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Welcome!

We have an interesting and lengthy offering in our 14th Public Auction with material to interest a wide range of collectors. Part I 
of the Frederick A. Bell collection features his Australia exhibits with Kangaroos, King George V Heads, the rare Ross Smith 
Vignette mint and on cover and other flights. His Barbados exhibit and a strong section of King George VI era including errors, 
watermark varieties, blocks and large multiples round out his holdings. Part II o f his material will be in the Fall sale.

The Thomas S. Osdene, Ph.D. collection of Nyasaland is presented in conjunction with Alan MacGregor o f Simons Town, South 
Africa whose noble efforts and expertise in the preparation of this sale are most humbly appreciated! Tom assembled a major 
holding o f mouth-watering proofs and essays to tempt the specialists in this interesting area plus a large group of blocks, revenues 
and plate varieties.

The British West Indies are well-represented with a marvelous, specialized collection of St. Kitts and Nevis pre-stamp covers, 
rare St. Vincent revenues, early Br. Guiana, Jamaica with items from the Marcus Samuel reference collection, and a strong 
section of Leeward Islands. Sprinkled among the West Indies are small groups of WWII censored covers that will interest 
specialists in that area.

The Falkland Islands section contains much used material and interesting postal history and has numerous very scarce WWTI 
censored covers. German Propaganda Forgeries are well-represented. Early New Zealand Crowned Circles and Chalon Heads 
are from the George S. Mansfield collection. A section of Cook Islands includes a rare and spectacular essay and many unique 
proofs. And we have a small but interesting group of Rhodesia Double Heads with a newly discovered SG143a. There is only 
one lot from Rhodesia & Nyasaland but it is outstading: the unique 1966 1/3 color omitted in a complete sheet!

Please, please try to get your bidsheets to us by the day before the sale. This sale starts at 11AM. Our fax machine is 
temperamental and some bidsheets have been lost when it became overloaded at the last moment. We suggest you confirm 
receipt. Complimentary prices realized are sent to all successful bidders about two weeks after the sale and are posted on our 
website at the same time. Note: the Fall sale is nearly full, so if  you have material that you would like us to include, please 
contact us quickly.

Now on with the sale!

Cordially,

j $ U L
Phoebe A. MacGillivary

“One doesn’t discover new lands without consenting to lose sight of the shore for a very long time.” Andre Gide.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE

1. All bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue and shall be sold to the highest bidder at one 
advance over the second highest bid. The right is reserved to group two or more lots, to withdraw 
any lot or lots from the sale, and to refuse to accept any bids. "Buy" bids will not be accepted.

2. There is a buyer’s premium of 15%.

3. All estimates are in US dollars. All bids shall be in US dollars. Payment may be made in US 
dollars or pounds sterling.

4. All lots are sold as genuine. Requests for extensions must be made in writing at the time the
bid is placed. Lots placed on extension must be paid for upon receipt of invoice. All expenses for 
expertizing shall be borne by the purchaser. Lots must be submitted to a mutually agreed upon 
expert committee. Should a lot be certified not genuine by a recognized authority, the expertizing 
fees and shipping costs shall be borne by Victoria Stamp Company.

5. Any lot which is incorrectly described may be returned intact within 7 days of receipt. The 
following lots may not be returned: lots containing 10 or more stamps; lots which were photographed 
(for reasons of centering, perfs or defect visible in photograph); lots described as faulty or "as is".

6. Payment for lots. Purchasers known to us or who have established credit prior to the sale, may 
at our discretion, have their lots shipped prior to payment. Bidders who have not established credit 
with us must remit payment upon receipt of invoice and lots will be shipped when their check has 
cleared. Accounts which remain unpaid after 30 days shall be subject to a late payment charge of 
2% per month. New Jersey residents will be charged 6% sales tax. Shipping and handling is extra 
and shall be paid by the buyer.

7. Purchasers wishing to collect their lots at the close of the auction will be charged New York City 
sales tax in the amount of 8'/4% unless a valid resale number has been submitted.

8. Overseas Bidders: Please place your bids in US dollars. Payment for lots secured may be either 
in US dollars or in pounds sterling at the rate of exchange on the date the funds are received by us. 
Members of the Trade, kindly provide VAT number.

9. You may charge your purchases to American Express, MasterCard or VISA with no additional 
charge. Please enter your account number, expiration date and card type on the bidsheet.

10. The placing of a bid constitutes acceptance of these conditions of sale.

CATALOGUES USED: 2002,2003 Scott Volumes 1 - 6 & Classic Catalogue
2002 Stanley Gibbons
2000 Commonwealth Catalogue

AT PRESS TIME, the £1 = US$1.46

VICTORIA STAMP COMPANY SUBSCRIBES TO THE ASDA CODE OF CONDUCT 
AND IS AN ASDA ACCREDITED AUCTION FIRM.
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PUBLIC AUCTION #14 JUNE 21,2002 
BID SHEET

Please purchase for me at your Public Auction June 21,2002 the lots listed below. The prices shown below are my 
limits. I agree to remit for purchases in accordance with the Conditions o f  Sale. I understand that there is a 15% Buyer’s 
Premium which will be added to the "Hammer" price o f my purchases. I have read and agree to the Conditions o f  Sale.

NAME_____________________________________________  REFERENCES IF  CREDIT NOT ESTABLISHED:

ADDRESS__________________________________________

SPECIAL SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS:

CHARGE TO MY C R ED IT CARD:

SIGNATURE_______________________________________  Account No._____________________________ Expiring:_____

HOM E PHONE__________________________________ _ Credit C ard: □ American Express, □ M asterC ard , DVISA

HOM E FAX________________________________________ BUSINESS PHONE____________________________________

E-M AIL A D D R ESS________________________________  BUSINESS FAX_______________________________________

YOU MAY INCREASE MY BIDS BY ONE INCREM ENT TO  BREAK TIE: YES______________ NO______________

PLEASE BE SURE YOUR BIDS CONFORM TO THE BIDDING INCREMENTS ON THE REVERSE OF THIS BIDSHEET.

LOT BID$ LOT BID$ LOT BID $ LOT BID $

OFFICE PHONE: 201-652-7283 OFFICE FAX: 201-612-0024 OVER

mailto:VictoriaStampCo@aol.com
http://www.VictoriaStampCo.com


BIDS
$10.00 to $50.00 
$50.00 to $200.00 
$200.00 to $500.00 
$500.00 to $1,000.00

ADVANCE 
$100.00 
$250.00 
$500.00

AT PRESS TIME, the t l  = US$1,46

| Fax:(201)612-0024

ADVANCE
$5.00

$10.00
$25.00
$50.00

BIDS
$1,000.00 to $2,000.00 
$2,000.00 to $5,000.00 
over $5,000.00
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PUBLIC AUCTION #14 - JUNE 21,2002
SALE AT: SUITE 228,10 W ILSEY SQUARE, RIDGEW OOD, N J

FIRST SESSION (11:00 AM) LOT NUMBERS
KING GEORGE VI PROOFS, ADEN - ASCENSION ................................................................................... 1-65
AUSTRALIA......................................................................................................................................................  66-238
BAHAMAS - BR. G U IA N A .......................................................................................................................... 239-385
BR. HONDURAS - EGYPT .......................................................................................................................... 386-500

SECOND SESSION (NOT BEFORE 1:30 PM)
FALKLAND ISLANDS..................................................................................................................................  501-628
FLU - MALAYA & STATES.......................................................................................................................... 629-962
M A LTA -N EW ZEA LA N D ........................................................................................................................ 963-1071

THIRD SESSION (NOT BEFORE 4:00 PM)
NIGERIA - NYASALAND.......................................................................................................................  1072-1241
OM AN-RHODESIA &NYASALAND ................................................................................................ 1242-1341
ST. HELENA - ST. KITTS .......................................................................................................................  1342-1447

FOURTH SESSION (NOT BEFORE 5:30 PM)
ST. LUCIA - SOM ALILAND...................................................................................................................  1448-1628
SOUTH AFRICA - TRINIDAD & TO BA G O .........................................................................................  1629-1732
TRISTAN DA CUNHA - ZULULAND .................................................................................................. 1733-1811

VIEW ING: Thursday, June 20,2002 10am - 5pm Suite 228,10 Wilsey Square, Ridgewood, NJ.
O ther times by appointment.

Auctioneer: Norman R. Scrivener, License #695072 
PHOEBE A. MACGILLIVARY, P.O. BOX 745, RIDGEWOOD, NJ 07451 

PHONE: 201-652-7283 FAX: 201-612-0024 
E-MAIL: VictoriaStampCo@aoI.com 

www.VictoriaStampCo.com
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SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS

★ ★ =Mint, Never Hinged COLL =Collection PS =Postal Stationeiy
★ =Mint E =Essay REV =Revenue
☆ =Unused EPH =Ephemera SH =Sheet
o =Used F =Forgery SP =Specimen
A =On piece LIT =Literature WH =Wholesale

=Cover P =Proof hs =handstamp
□ =Block ds =datestamp ms =manuscript
bs =backstamp m/f =mixed franking n/c =not counted
me =machine cancel s/1 =straight line NH =Never Hinged
SFL =Stampless Folded Letter FL =Folded Letter LH =LightIy Hinged
o/w =otherwise PC =Postcard OG =Original Gum
BKLT
SS

=Booklet 
=Souvenir Sheet

PPC =Picture Postcard HR =Hinge Remnant

AUCTION AGENTS
For the convenience o f bidders wishing to use the services of an auction agent, we offer the following suggestions:

Charles E. Cwiakala 
15275 S. Fairview Ave.
Park Ridge, IL 60068 
Phone & Fax: 847-823-8747 
Email: CECwiakala@aol.com

Purser Associates 
37 Moody Lane 
Danbury, CT 06811
Phone: 800-225-5129 Fax: 203-792-4982 
Email: jpurser@snet.net

Harold Wasserman 
Barrington Plaza A-1809 
11740 Wilshire Blvd. 
Los Angeles, CA 90025 
Phone: 310-477-3354

Mary Weeks
8 Old House Close, Ewell 
Epsom, Surrey KT17 
Phone: 44-208-393-8217 
Fax: 44-208-393-1332

Alan MacGregor 
P. O. Box 515 
Simon’s Town 7995 
SOUTH AFRICA 
Phone: (+27 21) 786-1931 
Fax (+27 21) 786-1925 
Email: amg@new.co.za

1LE ENGLAND

Jean Lancaster
20 Milner Rd., Kingston-Upon-Thames
Surrey KT1 2AU
ENGLAND
Phone: 44-208-547-1220 Fax: 547-3739

Frank Mandel 
P. O. Box 157 
New York, NY 10014 
Phone:212-675-0819 
Fax 212-366-6462

INDEX

TO PIC
Captain Cook
Crowned Circles
German Propaganda Forgeries
Glover Flaws
Literature

New Discoveries 
Penguins 
Red Cross 
Revenues 
Wrappers
WWB Censored Covers

LOT NUMBER
459, 1261
240,484,1034-1039
267, 279,727-742, 763, 1489, 1534, 1614,1725 
1563
12, 65,306,463, 633, 640, 742,983, 1032, 1062-1071, 1260, 1264, 1265, 
1340, 1536,1613,1643, 1644, 1706-1708, 1759 
700, 758
564-570, 576, 1705 
1398,1637, 1726
769, 1158-1163,1108, 1199, 1537-1552, 1672 
750, 1032, 1806
32,260,261,278,372,373,391,493, 603-614, 751, 835, 989, 1443, 1444, 
1535, 1723, 1744,1762
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LOT NO. EST.
FIRST SESSION FRIDAY, JUNE 21, 2002 AT 11AM

THE FREDERICK A. BELL COLLECTION OF BRITISH 
COMMONWEALTH

AND THE PROPERTY OF OTHER CONSIGNORS

KING GEORGE VI PROOFS
1 P KGVI Color proof of the King’s head, 42mm x 48mm deep greyish purple on surfaced wove paper.

Appears similar to that used for Ceylon, Falkland Islands, Malta, etc. VF. COLOR PHOTO
INSIDE BACK C O V ER........................................................................................................................$ 225.

2 P KGVI Color proof of the King’s head 42mm x 50mm printed in brown-lake on surfaced wove paper.
Appears similar to that used for Falkland Islands, Ceylon, etc. VF. COLOR PHOTO INSIDE
BACK C O V ER ........................................................................................................................................$ 225.

3 P KGVI Color proof of the King’s head 39mm x 40mm printed in deep dull purple on surfaced wove
paper. VF. COLOR PHOTO INSIDE BACK COVER...................................................................... $ 225.

4 P KGVI Color proof of the King’s head 29mm x 29mm printed in deep dull purple on surfaced wove
paper. VF. COLOR PHOTO INSIDE BACK COVER........................................................................ $ 200.

ADEN
5 ★  #1-12 (SG1-12) 1937 Via - 10R Dhow set of 12 values complete. OG. F-VF. (Scott $250, SG £425).

PH O T O .................................................................................................................................................  $ 180.
6 o  #1-12 (SG1-12) 1937 Via - 10R Dhow complete set of 12 values, used. F-VF. (Scott $335, SG £375).

PH O T O .................................................................................................................................................  $ 200.
7 ★ ★  #36-46 (SG36-46) 1951 KGVI 50 on la  - 10/ on 10R overprint set of 11 values complete, each a

bottom margin imprint block of 6. NH. Pinpoint inclusion on one 2/ stamp and natural gum
wrinkles on the 10/, o/w F-VF. (Scott $311, SG £270). PHOTO ...................................................... $ 150.

8 SP Kathiri #1-11 (SGls-1 Is) 1942 Via - 5R Sultan complete set of 11 values all perf Specimen. LH.
F-VF. (SG £140). PHOTO .................................................................................................................  $ 50.

9 ★ ★  Kathiri #20-27 (SG20-27) 1951 50 on 1 a - 5/ on 5R new currency surcharges in blocks of 8 all with De
La Rue imprint, the 50 being a complete bottom margin block of 12 with imprint and plate # and
the 200 and 500 being blocks of 6. NH. F-VF. (Scott $171, SG £152)................................................. $ 90.

10 SP Qu’aiti #1-11 (SGls-1 Is) 1942 Via - 5R Sultan set of 11 values complete perf Specimen. NH. F,
F-VF. (SG £ 140). PHOTO ...................................................................................................................$ 80.

11 ★ ★  Qu’aiti #19a (SG19a) 1949 1R on 1/ blue UPU, variety surcharge omitted. Very scarce. Only one
sheet of 60 existed. NH. F-VF. Signed.(Scott $1,300, SG £1,300). COLOR PHOTO BACK
C O V ER .....................................................................................................................................................$ 650.

12 LIT Robertshaw, M. H. The Postmarks of Aden. Postmarks 1839 - 1939. 23pp. Softbound. Cover fault . . .  $ 30.

AITUTAKI
13 PE #28-33 (SG24-29) 1920 Vid -1 /  Pictorial issue set of 6 values each an imperf plate proof block of 6.

Most NH. Spot of printing ink on one Id and the odd toned spot, o/w F-VF. PHOTO ..................  $ 100.
14 P/SH #33 (SG29) 1920 1/ black and purple Harbor imperf plate proof complete sheet of 60 (6 x 10) on

gummed, unwatermarked paper. A spectacular showpiece! NH. Light crease in top margin only.
p .y p  ..................................................................................................................................................... $ 600.

ANTIGUA (See also Lots 1391 and 1413)
15 ★  # 1 4 ,14a (SG27,27a) 1886 2Vid ultramarine horizontal pair, the left stamp, variety large “2” in “2 Vi

with slanting foot (type B). OG. Slight toning. Fine. (Scott $157, SG £166). PH O T O ................  $ 90.
16 ★  #14a (SG27a) 1886 QV 2Vid ultramarine wmk Crown CA, variety large “2” in “2Vi” with slanting

foot. OG.Fine.+(Scott $150, SG£ 160). P H O T O ................................................................................$ 80.



l o t n o . . EST’
17 P 1903 'Ad orange-brown and grey-green imperf trial color Seal of the Colony in the color of the issued

3d, wink Crown CA on gummed paper. Large, even margins all around. Horizontal and comer 
creases. VF appearance. COLOR PHOTO BACK C O V ER ............................................................. 5 120.

18 ★  #21-30, 21b-30a (SG31-40,34a, 37a, 40a) 1903 KEVTI 'Ad - 5/ wmk Crown CC set of 15 values
including all chalky papers plus a few shades. OG. F-VF. (Scott $356, SG £374). PHOTO . . . .  $ 190.

19 ★  #21a (SG3 lvar) (B&K E la) 1903-9 'Ad grey-black and grey-green wmk Crown CC, variety bluish
paper. OG. Diagonal crease. Fine. PH O T O ..................................................................................... $ ^ .

20 ★  #26var (SG36w) 1903-9 6d purple and black wmk Crown CC Seal of the Colony, variety w aterm ark
inverted. Only recently discovered, there are now two examples recorded, this copy being the
basis for the listing in SG. OG. F-VF. PH O TO ................................................................................  $ 1^0.

21 SP #27 (SG37) 1/ blue and dull purple Seal of the Colony wmk Crown CC overprinted Specimen and
further overprinted “ULTRAMAR” in violet. Large part OG. Fine. PH O T O .................................$ 50.

22 ★  #29 (SG39var) 1903 2/6 grey-black and purple Seal of the Colony wmk Crown CC, variety greyish
paper. Although Robson Lowe lists grey papers on this issue, it is unrecorded on this value. OG.
F-VF. PH O TO ........................................................................................................................................$ 50 •

23 SP #31-32,34 (SG41s-46s) 1908-9 'Ad - 2'Ad Seal of the Colony complete set of 3 values wmk Multiple
Crown CA overprinted Specimen. OG, HR. F-VF. PHOTO ...........................................................$ 40.

24 ★  #31-38,31a-34a++ (SG41-50,46a++) 1908-17 'Ad - 2/ Seal of the Colony wmk Multiple Crown CA
complete set plus 8 shades, a total of 16 stamps. OG or HR. F-VF. (Scott $173, SG £193).
P H O T O ...................................................................................................................................................$ 90.

25 ★  #41, shade (SG 51, shade) (B&K Gl-2) 1913 KGV 5/ grey-green and violet, two copies representing
both B&K listed shades. OG. F-VF. (Scott $140, SG £140). P H O T O ............................................$ 80.

26 ★  #42-57 (SG62-80) 1921-29 KGV 'Ad - 4/ complete set of 16 values plus 16 shades of the 'Ad - 2/.
Most VLH. F-VF. (SG £196). PHOTO.............................................................................................  $ 100.

27 ★  #42-57 (SG62-80) 1921-29 KGV 'Ad -4/ wmk Multiple Crown Script CA complete set o f 16 values
plus 17 extra shades (incl. 2 extra 21), a total of 33 stamps. Most LH. F-VF. (Scott $195, SG
£202). PHOTO ......................................................................................................................................$ 100.

28 ★  #58-64 (SG55-61) 1921-29 KGV 3d - £1 wmk Multiple Crown CA set of 7 values complete. OG.
F-VF. (Scott $240, SG £190). PH O TO ............................................................................................... $ 100.

29 ★  #67-76 (SG81-90) 1932 KGV 'Ad - 5 /Tercentenary set of 10 values complete. OG. F-VF. (Scott
$180, SG £150). P H O T O ..................................................................................................................  $ 80.

30 SP #84-95 (SG98s-109s) 1938 KGVI 'Ad - £1 definitive set of 12 values complete perf Specimen. LH.
F-VF. (SG £180). PHOTO .................................................................................................................. $ 80.

31 ★ ★  #84-95 (SG98-109+, 106a) 1938-51 KGVI 'Ad - £1 set of 12 values complete plus 3 shades of the
2/6 and 2 shades of the 5/. All NH. F-VF. (SG £215). PHOTO .......................................................$ 120.

32 ® 1941//45 Group of 6 WWII censored covers. Includes 5d rate from St. John’s (NO 2741) to US with
Roses type S2(l) hs tying brown tape; mixed Leeward/Antigua flown cover (June 1942) to NY
with type L2 (B/112) labels flown cover to Montreal (indistinct date) with type SI hs in black
tying brown tape; Martinique to NY (cal942) with type 24a label hs “ IB ”; Montserrat to Aruba
(June 5, 1945) with type L8 (1B/468) label used on the LKD and same label (1B/728) on
incoming cover from England, St. John, DE 28 44 bs. F-VF............................................................... $ 120.

33 P #122-24 (SG135-37) 1957 QEII 30 - 120 West Indies Federation complete set o f 3 values imperf on
gummed, watermarked paper affixed to page from a presentation booklet. One of only 10 such
sets produced and the only set in public hands. VF. Ex-Swetland. PH O T O ....................................$ 850.

ASCENSION
34 ★  #1-9 (SG1-9) 1922 KGV Ad - 3/ Pictorial first issue overprint set of 9 values complete plus extra

shade of the ‘Ad. OG. F, F-VF. (Scott $280, SG £254) PHOTO $ 130
35 ★  # 10-21 (SG 10-20+, lid )  1924-33 KGV 'Ad - 3/ Badge of the Colony set of 12 values complete plus '

the scarce Id grey-black and bright blue-green shade and 2 shades of each of the 5d and 6d a
total of 17 stamps. OG. F-VF. (SG £446). PHOTO ............................  $ 200.
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LOT NO. EST.
36 ★  #10-21 (SG10-20) 1924-33 KGV Ad - 3/ Badge of the Colony set of 12 values complete. LH. F-VF.

(Scott $274, SG £250). P H O T O .......................................................................................................... $ 130.
37 ★  #12var (SG12var) (B&K G12d) 1924-33 KGV 1 Ad rose-red Badge o f the Colony, variety line

through “C” of Ascension. OG. F-VF. P H O T O ............................................................................  $ 70.
38 ★  #12var (SG12var) (B&K G12d) 1924-33 KGV 1 Ad rose-red Badge of the Colony, variety line

through “C ” of Ascension. OG. Fine. PH O T O ..............................................................................  $ 70.
39 O #14var (SG14a) 1924-33 KGV 3d blue Badge of the Colony, variety broken m ainm ast plus color­

less line (31/imm) behind and below the King’s portrait, used. Faulty at top. Looks F-VF. (SG as 
mint £80). PHOTO ..............................................................................................................................  $ 50.

40 ★  #17var (SG16a) 1924-33 KGV 6d grey-black and bright purple Badge of the Colony, variety broken
mainmast. LH. F+. (SG £250). PHOTO ........................................................................................... $ 130.

41 ★  #18var (SGI 7a) 1924-33 KGV 8d grey-black and bright violet Badge of the Colony, variety broken
mainmast. OG. A few toned perfs. Fine+. (SG £130). PH O TO ...................................................... $ 70.

42 ★  #18var (SG17b) 1924-33 KGV 8d grey-black and bright violet Badge of the Colony, variety torn
flag. OG. One short perf. F-VF. (SG £130) ..................................................................................... $ 60.

43 ★  # 19var (SGI 8a) 1924-33 KGV 1/ grey-black and brown Badge of the Colony, variety broken
mainmast. OG. F-VF. (SG £150) PHOTO .......................................................................................$ 80.

44 ★  #19var (SG18a) another example, a somewhat paler shade. OG. F-VF. (SG £150). PH O T O ................$ 80.
45 ★  #20var (SG19b) 1924-33 KGV 2/ grey-black and blue on blue Badge of the Colony, variety to rn  flag.

OG. F-VF. (SG £275). PHOTO ........................................................................................................  $ 140.
46 O #21 (SG20) 1924 KGV 3/ grey-black and black on blue Badge of the Colony with VF strike of

Registered 28 NO 33 Ascension oval cds. F-VF. (Scott $77, SG £85). PHOTO .......................... $ 60.
47 WH #23-32 (SG21-30) 1934 KGV 'Ad - 5/ Pictorial set of 10 values, three complete sets, 2LH, one

NH/LH. F-VF. (Scott $347, SG £300) .............................................................................................  $ 130.
48 ★ ★ EB #40//49 (SG38//47) 1938-53 KGVI A d-  10/collection of 24 imprint blocks of 4 representing one or

more perf and shade varieties of each denomination. Includes all perfs and colors of the 'Ad - Id, 
l Ad vermilion (perf 13 and 1314), 2d black and red-orange (perf 13 and 13'A), 2d black and 
scarlet, 3d black and ultramarine, 3d black and grey (both perfs), 4d, 6d, and 1/ all perfs, and the 
2/6, 5/ and 10/ high values all the scarcer perf 13'A. All NH. Fresh and F-VF. (SG £1,825).
P H O T O .....................................................................................................................................................$ 850.

49 ★ ★ ffl #40//46 (SG38b//44a) 1938-53 KGVI Ad - 1/ collection of 16 comer margin plate number blocks of 4
with several perfs and both LL and LR comers represented on several. No 3d ultramarine. All
NH. F-VF+. (SG £ 1 5 9 ).......................................................................................................................  $ 90.

50 ★ ★  #40-49 (SG38-47a) 1938-53 KGVI Ad - 10/ complete set of 16 values plus a few extra shades or
perfs, a total o f 22 stamps. NH. F-VF. (SG £285). P H O T O ...............................................................$ 140.

51 ★ ★  #40-49 (SG38-47a) another set. Creamy gum. NH. F-VF. (SG £285). P H O T O .........................................$ 140.
52 ★  #40-49 (SG38-47a) another set. LH. F-VF. (SG £275). PHOTO ................................................................$ 80.
53 O #40-49 (SG38-47a) 1938-53 KGVI Ad -10/ complete set of all shade and perf varieties, used. Also

includes both printings of the 10/ perf 13. Difficult to assemble. All F-VF. (SG£380). PHOTO . $ 200.
54 ★ ★ ffl #40, var (SG38b, 38ba) 1944 KGVI Ad black and bluish violet perf 13 UL comer margin block of 9,

variety long center b ar to “E” of “Georgetown”, row 2 pos. 3. NH. F-VF. (SG £55).................. $ 40.
55 ★ ★ ffl #40, var (SG38b, 38ba) a similar lot. NH. F-VF. (SG £ 5 5 ) ........................................................................... $ 40.
56 ★ ★ EBWH#40, var (SG38b, 38ba) 1944 KGVI 'Ad black and bluish violet perf 13 UL comer margin block of 9,

variety long center bar to “E” of “Georgetown”, dealer’s stock of 5 blocks. NH. The
occasional wrinkle, o/w F-VF. (SG £2 7 8 )..............................................................................................$ 130.

57 ★  #42var (SG40ba) 1944 KGVI 1 Ad black and vermilion perf 13, variety davit flaw. OG. Fine. (SG
£90). PHOTO .....................   $ 40

58 ★ ★  #55, var (SG40d, 40da) 1949 KGVI 1 'Ad black and rose-carmine perf 14, left margin vertical strip of
3, the center stamp, variety davit flaw. NH. F-VF. (SG £86). PHOTO .......................................  $ 50.

59 ★ ★  #55b var (SG40dba) 1949 KGVI 1 'Ad black and carmine Pier perf 13, variety davit flaw. NH. VF.
(SG £225). PHOTO ...........................................................................................................................  $ 120.

60 ★ ★ ffl #55b, var (SG40e, 40ea) 1953 KGVI 1 Ad black and carmine perf 13 left margin block of 4, the UL
stamp, variety davit flaw. NH. VF. (SG £ 8 1 ) ....................................................................................... $ 50.
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LOT NO. EST.
61 ★  #46a var (SG44var, CWlOa) 1938 K G V I1/ black and sepia perf 13'A, variety re-entry right

vertical fram e line. OG. F-VF. (CW £70). P H O T O ........................................................................$ 40 ■
62 ★ ★  #47, var (SG45c, 45ca) 1944 KGVI 2/6 black and deep carmine vertical pair perf 13, the bottom

stamp, variety davit flaw. NH. F-VF. (SG £385). PHOTO .............................................................5 200.
63 ★  ★  S3 WH #40//49 (SG38b//46a) 1038-53 KGVI 'Ad // 5/Dealer’s stock of over 100 blocks of 4, a few larger

and a few strips of 3 and 4. A nice range of perfs and printings. Includes 2 examples of the perf 
13 long center b a r  to “E”, plus 2 of the 1/ perf 13 with fram e re-entry and other minor flaws.
No 3d ultramarine. Virtually all NH. Fresh and F-VF. An excellent lot. (SG £ 1 ,3 5 0 + )............... $ 500.

64 oW H 1934//72 Used dealer’s stock with Silver Jubilee complete, KGVI definitive set complete plus some
perf varieties, QEII complete sets of 1956,1963 (3), 1971, up to 3 of each of several commem
sets plus 1969//73 SS (3 or 4 of each). Very useful lot. F-VF throughout. (SG £670)....................$ 200.

65 LIT Attwood, J. H. The Stamps and Postal History of Ascension. 1981. 71pp. Robson Lowe. London . . . .  $ 25 .

AUSTRALIA
1913-14 KANGAROO ISSUE W M K  W IDE CROW N & W IDE A

66 ★  #1-11(SG1-12) 1913-14 'Ad -2/ Kangaroos wmk Wide Crown and Wide A short set of 11 values.
Select copies. Most LH. F-VF. (Scott $474, SG £ 507). PH O T O .................................................... $ 250.

67 ★  #1-10 (SG1-11) 1913-14 'Ad -1/ Kangaroos wmk Wide Crown and Wide A short set of 10 values.
Most LH. F-VF. (Scott $314, SG £347). PH O TO ............................................................................ $ 170.

68 O #1-12, 5a (SG1-13, 5e) 1913-14 Ad - 5/ Kangaroos wmk Wide Crown and Wide A set of 12 values
plus extra 3d Die II all with F-VF or VF Post Office Melbourne cancels. The 1/ is the scarcer 
inverted watermark. The 6d with a few split perfs and the 2/ creased, o/w attractive and F-VF.
(Scott $397, SG £445). P H O T O ..........................................................................................................$ 200.

69 ★ ★ /★ E  #2(var) (SG2var) 1913 Id red Kangaroo Die I wmk Wide Crown and Wide A block of 4 with
interpanneau margin at left and sheet margin at bottom, the bottom pair, variety double 
perforations. Top stamps (normals) LH and creased, bottom pair NH and F-VF. PH O T O .........$ 120.

70 ★  #2L (SG2a) 1913 Id red Kangaroo Die I, variety w aterm arked sideways. Quite scarce. OG. Pencil
on reverse. F-VF. (Scott $500, SG £700). COLOR PHOTO INSIDE BACK C O V E R ................$ 350.

71 ★  #5a (SG5e) 1913-14 3d olive Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Wide A, Die n. LH. F-VF. (Scott
$150, SG £160). P H O T O .....................................................................................................................$ 80.

72 O #8var (SG9a) 1913 6d ultramarine Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Wide A, variety retouched “E”,
used. Portion of reg. cancel at left leaving the variety clear. Two short perfs and comer fault.
Fine. (SG £550).PHOTO....................................................................................................................... $ 200.

73 O #8var (SG9a) 1913 6d ultramarine Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Wide A, variety retouched “E ”,
used. One nibbed perf and other small faults. Fine. (SG £550). PHOTO .......................................$ 150.

74 G #10c (SGI lw ) 1913 1/ blue-green Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Wide A, variety w aterm ark
inverted, used. F-VF. (Scott $42, SG £50). P H O T O ....................................................................... $ 30 .

75 ★  #11 (SG12) 1913 2/brown Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Wide A. LH. Fine+. (Scott $150 SG
£160). PHOTO ..................................................................................................................................... $ 80.

76 ★  #12 (SG13) 1913 5 /grey and yellow Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Wide A. OG. F-VF. (Scott
$250, SG £275). P H O T O .................................................................................................................... $ i 4 0 .

77 ★  #12 (SG13) 1913 5 /grey and yellow Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Wide A. OG, HR. Fine+
(Scott $250, SG £275). P H O T O ............................................................................................... . $ 120.

78 © #12 (SG13) 1913 5/ grey and yellow Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Wide A, used. Neat, partial
M elbourne) cds. A lovely example. F-VF. (Scott $140, SG £150). PH O T O .................................$ 70

79 O #12 (SG13) 1913 5/ grey and yellow Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Wide A, used. F-VF (Scott
$140, SG £150). P H O T O .................................................................................................’ .................$ 70

80 SP #13-15 (SG14s-16s) 1913 10/ - £2 Kangaroo high values wmk Wide Crown and Wide A overprinted
Specimen. OG. F-VF. (SG £600). P H O T O ...................................................................................... ... 300

81 ★  #13 (SG14) 1913 10/ grey and pink Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Wide A. Brilliant color One
short perf. OG, HR. F-VF. (Scott $600, SG £600). PHOTO ...........................................  $ 275
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82 o  #13 (SG14) 1913 10/grey and pink Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Wide A, used. Two toned perf

tips. Fine. (Scott $425, SG £450). PH O TO ......................................................................................... $ 190.
83 ★  #14 (SG15) 1913 £1 brown and ultramarine Kangaroo wink Wide Crown and Wide A. OG, HR. A

very lovely example. F-VF. (Scott $1,300, SG £1,000). COLOR PHOTO BACK COVER . . . .  $ 550.
84 "Ar #15 (SG16) 1913 £2 black and rose Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Wide A. The key value. An

absolutely delightful example, beautifully centered. LH. VF. (Scott $2,250, SG £2,500). COLOR 
PHOTO FRONT CO V ER....................................................................................................................... $ 1,400.

85 o  #15 (SG16) 1913 £2 black and rose Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Wide A, used. Scarce. One
short perf at bottom, o/w F-VF. (Scott $1,550, SG £1,600). PH O T O ............................................ $ 800.

i
1914-20 K ING GEORGE V W M K W IDE CROW N AND NARROW  A

86 P 1914 KGV Id bright violet Perkins Bacon imperf bottom margin plate proof. Very attractive
appearance despite 3mm tear in left margin. Looks VF. PHOTO .................................................... $ 100.

87 P 1914 KGV Id carmine rose Perkins Bacon imperf plate proof. VF. PH O TO ............................................... $ 100.
88 ★  #21, var (SG21c, 21d) 1914 KGV Id carmine wmk Wide Crown and Narrow A horizontal strip of 4,

the 2 center stamps, variety Die II. OG. Tiny inclusion on one normal stamp. F-VF. (SG £614).
P H O T O ......................................................................................................................................................$ 300.

89 ★  #21var (SG21ca) 1914 KGV Id aniline scarlet wmk Wide Crown and Narrow A, Die I, variety
rusted cliche, pos. 34. Scarce. OG. Fine. (SG £300). PHOTO ...................................................... $ 180.

90 G #21var (SG21ca) 1914 KGV Id aniline scarlet wmk Wide Crown and Narrow A, Die I, variety
rusted cliche, pos. 34, used. Corner crease. Fine. (SG £300). P H O T O ......................................... $ 150.

91 O #21var (SG21ca) 1914 KGV Id aniline scarlet wmk Wide Crown and Narrow A, Die I, variety
rusted cliche, pos. 35, used. Fine. (SG £300). P H O T O .................................................................  $ 180.

92 o  #21var (SG21ca) 1914 KGV Id aniline scarlet wmk Wide Crown and Narrow A, Die I, variety
rusted cliche, pos. 35, used. Fine. (SG £300). P H O T O ................................................................... $ 180.

93 O #21 var (SG21cb, 21db) 1918 KGV Id carmine-red wmk Wide Crown and Narrow A, 2 stamps, both
used, the first Die I, variety substituted cliche, pos. 35, the second Die II, variety substituted 
cliche, pos. 34. An important pair for the specialist. Each cancel is clear of the variety. Fine+.
P H O T O .......................................................................................................................................................$ 70.

94 G #21var (SG21cb, 2 ldb) 1918 KGV Id carmine-red wmk Wide Crown and Narrow A, a similar pair,
variety substituted cliche, pos. 34 and 35. Fine. P H O T O ..................................................................$ 60.

95 ★ ★ E  #21var (SG21d) 1918 KGV Id carmine-red wmk Wide Crown and Narrow A block of 4, variety Die
II. NH. A few perfs separating at top and pencil mark on one stamp. F-VF. (SG £1,200).
P H O T O .......................................................................................................................................................$ 650.

96 COLL #21(2), 64, 107 (SG21 (2), 76, 120) 1914//30 Collection of 4 bottom margin im print or monogram
strips including Id carmine red Die I complete strip of 12 with CA at left and JBC at right; strip 
of 12 with Harrison imprint (scarce!); Id green strip of 12 Harrison imprint, “N” over “M” with 
lines (a few perfs splitting) and a partial strip of 9 of the 5d on 4'Ad with Ash imprint. All appear 
to be NH. A scarce and valuable group. F -V F ..................................................................................  $ 350.

97 ★ ★ /* E  #27 ,27a++ (SG62, 62a++) (ACSC V90A-G+) 1920-21 KGV 2d orange and shades, wmk Wide
Crown and Narrow A, a study of the shades of this value with all the ACSC listed shades plus 
one unlisted, all in blocks of 4! VLH or NH. A wonderful lot for the shade specialist. The odd 
gum bend. Most F-VF................................................................................................................................. $ 300.

98 ★ ★ /★  B #31var (SG22w) 1915 KGV 4d orange wmk Wide Crown and Narrow A block of 4, variety w ater­
m ark  inverted. Two stamps NH, 2LH. F-VF+. (SG £180). PHOTO .........................................  $ 100.

99 g  #31var (SG22e) 1915 KGV 4d orange wmk Wide Crown andNarrow A, variety line through FOUR
PENCE, used. A scarce and seldom offered variety. Fine. (SG £90). PHOTO ..............................$ 60.

100 o  #3 lvar (SG22e) 1916 KGV 4d lemon-yellow wmk Wide Crown Narrow A, variety line through
FOUR PENCE, used. Very scarce in this shade! Crease, o/w F-VF. (SG £90++). PHOTO . . . .  $ 150.

191 O #33var (SG65a) 1922 KGV 4d ultramarine wink Wide Crown and Narrow A, variety FOUR PENCE
in th inner letters, used. Quite elusive. F-VF. (SG £150). PHOTO ................................................. $ 90.

I
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1915 KANGAROO ISSUE W M K  W IDE CROW N AND NARROW A

102 o  #38-44 (SG24-30) 1915 2d -5/ Kangaroo set of 7 values complete wmk Wide Crown and Narrow A.
Mostly select copies. The 6d with 2 toned perf tips, rest F-VF. (Scott $412, SG £400). PHOTO. $ 200.

103 ★  #38-42 (SG24-28) 1915 2d - 1/ Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Narrow A set of 5 values. The 2 ‘Ad
with interpanneau margin OG, HR. F-VF. (Scott $465, SG £500). PHOTO ............................... $ 225.

104 ★  #38-42 (SG24-28) 1915 2d - 1/ Kangaroo set of 5 values wmk Wide Crown and Narrow A. OG, HR.
F-VF. (Scott $465, SG £500). PH O TO ............................................................................................. $ 225 •

105 ★ ★  #41 (SG27) 1915 9d violet Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Narrow A, margin copy. NH! F-VF.
(Scott $275 for NH, SG £130 for LH). PH O T O ................................................................................$ 100 •

106 O #41var (SG27w) 1915 9d violet Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Narrow A, variety w aterm ark
inverted, used. Fine. (SG £250). PHOTO .........................................................................................$ 110 •

107 ★ ★  #42 (SG28) 1915 1/ blue-green Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Narrow A. NH. F-VF. (Scott $325
for NH, SG £140 for LH). PH O TO ..................................................................................................... $ 100.

108 ★  #43 (SG29) 1915 2/ brown Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Narrow A. OG, HR. VF. (Scott $400,
SG £425). PHOTO ............................................................................................................................... $ 225.

109 ★  #44 (SG30) 1915 5/ grey and yellow Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Narrow A high value.
Beautifully centered and with good perfs. OG, HR. F-VF+. (Scott $700, SG £500). PHOTO . . .  $ 250.

110 o  #44var (SG30a) 1915 5/ grey and yellow Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Narrow A, variety yellow
portion doubly printed, used. A very scarce error. Fine+. (SG£1,500). COLOR PHOTO
INSIDE BACK C O V E R .......................................................................................................................$ 950.

111 ★  #44var (SG30w) 1915 5/ grey and yellow Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Narrow A, variety
w aterm ark  inverted. OG, HR. F-VF. (SG £600). PHOTO .......................................................... $ 300.

1915-28 KANGAROO ISSUE W M K NARROW CROWN AND NARROW A
112 ★  #45-48, 50-52 (SG35-41) 2d - 2/ Kangaroo set of 7 values wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A. OG or

H R  F-VF. (Scott $325, SG £345). PH O T O ...................................................................................... $ 150.
113 ★ ★ /★  #45-48,47a, 50-51 (SG35-40,37d) 1915-28 2 d / /1 /Kangaroos wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A,

7 different values each with CA or JBC monogram. Includes 2d grey Die I pair, 2'Ad, 3d Dies I 
and II, 6d, 9d and 1/ all Die II. Four are NH, 3 LH. Very scarce and attractive group. F-VF.
(ACSCA$ 1,275). P H O T O ................................................................................................................  $ 400.

114 ★  #45-48, 50-51 (SG35-40) 1915-28 2d -1 /  Kangaroo set of 6 values wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow
A. OG or H R  F-VF. (Scott $175, SG £195). PH O T O ..................................................................... $ 80.

115 O #48var (SG3 8a) 1915 6d ultramarine Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A, variety Die IIA
substituted cliche. A scarce stamp and an attractive example. F-VF. (SG £250). P H O T O .........$ 130.

116 O #48var (SG3 8b var) ACSC K16e 1918 6d bull blue Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A,
variety bite out of K angaroo’s left leg, used. An interesting variety in a position similar to the 
broken leg. A few rough perfs. F-VF. P H O T O ................................................................................ $ 50

117 O #48var (SG38da) 1921 6d bright ultramarine Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A, variety
leg of K angaroo broken, used. Fine+. (SG £450). P H O T O .......................................................... $ 275

118 ★ ★  #49, var (SG73, 73a) 1923 6d chestnut Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A horizontal pair
with interpanneau margin, the right stamp, variety leg of Kangaroo broken. Attractive
positional piece. NH. Fine+. (SG £99). PHOTO.......................................................... 5 70

119 ★  #49var (SG73a) 1923 6d chestnut Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A, UR comer margin
copy, variety leg of Kangaroo broken. (SG £75). PHOTO......................................... $ 45

120 ★  #54 (SG42) 1918 5/ grey and yellow Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A LH F-VF (Scott
$175, SG £180). P H O T O ...................................................................................  $ 100

121 ★  #54var (SG42b) 1918 5/ grey and deep yellow Kangaroo with left interpanneau margin wmk Narrow
Crown and Narrow A. OG. Very attractive, deep shade. A striking stamp. (SG £180) PHOTO $ 110.

122 ★  #54var (SG42c) 1918 5/ grey and pale yellow Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A OG
F-VF. (SG £180). PHOTO .......................................................................................  $ 100

123 SP #55-56, 58 (SG43s-45s) 1915-19 10/-£2  Kangaroo complete set of 3 high values wmk Narrow
Crown and Narrow A overprinted Specimen. OG, HR. F, F-VF (SG £500). PHOTO $ 250
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124 ★  #55 (SG43) 191710/ grey and pink Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A. OG, HR. F-VF.

(Scott $400, SG £400). P H O T O .............................................................................................................$ 225.
125 O #55 (SG43) 1917 10/ grey and pink Kangaroo wink Narrow Crown and Narrow A, used. Partial 1917

reg. cds (which proves the shade). Good color and an attractive example. F-VF. (Scott $150, SG 
£200). PHOTO ..........................................................................................................................................$ 100.

126 ★  #55var (SG43a) 1918 10/ grey and bright aniline pink Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A.
OG. F-VF. (SG £350). PHOTO .............................................................................................................$ 180.

127 o  #55var (SG43a) 1918 10/ grey and bright aniline pink Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A,
used. Some rough perfs at left, o/w F-VF. (SG £160). PHOTO ....................................................... $ 70.

128 o  #55var (SG43a) 1918 10/ grey and bright aniline pink Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A,
used. F-VF. (SG £160). PH O TO ...............................................................................................................$ 70.

129 ★  #56a (SG44a) 1917 £1 chestnut and bright blue Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A. Nice
example of this distinctive shade. OG, HR. F-VF. (Scott $1,300, SG £1,400). COLOR PHOTO 
INSIDE BACK C O V ER ............................................................................................................................$ 800.

130 ★  #56var (SG44b) 1919 £1 bistre-brown and bright blue Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A.
Brilliant color. OG, HR. F-VF. (Scott $1,250, SG £1,300). COLOR PHOTO INSIDE BACK 
C O V ER ........................................................................................................................................................$ 700.

131 o  #56var (SG44b) 1919 £1 bistre-brown and bright blue Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A,
used. A very nice example. F-VF. (Scott $700, SG £700). P H O T O .................................................... $ 350.

132 O #56var (SG44b) another example, a paler shade. Fine. (Scott $700, SG £700). PHOTO ...........................$ 300.
133 SP #57 (SG75s) 1924 £lgrey Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A overprinted Specimen. OG.

Fine+. (SG £75). PH O T O .....................................................................................................................  $ 40.
134 ★  #57 (SG75) 1924 £1 grey Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A high value. Beautifully

centered and with good perfs. LH. F-VF+. (Scott $450, SG £400). PHOTO .................................... $ 225.
135 O #57 (SG75) 1924 £1 grey Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A, used. Fine+. (Scott $275, SG

£225). PHOTO ......................................................................................................................................... $ 120.
136 o  #57 (SG75) another example, used. Fine+. (Scott $275, SG £225). PHOTO ............................................. $ 110.
137 ★  #58 (SG45a) 1921 £2 grey and crimson Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A. Key value.

Rich, intense shade. A lovely stamp. OG. F- VF. (Scott $2,250, SG £2,000). COLOR PHOTO
BACK C O V ER ...........................................................................................................................................$ 1,200.

138 o  #58 (SG45) 1919 £2 black and rose Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A, used. Good color
and neatly cancelled. Choice. F-VF. (Scott $1,250, SG £1,300). COLOR PHOTO INSIDE
BACK C O V ER ...........................................................................................................................................$ 650.

139 G #58 (SG45) 1919 £2 black and rose Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A key value, used.
Fine+. (Scott $1,250, SG £1,300). COLOR PHOTO INSIDE BACK C O V E R .................................$ 650.

140 SP #59 (SG45b s) 1924 £2 purple-black and pale rose high value Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and
Narrow A overprinted Specimen. LH. F-VF. PH O T O .......................................................................... $ 80.

141 SP #59 (SG45b s) 1924 £2 purple-black and pale rose Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow A
overprinted Specimen. LH. F-VF. PHOTO ....................................................................................... $ 80.

142 ★  #59 (SG45b) 1924 £2 purple-black and pale rose Kangaroo key value wmk Narrow Crown and Narrow
A, a LL comer margin example. A very handsome stamp. OG. F-VF. (Scott $1,750, SG £1,800).
COLOR PHOTO FRONT COVER .......................................................................................................$ 1,100.

1918-20 KING GEORGE V W M K  M ULTIPLE CROW N AND A
143 ★ ★ /★ ffl #60, 60a (SG48, 48a) 1918 KGV 'Ad green wmk Multiple Crown and A block of 6 (2 x 3) with

interpanneau margin at left and sheet margin at bottom, the UL stamp, variety thin “1” in 
fraction at right. A nice positional piece. Two stamps NH, 4 OG including the variety. Fine+.
P H O T O ...................................................................................................................................................  $ 90.

144 ★ ★ /★  #60, 60a (SG48,48a) 1918 KGV 'Ad green wmk Multiple Crown and A horizontal pair, the left stamp,
variety thin “1” in fraction a t right. Variety NH, normal VLH. F-VF+. PHOTO .........................$ 60.
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145 PS H&G C8 (Seven Seas R8) 1920 KGV 4d orange ps registration envelope to Melbourne uprated with

VAd KGV red-brown cancelled Registered 17 JA 20 Sydney and with matching red_reg_
etiquette. Melbourne arrival o f 19 JA 20. Very scarce used. Less than recor . (  even

Seas 1994 A$1,000). PH O TO .................................................................. • * • • • • • - • • • •  • ■ • $ 600•
146 PS H&G C20 (Seven Seas R16) 1924 KGV 5d chestnut ps reg. envelope overprinted FOURPENCE

HALFPENNY used locally cancelled GPO Melbourne 1 FE 24 (a similar strike on reverse), and 
with matching red reg. label. F-VF. (Seven Seas 1994 A$300). P H O T O ........................................$ 120.

1926-30 K IN G  GEORGE V W M K SMALL CROWN AND A M ULTIPLE PERF 14
147 ★ ★ B  #66-69,72-74,76 (SG85-93) 1926-30 KGV 'Ad -1 /4  set of 8 values perf 14 complete by SG, wmk

Small Crown and A Multiple in blocks of 4 NH. One stamp in most blocks with light pencil note.
The 'Ad with two stamps creased and very light bend on the 1/4. F-VF. (Scott $1,220 for NH, SG 
£800 for LH). PHOTO .........................................................................................................................$ 450.

148 ★ ★ B  #72 (SG90) 1926 KGV 3d dull ultramarine Die I perf 14 interpanneau Ash imprint block of 8. NH.
Folded. (Scott $440 for NH, SG £184 for LH). PHOTO....................................................................$ 150.

149 o  #76a (SG93) 1927 KGV 1/4 pale greenish blue perf 14 wmk Small Crown and A Multiple, used. VF.
(Scott $67, SG £75). PH O T O ............................................................................................................  $ 40.

1926-30 K IN G  GEORGE V W M K SMALL CROWN AND A M ULTIPLE PERF 1314 X 12‘A
150 ★ ★ SH  #67, 67a (SG95,95b) 1926-28 KGV Id sage green perf 13i4 x 12'A wmk Small Crown and A

Multiple, complete right pane of 60 (6 x 10), the second and third rows, (20 stamps), all being 
Die II. A portion of the interpanneau margin attached. Stamps NH. Has been folded. F-VF.
(Scott $1,420 for NH, SG £1,090 for L H )...........................................................................................$ 500.

151 o  #67a (SG95b) 1928 KGV Id sage-green Die n , used. F-VF. (Scott $60, SG £80). PHOTO ................ $ 50.
152 O #67a (SG95b) another example, used. (Scott $60, SG £80). P H O T O ........................................................$ 35 .
153 ★ B  #72 (SG I00) 1928 KGV 3d ultramarine Die I perf 1314 x 12/4 wmk Small Crown and A Multiple

partial left margin block of 4. OG. F-VF. (Scott $120, SG £180). PHOTO .................................  $ 90.
154 ★ ★ /★ B  #72a (SGlOOb) 1929 KGV 3d deep ultramarine Die II perf 1354 x 1254 Ash imprint interpanneau

block of 8. Six stamps NH, 2 LH. Folded. F-VF. (Scott $215, SG £184). PHOTO ....................  $ 100.
155 ★ ★ E  #74a (SG I03) 1928 KGV 4'Ad violet perf 1314 x 1214 wmk Small Crown and A Multiple block of 4.

NH. F-VF. (Scott $190, SG £192). PH O TO ....................................................................................  $ 130.
156 ★ ★ E  #75 (SG103a) 1930 KGV 5d orange-brown wmk Small Crown and A Multiple, right margin block of

4. NH. F-VF. (Scott $130 for NH, SG £92 for LH). PHOTO........................................................... $ 60.
157 ★ ★ B  #76 (SG104) 1928 KGV1/4 turquoise perf 1314 x 1214 wmk small Crown and A Multiple block of 4.

NH.Fine+. (Scott $700 for NH, SG £320 for LH). PHOTO .........................................................  $ 250.

1928 M ELBOURNE EXHIBITION ISSUE
158 ★ ★ SH  #95a var (SG106a var) 1928 3d blue Kookaburra complete sheet of 15 panes of 4 prepared for the

Melbourne Philatelic Exhibition. From plate 2. Very scarce. NH. Toned gum a little brittle
F-VF. (Scott $2,850, SG £1,800) .................................................................... ’ $ 600 .

159 ★ /© E #95a var (SGI 06a var) 1928 3d blue Kookaburra miniature pane of 4 blocks of 4 with margins all
around, the UL block with Exhibition cancel in green, the UR block with same cancel in red,
and the two bottom blocks mint! Most unusual. Hinged onto black backing. F-VF. PHOTO ' $ 400

160 ★ ★ B  #95a (SGI 06a) 1928 3d blue Kookaburra two panes of 4 from the UL comer of the sheet. Stamps NH
(hinged in margin once). F-VF. (Scott $250, SG £240). P H O T O ............................  $ 150

161 ★ ★ E  #95a (SGI06a) 1928 3d blue Kookaburra pane of 4 with margins all around Stamps NH F W .........
(Scott $125, SG £120). PH O T O ......................................................................  ' $ 6o

162 ©E #95a (SG106a) 1928 3d blue Kookaburra pane of 4 stamps, margins all around. Exhibition cancel of
30 OC in red. Gum creasing in margin only. F-VF. (Scott $150++, SG £225++). PHOTO $ 150

163 ©B #95a (SG106a) another example used with Exhibition cancel of 31 OC in green F-VF /Scott
$150++, SG £225++). PHOTO.........................................................  ' $ m

- 8 -



I I

LOT NO. EST.
1929-30 KANGAROO ISSUE W M K SMALL CROW N AND A M ULTIPLE

164 ★  #100 (SGI 11) 1929 5/ grey and yellow Kangaroo wmk Small Crown and A Multiple. VLH. F-VF.
(Scott $190, SG £190). P H O T O ........................................................................................................  $ 100.

165 ★  #100 (SGI 11) 1929 5/ grey and yellow Kangaroo wmk Small Crown and A Multiple. LH. F-VF.
(Scott $190, SG £190). P H O T O .......................................................................................................... $ 100.

166 ★  #101 (SGI 12) 1929-30 10/ grey and pink Kangaroo wmk Small Crown and A Multiple. LH. F-VF.
(Scott $350, SG £300). P H O T O ...........................................................................................................$ 160.

167 ★  #101 (SGI 12) 1929-30 10/ grey and pink Kangaroo wmk Small Crown and A Multiple. OG. F-VF.
(Scott $350, SG £300). P H O T O ...........................................................................................................$ 160.

168 ★  #101 (SGI 12) 1929-30 10/ grey and pink Kangaroo another example. OG. F-VF. (Scott $350, SG
£300). PHOTO ........................................................................................................................................$ 160.

169 o  #101 (SGI 12) 1929-30 10/ grey and pink Kangaroo wmk Small Crown and A Multiple, used. Partial
reg. cds. F-VF. (Scott $275, SG £400). PH O TO .................................................................................$ 200.

170 O #101 (SGI 12) 1929-30 10/ grey and pink Kangaroo another example, used. Neat, partial reg. cds.
Fine. (Scott$275, S G £400). PHOTO..................................................................................................$ 180.

171 O #101 (SGI 12) another example used. Fine. (Scott $275, SG £400). P H O T O ............................................. $ 160.
172 SP #102 (SGI 14) 1930 £2 black and rose Kangaroo wmk Small Crown and A Multiple overprinted

Specimen. OG. F-VF. PH O TO ............................................................................................................... $ 80.
173 ★  #102 (SGI 14) 1930 £2 black and rose Kangaroo wmk Small Crown and A Multiple key value.

Beautifully centered and with excellent perfs. OG. VF. (Scott $1,800, SG £1,900). COLOR
PHOTO FRONT COVER..................................................................................................................... $ 1,100.

174 ★  #102 (SGI 14) 1930 £2 black and rose Kangaroo wmk Small Crown and A Multiple. A very lovely
example, fresh and very well-centered. OG, HR. VF. (Scott $1,800, SG £1,900). COLOR
PHOTO BACK CO V ER......................................    $ 1,100.

175 O #102 (SGI 14) 1930 £2 black and rose Kangaroo wmk Small Crown and A Multiple, used. Neatly
struck Air Mail cds. Fine+. (Scott $425, SG £450). P H O T O ..............................................................$ 225.

1929-31 COM M EM ORATIVE AND AIR M AIL ISSUES
176 o  #103var (SGI 16a) 1929 1 /id  dull scarlet Swan, variety re-entry(doub!ing of “T ” of “A ustralia”),

used. F-VF. (SG £60). PH O TO ............................................................................................................... $ 35.
177 ® 1930 (12 March) Cover to England showing a wonderful reddish residual impression of a King’s head

l / id  scarlet, which was lost following a fire on the mail steamship S.S. Comorin, and subsequent 
soaking by seawater. The cover received a boxed cachet in black reading DAMAGED BY 
FTRE/ON/S.S. COMORIN with a second strike on reverse over an OHMS resealing label. With 
a copy of a relevant newspaper article. P H O T O ..............................................................................  $ 225.

178 ★ ★ /★ EH #C2, C2var (SG123, 123a) 1931 6d violet Air Mail block of 4, the UL stamp, variety re-entry
(“FO ”and “LD” double). One normal LH, rest NH. F-VF+. (SG £69). PH O TO ...........................$ 50.

179 o  #C2var (SG123a) 1931 6d violet Air Mail, variety re-entry (“FO ” and “LD” double), used. Dis­
colored perfs at bottom, o/w F-VF. (SG £75). PH O TO ........................................................................ $ 45.

1932-35 KANGAROO ISSUE W M K SMALL CROW N AND C OF A M ULTIPLE
180 ★ ★  #126 (SG135) 1932 5/ grey and yellow Kangaroo bottom margin example wmk Small Crown and C

of A Multiple. NH. F-VF. (Scott $250 for NH, SG £120 for LH). P H O T O ......................................$ 80.
181 ★  #126 (SG135) 1932 5/ grey and yellow Kangaroo wmk Small Crown and C of A Multiple. OG. F-VF.

(Scott $125, SG £120). P H O T O .............................................................................................................$ 60.
182 ^ ^ S P  #127-29 (SG136s-38s) 1932-34 10/ - £2 Kangaroo set o f 3 values complete wmk Small Crown and C

of A Multiple overprinted Specimen. NH. F-VF. (SG £75). PHOTO .............................................$ 50.
183 SP #127-29 (SG136s-38s) another set. LH. F-VF. (SG £75). PH O TO ............................................................$ 40.
184 ★  #127 (SG136) 1932 10/grey and pink Kangaroo wmk Small Crown and C of A Multiple. OG. F-VF+.

(Scott $325, SG £250). P H O T O .............................................................................................................$ 130.
185 G #127 (SG136) 1932 10/ grey and pink Kangaroo wmk Small Crown and C of A Multiple, used. F-VF.

(Scott $100, SG £100). P H O T O .............................................................................................................$ 50.
186 o  #127 (SG136) another example. Nicely cancelled. F-VF. (Scott $100, SG £100). PHOTO .................. $ 50.
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187 ★  #128 (SG137) 1935 £1 grey Kangaroo wmk Small Crown and C of A Multiple. VLH. F-VF. (Scott

$450, SG £425). P H O T O .......................................................................  $ 225.
188 ★  #128 (SG137) 1935 £1 grey Kangaroo wmk Small Crown and C of A Multiple. OG, HR. F-VF. (Scott

$450, SG £425). P H O T O ........................................................................    $ 225.
189 O #128 (SG137) 1935 £1 grey Kangaroo wmk Small Crown and C of A Multiple, used. Lightly cancelled.

Almost VF. (Scott $165, SG £160). PHOTO ........................................................................................ $ 80.
190 o  #128 (SG137) another example, used. Partial Ship cancel. F-VF. P H O T O ...............................................  $ 80.
191 O #128 (SG137) another example, used. F-VF. PHOTO . . ' ..................................................................................$ 80.
192 ★ ★  #129 (SG138) 1934 £2 black and rose Kangaroo key value wmk Small Crown and C of A Multiple.

Very fresh. NH! F-VF. (Scott $3,000 for NH, SG £1,600 for LH)...................................................... $ 1,500.
193 © #129 (SG138) 1934 £2 black and rose Kangaroo wmk Small Crown and C of A Multiple, high value

used. Fresh, bright color. (Scott $350, SG £325). PH O T O ................................................................... $ 160.
194 O #129 (SG138) 1934 £2 black and rose Kangaroo wmk Small Crown and C of A Multiple, used.

Attractive example. F-VF. (Scott $350, SG £325). PH O TO ................................................................. $ 160.

1932 SYDNEY HARBOUR BRIDGE & OTHER COM MEMORATIVE ISSUES
195 ★  #130-33 (SG141-44) 1932 2d - 5/ Sydney Harbour Bridge complete set of 4 values including both 2d

stamps. Well-centered and with good perfs. LH. VF. (Scott $357, SG £375). PHOTO ...................$ 225.
196 ★  #132 (SG143) 1932 5/blue-green Sydney Harbour Bridge high value. LH. F-VF. (Scott $350. SG

£375). PHOTO .........................................................................................................................................$ 200.
197 O #132 (SG143) 1932 5/ blue-green Sydney Harbour Bridge, used. Unusually good perfs for this stamp.

F-VF. (Scott $200, SG £180). PH O TO ...............................................................................................  $ 110.
198 © #132 (SG143) 1932 5/ blue-green Sydney Harbour Bridge, used. F-VF. (Scott $200, SG £180).

PHOTO.........................................................................................................................................................$ 100.
199 © #132 (SG143) a similar lot. F-VF. (Scott $200, SG £180). PHOTO .......................................................... $ 100.
200'k'k/'k&  #142-44 (SG147-49) 1934 2d - 1/ Centenary Ash imprint interpanneau blocks of 4 p erf 10VL Two

stamps NH, 2 LH. (Scott $236++, SG £192+-+). PHOTO ...............................................................  $ 130.
201 ★ ★ /★  E  #142a-44a (SG147a-49a) 1934 2d - 1/ Centenary Ash imprint interpanneau blocks of 4 p e rf 1114. Two

or three stamps LH in each block, rest NH. F-VF. (Scott $216++, SG £200++). P H O T O ...........  $ 120.
#142a-44a (SG147a-49a) another set o f imprint interpanneau blocks of 4 pe rf 1114. Two NH, 2 LH.

Slight perf separation at top of the 1/, o/w F-VF. (Scott $287++, SG £200++). P H O T O .............  $ 100.
203 ★ ★ E  #147-49 (SG150-52) 1934 2d - 9d Sheep set of 3 values complete each a top margin block of 4. NH.

F-VF. (Scott $332, SG £208). PH O TO ................................................................................................... $ 130.
204 ★ ★ /★ E  #150-51 (SG154-55) 1935 2d -1 /  Anzac complete set of 2 values each an interpanneau Ash imprint

block o f 4. NH/LH. F-VF. (Scott $162, SG £171). PH O TO................................................................. $ 100.

K IN G  GEORGE VI & QUEEN ELIZABETH H ISSUES
205 ★ ★ B  #170var (SG168) 1937 KGVI 3d blue Die I  block of 4. NH. F-VF. (SG £240). PHOTO ....................... $ 150.
206 -*B #170var (SG168b) 1937 KGVI 3d blue Die la  block of 4. LH. F-VF. (SG £560). PH O T O .......................$ 225.
207 ★ ★ B  #175a (SG174) 1937 1/ grey-green Lyre Bird Ash imprint block of 4 with interpanneau margin (folded)

at left, perf 13'/2X 14. NH.VF. (Scott $190++, SG £192++). PHOTO .........................................  $ 100.
208 SP #178-79 (SG177s-78s) 1938 KGVI 10/ - £1 high value Robes complete set of 2 values overprinted

Specimen. NH. F-VF. (SG £430). PHOTO ......................................................................................... $ 225.
209 SP #178-79 (SG177s-78s) another set overprinted Specimen. NH. F-VF. (SG £430). PHOTO ...................$ 225
210 ★ ★ E  #177-79 (SG176-78) 1938 KGVI 5/ - £1 Robes high values each a comer margin Ash imprint block of

4. NH.VF. (Scott $570++, SG £468++). P H O T O ................................................................................ $ 275.
211 ★ ★  #177-79, var (SG176-78,176a-78a) 1938-48 KGVI 5/ - £1 Robes high values, the original issue plus

the thin papers, a total of 6 stamps complete, NH. The 5/ thin paper is an UR comer margin copy 
F-VF, VF. (SG £227). PH O TO ........................................................................................................... ' j  130

212 ★ ★ SH  #182b (SG185) 1941 KGVI 2d bright purple perf 15x14  complete sheet of 2 panes each 8 x 10,
folded. The right pane row 2 pos. 5 with medal flaw. NH. Absolutely immaculate. F-VF. (SG 
£121++) ....................................................................................................................................................... $ 80.
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213 ★ ★  #219-21 (SG224bs-ds) 1949-50 Coat of Arms set of 3 overprinted Specimen, complete. NH. F-VF.

(SG £140). PHOTO ..............................................................................................................................$ 70.
214 ★  #219-21 (SG224bs-ds) 1949-50 Coat of Arms complete set o f 3 overprinted Specimen. OG. F-VF.

(SG £140). PHOTO ............................................................................................................................ $ 50.
215 ★ ★  #218-21,218var (SG224a-24d, 224ab) 1949-51 5/ - £2 Coat of Arms set of 4 high values complete

plus the thin paper 5/. All but the £1 are margin or comer margin copies. NH. F-VF. (SG £169).
P H O T O .................................................................................................................................................  $ 90.

216 ★ ★  #218-21 (SG224a-24d) 1949-50 5/ - £2 Coat of Arms complete set of 4 values. NH. F-VF. (Scott
$200, SG£141). PH O TO ......................................................................................................................$ 80.

217 ★ ★ SH  #250-55 (SG255-60) 1953 3d emerald and 3'Ad scarlet Produce Food issue, each a complete sheet of
100 (2 panes of 5 0 ,1 0 x 5  separated by wide gutter) and including the 4 major listed ACSC
flaws (A$80). NH. Wrinkling affects two of the 3'Ad stamps, o/w F-VF. (SG £132++).............  $ 80.

218 ^ ^ S P  #414-17 (SG400s-3s) 1966 750 - $4 Navigators, decimal currency, overprinted Specimen. NH. F,
F-VF. (SG £90). PHOTO .....................................................................................................................$ 50.

POSTAGE DUES, M ILITARY STAMPS, OFFICIALS
219 ★  #Jl-7  (SG D l-7) 1902 'Ad - 8d first Postage Due set of 7 values (no 5/). Very fresh. LH or HR. F-VF.

(Scott $279, SG £220). P H O T O .......................................................................................................... $ 130.
220 ★  #J20 (SG D33) 1903 5/ emerald green Postage Due perf 12x11. OG. Fine. (Scott $225, SG £180).

P H O T O .................................................................................................................................................. $ 100.
221 ★  #J39-47,40var (SG D63-71, 64a) 1909-10 'Ad - 5/ Postage Due short set of 9 values plus the Id

Die II, a total of 10 stamps. OG or large part OG, slightly brownish on the 51. Scarce. F, F-VF.
(SG £328). PHOTO ............................................................................................................................. $ 120.

222 ★  #J48var (SG D86) 1921 10/ scarlet and pale yellow-green Postage Due wmk Crown over Double Line
A, perf 14. An absolutely perfectly centered example of this rare stamp. OG. Slight internal gum 
wrinkle. A wonderful example! XF. (SG £850). COLOR PHOTO BACK COVER ....................$ 500.

223 ★  #J49var (SG D87) 1921 £1 scarlet and pale yellow-green Postage Due Wmk Crown over Double Line
A, perf 14. A gorgeous example. For the fussiest collector. LH. XF. (SG £700). COLOR
PHOTO BACK CO V ER...................................................................................................................... $ 450.

224 ★  ★  E #J59 (SG D 102var) (ACSC D72z) 1931 2d carmine and yellow-green Postage Due interpanneau Ash
imprint (N over N) block of 4 (folded). NH. F-VF. PH O TO ........................................................... $ 80.

225 ★ ★  #M l-7 (SG Jl-7a) 1946-48 'Ad - 5/ complete set of 7 values overprinted B.C.O.F. Select centering.
NH. F-VF, VF. (Scott $205, SG £160). PHOTO .............................................................................. $ 90.

226 ★ ★  #M l-7 (SG Jl-7a) 1946-48 'Ad - 5/ B.C.O.F. overprints complete set of 7 values. NH. F-VF. (Scott
$205, SG £160). PHOTO ................................................................................................................... $ 80.

227 ★ ★ ffl #M2a (SG J2a) 1946-48 Id brown-purple B.C.O.F. margin block of 4, variety, blue-black overprint.
NH. VF. (Scott $500, S G £220). PHOTO...........................................................................................$ 160.

228 ★ ★  #M4var (SG J4a) 1947 6d purple-brown Kookaburra B.C.O.F. overprint, variety wrong font “6” .
NH. Fine. (SG £190). P H O T O ............................................................................................................$ 100.

229 ★ ★  #M5var (SG J5a) 1947 1 /grey-green Lyre Bird B.C.O.F. overprint, variety wrong font “6” . NH. VF.
(SG £200). PHOTO ...............................................................................................................................$ 120.

230 ★  #OAl 1 (SG 011)1913 2/ brown Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown and Wide A, large OS perfin. OG.
Fine+. (Scott $175, SG £180). PHOTO .............................................................................................. $ 80.

231 ★ ★  #01-2 (SG 0123-24) 1931 2d - 3d Kingsford Smith set of 2 values overprinted OS, complete. NH. A
few short perfs. F-VF. (Scott $235, SG £255). P H O T O ................................................................... $ 130.

232 ★ ★  #03-14 (SG 0125-36) 1932-33 OS overprints 5 complete sets, all NH! F-VF. (Scott $290++, SG
£201++). P H O T O ..................................................................................................................................$ 150.

AIR MAILS
233 is  1919 KGV 1 ‘Ad deep red-brown on obverse of Aerial Post Card cancelled Minlaton (on arrival),

Eustis #20. Card is numbered 65 and bears printed message and signature of the pilot, Capt.
Harry Butler. A very attractive item. F-VF. PHOTO .....................................................................  $ 150.
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234 ★  1920 Ross Smith Vignette, mint with fa ll selvedge, Eustis #27b, an exceedingly rare item and un­

questionably one of the finest of the few surviving mint examples. According to Eustis mint 
copies of this stamp with selvedge all round are the greatest rarities in Australian philately.” Has 
been lightly hinged in the margins just barely extending onto the stamp. (Eustis A$ 15,000). An 
example recently sold in Australia (NH) fetched A$26,000, approx. $13,750. VF. Signed 
Champion. COLOR PHOTO FRONT COVER .................................................................................$ 7,500.

235 ®  1920 Ross Smith Vignette on cover to North Adelaide, Eustis #27, tied FIRST AERIAL MAIL
GREAT BRITAIN TO AUSTRALIA/RECEIVEb/26 FEB 1920 and with a second strike at left.
Violet three-line PER/VICKERS “VIMY” AEROPLANE/TO AUSTRALIA, a light strike.
Small tears at top from rough opening do not affect stamp. A very scarce item. Fine. Signed
Kessler on reverse and with Sanabria photo certificate. PHOTO .....................................................$ 1,200.

236 is  1920 QV 'Ad blue-green strip of 3 of Victoria cancelled Traralgon 30 JL 20 with yellow vignette “BY
HERALD AERIAL DELIVERY”, Eustis #47. To same addressee as the illustration for this 
flight in Eustis and the cover illustrated for this flight in an earlier edition of the catalogue.
Scarce. Central file fold does not affect stamps or label. F-VF. PHOTO .....................................  $ 275.

237 COLL 1926//59 Collection of 97 First Flight covers, Eustis #91//1420, most mounted on exhibition pages,
nearly all different, representing a wide variety including many pilot signed and one crash cover.
Includes 1930 Camooweal Daly Waters, three of the MacRobertson Air Race (Davis & Hill,
McGregor & Walker, Hausen & Jensen and Wright & Polando, all pilot signed), 1937 Brisbane- 
Capetown, signed. Also 1935 2 Rocket Mail covers, several unlisted items and 15 1969 50th 
Anniversary (n/c). Nearly all F-VF. An important and interesting holding. Worth careful 
inspection. (Eustis A$5,000++).............................................................................................................$ 1,200.

AUSTRALIAN STATES
238 O 1852-60 QV collection of 7 Registration stamps used, including NSW (3), Queensland (3), and

Victoria plus 2 n/c. Fair to Fine. (Scott $ 5 8 0 )..................................................................................  $ 100.

BAHAMAS
239 O #32 (SG57) 1884-90 QV £1 Venetian red high value, used, cancelled clear “27”. F-VF. (Scott $275,

S G £225) PH O TO ................................................................................................................................. $ HO.
240 ® SG CC1 1916 Crowned Circle PAID AT BAHAMAS second period use on OHMS envelope to

Medical Director in Nigeria with NASSAU 30 MAY 16 cds alongside. Endorsed “Col. Surgeon
Nassau” with seal of the colony on backflap. Vertical fold away from cancels, and some flap
damage. Scarce WWI use. Fine. P H O T O ...........................................................................................$ 120.

241 ★  #49-56++ (SG81-89++) 1912-19 KGV 'Ad - £1 complete set wmk Multiple Crown CA plus listed and
unlisted shades of the 'Ad, Id, 2d, 4d, 6d (2), 1/ and 5/ (2), a total of 18 stamps. OG. F- VF
(Scott $388, SG £291+). PH O TO ........................................................................................................$ n o .

242 ★  #79var (SG122a) 1922 KGV 6d bistre-brown wmk Multiple Crown Script CA, variety malformed
“E” . XLH. Creamy gum. Fine. (SG £80). PHOTO........................................................  $ 40

243 SP #100-13 (SG149s-57s, 158s-60s) 1938 KGVI 'Ad - £ 1 ,4d - 8d first definitive complete set of 17
values each perf Specimen. NH. The 5/ and £1 with characteristic streaky brownish gum. F-VF.
Ex-King Farouk and with his palm tree hs on reverse of each values except the 3d blue PHOTO $ 300

244 COLL #100-12 (SG131 ,149//56e, 158-60) 1938-52 KGVI Reference collection of the 'Ad - 5/ values. A
fascinating study annotated on album pages and an invaluable aid for the student of this
complicated issue. A total of 88 stamps (no 1/ or 5/ April 42). Fresh and LH F-VF (SG over
£ M 00) ............................................................................................................................................  $ 400 .

245 ★ ★ ffl #100-13++ (SGI49-57, 161) 1938-52 KGVI 'Ad - £1 collection of 28 comer margin control number
blocks of 4 representing the complete set plus shades of both 'Ad values, Id grey (2), 1 Ad, 2d 
grey plus rose-red, 1/ (2) and 5/. The 2d with sheet number (not control) NH The 2'Ad with 

! bottom margin only and crease on one 2d grey, rest all F-VF. (SG £775). P H O T O ...................... S 3 » .
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246 ★ ★ ffl #100//9 (SG149//54c, 161) 1938//52 KGVI ‘Ad // lOd collection of 19 UR comer margin blocks of 4

or larger, each with sheet number. Includes 'Ad (3), Id carmine (4), Id grey, 2d scarlet (5), 2'Ad 
violet, 3d blue (2), lOd and 3d on 2'Ad overprint. Nice group. NH. F-VF. (SG £ 2 5 0 + + )............. $ 180.

247 o  #100-13++ (SG131//32,149-57a, 158-60) 1931//52 KGVI Ad - £1 collection of 38 stamps, all used,
representing the basic set of 17 values plus numerous shades and printings including the 1/ (7), 5/
(4), and £1 (3, one being an UR comer margin sheet number single). (SG £437). P H O T O .........$ 150.

248 ★ ★ SH  #154, 154a (SG149e, 149eb) 1952 KGVI ‘Ad brown-purple first definitive complete left pane with
error St. Edw ard’s Crown. Rare. NH. Immaculate. VF. (Scott $2,047, SG £2,559)................... $ 1,300.

249 o  #101A(var), 103B(var), 156var (SG150ab var, 152b var, 154b var) 1941//52 KGVI group of 4
unlisted plate varieties all used, including Id pale slate (2) each with short “N” in “ONE” (row 8 
pos. 4 of right pane), 2d scarlet with flat “O” in “TWO” and 3d scarlet pair on piece cancelled 
Green Turtle Cay 12 APR 53, the left stamp with “TH” in “THREE” joined. F-VF.......................$ 40.

250 ★ ★ ffl #103, var (SG152,152a) 1938 KGVI 2d pale slate block of 18 (6 x 3) from the top three rows of the
right pane, sheet No. 4436, the LR stamp, variety short “T” in “TW O ”. NH. VF. (SG £806).
P H O T O .................................................................................................................................................. $ 450.

251 ★ ★ ffl #103 (SG152) 1938 KGVI 2d pale slate bottom comer margin control number block of 12 (6 x 2)
from the right pane. NH. VF. (Scott $210, SG £216). PH O TO ...................................................... $ 110.

252 o  #103var (SG152a) 1938 KGVI 2d pale slate, variety short “T” in “TW O”, used. Partial slogan
cancel. F-VF. Unpriced used (SG as mint £500). PHOTO ............................................................  $ 350.

253 ★ ★ EH #103Bvar (SG152ba) 1941 KGVI 2d scarlet UR comer margin sheet No. 06171 block of 6, the LR
stamp, variety short “T ” in “TW O”. Stamps NH. F-VF.(SG £90). PHOTO ................................$ 50.

254 ★ ★ E  # 103Bvar (SGI52ba) an identical block, this being sheet No. 08094. NH. F-VF. PH O TO ....................... $ 50.
255 o  #103Bvar (SG152ba) 1941 KGVI 2d scarlet, variety short “T ” in “TW O”, used. Partial (Harb)our

Island 15 MR 44 cds. Fine+. Unpriced used. (SG as mint £85). P H O T O ....................................... $ 70.
256 o  #103Bvar (SG152ba) an identical stamp but a paler shade, used. F-VF. (SG as mint £85). PHOTO . . $  70.
257 O #103Bvar, 155var (SG152ba var, 152c var) 1941 KGVI 2d scarlet plus 2d green each showing the

unlisted variety retouch to the short “T” in “TW O”, used. The “T” is shorter than the normal 
and ends in a point. A scarce duo and a nice specialist item. F-VF. PHOTO ..............................  —

258 ★ ★ SH  #105 (SG154) 1938 KGVI 3d violet complete right pane of 60 (6 x 10) with sheet No. 3024. NH.
Very fresh. Has been folded. F-VF+. (Scott $900, SG £ 9 6 0 ) .......................................................... $ 400.

259 ★ ★ SH  #105a (SG154ab) 1948 KGVI 3d bright ultramarine complete right pane of 60 (6 x 10). NH. A few
gum wrinkles. F-VF. (Scott $195, SG £ 2 4 0 )......................................................................................$ 120.

260 ei 1940//42 Group of 3 WWII censored covers. KGVI 8d and 1/ tied Nassau 21FEB 40 cds on reg. cover
to Cuba and bs Roses type BH2 hs in green on brown label, the only usage (of the 10 known), to 
a country other than Europe or North America; KGVI 6d and 1/ tied SEP 17, 1940 on flown 
cover to France with type BCL1 label; and KGVI 2d and 8d tied Feb 18,1942 to NY with type 
BCL1 label with ms “G/502”, the only recorded usage and LKD of the label. Couple of cover 
creases. Scarce. F-VF.............................................................................................................................$ 110.

261 El 1940//44 Group of 6 WWII censored covers. Includes KGVI 1/ tied Nassau JUN 19 1940 on flown
cover to Canal Zone with Roses type BH2 hs in green and Jamaican type M PC L la label; Oct
19 1942 flown cover to Toronto with type B ELlb (G/130) label; Mar 8, 1943 to Mass, with
type B E L lc (G/130) label franked by 3d Landfall; flown cover to Miami with type BEL2
(9357) label, Oct 1 1943; and flown cover to Mass, with type BEL2 (6842, an unrecorded
number) label, Oct 19 1944; and OHMS MONEY ORDER cover with red 2-line hs PASSED
BY/ CENSOR. An interesting group. F-VF. PH O T O .......................................................................$ 90.

262 ★ ★ SP #116-29 (SG162s-75s) 1942 KGVI Ad - £1 set of 14 values complete overprinted Landfall of
Columbus, perf Specimen. NH. F-VF. (SG £400). PHOTO............................................................ $ 225.

263 ★  ★  ffl #116-29 (SGI 62-75) 1942 KGVI ‘Ad - £ 1 Landfall of Columbus complete set of 14 values in comer
margin blocks of 4 plus extra Id, 1 'Ad, and 3d blocks. Seven blocks are with control number 
including the 1/, 5/ and £1 and five blocks are with sheet number. The 1 ‘Ad is with both control 
and sheet number. NH. The £1 with streaky brownish gum and tear in margin at control. F-VF.
(Scott $261+, SG £244+) ....................................................................................................................$ 140.
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264 ★ *  *116-29 (SG162-75,172**, 173a, 174a, 175.) 1942 KGVI £1 **  o f 14 values overpmued

Landfall of Columbus plus shades of the 1/ and all shades of the 2/, 3/, 5/ and £1. NH. F VF.
(S G £251). PHOTO ........................................................................ .. ‘ ............. ........................ $ 140-

265 O #116-29++ (SGI 62-75++) 1942 KGVI Ad - £1 Landfall overprint set of 14 values aimplete pli^
shades of the 1/, 21, 3/, 5/ and £1, a total of 20 stamps, all used. Attractive set. F-VF. (SG£158).
PHOTO ..................................................................................................................  ^ 90.

266 ★ E  #119var (SG I65, 165a) 1942 KGVI 2d scarlet Landfall UR comer margin sheet number block of 6,
the LR stamp, variety short “T ” in “TW O”. The variety OG, rest NH. (SG £76). PHOTO . . . .  $ 40.

267 F 1943 KGVI 'Ad, Id, 1 Ad, 2d German Propaganda Forgeries overprinted “Liquidation/of Empire/
Bahama Is.”, the Ad and 1 Ad “mint”, others “used”. F-VF. PH O TO ........................ v ................. $ 200.

268 WH QV//QEII Dealer’s stock book crammed with mostly mint sets, singles and blocks of 4 or larger,
nearly all KGVI with values to the £1 (including 4 optd. and 4 unovptd.). Includes control and 
plate number singles, blocks and a myriad of shades and printings. Some QEII, booklets, etc. A 
worthwhile lot. Some NH, most LH. Condition well above the norm. F-VF throughout. (SG over 
£6,000)..................................................................................................................................................... $ 1»9° 0 .

BAHRAIN
269 ★ ★  #20-37 (SG20-37) 1938-41 KGVI 3p - 25R set of 16 values complete. The 2a with crease, rest F-VF.

The 3a and 4a LH, rest NH. (Scott $525, SG £550). PHOTO .......................................................  $ 225.
270 ★ ★ E  #72-80 (SG71-79) 1950-55 Aa on Ad -1  OR on 10/complete set of 9 values in blocks of 4, the 2R

being the type II surcharge, variety raised “2” . F-VF. (Scott $410, SG £416). P H O T O ............. $ 225.
271 ★ ★  #78a-80 (SG77-79) 1950 KGVI 2R-10/ set of high values, the 2R being the type II surcharge, variety

raised “2” . NH. F-VF. (Scott $96, SG £104) PH O T O ....................................................................$ 60.
272 a #81a, 82 (SG80a, 81) 1952 QEII Aa on Ad orange-red, variety fraction “Ad” omitted plus la  on Id

ultramarine on piece cancelled Muharraq 21 NO 53. F-VF. (Scott $200, SG £160). PHOTO . . $ 90.

BARBADOS (See also Lot 1414)
273 H  1898 Stampless cover with ms “ON POSTAL SERVICE” to Cairo with Postmaster’s initials and

F-VF+ strike of Barbados/PAID/OFFICIAL hs in black. Barbados SP 26 98 cds alongside. Bs
scarce ISMAILIA-CAIRE railroad. Interesting enclosure signed by Colonial Postmaster. An
unusual destination. PH O TO ................................................................................................................$ 150.

274 ★ W H #140-151 (SG201-12) 1920-21 Ad - 3/ plus extra Id of 1921, three complete sets. OG, some HR,
nicely centered for this. F-VF+. (Scott $221, SG £255).......................................................................$ 100.

275 Ei 1930 KGV Id carmine Tercentenary on cover to England posted aboard ship NOV 13 1930. Stamp
not accepted for posting, hs US SEA P.O./T/l and 2d/TO PAY/723 on receipt with Ad emerald
and 3d violet GB postage dues affixed and cancelled Maidenhead 14 NO 30. Slight toning at perf
tips, o/w F-VF....................................................................................................................................... $ 60

276 COLL 1938-47 Specialized award-winning collection of the Badge of the Colony issue on exhibition pages.
Includes the perf Specimen sets and the same set handstamped Specimen in purple, stated to be 
one of only 4 sets recorded, comer margin plate number blocks of 4 (set of 14 plus 2 plain) coils, 
a detailed study of perforation and printings, m & u blocks of 4, retouches, re-entries weak’ 
entries, plate scratches, Ad green perf 14 recut line m & u perf 13 A x 13 (in pair) a study of SG 
listed and non-listed flaws represented mint, used and in blocks. Hinged and NH Also 42 covers 
including 3d blue FDC, variety vertical line over horse’s head, some censored,’ m i y  r e g T

WOrkff  0 n » “> » « *  Saunders with results presented in d»
777 * * / *  f f l ' X;S“ ŝ f  <SG « .3 ° 0  Plus over $1,000 retail covers). S 2,750.
277 * * / *  #I94b(SG249)1941 Id scarlet Badge of the Colony bottom margin imprint block of 8 p e r f  13'/. I  13

A very scarce and attrachve multiple. Stx stamps NH, 2LH. Streaky brotmish gum This block 
originally part of previous lot. F-VF. (SG £2,200). PHOTO gum. l ms bloc ^  ^
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278 isiCOLL 1941//45 Group of 10 WWII censored covers. Includes Roses type L2b label with MS “ 17” (8 AU

41, possibly the LKD), type L4 label on flown covers to the US (H/17 and H/29), incoming 
dual censored cover from Palestine with type L7 (H/28) label and same label (H/26) on flown 
cover to Venezuela (JY 43), type L7 label on green (H/14) on cover to Canada and H/16 used 
22 JA 43 also with Trinidad transit label, type L7 label in pink on dual censored cover to 
Paramaribo. Also early US censor and GB censor. Interesting group of origins and destinations.
F-VF............................................................................................................................................................. $ 120.

279 F 1944 KGVI 'Ad-3d complete set of 6 German Propaganda Forgeries overprinted “LIQUIDATION/OF
EMPIRE/B ARB ADOS”, the 1 ‘Ad “mint”, rest “used”. The 3d high value a comer margin copy.
F-VF. PH O TO ........................................................................................................................................... $ 300.

280 O B #Jl-3 (SG D4-6) 1950 10 - 60 Postage Due set of 3 values complete, each a block of 4 used with
Circulation branch double ring cds of 2 AP 51 socked-on-the-nose. Attractive. F-VF. (Scott $98,
SG £180). P H O T O ...................................................................................................................................$ 120.

281 ★ ★  SH #J6, var (SG D6a, D6ab) 1953 6d carmine Postage Due on chalky paper complete sheet of 60 (6 x
10), error Crown missing. Stamps NH. Adherence in margin only. F-VF. (SG £239)...................$ 130.

282 ★ ★ b  #J6, 6a (SG D6a, D6ac) 1953 60 carmine Postage Due block of 24 (6 x 4) from the bottom of the
sheet on chalky paper, error St. Edw ard’s Crown. Violet hs in margin 20 JAN 1953, the day of 
issue. Stamps NH. Adherences in margins on reverse. F-VF. (Scott $144, SG £163)........................$ 80.

283 ★ ★ B  #J6, 6a (SG D6a, 6ac) 1953 60 carmine Postage Due LR comer margin block of 4 on chalky paper,
error St. Edw ard’s Crown. NH. Pencil notes on reverse. Fine. (Scott $117, SG £145). PHOTO $ 70.

BARBUDA
284 ★  #1-11 (SG1-11 ,4w) 1922 KGV Ad - 5/ overprint set of 11 values complete plus additional 2’/2d,

variety w aterm ark inverted. OG or HR. Touch of red ink on the 2/ value. F-VF. (Scott $169,
SG £155). PHOTO ................................................................................................................................$ 80.

BASUTOLAND
285 ★  #19var(SG19a) 1938 KGVI Id scarlet, variety tower flaw. LH. F-VF. (SG £85). PHOTO .................$ 45.
286 is  1942 South Africa KGVI 'Ad green War Effort tied by Ladybrand cds plus Basutoland KGVI 'Ad

green partially applied over the first and tied by MASERU 8 SEP 42 cds on window envelope.
Scarce commercial use. F-VF.................................................................................................................... $ 60.

287 O #65a, 67a, 69a, 71a (SG62a, 64a, 66a, 68a) 1961 QEII Four surcharges, each the scarcer Type II,
used, 250 on 2/6 and R1 on 10/. F-VF. (Scott $68, SG £127). P H O T O ......................................... $ 80.

288 ★ ★  SH #Jla , var (SG D lb, D lba) 1951 Id deep carmine, Postage Due on chalk surfaced paper, complete left
pane, error Crown missing (in top margin). Very fresh. Arrows and adherence in margin.
Stamps NH. VF. (SG £180)................................................................................................................... $ 80.

289 ★ ★  SH #Jla , lb  (SG D lb, D lbb) 1951 Id deep carmine Postage Due on chalk surfaced paper, complete left
pane of 60, error St. Edw ard’s Crown. Light pencil notation in margin on reverse. NH. F-VF.
(Scott $126, SG £124)..............................................................................................................................$ 60.

290 ★ ★ SH  #J2, 2a, var (SG D2a, D2ac, D2ad) 1952 2d violet Postage Due complete left pane of 60, error St.
Edw ard’s Crown plus variety large “d” rows 9 & 10 pos. 6. NH. Light pencil notation in
margin on reverse. F-VF. (SG £ 9 4 ) .......................................................................................................$ 50.

291 ★ ★ SH  #J7, 7var (SG D8, D8a, D8c) 1961 50 on 2d violet Postage Due complete left pane of 60, error
Missing Crown and variety large “d”, rows 9 & 10 pos. 6. A major error. NH. Very scarce.
Pencil notation in margin on reverse. F-VF. (SG £1,087).....................................................................$ 500.

292 ★ ★ SH  #J7, 7a, var (SG D8, 8b, 8c) 1961 50 on 2d violet Postage Due complete left pane of 60, error St.
Edw ard’s Crown plus variety large “ d” rows 9 & 10 pos. 6. NH. VF. (Scott $452, SG £312) . $ 150.

BECHUANALAND
293 o  #25a (SG23b) 1888 QV 2d on 2d lilac and black, variety curved foot to “2” , used. Cancels clear of

variety. Very well-centered. VF. (Scott $190, SG £150) PHOTO ................................................... $ 80.
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294 o  #32a (SG32a) 1891 2d pale bistre Seated Hope overprinted “British Bechuanaland” reading up,

variety no stop after “Bechuanaland”, used. Neat RAMOUTSA cds of MR 27. Fine. BPA 
certificate. (Scott $250, SG £300) PHOTO......................................... .. $ 160.

295 a #81 (SG FI) 1910 KEVII 6d, black and brown-orange of Transvaal overprinted “Bechuanaland
Protectorate” used on piece and cancelled Mochudi OC ( ) 10. Quite scarce. F-VF. (Scott $325,
SG £300). P H O T O ...............................................................................................................................$ 170 •

296 ★ ★ /★ E0 #118, var (SGI 12a) 1935 KGV 2d ultramarine and grey-black Silver Jubilee LL comer margin block
of 4, variety extra flagstaff, UL stamp. Variety LH, rest NH. VF. (SG £98). P H O T O ................$ 50.

297 ★ ★  #124-136 (SGI 18-28) 1938-52 KGVI 'Ad -1 0 /3  complete sets selected for a variety of shades. All
NH. F-VF. (Scott $202, SG over £200). PH O TO .......................................................... ............. • • • $ 120.

298 ★ ★ COLLSG157-67b 1961 QEII collection on album pages representing one of every SG listed type including
die scarce IR on 10/. Also includes a few postage due overprints. NH. F-VF. (SG £433)...............$ 180.

299 O #172 var (SGI 60a) 1961 QEfi 2'At on 3d bright ultramarine, variety spaced “C ”, used F-VF.
PH O T O ................................................................................................................................................  $ 50.

300 ★ COLL SG161a-d 1961 Q EII3’/ ^  on 4d red-orange. A detailed study of this interesting value with over 40
stamps, many positional pieces plus one pair which appears to have the surcharge corrected” by 
hand. Includes 6 of the scarce type II with wide surcharge, an imprint block of 4 with 2 different 
settings, etc. A very interesting group. NH and LH. F-VF. (SG £480)...............................................$ 180.

301 ©COLL SG161,161a-d 1961 QEII collection of the 3*40 on 4d red-orange used. Includes 6 pairs o f the type I
and II surcharges, one with imprint, type I wide spacing (2) and type II wide spacing, a total of 
22 stamps. Interesting lot for the specialist. F-VF. (SG £ 160).........................................................  $ 80.

302 © #179b (SGI 67) 1961 QEfi 1R on 10/ black and red high value, the scarce type I, used. F-VF. (Scott
$110, SG £90). P H O T O .........................................................................................................................$ 50.

BERMUDA
303 o  #14 (SGI6) 1875 QV Id on 3d yellow-buff, used. An unusually nice, well-centered example with

good perfs! VF for issue. BPA certificate. (Scott $350, SG £350). PH O T O ...................................... $ 150.
304 ★ ★  #125a (SGI 18b) 5/ May 41 line perf Keyplate. NH. F-VF. (SG £200). P H O T O .......................................$ 120.
305 O #l//26 (SG1//30) 1865-1901 QV used collection on album pages and cards including the 3d (both

perfs, 2 of each) the 6d dull purple, the Id on 2d (PF cert), Id on 3d yellow-buff (signed Bloch) 
and Id on 1/green (APS cert), the overprints mostly faulty. Also a few later issues. (Scott $1,740,
SG £1,550).................................................................................................................................................$ 300.

306 LIT Tucker, Sir Henry, Bermuda. Part 2, 1979. Harmers of NY. P R ................................................................... $ 20.

BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
307 ★ ★  #1-19,24 (SG1-15,15a, 16-19) 1963-69 QEII 'Ad - £1, complete set including both £1 values plus

Churchill set. All NH. F-VF. (Scott $314, SG £320). PH O TO .......................................................  $ 140.
308 ★ ★  #1-15 (SG1-15) 1963 QEII Ad - £1 original set of 15 values complete. The 5/ - £1 with top margin

NH. F-VF. (Scott $149, SG £155). PHOTO....................................................................................  $ 70
309 ★  #24 (SGI 5a) 1969 QEII £1 red and brownish black HMS Endurance margin copy LH VF (Scott

$125, SG £120). PHOTO .....................................................................  $ 30
310 ★  #24 (SG15a) 1969 QEII £1 red and brownish black HMS Endurance margin copy. LH. VF. (Scott

$125, SG £120)..................................................................  £ -jo

BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA (See also Lots 1104 & 1105)
311 PS H & G C 3 m 3 ^ o a  ph o to"06 dtramarine revalued registration envelope in black. Very rare. VF.

312 »  1894 ° f3  <0neVa^W  on .over canceUed 3 45“

PTOTO 94 al°neSide' Anractive “ d ™
313 o  129
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314 SP #41 (SG41s) 1896 £10 black and orange Arms, wmk Crown CC overprinted Specimen. OG. Light

ironed out crease. Fine. (Scott $160, SG £175). P H O T O ................................................................. $ 60.
315 is  1897 Id black Coat of Arms (2) on 6d reg. postal stationery envelope used to India tied by Chinde AP

4 97 cds and by dumb registration oval. From an Indian soldier based at Zomba and counter­
signed by commanding officer. Bs Patiala State MY 5 97. A rare soldiers letter. F-VF. PHOTO . $ 1,700.

316 o  #43 ,45 ,46 ,48 , 50-55 (SG43-51) 1897-1900 Id - £1 Coat of Arms set of 10 values, used. Mostly
hand-picked . A very attractive set. F-VF. (Scott $582, SG £600). PH O TO ...................................$ 350.

317 ★  ★  E  #48 (SG46) 1897 6d black and green Coat o f Arms of the Protectorate left margin block of 6. NH.
Immaculate. VF. (Scott $225, SG £252). PHOTO ............................................................................$ 180.

318 PS #51 (SG48) 1900 2/6 black and blue on 4d registration envelope to Austria cancelled ZOMBA MY 31
00 and with additional strike at LL. London transit on face. On reverse Chinde transit and
indistinct Austrian arrival. Scarce use. Most attractive. F-VF. P H O T O ......................................... $ 500.

319 ® #58 (SG55b) 1898 Id vermilion and pale ultramarine imperf “cheque” stamp, setting II, UL comer
margin example with embossed control “ 15/K” on local cover tied by F-VF UPPER SHIRE 16
JU 98 cds with a second VF strike below. Bs Zomba JU 16 98. The stamp with some small
faults, o/w very clean and attractive. F-VF. PHOTO..........................................................................$ 500.

320 SP #60-64 (SG59-62b) 1903-4 KEVII Id -1 /  set of 5 values in vertical pairs overprinted Specimen, the
Id and 4d each, variety broken “M ” in Specimen. Scarce and uncommon multiples. LH. F-VF.
PH O T O .....................................................................................................................................................$ 250.

321 SP #69 (SG67s) 1903-4 KEVII £10 grey and blue key value overprinted Specimen. A very attractive
example. OG. F-VF. (SG £300). PH O TO ...........................................................................................$ 160.

BRITISH GUIANA
322 O #8 (SGI 1) 1853 10 vermilion Ship, without white line above value, imperf, used. Partial Berbera DE

10 1855 double arc cds. Three large to huge margins, just cutting at LL. Very attractive. Appears 
sound. Fine. (Scott $1,150, SG £1,000). PH O T O ..............................................................................$ 375.

323 G #9b (SG16) 1857-59 10 Ship dull red imperf type C, “N T ’ spaced, used Bold Demerara A OC 1 58
cds. Four margins. Horizontal crease and small faults. F-VF appearance. (Scott $1,250, SG
£1,400). PH O TO ......................................................................................................................................$ 400.

324 G #10 (SG19) 1853-55 40 blue Ship imperf, used. Partial (Berbi)ce 1857 datestamp. Four even margins
all around. F-VF. Signed Schl. (Scott $450, SG £425). PHOTO .................................................... $ 190.

325 G #10 (SG19) 1853-55 40 blue ship, imperf, used. Nearly full Berbice AU 1 1858 double arc. Four
margins. F-VF. (Scott $450, SG £425). PHOTO ..............................................................................$ 180.

326 G #11 (SG20a) 1855 40 pale blue ship imperf, used, variety retouched. Four nice margins. Demerara
AP 3 18 57 datestamp. An attractive example of this interesting variety. Slight thinning. F-VF.
(Scott $600, SG £550). PH O T O ............................................................................................................ $ 225.

327 G #12 (SG21) 1860 40 blue Ship imperf, figures in comer framed, used. Large part A03 cancel. An
attractive 4 margin example. F-VF. (Scott $450, SG £475). PH O TO ................................................ $ 200.

328 ★  #33E (SG64) 1864 240 green ship, medium paper, perf 12Vi - 13. Fresh and with good color. A few
short perfs. OG, HR. Fine. (Scott $ 160, SG £170). PHOTO................................................................$ 60.

329 ★  #33f (SG65) 1862-65 240 deep green Ship on medium paper perf 12Vi - 13. Rich, intense shade. Worn
impression. OG, HR. F-VF for issue. (Scott $325, SG £300). PHOTO .......................................  $ 130.

1862 TYPESET ISSUES
330 G #35var (SGI 16c) 1862 10 black on rose typeset, variety “ 1 for “I” in “BRITISH”, signed, used.

Four margins with roulettes at left. Slight thinning at top, o/w F-VF. (SG £800). PH O TO .............. $ 275.
331 G #36 (SGI 17) 1862 10 black on rose typeset, signed. Cancelled 2nd series code mark W 3 C  NO 25

1862. Small faults. Fine appearance. (Scott $575, SG £650). PH O TO ...............................................$ 225.
332 G #38 (SGI 19) 1862 20 black on yellow typeset, signed in red, used. Small but clear margins all around.

Appears sound. Fine. (Scott $300, SG £325). PH O TO .........................................................................$ 130.
333 G #38 (SGI 19) 1862 20 black on yellow typeset, signed in red, used. Margins close or just cutting.

VG-F. Signed Schl. (Scott $300, SG £325). P H O T O .........................................................................$ 100.
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334 © #39 (SG120) 1862 20 black on yellow typeset, signed in red, used. Margins all around and roulettes at

top. Rounded UL corner does not affecting design. Fine. (Scott $375, SG £400). PH O TO ...........$ 150.
335 O #39var (SG120b) 1862 20 black on yellow typeset, signed in red, variety “C ” for “O’* in “TW O ”

and narrow  “T” in “ CENTS”, used. Sharp A03 cancel. Three large margins with roulettes, 4th 
margin close but just clear of design. Fine. (SG £550). PH O TO ...................................................... $ 225.

336 O #40 (SG121) 1862 20 black on yellow, signed in red, used with 2nd series E 5 C OC 6 1862. Scarce.
Four clear margins. Vague hints of thinning. Very attractive example. F-VF. (Scott $600, SG
£650). PHOTO .................................................... ................................................................................. $ 275.

337 O #40var (SG121d) 1862 20 black on yellow typeset, signed in red, variety “C ” for “O ” in
“POSTAGE”, used. Three clear margins, the 4th just touching. Fine. (SG £650). P H O T O .........$ 225.

338 i t  #41 (SG124a) 1862 40 black on blue typeset, unsigned. Large margins all around. Unused. VF. (Scott
$475, SG £600). PHOTO .....................................................................................................................$ 225.

339 O #41var (SG124c) 1862 40 black on blue typeset, signed in white, variety italic “S” in “CENTS”,
used. Small thin. Fine. (SG £850). PHOTO ...................................................................................... $ 275.

340 O #43 (SG122) 1862 40 black on blue typeset signed in white, used. Comer fault. Fine. (Scott $450, SG
£500). PHOTO  ..................................................................................................................................$ 150.

1868-1891 SHIP AND KAIETEUR FALLS ISSUES
341 SP #48 (SG73(var)) 1868 80 pink Ship on medium paper perf 1254 - 13 overprinted Specimen in blue,

'variety overprint inverted. Not listed by Townsend & Howe or Marcus Samuel and possibly a 
fancifiil creation. Certainly a curiosity. Unused. VG-F. PHOTO ..................................................  —

342 ★  #67 (SG94) 1866-71 60 dull blue perf 10 UL comer margin example. OG. Fine. (Scott $100, SG
£100). PHOTO ....................................................................................................................................... $ 40.

343 ☆  #70 (SG111) 1875-76 60 ultramarine Ship perf 15. Unused. Fine for issue. (Scott $400, SG £475).
P H O T O ..................................................................................................................................................... $ 150.

344 P 1876 Die Proof of the Ship central vignette on glazed card, uncleared at sides. Endorsed “BEFORE
HARDENING” and dated Oct. 27, 1875. Ex-De La Rue archives. VF. PH O TO .......................... $ 400.

345 i t  #74a (SG135) 1877 40 blue Ship wmk Crown CC perf 1254. A very scarce and seldom offered stamp.
Unused, small fault at bottom. Fine. (Scott $1,350, SG £1,200). PHOTO ................................... $ 400.

346 O #80 (SG134) 1876-79 960 olive-bistre Ship wmk Crown CC high value, used. Short perf at left, o/w
F-VF. (Scott $275, SG £250). PH O TO ..................................................................................................$ 110.

347 ★  #83 (SG141) 1878 10 on 60 ultramarine Ship with horizontal and vertical bars. OG, HR. One missing
perf. Fine. (Scott $140, SG £140). PHOTO ........................................................................................$ 50.

348 O #88A (SG148) 1878 20 on 80 rose Ship overprinted OFFICIAL and with one horizontal and one
vertical bar, used. Lovely, complete cork cancel. F-VF+. (Scott $90, SG £95). P H O T O ................$ 50.

349 ★  #89 (SG138) 1878 10 black Ship with horizontal bar obliterating “OFFICIAL”. Quite well-centered
for this. OG, H R  One toned perf tip. F-VF. (Scott $160, SG £190). PHOTO ................................$ 90.

350 O #95 (SG151) 1881 20 on 960 olive-bistre Ship with old value ruled out, used. (Registration Branch G
P (O) double ring cds. F-VF. (Scott $70, SG £80). PH O TO ................................................................$ 35 .

351 O #100 (SG158) 1881 20 on 240 emerald-green wmk Crown CC Official stamp with old value ruled out,
used. Quite scarce. F-VF+. (Scott $575, SG £550). PHOTO ............................................................$ 250

352 ★  #107-111 (SG170-74) 1882 10-80 Ship set of 5 values wmk Crown CA. Most VLH. The 10 and 60
look NH. The 80 creased. F-VF. (Scott $198, SG £180). PH O T O ...............................................  $ 70

353 SP #130-2,135-7, 139-43,146-7 (SG193s-205s, 213s-15s) 1889, 1890-91 10 - 960 plus 10 - 80, two
complete Ship sets overprinted Specimen. LH. The former with faults on lower values rest
F-VF. (SG £200). PHOTO .............................................................................................. ’ ...............  $ 60

354 SP #131, 133,161,164,167-8 (SG233s-38s) 1900-7 10-600 Ship set of 6 values wmk Crown CA
overprinted Specimen. OG. F, F-VF. (SG £95). PHOTO...............................................  $ 50

355 ★  #158b (SG223c) 1899 20 on 100 Kaieteur Falls, variety overprint inverted. OG H R  F-VF (Scott
$325, SG £375). PHOTO .............................................................................’ ................  $ 20Q

356 0  #159b (SG224b) 1899 20 on 150 Mount Roraima, variety surcharge double, used. A scarce stamp.
Thinned at top. Fine appearance. (Scott $650, SG £700). PH O TO .................  $ 250
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jr 357 ☆  #159c (SG224d) 1899 20 on 150 Mount Roraima, variety surcharge inverted. Unused. Thin. Fine.

| (Scott $350, SG £400). P H O T O .......................................................................................................... $ 120.
f  358 PS 1899 QV 20 on 50 ps envelope used locally uprated with QV 20 on 150, variety no stop after
I “CENTS” tied by indistinct Georgetown cds. Vertical fold, not affecting stamp and two small

surface scrapes at left. Fine.....................................................................................................................$ 80.
V 359 SP #163,170,172-77 (SG243s, 250s, 253s-57s) 1905-7, 1907-11 50 and 960 Ship wmk Multiple Crown
■  CA and 2 0 - 120 new colors all overprinted Specimen. OG. Very fresh. F-VF. (SG £125).
■  PH O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 70.
7, 360 ★  #178-89 (SG259-69, 269a) 1913-21 KGV 10 - 960 set of 11 values complete plus 960 on white

paper. Most LH. Very fresh. F-VF. (Scott $93, SG £112). PH O T O ................................................. $ 50.
I  361 SP #191-201SP (SG272s-82s) 1921-27 KGV 10 - 960 set of 11 values wmk Multiple Crown Script CA

overprinted Specimen. The 20 with variety broken “M ” in Specimen. Most LH. F-VF. (SG 
j , £160). PHOTO ........................................................................................................................................$ 80.

f ' KING GEORGE V, KING GEORGE VI ISSUES
j  362 ★ ★ /★ ffl #191, 193-201 (SG272-82 ex273) 1921-27 KGV 10 - 960 set of 11 values wmk Multiple Crown
■| Script CA margin blocks of 4. The 40 and 600 are with UR comer margin control and sheet
j |  numbers. Stamps mostly NH. Slightly brownish gum. (Scott $188, SG£265). PH O TO ..................$ 120.
y  363 ★ ★ /★ ffl #205-209 (SG283-87) 1931 KGV 10 - $1 Centenary set of 5 values complete in blocks of 4. The $1
&  NH, rest nearly 2NH/2LH. Creamy gum. The 60 with one toned spot. F-VF. (Scott $126, SG
I '  £108). PHOTO ....................................................................................................................................... $ 40.
H 364 SP #210-222 (SG288s-300s) 1934-51 KGV 10 - $1 Pictorial set of 13 values complete perf Specimen.
I  Most LH. The 40 thinned, rest F-VF. (SG £140). PH O T O ..................................................................$ 70.

365 ★ ★  #210-222 (SG288-300) 1934-51 KGV 10 - $1 complete set of 13 values. NH. F-VF. (Scott $97, SG
• ' £95). PHOTO ......................................................................................................................................... $ 70.
Y 366 fflSH SG290,290aa 1934-36 30 scarlet Alluvial gold mining collection of sheets (no selvedge) &/or large

j' multiples which form a study of the development of the missing Crown error. The first 2 sheets or
• } blocks show the broken crown, the next 2 show a replacement crown and the last (blocks of 40

J
and 20) shows the major error, Crown missing. A fabulous and rare assemblage. NH. F-VF. . . $ 2,000. 
367 ★ ★ ffl SG290, 290aa 1934-36 30 scarlet Alluvial Gold Mining block of 40 (10 x 4), one stamp clearly 
showing the watermark error Crown missing. Very rare. Unpriced minted mint by SG. NH.
F-VF. (SG as used £ 1,500++)............................................................................................................... $ 1,200.

368 SP #223-226 (SG301s-4s) 1935 KGV 20 - 240 Silver Jubilee set of 4 values complete perf Specimen.
j LH. F-VF. (SG £70). PHOTO.................................................................................................................. $ 35.

j ; 369 SP #227-9, 242-3 (SG305-7, 320-21) 1937, 1946 K GVI20 - 60 Coronation set of 3 plus 30 and 60
1 Peace issue all perf Specimen. OG, HR. F-VF. (SG £98). PH O TO ....................................................$ 50.

"A 370 SP #230-41 (SG308s-19s) 1938 KGVI 10 - $3 Definitive set of 12 values complete perf Specimen. OG,
f HR. The 360 and $2 thinned. The odd toned spot. F-VF. (SG £200). P H O T O ...................................$ 70.
(, ’ 371 O #230-41 (SG308-19b) 1938-52 KGVI 10 - $3 complete set of 12 values plus all perfs and shades, a
,i total of 33 stamps including the very scarce $1 perf 14 x 13, all used. F-VF. (SG £556). PHOTO $ 300.
i  372 ®COLL 1940//43 Group of 8 WWII censored covers. Includes Arakaka (DE 16 40) to NY flown cover with
|  Roses type 4a label (comer piece missing affecting label) and type 3 hs in violet, same label tied
' by type 4(#30) hs used 1 DEC 1941 (roughly opened); #10 flown cover to NY with type 5b label

K used JAN 1942; cover to NJ with type 7 label tied by light type 4 (#34) violet hs used 5 SP 42;
j* type 8 (1/13) label on meter cover to NJ (1943); type 8a (1/40) label on reg. cover to Canada
T used 3 NO 42, etc. Useful group. F-VF...............................................................................................  $ 120.
•J' 373 ®COLL 1942//45 Group of 4 WWII censored covers. Includes incoming reg. cover from Surinam (June 1945)
|  with Roses type 11 provisional censor label (#8790) brought from Trinidad after the fire at
1 Demarara GPO (few known); flown cover to Jamaica (cal943) with label type 9b with
1 unrecorded number 29; flown cover to Mass, with label type 10a, ms “I.I.-SS” used 11 DE
1" 44. A very scare group of usages for the specialist. F-VF+.................................................................. $ 100.
I  374 ★ ★  #239a (SG317a) 1951 KGVI $1 bright violet, variety perf 14 x 13. Scarce. NH. F-VF. (Scott $225,
I SG £300). P H O T O .................................................................................................................................$ 180.
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375 ★  #239a (SG317a) 1951 KGVI $1 bright violet, variety p erf 14 x 13. Scarce. VLH. Fine+. (Scott $225,

SG £300). P H O T O ................................................................................................................................ $ 120.
376 a #239a (SG317a) 1951 KGVI $1 bright violet Botanic Gardens, variety p erf 14 x 13 tied on piece by

neat AIRMAIL 26 JY 51 cds. F-VF. (Scott $300, SG £400). PH O T O ............................................$ 225.
377 ★ ★ /ffl #267, var (SG345,345a) 1954-61 QEII $5 ultramarine and black high value LR comer margin plate

#1, two matching blocks of 4, one the original Waterlow printing, the other the later De La Rue 
printing. Stamps NH. F-VF. (SG £244). PH O T O .............................................................................. $ 120.

378 ★ ★ /★ ffl #267var (SG345,345a) 1954-61 a similar lot but with Waterlow and De La Rue imprint. An
important pair for the specialist. Top 2 stamps VLH, rest NH. F-VF. (SG £244). PHOTO .........$ 90.

379 ★  #32Q var (SG437a) GUYANA 1967 QEII 480 bright ultramarine and Venetian red Waterfall, bottom
margin example, variety overprint inverted. OG. Fine+. (SG £65). PH O T O ...............................$ 30.

POSTAGE DUES
380 ★ ★ SH  #Jl-3 , Jla-3a (SG D l-3, Dlac-3b) 1952 10, 20,40 Postage Due each a complete left pane of 60 on

chalk-surfaced paper and each with variety St. Edw ard’s Crown. The 10 with sheet number
010. NH. F-VF. (Scott $399, SG £444)................................................................................................ $ 225.

381 ★ ★ ffl #J1, J la  (SG D l, D lac) 1952 10 green Postage Due on chalk-surfaced paper block of 30 (3 x 10)
from the right side of the left pane, variety St. Edw ard’s Crown across 2 stamps. Sheet #091.
Stamps NH. Folded once. F-VF. (SG £133)......................................................................................... $ 70.

382 ★ ★ ES #J2, var (SG D2a, D2ab) 1952 20 black Postage Due on chalk-surfaced paper block of 30 (3 x 10)
from the right side of the left pane, variety Crown missing. Stamps NH. Folded once. F-VF. (SG 
£213)......................................................................................................................................................... $ 110.

383 ★ ★ SH  #J2, J2a (SG D2a, D2ac) 1952 20 black Postage Due on chalk-surfaced paper complete left pane of
60. variety St. Edw ard’s Crown. Stamps NH. F-VF. (Scott $147, SG £168)................................ $ 80.

384 ★ ★ ffl #J2, J2a (SG D2, D2ac) 1952 20 black on chalk-surfaced paper block of 30 (3 x 10) from the right
side o f the left pane, variety St. Edw ard’s Crown. Three stamps (not including variety) VLH, 
restNH. Folded once. F-VF. (Scott $104, SG £123)........................................................................... $ 60.

385 ★ ★ SH  #J3, J3a (SG D3, D3b) 1952 40 bright blue Postage Due complete left pane of 60 (6 x 10), variety St.
Edw ard’s Crown. Sheet #050. Stamps NH. F-VF. (Scott $88, SG £97).........................................$ 50.

BRITISH HONDURAS
386 ★  #58-61, 62-71 (SG84-93, 95-100) 1904-7 K EV II10 - $5 complete set o f 9 values plus 1908 10-250

complete set of 4 values. OG, HR. F-VF. (Scott $318, SG £348). PHOTO ...................................$ 120.
387 o  #70 (SG92) 1907 KEVH $2 grey-green and blue cancelled Belize A OC 1 08. Slight color run, UR.

Fine. (Scott $140, SG £150). P H O T O ............................................................................................... $ 60.
388 PPC 1909 KEVII 20 carmine on real-photo ppc (Regatta Day Dec 26 08) cancelled by very scarce New

River Service JY 9 09 to Niagara Falls. New Orleans JUL 12 1909 transit. F-VF. PHOTO . . . .  $ 100.
389 ★ ★ /★ EH 1935 KGV 250 slate and purple Silver Jubilee LL comer margin block of 4, variety extra flagstaff

UL stamp. Variety VLH, rest NH. F-VF. (SG £259). PH O TO ........................................................ $ 130.
390 ★ ★  #115-126 (SG150-61) 1938-47 KGVI 10 - $5 set of 12 values complete plus 20 perf 12 of 1947. NH.

F-VF. (Scott $70, SG £81). PH O TO ................................................................................................... $ 45.
391 ®COLL 1941//44 Group of 6 WWII censored covers. Includes 3 covers (2 to England, one to the US) all used

March 1942 with brown tape tied by Roses type H I hs in red, #1960 (2) and #1984, one with
GB censor tape, usages from Punta Gorda and Corozal (2), flown cover to the US with type L2
labe (18 JY 41), cover to the US with type L4 #8175 label, and an unusual reg. cover with
“EBC” hs. F-VF...................................................................................................................................... $ HO.

392 ® 1943 KGVI 40 black and green definitive (10 copies) on commercial flown cover to Scotland
cancelled blue double oval SEINE BIGHT 20 MAY 1943 TRD. Belize transit of MY 21.
Central file fold affects 2 stamps. Scarce and unusual. Fine. PH O TO ............................................. $ 50.
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f B.I.O.T.
393 ★ ★ W H  #1-15++ (SG1-15++) 1968 Q EII50 - 1R huge hoard mostly in multiples classified by watermark, no 

stop and small stop varieties. Various positions annotated. An interesting issue for the specialist 
or dealer. NH. F-VF throughout............................................................................................................... $ 150.

1
|  BRUNEI
|  394 ★  #39 (SG48) 1910 $25 black on red River Scene high value. A lovely, centered example. OG. VF.

\ \  (Scott $450, SG £450). P H O T O ..............................................................................................................$ 250.
W  395 ★  #14b-37a (SG51-59, 55d) 1922 10 River Scene set of 9 values complete overprinted Malaya-Bomeo
| Exhibition 1922. Also includes extra 50 with broken “N” in “Borneo”. OG. The 250 toned, the
}' 500 with small stain at bottom, o/wF, F-VF. (Scott $219, SG £156). PHOTO .................................$ 60.
fr 396 ★  #5 lvar (SG68a) 1933 50 chocolate River Scene wmk Multiple Crown Script CA, variety “50”
[j retouch. LH. F-VF. (SG £190). P H O T O ............................................................................................... $ 100.

■j BURMA
I 397 ★ ★ /★  #13-16 (SG13-16) 1937 KGV 1R - 10R four high values overprinted BURMA. The 1R and 10R LH,

others NH. F-VF. (Scott $88, SG £151). PHOTO................................................................................ $ 90.
< k 398 ★ ★  #17 (SG17) 1937 KGV 15R blue and olive, watermark inverted. NH. F-VF. (Scott $140, SG £250).
i\  P H O T O .......................................................................................................................................................$ 180.
\  399 ★ ★  #18A-33 (SG18a-33) 1938-40 KGVI lp -10R definitive set of 16 values complete. NH. The lp and
f*. lVia with offset on reverse, the rest F-VF. (Scott $110, SG £150). PH O TO ....................................  $ 90.
■. 400 is  1940 Three covers to Hong Kong, the first with 2a 6p claret tied BHAMO 18 MAR 40 double ring ds,

11 the second with same stamp tied by BHAMO 22 MAR 40 with triangular PASSED CENSOR 7
■ RANGOON cachet. The third (long) cover with 4a, 8a and 1R purple and brown tied by
% RANGOON GPO SORTING 30 MAR 40 double ring ds, toned. All resealed with red on white
i  , G (Crown) R OPENED BY CENSOR HONG KONG labels. Scarce group. Fine......................... $ 80.
J 401 ® 1941 Incoming cover from the US with 20 and 30 Defense tied by Berkeley Calif, cancel. With

triangular censor marking in violet. The cover could not be delivered and received a variety of 
markings front and back including RETOUR, PARTI/LEFT, D.L.O RANGOON and US
instructional markings. A cover with a story. F-VF............................................................................... $ 60.

402 F 1943 KGVI 3d violet German Propaganda Forgery overprinted “LIQUIDATION/OF EMPIRE/
RANGOON”, “mint”. Fine. PH O TO ................................................................................................... $ 50.

I 403 is  SG J81, J87b 1943 300 deep blue green Farmer plus 50 carmine perf x roulette on internal cover
cancelled Rangoon 1 DEC 43. Yandoon receiver of 8 DEC 43 on reverse. Very scarce on cover.
F-VF. PH O TO ..........................................................................................................................................$ 100.

f 404 is  #145, 149, 150 1954 20p vermilion, K1 rose-violet, K2 green used on flown, registered cloth pouch to
the US, tied by Rangoon double ring ds. The address label headed Registered Sample Post and 

'  customs declaration on reverse with despatch and arrival customs cachets. Charming and
unusual! F-VF. PHOTO ........................................................................................................................$ 90.

405 ★ ★  #01-14 (SG01-14) 1937 KGV 3pi - 10R Service overprint set of 14 values complete. All NH! The 9pi
and 10R with some wrinkling, o/w F-VF+. (Scott $235, SG £400). P H O T O ....................................$ 250.

406 ★ ★  #015-27 (SG015-27) 1939 KGVI 3p - 10R complete set of 13 values overprinted SERVICE. NH. The
i 2R with some offset. F-VF. (Scott $205, SG £275). P H O T O ..............................................................$ 180.
j

BUSHIRE
‘ 407 G #N ll(var) (SGI la) 1915 2Kr claret and green Shah Ahmed, variety no stop after Occupation, used.
! F-VF. Facial scrape at top not noted in BPA certificate. (SG £375). PHOTO ..................................$ 225.

]
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408 b  1915 3ch green and grey Shah Ahmed horizontal pair overprinted “BUSHIRE/Under I
British/Occupation.” on reverse of cover to Shiralf cancelled double ring Bouchir (Depart) 18 11
V m  15 (and another strike alongside), three days after the overprinted stamps were issued. T
Green censor label G(Crown)R/Opened/by/Censor partially overlaps both stamps. Very scarce. |f)
VF. PHOTO ..........................................................................................................................................$ 750. ' f

409 B  1915 6ch brown-lake and green Shah Ahmed overprinted “BUSHIRE/Under British/-Occupation” |
affixed to reverse of cover and cancelled indistinct (_____ ) Depart.______ 15. Isphahan No 2 7 I
IX 15 alongside and violet oval merchant’s hs. Cut down a bit at left. Scarce. F-VF. PHOTO . . .  $ 400. r

CAYMAN ISLANDS f
410 ★  #3-7, 8-12 (SG3-7, 8-12) 1902-3, 1905 KEVII Two complete sets, 'Ad - 1/ wmk Crown CA plus L

'A d -1/ wmk MCA. OG. F-VF. (Scott S165, SG £165). PH O T O .................................................... $ 80.
411 O #3-5,7 (SG3-7) 1902-3 KEVH 'Ad -1 /  wmk Crown CA complete set of 4 values, used. Grand i]

Cayman or Cayman Brae cancels. F-VF+. (Scott $73, SG £190). PHOTO ................................. $ 120.
412 ★  #13-16 (SG13-16) 1907 K E V H 4d-5 /set of 4 bicolors, complete. OG. F-VF. (Scott $260, SG £250). ^

PH O T O ......................................................................................................................................................$ 130. I*
413 ★  #13-16 (SG13-16) 1907 KEVII 4d - 5/ set of 4 values complete. OG, HR. F-VF. (Scott $260, SG

£250). PHOTO ......................................................................................................................................$ 120.
414 ★  #17-19 (SG17-19) 1907 KEVII 'Ad on Id plus 'Ad on 5/ and Id on 5/ complete set of 3 provisional ; .

overprints. OG. F-VF. (Scott $485, SG £490). PH O T O ...................................................................  $ 200. j
415 ★  #19 (SG19) 1907 KEVH Id on 5/ salmon and green. LH. F-VF. BPA certificate. (Scott $225, SG !

£225). PHOTO .......................................................................................................................................$ 120. j
416 ★  #21-30 (SG25-34) 1907-9 KEVH 'Ad - 10/ set o f 10 values complete including both watermarks of the

1/ value. The 10/ with small frame flaw over the “A” of “Islands”. OG or LH. F-VF. (Scott '
$300, SG £300). P H O T O ....................................................................................................................... $ 170. L

417 ★  #21-30 (SG25-34) 1907-9 KEVII 'Ad - 10/ set of 10 stamps complete with both 1/ watermarks. OG. x,
The 10/with slightly faded UL comer, rest F-VF. (Scott $300, SG £300). PH O TO .................... $ 130. ,

418 ★  #32-44,44a, ++ (SG40-52b-H-) 1912-20 KGV 'Ad - 10/ complete set of 13 values plus shades of the j
2 'Ad, 3d, 1 /and 10/a total of22 stamps. OG. F-VF. (S G £310). P H O T O ................................... $ 150.

419 ★  #50-63 (SG69-83) 1921-26 KGV ‘Ad - 10/ set of 14 values wmk Multiple Crown Script CA plus jj
shades of the %d, 2 / and 3/. Fresh. Most LH. F-VF. (Scott $134, SG £167). P H O T O ...............  $ 80.

420 a #68 (SG83) 1926 KGV 10/carmine on green wmk Multiple Crown Script CA used on small piece
cancelled Cayman Brae DE 2 29. F-VF. (Scott $80, SG £85). PH O T O .............................................$ 50. S

421 a #68 (SG83) 1926 KGV 10/ carmine on green wmk Multiple Crown Script CA used on small piece
cancelled Cayman Brae AP 9 29. Fine. (Scott $80, SG £85). PH O T O .............................................. $ 50. I

422 ★  #69-80 (SG84-95) 1932 KGV ‘Ad - 1 0 /Tercentenary set of 12 values complete. Most LH. Fresh and
with good perfs. F-VF. (Scott $422, SG £350). PHOTO.................................................................  $ 180. I

423 ★  #85-96 (SG96-107) 1935-36 KGV 'Ad -1 0 / Pictorial set of 12 values complete. LH. F-VF. (Scott j
$165, SG £170). P H O T O ..................................................................................................................  $ 90. ;

424 o  #85-96 (SG96-107) 1935-36 KGV 'Ad -1 0 / Pictorial set of 12 values complete, used. F-VF. (Scott I
$163, SG £170). P H O T O ..................................................................................................................  $ 90. \

f
C E Y L O N  (See also Lots 1-4) !j

425 SP #215 (SG320s) 1912-25 KGV 5 OR dull purple wmk Multiple Crown CA locally overprinted '
Specimen. VLH. F-VF. (SG £130). PH O T O ....................................................................................... $ 70. (

426 SP #216 (SG359s var) 1924 KGV 100R grey-black Keyplate wmk Multiple Crown Script CA high value >
oveiprinted Specimen in red, variety break in scroll, pos. 12. Rare. No more than 7 can exist. f
A fabulous addition to a specialized collection o f this issue! VLH. F-VF. Brandon certificate.
(SG £2,250 as SG359a without Specimen). COLOR PHOTO FRONT C O V ER ..............................$ 950.

427 SP #216 (SG359s) 1924 KGV 100R grey-black wmk Multiple Crown Script CA overprinted Specimen
in red, unused. Slight toning at edges. VF appearance. (SG £300). PH O TO .................... $ 90

i
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428 SP #218 (SG323s) 1925 KGV 1000R purple on red overprinted Specimen. Rarest o f all the Ceylon

Keyplates. Unused. Well-centered. VF. (SG £850). P H O T O ........................................................... $ 325.
429 SP #243 (SG356s) 1924 KGV 5R black on emerald wmk Multiple Crown Script CA Die II horizontal

strip of 3 overprinted Specimen. A scarce multiple. Unused. F-VF. PH O T O ................................. $ 70.
430 SP #245 (SG358s) 1924 KGV 50R dull purple wmk Multiple Crown Script CA overprinted Specimen.

OG. Fine. (SG £130). P H O T O ...............................................................................................................$ 60.
431 SP #247 (SG360s) 1927 KGV 100R dull purple and blue wmk Multiple Crown Script CA overprinted

Specimen. Unused. F-VF. (SG £300). P H O T O ................................................................................. $ 110.
432 ★ ★  #278a (SG386a) 1938 KGVI 20 black and carmine perf 13'4 x 13 LR comer margin strip of 5 with

portion of imprint plus “LA” corrected to “2A” Stamps NH. Fine. (SG £600). P H O T O ...........  $ 375.
433 ★ ★  #278a (SG386a) 1938 KGVI 20 black and carmine perf 1314 x 13. NH. F-VF. (Scott $65, SG £120).

P H O T O ..................................................................................................................................................  $ 70.
434 ★ ★  #278a(SG386a) another example. NH. F-VF. (Scott $65, SG £120). PH O TO ............................................$ 70.
435 ★  #278a (SG386a) 1938 KGVI 20 black and carmine perf 1314 x 13 two bottom margin plate number

singles “LA” and “LB” corrected to “2A” and “2B” respectively. LH. F-VF. (Scott $130, SG
£240). PHOTO ..................................................................................................................................... $ 130.

436 ★  #278a (SG386a) 1938 KGVI 20 black and carmine perf 1314 x 13 bottom margin single plate 1. VLH.
F-VF. (Scott $65, SG £120). PH O TO ................................................................................................  $ 50.

437 ★  #279a (SG387a) 1938 KGVI 30 black and blue-green perf 13‘4  x 13, the scarcest perf o f the 30
values LH. F-VF. BPA certificate. (Scott $160, SG £250). PHOTO ............................................  $ 130.

438 ★ ★  #286a (SG394c) 1942 KGVI 500 black and mauve Elephants line perf 14. NH. F-VF. (Scott $60, SG
£100). PHOTO .......................................................................................................................................$ 50.

439 ★  #286b (SG394c) 1938 KGVI 500 black and mauve Elephants perf 13 x 11 '4. LH. F-VF. (Scott $70,
SG £160). PHOTO ..............................................................................................................................  $ 60.

440 ★  #286c (SG394a) 1938 KGVI 500 black and mauve Elephants perf 13 x 13'4, scarcest of the 500 perfs.
LH. Streaky gum. F-VF. (Scott $175, SG £350). PHOTO .............................................................. $ 130.

441 ★  #286c (SG394a) 1938 KGVI 500 black and mauve Elephants perf 13 x 13‘4 .  LH. F-VF. (Scott $175,
SG £350). P H O T O ..............................................................................................................................  $ 130.

442 ★  #278-92 (SG386-97, 398-99) 1938-49 KGVI 20 - 5R complete set of 14 values plus all perf, shade,
upright and sideways watermarks, a total o f 39 stamps. Also includes extra shades of the 2R
black and carmine and the 5R. A challenge to assemble. LH. F-VF. (Scott $647, SG over
£1,300). PH O TO ........................................................................................................................................ $ 500.

443 ★ ★ ffl #278/7289 (SG386//397) 1938-49 KGVI 20 // 5R set o f 13 blocks o f 4 (ex the 50, 300 and 2R black
and violet). The 20 - 300 and 1R - 2R are all imprints, the 500 (2 blocks, perf 13‘4  and 11 '4 x
11) are both with plate number and the 5R chalky paper is a comer margin control number block
of 4. Stamps U K  F-VF. (SGover£3 00). PHOTO ........................................................................... $ 190.

444 H  1942 KGVI 150 green and red-brown and green label “WAR PURPOSES CONTRIBUTION/HELP
FREEDOM’S FIGHT”, with wavy line cancellation alongside on censored cover to England and
redirected. Label “36/OPENED BY/CENSOR”. A nice usage. F-VF. PH O T O ..............................$ 80.

445:Ar^M’0  1912-1967 Large accumulation and duplicated dealer’s stock mounted on stock pages and on pages.
WH Mint includes selection of KGV keyplates to 300. 1935 set (2), KGVI definitives, quantities of

values to 5R (4) with many blocks to the 2R and rare perfs o f the 20(SG386a), 30 (SG387c),
500 (SG394, 4 copies and SG394a). Used includes KGVI definitives mounted on 17 pages with
much postmark interest. A wealth of printings and shades. Mint are mainly LH. Excellent
dealer’s stock. Generally F-VF. (SG over £5,400)............................................................................... $ 1,900.

COOK ISLANDS
446 E ca 1893 Essay for the Queen Makea issue in black on thick cream, unwatermarked paper. A pair (ex-

Burge) nearly identical to this is pictured on page 69 of Postage Stamps of NZ, Vol. 5. This essay 
and the pair are possibly the only examples extant. F-VF. PHOTO ................................................ $ 600.

447 P 1893 Queen Makea progressive pull of the head die with uncleared surrounds, numbered “3” at the
bottom (by the engraver, A.E. Cousins) and pictured on page 64 o f the Postage Stamps of NZ,
Vol. 5. Pencil marking. Rare and unusual. F-VF. PHOTO ............................................................... $ 500.
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448 P 1893 Queen Makea set o f 5 subsidiary head dies on wove paper with uncleared surrounds similar to j I

the set illustrated on page 63 of The Stamps of NZ. Rare. Possibly only these two sets exist. j l !
F-VF. PHOTO.......................................................................................................................................... $ 2,000. < /

449 P 1893 Pair o f progressive die proofs of the 1 'Ad in black, on thin, wove paper with uncleared surrounds, j||r
numbered “ 1” and “2”. Very scarce. F-VF. PHOTO ........................................................................$ 900.

450 P 1893 Queen Makea complete group of 11 progressive pulls of the Id value in black on wove paper, all
numbered. Illustrated in The Postage Stamps of NZ, Vol. 5, page 66 and nicely written up on |
exhibit page. Very scarce. VF. PHOTO ............. ................................................................................$ 750. r

451 P 1893 '/kl-lOd Queen Makea complete set of 5 die proofs in black each on white, wove paper. A few I j
toned spots on reverse of the Id, o/wVF. PHOTO ..........................................................................  $ 150. ju

452 P 1893 Queen Makea 3 colored proofs, the Id pale brown, 2'Ad dull carmine lake and 5d reddish-plum, ’ j
all on white wove paper. Very attractive. VF. PH O T O ...................................................................  $ 300. I

453 P 1893 Queen Makea progress pull of the head die in reddish brown. Small thin. F-VF. PHOTO ................$ 60. jj;
454 PB #9-14 (SG5-10) 1893 ld-lOd Queen Makea imperf plate proof blocks of 4 in the issued colors, p

complete set o f 6 values on ungummed, unwatermarked paper. Very scarce. The 1 Od with small 1
thin affecting 2 stamps, rest F-VF. PHOTO ........................................................................................ $ 1,200. i .

455 P 1896 Set o f 9 Torea Bird imperf trial color proofs on white wove paper 2d (3), 6d)3 and 1/(3), each a I
different color combination. A spectacular showing. Not mentioned in The Postage Stamps of NZ 
Vol. 5 which discusses this issue in great detail. A few are thinned and 2 are stained. VF
appearance. COLOR PHOTO INSIDE FRONT COVER......................................... , ..................... $ 1,200. %

456 P 1896 6d purple and 1/ carmine imperf plate proofs in the issued colors. Very scarce. The 6d with
pinhole, the 1/ thinned. Fine, F-VF. PH O TO .........................................................................................$ 150.

457 P/COLL 1927 2'/4d Rarotongan Chief and 4d Harbor. Collection of 12 items with dies of the vignette (2) and
frame and a completed die proof of the 2‘Ad and 4d die proofs “2nd Surround unfinished”, 1J
“Original Finished 29-6-26”, and finished die proof of frame. Also includes plate proofs of both j
stamps in pairs or blocks of 4. An interesting group. One vignette die with faulty corner, rest |
F-VF. PH O TO ....................................................................................................................................... $ 750.

458 P/E/COLL 1931-32 The King in Evening Dress. The complete archive of 22 items which chronicles the artistic 1
development o f the 1/  value starting with a stunning hand-painted composite essay in shades of
lilac with the King in Evening Dress mounted in Perkins Bacon presentation folder and including {
the photograph from which the design was taken, dated progressive die proofs and die proofs of I
the head and completed design endorsed “Portrait rejected by H.M. The King”. Also, progressive
die proofs of the new portrait, with “Before recutting”, “after recutting” and “Final 27-1-36 ,
appd.” A spectacular and unique group explained in detail in The Stamps o f NZ Vol. 5 pp. 184-5. I
(ENLARGED) COLOR PHOTO INSIDE BACK C O V ER .............................................................$ 5,000. f

459 P/COLL 1932 Captain Cook collection of 4 progressive die proofs for the central vignette of the Id stamp. An
exceptional offering, possibly unique. F-VF. PH O TO ........................................................................$ 1,600. 1

460 P #86 (SGI 01) 1932 2d black and brown die proof of the Maori Canoe mounted in Perkins Bacon
presentation folder, the comers touched up in China white. A delightful item. F-VF. PHOTO . . $ 500.

461 P #88 (SG103) 1932 4d black and bright blue Avarua Harbor imperf die proof mounted in Perkins j
Bacon presentation folder, the top margin touched up in China white. A most attractive and
unusual offering. F-VF. PH O T O .......................................................................................................... $ 500.

462 P 1932 6d black and orange RMS Monowai die proof mounted in Perkins Bacon presentation folder. !
Most attractive. VF. PHOTO ...............................................................................................................$ 500. ^

463 LIT Fitzpatrick, Floyd W. Cook Islands and Samoa auction. Stanley Gibbons. 1989. PR As n e w ............... $ 20.

CYPRUS |
464 ☆  #6 (SG6) 1880 QV GB 1 /green plate 13 overprinted CYPRUS. Beautifully centered. Unused. Almost

VF. (Scott $675, SG £650). PHOTO ..................................................................................................$ 190.
465 ★  #38-47 (SG50-59) 1902-4 KEVn Vipi - 45pi complete set of 10 values. OG. F-VF. (Scott $481, SG

£450)..........................................................................................................................................................$ 225.
466 O #38-47 (SG50-59) 1902-4 KEVII !4pi - 45pie wmk Crown CA, used and very scarce as such. Staining j

on 18 pi and 45 pi. Fine. (Scott $916, SG £900). PHOTO ............................................................... $ 350. j
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467 OF #44 (SG56) 1904 KEVII9 pi brown and carmine wmk Crown CA, an interesting NIKOS(IA) forgery

dated DE 3 02, two years before the stamp was issued. Useful reference item. (Scott $160, SG
£180)......................................................................................................................................................... $ 50.

468 ★  #47 (SG59) 1903 KEVII 45 pi dull purple and ultramarine wmk Crown CA key value. OG. Fine+
(Scott $200, SG £200). P H O T O .......................................................................................................... $ 100.

469 ★  #47 (SG59) 1903 KEVII45 pi dull purple and ultramarine wmk Crown CA high value. OG. Fine+.
(Scott $200, SG £200). P H O T O .......................................................................................................... $ 90.

470 ★  #61-71 (SG74-84) 1912-15 KGV lOpi - 45pi complete set o f 11 values wmk Multiple Crown C.A.
OG. F-VF. (Scott $128, SG £130). PH O T O .......................................................................................$ 70.

471 ★  #89//l 10 (SG102-17, 118-22) 1924-28 KGV 'Api - £1 complete set o f 21 values including the 1925
reissues. OG. F-VF. (Scott $469, SG £400). PHOTO...................................................................... $ 200.

472 s i  1932 KGV lOpa grey and yellow, 30pa green and 154 pi of 1921-23 sets plus 54 pi, 154pi, 254pi of the
1924-28 set all on reg. Air Mail cover to Greece cancelled oval reg. Lamaca 22 AP 32 and with 
matching reg. label. Purple Greek flight hs at LL, Athens receiver of 25 IV 32 and numeral 127 
on reverse. F-VF. PHOTO..................................................................................................................... $ 120.

473 is  1938 “Round the World” combination cover with US 20 and 30 commemoratives tied Harrisburg JAN
5 1938 PA machine cancel to France and redirected to Cyprus and refranked there with KGVI 
3Api (2) on front tied by Nicosia 8 FEB 38 cds, forwarded to NZ, refranked there on reverse with 
KGVI 54d green pair tied by Petone 23 MR38 cds and redirected to the US. An amazing journey.
F-VF. PH O TO ......................................................................................................................................  $ 80.

474 ★ ★  #143-55, 164-6 (SG151-63, 155a, 160a) 1938-51 KGVI 'Api - £1 complete set o f 19 values plus the
2 pi perf 1254 x 1354 and the 18pi 1947 shade. All NH except for the 3Api and 214pi (£34). (Scott 
$120, SG £130). P H O T O ....................................................................................................................... $ 50.

475 ★ ★  #143-55, 164-6 (SG151-63) 1938-51 KGVI 'Api - £1 set of 19 values complete. NH. F-VF. (Scott
$120, SG £120). PHOTO ...................................................................................................................  $ 70.

476 ★ ★  #149-55, 164-66 (SG152a, 155ab, 156b-63) 1938 KGVI 54d violet, l!4pi green, 4pi - £1 group of 10
values each an UR comer margin sheet number single. NH. F-VF. (SG £100). P H O T O ...........  $ 70.

477 ★ ★  #146a (SG154) 1944 KGVI lpi orange top margin copy p erf 1354 x 1254. A lovely, fresh example.
Stamp NH. F-VF. (Scott $300, SG £375). PHOTO ........................................................................  $ 250.

478 ★ ★  #183-197 (SG188-202) 1960-61 QEII 2m- £1 Republic overprints complete. NH. F-VF. (Scott $150,
SG £120). P H O T O ...................................................................................................................................$ 50.

479 ★ ★  #226a (SG MS231a) 1963 3m - 150m Boy Scout miniature sheet, imperf. NH. VF. (Scott $125, SG
£100) ............................................................................................................................................................ $ 60.

480 ★ ★  #226a (SG MS231a) 1963 3m - 150m Boy Scout souvenir sheet imperf. NH. VF. (Scott $125, SG
£ 100)............................................................................................................................................................ $ 60.

481 ★  #224-6a (SG MS231a) 1963 3m - 150m Scouting imperf miniature sheet. LH. F-VF. (Scott $125, SG
£100)............................................................................................................................................................ $ 40.

CYRENAICA
482 ★  # Jl-7  (SG D149-55) 1950 2m - 100m Postage Due set of 7 values complete. LH. F-VF. (Scott $280,

SG £275). PHOTO..............................................................................................................................  $ 90.

DOMINICA
483 B  1812 SFL (one page only) to London bearing large fleuron, Robson Lowe type HS6, of indistinct date

but docketed 7 NOV 1812 on receipt. Rated 2/2. Bs London 3 JA 1813. Vertical central file fold 
does not affect makings. From the Melville Sugar Plantation correspondence. Fine. PHOTO . . . .  $ 150.

484 is  SG CC1 1868 SFL to Scotland bearing VF red Crowned Circle PAID AT DOMINICA, rated “ 11” at
left and an additional “ 1” at right. Dominica cds of 11 DE 68 on reverse along with St. Andrews 
DE 29 68 (300) duplex arrival on reverse. Endorsed at LL “p steamer”. Contents about the sugar 
crop. File folds, one through the Crowned Circle. F-VF item. (SG £500). PHOTO ....................... $ 400.

485 ★  #1 (SGI) 1874 QV Id lilac wmk Crown CC perf 1254. OG. One short perf, o/w F-VF for issue. (Scott
$150, SG £150). PHOTO ...................................................................................................................  $ 60.
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486 ' h  1902 QV Leeward Isl. #17-19 set of 3 surcharges complete on cover to Nevis, each stamp neatly

cancelled A07 and with Dominica SP 3 02 cds alongside. Nevis bs of SP 4 02. F-VF. PHOTO . .  $ 150.
487 h  1912 1913 Pair of registered covers, the first to Germany bearing a 1/ black on green cancelled GPO

AP 13 12 with London transit and GERA arrival; the second a mixed franking to England with 
Leeward Isl. KEVH 2d grey plus Dominica 2d, 2'Ad and 1/ Views cancelled GPO DE 29 13 
(toning around each stamp) to London and with proper bs. The latter on stationery o f the Royal 
Mail Steam Pack Compy”. Fine........................................................... ................................................  $ 100.

488 E SG59,59a 1919 I'Ad on 2'Ad orange margin block of 4 on reg., commercial cover to Barbados, the LL
stamp, variety short fraction bar. Socked-on-the-nose DOMINICA JY 7 19 cds and GPO cds
of the same date tying the block. Partial Barbados receiver of 9 JUL 19 on reverse. Backflap
gone. F-VF. PH O T O ...........................................................................................................................  $ 130.

489 ★ ★ SP #80, 82 (SG86, 88) 1927 KGV 3/, 5/ Pictorials wmk Multiple Crown Script CA vertical pairs
overprinted Specimen. Scarce as a multiple. NH. Perfs split on the 3d. F-VF+. PH O T O ............. $ 60.

490 ★  #65-85 (SG71-91) 1923-33 KGV 'Ad - £1 Pictorial set of 21 values complete including both 3/ and 5/
watermarks. LH, a few NH. F-VF. (Scott $329, SG £300). P H O T O ............................................. $ 160.

491 ★  #85 (SG91) 1923 KGV £1 black and purple on red high value. LH. Fresh. F-VF. (Scott $250, SG
£225). PHOTO  ................................................................................................................................$ 120.

492 s  COLL 1940//45 Group of 4 WWII hs censored covers. Includes incoming from NY with 50 Famous
Americans tied Jun 5 1940 and Roses type H I hs in violet; KGVI 'Ad and 3d tied Roseau 3 MY 
41 cds on cover to Maine with type H2 hs in violet; KGVI Id (2) and 'Ad tied Roseau JA 26 45 
cds on cover to Penn, with large hs signature for “Merrill”, supposedly a form of self-censor­
ship. Scarce group. Generally F-VF.....................................................................................................  $ 80.

493 ®COLL 1942//45 Group of 3 WWII censored covers all with label. Includes KGVI 2d and 1/ tied by Roseau 8
AP 42 cds on cover to Florida with Roses type L I label officially tied by GPO violet cds on 
reverse; KGVI Id and 2'Ad tied Roseau 14 JY 44 cds on cover to Penn, with type L3 label with 
ms “R M 18”; KGVI I'Ad and 1/ tied Roseau JA 25 45 cds on cover to NY with type L4 label 
(ms “30”) possibly the EKD. All very scarce usages. F-VF............................................................... $ 90.

EAST AFRICA AND UGANDA
494 e  1916 KGV 150 bright blue tied by KISUMU 3 JU 16 E.A.P. double ring cds on commercial censored

cover to Baltimore with red on white OPENED BY CENSOR/UNDER/MARTIAL LAW label
tied by Mombassa 7 JN 16 cds on reverse. Some creasing and small tears, mainly at cover edges,
o/w very presentable and scarce. Fine....................................................................................................$ 60.

495 o  #52 (SG56) 1912-21 KGV 4R red and green on yellow, used. Large part VF Mombassa double ring
cds of 13 MR 14. F-VF. (Scott $80, SG £100). PHOTO ..................................................................$ 60.

496 o  #54 (SG58) 1912-21 KGV 10R red and green on green, used with double ring reg. cancel o f 4 MAY
21. F-VF despite tiny pinhole. (Scott $110, SG £160). PH O T O ....................................................... $ 60.

497 o  #55 (SG59) 1912-21 KGV 20R black and purple on red cancelled double ring Nairobi FE 21 13 cds
Most attractive. (Scott $225, SG £300). PH O T O .......................................................................... ' . $ n o

498 ★  #56 (SG60) 1918 KGV 20R purple and blue on blue high value. LH. Bright color F-VF (Scott $300
SG £300). P H O T O ..............................................................................................  ’ $ 150

EGYPT
499 PPC 1914 WWI 4m vermilion tied to picture postcard to England by VF large part boxed cachet N Z

MILITARY POST OF(FICE)/DEC 31 1914/EXPEDITIONARY FORCE struck in violet. Very 
scarce. F-VF. PH O TO ...........................................................  ^ gg

500 Ei 1941 Incoming illustrated patriotic cover (planes and eagle) from the US with 10 Defense and 40.........
Prexie tied by Charlotte N.C. slogan cancel. Opened and resealed with bilingual square Censor
and Return to Sender cachets with Retour and tri-lingual boxed Unknown marking on reverse
Full of character! F-VF. PHOTO ....................................  j  gg
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SECOND SESSION (NOT BEFORE 1:30 PM)

F A L K L A N D  I S L A N D S  (See also Lots 1-4)
QUEEN VICTORIA ISSUES

501 a SGFR1 1869 Black Frank on small piece, with boxed FALKLAND/PAID/ISLANDS. On white paper.
F-VF. (SG £90). PH O TO ..........................................................................................................................$ 50.

502 a SGFR2 1876 Red Frank on small piece with circular FALKLAND/PAID/ISLANDS. On white paper.
F-VF. (SG £130). PHOTO .................................................................................................................... $ 70.

503 O #1 (SGI) 1878 QV Id claret first issue, no wmk, thin paper, used. Partial FI killer cancel. Fine. (Scott
$600, SG £350). PHOTO ...................................................................................................................... $ 180.

504 a #7, 7b (SG8, 8a) 1887-91 QV Id brownish claret pair plus bisect all on small piece tied by neat cork
cancel (First Bisect), the proper use. Fine. PHOTO ........................................................................... $ 350.

505 O #8a(var) (SG9y) 1887 QV 4d pale grey-black wmk Crown to right of CA, variety w aterm ark
reversed, used. Cancelled Large Square FT, late stage. (SG £110). P H O T O ............................... $ 60.

506 ★  #8 (SG10) 1887 QV 4d grey-black wmk sideways. A scarce stamp mint. Large part OG, HR. Fine.
PH O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 140.

507 a #11, 1 la  (SGI 1,1 la) 1891 QV Id red-brown single plus bisect used on small piece with cork cancel.
F-VF. Signed Bloch. P H O T O .................................................................................................................$ 350.

508 a #19 (SG13) 1891 QV Id brownish claret on piece wmk Crown CA sideways, bisected and surcharged
“ '/id”. Indistinct cork cancel plus double ring SP 15 91. Small portion of address visible. Stamp
has been lifted for examination. F-VF. Holcombe certificate. (Scott $200, SG £300). PHOTO . .  $ 170.

509 a #19 (SG13) 1891 QV Id brownish claret on small piece wmk Crown CA sideways surcharged “ 'Ad”,
the overprint with raised stop, “ 1” short, and “d” tilted. Partial DE 22 double ring cds. F-VF.
PH O T O ......................    $ 150.

510 O #12(var) (SG23) cal899 QV Id pale red used with a F-VF strike of the rare Parcel cancellation. A
very nice example. (Heijtz £150). PH O T O ....................................................................................... $ 130.

511 O #13 (SG25) 1890s QV 2d pale purple used with F strike of the rare Parcel cancellation. (Heijtz£150).
P H O T O ......................................................................................................................................................$ 100.

512 FoGB #6, 13 (SG25,32) 1895 QV, the 2d pale purple and the 4d olive-black each a used block of 4 and each
bearing a Madame Joseph forged cancel (OCT 15 10 and 5 SP 19). Very interesting and useful 
reference material. Photostat on request................................................................................................... $ 60.

513 O #14 (SG29) 1894 QV 2 Ad Prussian blue, used. Partial 1895 cds. Rich shade. Fine. PH O TO ...............  $ 70.
514 O #15a (SG27) 1891 QV 2 Ad pale chalky ultramarine cancelled Tramlines cork (3/92). Rated 4 by

Heijtz (scarce). Fine. PH O TO ............................................................................................................  $ 45.
515 O #3//15a (SG3//27) 1878-94 QV group of 7 stamps each selected for cork cancel interest. Includes 6d

blue-green, Id wmk sideways, both shades, one with Early 4 x 2, the other with First Bisect (tiny 
pinhole), 4d wmk sideways with Small Pins, Id reddish chestnut with Little Football, 2Ad pale 
chalky (faded and with pinhole) with Large Squares, late stage, etc. (As stamps SG £269).
PH O T O .................................................................................................................................................  $ 275.

516 COLL #4//25 (SG3//Z17) 1878-1904 Used collection balance on 5 album pages, 27 stamps, all but one are
QV, most selected for shade and wmk varieties. Includes pairs o f the Ad(2), Id and 2 Ad, 4d 
olive-grey black with wmk reversed (stain), Id and 4d wmk sideways and KEVII2 Ad cancelled 
partial South Georgia. Useful group. The odd small fault. Most F-VF. (SG £800) .................... $ 300.

517 ★  #20-21 (SG41-42) 1898 QV 2/6 - 5/ high values complete. LH. Creamy gum. F, F-VF. (Scott $375,
SG £370). PH O TO ..................................................................................................................................... $ 160.

518 O #20-21 (SG41-42) 1898 QV 2/6 - 5/ high values, used. Each with double ring cds. F, F-VF. (Scott
$490, SG £450). PHOTO ...................................................................................................................... $ 225.

519 s i 1893 QV Id reddish chestnut and 2Ad pale chalky ultramarine (2) on commercial cover to England,
each stamp cancelled F-VF+ First Small FT (3/93). Indistinct double ring cds on face. Bs 
Newcastle-on-Tyne DE 19 93. Endorsed on reverse “From Capt. Olsen per Jonas Lie” . Probably 
dispatched on the SS Herodot on Nov. 16, 1893. Folds do not affect stamps. A wonderful cover.
F-VF. PH O TO .............................................................................................................................................$ 1,200.

520 PS 1895 QV Id postal stationery card to Chile cancelled FI killer and with Falkland Island’s SP 11 1895
double ring cds at left. Valparaiso arrival on reverse. VF. PHOTO ................................................. $ 150.
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521 PS 1898 QV Id postal stationery card plus 'Ad, Id, 2d, 4d, 9d, and 1/’ !ocalty^dressed -

“ Amman” at Port Stanley cancelled scarce FALKLAND ISLAND S 10 AU 1898 type F.3.
F-VF+ (Heiitz £300) PH O TO .................................................................................................................. 180.

522 h  1900 QV Id pale red on cover to Canada cancelled FALKLAND ISLANDS MY 24 00, type F.4A.
Berlin, O nt SP 6 00 arrival on reverse. A very attractive cover. F-VF. PHOTO .............................$ 300.

523 is  1903 QV 'Ad -1 /  short set of 8 values on registered cover to Switzerland cancelled FALKLAND
ISLANDS C 3 FE 03, type F.4A. Red London registered on face and Moudon receiver on reverse.
PH O T O .................................................................. .................................................................................. $ 400 •

524 is  1904 QV 5/ red on small, neat reg. cover to German cancelled FALKLAND ISLANDS C JA 5 04, type
F.4B. Red hooded London reg. transit and Hamburg receiver. Very attractive. F-VF. PHOTO . . .  $ 300.

525 PPC 1904 QV Id pale red paying the proper rate on locally used picture postcard of Vigo, Calle del Principe
(Spain) cancelled JA 20 04, type FAB. F-VF. PHOTO .........................................  .........................$ 150.

526 PPC 1905 Incoming from Argentina franked by 1t  and 50 Allegory on picture postcard of Asilo de
Mendigos, Bs. Aires cancelled Trelen and with FT double ring arrival of MR 15 05, type FAB.
Message on reverse. PHOTO ................................................................................................................ $ 100.

527 PS 1908 QV Id postal stationery envelope to London cancelled sharp FI C NO 2 08, type FAC. Bs
indistinct London cds of No 30 08. Scarce and attractive usage. PH O T O .......................................... $ 150.

528 ★ COLL #9//18a (SG15//38) 1891-1902 QV 'Ad -1 / collection of 25 stamps with a nice range o f printings.
Includes 'Ad (8), Id (6), 2d, 2'Ad (6 including an unused Prussian blue), 4d (2), 6d, 9d, 1/. OG or
HR. A few n/c. F, F-VF. (SG over £925) ..................................................................... ...................... $ 250.

K ING EDWARD VII ISSUES
529 O #22-29++ (SG43-50++) 1904-12 KEVII 'Ad - 5/ complete set of 8 stamps plus 10 shades, a total of 18

stamps, all used. Includes 'Ad (3), Id (8, one a dull coppery red, one pair cancelled South
Georgia), plus a pair of the 5/ high value. A couple of Id with toned spots plus one n/c, rest all
F-VF. (SG £570++). PH O T O ................................................................................................................ $ 300.

530 PPC 1911 KEVH Id orange-vermilion on ppc to Germany picturing the Expedition ship Deutschland
cancelled South Georgia DE 10 11, type SGI, plus the German South Pole Expedition ship label 
(creased at top) cancelled 4-line Polarschiff Deutschland/Sud-Georgien/Grytviken/10 Dezember 
1911. Signed Filchner who headed the expedition. VF. PHOTO......................................................... $ 1,200.

531 EPH 1911 Ship label in red for Filchner expedition (see previous lot) cancelled partial South Ge(orgia) C DE
( _  1911). F-VF. PH O TO ....................................................................................................................  —

532 ® SGZU3 1912 KEVII Id dull coppery red horizontal pair on small, neat cover to Liverpool cancelled
South Georgia C FE 14 12, type SGI, each stamp with South Georgia underprint beneath. VF.
(SG from  £900.) P H O T O ....................................................................................................................  $ 800.

533 o  #24var (SG45ax) 1904 KEVH 2d purple, variety w aterm ark reversed, used. F-VF. (SG £110).
PH O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 70.

534 O #24var (SG45b) 1912 KEVII 2d reddish purple horizontal pair, used. A scarce multiple. F-VF. (SG
£550). BPA certificate. PH O T O ............................................................................................................$ 275 .

535 O #24var (SG45b) 1912 KEVII 2d reddish purple, used. Well-centered and rich color. A few soiled perf
tips. F-VF. RPS certificate. (SG £275). PHOTO................................................................................... $ 120.

536 o  #25a (SG46b) 1912 KEVII 2'Ad deep blue, the scarce late printing, used. F-VF (Scott $200 SG £150)
PH O T O ...................................................................................................  ’ $ 8 0 .

537 ★  #28 ,28a, 29 (SG49,49b, 50) 1904-12 K E W  3/ (both shades), 5/. OG. Well-centered F-VF (Scott
$390, SG £420). P H O T O ..........................................................................  $ 275.

538 o  #28 (SG49b) 1907 KEVII 3/ deep green horizontal strip of three cancelled by C FE 18 13 in brown,
type F.5vl. A scarce and unusual multiple. One thinned perf, o/w F-VF. PHOTO . . .  $ 225 .

539 © #29 (SG50) 1904 KEVII5/ red high value horizontal pair, used. Neat FI C MR 25 13 cds Most
attractive despite one short perf. F-VF. (Scott $280, SG £300). PHOTO $ 170.
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K ING GEORGE V ISSUES
540 is  1913 Incoming cover from Sweden to the SS Husvik at Husvik Harbour, South Georgia, franked by

two copies of the 10 ore King Gustaf cancelled Halsingborg 26 10 13. Interesting example of 
whaling correspondence and to same addressee as that illustrated in Heijtz, page 234. F-VF.
PH O T O ................................................................................................................................................... $ 150.

541 O #30-38 (SG60-67+) 1912-20 KGV 'Ad - 5/ collection o f 28 stamps wink Multiple Crown CA, with
shades of the Id (single, pair and two strips of 3), 2d (2), 2'Ad (2 singles including one line perf, 
a pair and a block of 4), 6d (both shades), 1/(2 different shades each on thick greyish paper), 3/ 
and 5/ red, all used. A very nice group. F-VF. (SG £360). P H O T O .............................................. $ 200.

542 ★  #36-40 (SG66-69, 67b) 1912-20 KGV 3/ - £ 1, most selected for centering and fresh colors. The £1
with the usual crackly gum. OG. F-VF. (Scott $610, SG £685). PH O TO ....................................... $ 350.

543 G #33var (SGZ113) 1912 KGV 2'Ad deep bright blue line p e rf  wmk Multiple Crown CA cancelled by
small part violet De(ception Island) South (Shetlands) _N (19)12. Slight toning. Fine
appearance. (SG £100). PHOTO........................................................................................................ $ 40.

544 O #36 (SG66) 1912 KGV 3/ slate-green wmk Multiple Crown CA, used. VF Port Stanley C DE 22 20
cds. VF. (SG £80). PHOTO ................................................................................................................ $ 50.

545 o  #38var (SG67a) 1914 KGV 5 /reddish maroon shade, used. F-VF. (SG £200). PHOTO ......................... $ 110.
546 G #39 (SG68) 1914 KGV 10/ red/green used with comer cancel. VF (Scott $200, SG £225). PHOTO . .  $ 110.
547 G #39 (SG68) 1914 KGV 10/ red on green, used. F-VF. (Scott $200, SG £250). PHOTO............................ $ 120.
548 G #40 (SG69) 1914 KGV £1 black on red high value, used. Fine+. (Scott $425, SG £425). PHOTO . .  $ 225.
549 is  1914 KGV Id orange-red on small cover to Handsworth and redirected. Indistinct double ring cds

overstruck Birmingham wavy line machine cancel. Bs Birmingham 19 JA 15. F-VF. PHOTO. . .  $ 80.
550 oES MR2-3 (SG71c, 72) 1918-20 KGV Id and 1/ War Tax issues, used The Id pair with broken “W”,

pos. 55, same in a block of 8 showing inverted “v” for “a” in “War”, pos. 41 and broken “m”
and wide “p”, pos. 60. Also, the 1/ yellow-brown strip of three showing broken “m” and normal
“p”, pos. 60. The latter with small facial scuff, rest F-VF. (SG £260) .............................................$ 130.

551 ® 1918 KGV 1/ brown on thick greyish paper block of 4 overprinted War Tax on registered cover used
locally and cancelled Port Stanley 24 MY 18. Letter from John Bunt accompanies in which he 
positions the block and states it is from the May 1920 printing and therefore was backdated. An 
interesting and unusual item. PH O T O ............................................................................................... —

552 G #41-48 (SG73-80+) KGV 'Ad - 3/ complete set wmk Multiple Crown Script CA, used including
shades of the 'Ad, Id (3), 2d (2, one n/c). F-VF. (SG £270). PH O TO ................................................ $ 150.

553 a #41 (SG74) KGV Id dull vermilion on small piece tied by XF H.M.C.S. “AFTERGLOW”/! 2 SEP
1924/POSTED ON BOARD, Heijtz SC.5. (Heijtz £80). P H O T O .....................................................$ 70.

554 009 #44 (SG76a) KGV 2‘Ad indigo wmk Multiple Crown Script CA block of 4, used cancelled Port
Stanley C 7 NO 23, PS. IB, a frill 4 years before the stamp was issued! VF. (SG£80). PHOTO $ 40.

555 G #45var (SG77var, Heijtz 42avl) 1923 KGV 2‘Ad deep purple on pale yellow, variety Swan-necked
“2” in u2'Ad”, used. Fine. PHOTO...................................................................................................  $ 40.

556 ★ ★  #48 (SG80) 1923 KGV 3/ wmk Multiple Crown Script CA. Very fresh color. NH. F-VF. (Scott $75,
SG £80). P H O T O ............................................................................................................................... $ 60.

557 F #48 (SG80) 1923 KGV 3/ slate-green (a deep shade) wmk Multiple Crown Script CA with Madame
Joseph forged cancel (South Georgia double ring cds). PF certificate indicating a counterfeit
cancel. Useful ref. copy.......................................................................................................................... $ 50.

558 Ki SG Z35-41(ex-39) 1927 KGV 'Ad - 1/ less the 2'Ad purple on yellow, 6 values on registered cover to
England cancelled VF South Georgia C DE 4 27. Bs Gosport. PH O TO .......................................  $ 250.

559 s i SG Z 141 ,143 KGV 'Ad yellowish green plus 2d deep brown-purple on cover to New Jersey cancelled
South Shetlands MR 5 29. Initialed “H.W.” at lower left (Hubert Wilkins and from his
Expedition). F-VF. PHOTO ............................................................................................................... $ 150.

560 ® 1930 KGV 2'Ad steel-blue on sweet little registered cover to England cancelled Port Stanley C
(inverted) 6 JA 30, type PS.la with matching reg. label (bracket omitted before “ Stanley”,
unlisted in Heijtz). Bs Bromsgrove. VF. P H O T O ...........................................................................  $ 120.
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561 ©COLL SGZ22//Z38 KGV issues used in South Georgia, collection on album pages including both

watermarks, a total of 13 items all cancelled South Georgia type SGI or SG2. Multiple Crown
CA wmk includes 'Ad line perf and 'Ad and Id War Tax all in blocks of 4, 1/ War Tax on piece
with Id (Mi thick greyish paper and 2'Ad blue, etc. The Multiple Crown Script CA issue v
represented by 'Ad - 2'Ad in singles and two pairs. A very nice lot. The odd toned spot on one item,
rest all F-VF. (SG £531).........................................................................................................................  $ 275.

562 a #52 (SGI 15) 1928 KGV 2’Ad on 2d purple-brown, tied on small piece by South Georgia 19 FEB 28
cds, type SGI. A lovely example of this elusive stamp. F-VF+. RPS certificate. (Scott $950, SG 
£750). PHOTO.........................................................................................................................................  $ 425.

563 ® 1935 KGV 1/ (3), 2d (2), 2‘Ad (2), 6d and 1/ all on registered cover to Germany cancelled by VF
strikes of FI B 30 OC 35, type F.4B. Bs Fulda Land. F-VF. PH O T O .............................................. $ 200.

W HALE AND PENGUIN ISSUE
564 ★  #54-64 (SGI 16-26) 1929-36 KGV 'Ad - £1 Whale and Penguin complete set of 11 values. OG. F,

F-VF. (Scott $456, SG £475). PH O TO ..................................................................................................$ 275.
565 ★  #54-64,60a++ (SGI 16-26,116a) 1929-36 KGV 'Ad-£1 Whale and Penguin set complete plus all of the

scarce 1936 line perfs, a total of 16 stamps. LH. The 6d line perf with two short perfs, rest F-VF.
(SG £584). PHOTO ................................................................................................................................ $ 300.

566 © #54-55,59-64 (SGI 16a//22a, 123-26) 1929-36 KGV 'Ad - Id, 6d - £1 Whale and Penguin set of 8
values used, the 4 low values each being the 1936 line perf printings. F-VF. Brandon certificate.
(Scott $543, SG £724). P H O T O ............................................................................................................ $ 325.

567 ta  1929 KGV 2'Ad blue Whale and Penguin tied on commercial whaling cover to Norway by South
Georgia C DE 10 29 cds, type SGI. Bs Sandefjord. V-VF. PHOTO ................................................$ 200.

568 El 1931 KGV 2'Ad blue Whale and Penguin on commercial whaling cover to Norway. South Georgia cds
type SGI and Tonsberg bs. No backflap. F-VF. P H O T O .................................................................  $ 150.

569 is  1930 KGV Id Whale and Penguin on cover to Chicago cancelled indistinct Port Stanley cds.
Handwritten message on reverse signed by the addressee reads: “This is from one o f  the crew o f
the R.S.S. William Scoresby. This ship was with the Hearst Expedition at South Pole. Letter [not
enclosed] addressed Deception Islands, South Shetlands dated on 6 h January 1930”, etc. Bold
“T” and with US 2£ Chicago precancel postage due affixed. A most unusual item. Very roughly
opened at top and tear through the “T”. PH O TO ................................................................................  $ 150.

570 Offl #54-59 (SG43-48) 1929-36 KGV Ad - 6d Whale and Penguin 6 comer margin blocks of 4 cancelled
South Georgia C 31 AU 34, type SGI. A most attractive group. F-VF, VF. (SG £292). PHOTO $ 160.

571 Offl #60 (SGZ49) 1929-36 KGV 1/ black on emerald margin block of 4 used on small piece and cancelled
South Georgia A MR ( )  38, type SG2. VF. (SG £152). PHOTO ..................................................... $ 80.

1933 CENTENARY ISSUE
572 ★  #65-76 (SG127-38) 1933 KGV Ad - £1 Centenary set of 12 values complete. A lovely, fresh set, the

high values being particularly well centered. OG, a few NH. F-VF+. The £1 signed Bolaffi. (Scott 
$2,790, SG £2,500) COLOR PHOTO BACK C O V E R .................................................................... $ 1,500.

573 OE #65-70 (SG127-32) 1933 'Ad - 4d Centenary set of 6 values each a used block o f  4. The 3d and 4d
each cancelled Port Stanley, 1933, the rest cancelled 1949. F-VF. (SG £289). PHOTO ...............  $ 130.

574 O, a #71-72 (SG133-34) 1933 6d Whale and 1/ Centenary two values, the 6d is the scarcer second printing
cancelled 1 OC 33, the 1/ tied on piece by full FI B 6 DE 33, type F.4C. F-VF. (Heijtz £135). . . .  $ 110.

575 F #71,73 (SG133, 135) 1933 6d Whale and 2/6 Monument Centenary values each bearing the 6 JA 33
forged cancels. Interesting and useful for reference. F-V F......................................................................$ 25 .

576 © #74 (SG136) 1933 5/ black and yellow Centenary Penguin, used. Very fresh and a lovely example of
this popular stamp. F-VF. (Scott $550, SG £650). PHOTO ................................................................ $ 350.

577 E  1933 ‘/id (2) black and green Ram on small commercial cover to England. Indistinct Port Stanley cds.
No backflap. A bit tatty. Fine. PH O TO ....................................................................................................$ 80.

578 Ei 1933 1 Vid black and blue Ship Centenary on short-paid cover to New Jersey cancelled Port Stanley C
10 AU 33. Black “T”, “New York Due 4 Cents” and margin pair of US 2£ Postage Due affixed.
Scarce and attractive commercial use. F-VF. PHOTO ........................................................................$ 225
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j  579 H  1933 '/2d (2), Id, 1 ‘Ad, 2d Centenary 5 values on registered cover to Argentina cancelled Port Stanley
I C 21 AU 33 paying the proper rate but treated as unfranked. Double postage due charged on
|  receipt and “A Cobrar” hs on reverse. Bs Buenos Aires. Scarce. Ex-Shaw. P H O T O ....................... $ 350.

580 1933 Id, l'/ad Centenary values on commercial cover, cancel indistinct, paying the proper foreign letter
Ji rate to Argentina. Because the Argentine government refused to recognize this issue, the letter
I  was treated as unpaid and charged postage due. On reverse boxed “A Cobrar” and Buenos Aires
I  receiver. A very nice use. F-VF. P H O T O ...............................................................................................$ 275
* 581 El 1934 Id (3), 3d (2), 4d Centenary values on cover to Norway cancelled VF South Georgia C 20 MR

34, type SG2. A most attractive cover. F-VF. P H O T O ........................................................................$ 170.
|  582 s i 1935 4d black and orange Centenary on registered cover paying proper rate to Manchester cancelled
* Port Stanley A 16 De 35. Stanley reg. label. F-VF. PHOTO............................................................... $ 160.

I
 SILVER JUBILEE
| 583 13 1935 KGV 2'Ad (2 ) Silver Jubilee on registered cover to England cancelled FT C (sideways) 7 MY

j 35, the First Day of issue. Stanley reg. label (toned at edges). Attractive. F-VF.............................. $ 60.
ft 584 13 1935 KGV Id - 1/ Silver Jubilee complete set of 4 on registered cover to England cancelled South
|  Georgia 10 JY 35, type SG4..................................................................................................................  $ 60.
* 585 PS 1935 KGV Id (2), 4d Silver Jubilee stamps on Formula Registered envelope, Perkins type D10, to

(
New York cancelled Port Stanley B 5 SP 35. Stanley reg. label. New York receivers on face and
reverse. A scarce and desirable usage. F-VF. P H O T O ...................................................................  $ 200.

586 13 1935 KGV Id Silver Jubilee pair on cover to Scotland cancelled South Georgia C 6 AP 36. VF.
J PHOTO ...................................................................................................................................................$ 50.

KING GEORGE VI ISSUES
587 ★ ★  #84-96, 101-2 (SG146-63) 1938-50 KGVI 'Ad - £1 First Definitive set of 18 values complete. NH.

. F-VF. (Scott $354, SG £350). PH O TO ..............................................................................................  $ 190.
| |  588 ©COLL #84-96 (SG146-63) 1938-50 KGVI 'Ad - £1 used collection on album pages arranged by printings

consisting of 28 stamps and including 5/ (2, one the indigo shade), 10/ (2), £1. A nice starter
t  group for the student of this issue. Mostly F-VF. (SG over £300) PH O TO .........................................$ 160.
I  589 O #84-96 (SG146-63++) 1938-50 KGVI ‘Ad - £1 complete set of 18 values used, plus shades of the Id
(j (4), 2d & 2'Ad (both designs), 3d, 4d, 6d brown (2), 2/6 (2), 10/ (2), £1. A very nice group.
A Many select, dated copies. F-VF. (SG£332) P H O T O ......................................................................  $ 160.
■ 590 o  #84-96 (SG146-63) 1938-50 KGVI ‘Ad - £1 complete set of 18 values plus the Id carmine shade,
1 used. All nice examples, many dated copies. (Scott $131, SG £140). F-VF. PHOTO......................... $ 80.
)' 591 ★ ★ E  #94 (SG161) 1942 KGVI 5/ bright blue and pale brown UL comer margin sheet number (007) block
j of six. An eye-catching multiple of the first printing with very low sheet number. NH. F-VF. (SG
I  £660). PHOTO ........................................................................................................................................ $ 450.
* 592 ★  #94a (SG161b) 1942 KGVI 5 / indigo and yellow-brown key stamp. LH. F-VF. (Scott $300, SG

f
 £600). PHOTO ........................................................................................................................................ $ 170.

593 a #95-6 (SGZ161-62) 1938-50 KGVI 10/ and £1 First Definitive high values each on small piece tied

by VF South Shetlands D SP 6 47 double ring cds in violet. A very attractive example of the

I
f reappearance of this cancelling device. F-VF. PHOTO ..................................................................  $ 100.

594 is  1938 KGVI 5/ Sea Lion on small registered “Wilson” cover to England cancelled double ring Port

Stanley C 9 FE 38, a very early date. Stanley reg. label. A useful aid in the identification of the
t  first printing. VF. PHOTO.........................................................................................................................$ 150.
i  595 13 1949 KGVI 10/ black and orange First Definitive on registered cover to England cancelled FI
C Dependencies South Georgia 22 NO 49, type SG7. Registered hs and numbered 4439. Locally

printed black AIR MAIL label, type c, affixed. F-VF. PHOTO ........................................................$ 250.
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596 ★ ★ /★  #84-96,101-2 (SG146-193) 1938-50 KGVI 'Ad-ll A specialized collection of the first KGVI

COLL definitive set sorted by printing according to the Heijtz listing. Includes 36 blocks of 4 or 6 ,26
mint, including 1 each of the 1/ - 10/ plus 2 blocks of the £. All printings represented except a 
few low values. Includes 80 singles plus 2 pairs with 2/6 (8 copies) 5/ (12), 10/  (8 +  pair), £1 
(9). Three examples o f the 5/ have the recently described “horizontal scratches through FIVE 
SHILLINGS” (1944 and 1949 printings). An important holding and an excellent basis for a 
specialized collection. Majority of material is LH but there are also many NH items. Examine.
(SG £6,300+as NH). PHOTO ............................ '............................................................................. $3,000.

597 PS 1951-52 Group o f 3 KGVI used formula air letters to England, one with 6d black first definitive to
England, the other 2 each with 6d bistre-brown cancelled FIRST/OVERSEAS/AIR MAIL of 21 
and 23 APR, type PS.4vl, the latter with blue imprint of the 1952 Falklands First Survey Flight.
A nice trio. F -V F .................................................................................................................................... $ 70.

598 ★ ★  #107-20 (SG172-85) 1952 KGVI 'Ad - £1 Second Definitive set of 14 values complete. NH. F-VF+.
(Scott $121, SG £130). P H O T O .......................................................................................................... $ 80.

599 ★ ★ W H  #107-20 (SG172-85) 1952 KGVI 'Ad - £1 Second Definitive set, three complete sets. All NH. F-VF.
(Scott $363, SG £390).............................................................................................................................$ 140.

600 ® 1952, 1953 Pair of KGVI Second Definitive covers, the first with 1/ black cancelled Port Stanley First
Overseas Airmail of 2 MY 52, type D, the other franked by 9d, 1/, 1/3, and 2/6 on registered,
flown cover to California. Bs Eureka. F-VF .......................................................................................$ 90.

601 ® 1952 KGVI £1 black Second Definitive high value on small, neat, registered flown cover to England
cancelled Port Stanley First Overseas Airmail 21 AP 52, type C. F-VF. PHOTO ........................$ 50.

602 COLL 1946//70 Collection in stock book including KGVI 1952 Definitive set complete NH and used to the
10/. Also SW NH and UPU blocks of 4. Dependencies include 1944 overprints, thick (block of 4 
plus set) and thin Map sets, SW m & u, 1954 QEII Ad - £1 (LH), BAT 1963 Definitives NH,
So. Georgia 1969 £1 grey-black block of 6 NH and 1971-76 Decimal set NH. A very nice group.

F-VF. (SG £975).................................................................................................................................  $ 375.

K IN G  GEORGE V IW W II CENSORED COVERS
603 E3 1939 KGVI 2‘Ad black and bright blue Sheep on censored commercial cover to Tonsberg, Norway

cancelled South Georgia A OC 22 39, type SG2. Violet “Passed Censor” hs, type a2, with
straight “P” in “Passed”. Very early use of this marking. Scarce. F-VF. PHOTO ...................... $ 250.

604 ® 1939 KGVI 6d black and brown Ship affixed to registered, censored cover to England cancelled South
Georgia A DE 17 39, type SG3 with matching reg. label. Violet “Passed Censor” hs, type a l ,
with leaning “P” in “Passed”. Scarce. F-VF. Ex-Shaw. PHOTO .................................................... $ 300.

605 E  1940 KGVI 'Ad black and green plus 2d black and deep violet on clean, censored cover to Missouri
cancelled Port Stanley C 17 FE 40. PC90 censor label “Opened by Examiner 5534.” Scarce and 
unusual destination. Cut open at right. F-VF+. PHOTO ................................................................... $ 200.

606 E  1940 KGVI Id Swan on censored cover to Port Stanley cancelled South Georgia, date indistinct.
Violet “Passed Censor” hs with leaning “P” in “Passed”, type a l. Bs Port Stanley 6 ( ) 40.
Local usage is very rare. Folded and a small portion of backflap missing. Fine+. PH O T O ...........$ 400.

607 tsi 1940 KGVI 'Ad black and green plus 2'Ad bright blue Sheep on censored cover to the Naval Reserve
Depot, Williamstown, Australia cancelled Port Stanley 7 JU 40. At lower left is the rare Post 
Office/Crown/Falkland Islands marking believed to be used only on OHMS covers. “Opened by 
Censor.” tape, type a, at left plus matching “Censor.” hs with italic “s” (CCSG H3).
Extraordinary and exceedingly rare. When last auctioned by us in 1995 this cover fetched $700
plus 10%. Vertical fold, o/w F-VF. Ex-Shaw. PHOTO...................................................................  $ 600.

608 <a 1941 KGVI 'Ad - 1/ short set of 11 values on registered cover to England cancelled South Georgia
A 28 OC 41 type SG3, and with matching registration label. Four of the adhesives are on the
reverse along with violet “Passed Censor” hs with straight “P”, type a2. Unusual to find on the
reverse of a cover. F-VF. PHOTO .....................................................................................................$ 275.

609 El 1942 KGVI Id black and violet Memorial on cover to Ireland cancelled Port Stanley C ( ) 42 and with
PC90 Examiner 3885 censor tape at left. Violet boxed Irish “Released by Censor” hs on face. A 
fabulous and unusual commercial usage. F-VF. PHOTO ...............................................................  $ 350.
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610 PS 1943 KGVI 'Ad, Id, 2'Ad, 3d on formula registered envelope to a Canadian bank cancelled Port Stanley

C 15 AP 43 double ring cds with matching reg. etiquette. PC 90/OPENED BY 
EXAMINER/DB/47 at right. Bs Montevideo, with Ottawa transit and Lindsay arrival. F-VF+.

I P H O T O .................................................................................................................................................... $ 225.
611 ei 1943 KGVI Ad, Id, 2d, 3d on cover to Darwin cancelled South Georgia A 25 NO 43 with violet

, “Passed Censor” hs with leaning “P”, type a l. Port Stanley arrival o f 30 DE on reverse. Neat,
clean cover. VF. PHOTO ...................................................................................................................... $ 250.

612 El 1945 KGVI 'Ad, 2'Ad on cover to San Jose Calif, cancelled Port Stanley 22 FE 45 and with “Opened by
Censor.” tape type b (75mm) at bottom plus a portion of a second tape just reading “Opened.” 

i Scarce and unusual. F-VF. PHOTO .......................................................................................................$ 300.
613 E  1945 KGVI 'Ad - 1 /  South Georgia overprint set of 8 values on cover to Port Stanley, some values

cancelled light Dependency cds. Violet “Passed Censor” hs with straight “P”, type a2. On reverse 
single ring Port Stanley 14 AP 45 date stamp, types PS.3B. Cover folds and small tear at top.
Fine+. PHOTO .......................................................................................................................................$ 250.

614 PS 1945 KGVI Id brown-red envelope to Stanley cancelled South Georgia 8 MAY 1945 Dependency and
bearing violet “Passed Censor” hs Heijtz type A2, 53mm, straight “P”. Bs Port Stanley 6 JU 45.

1 Censored postal stationery is very scarce. F-VF. PHOTO...................................................................... $ 350.

QUEEN ELIZABETH II ISSUES
615 Offl #128-42 (SG193-207) QEII 'Ad - £1 complete set of 15 values in blocks of 4, used. F-VF. (Scott $284,

SG £260). PHOTO ................................................................................................................................. $ 140.

FALKLAND ISLAND DEPENDENCIES
616 SP #2Ll-8 (SG A ls-8s) 1944 KGVI Ad -1/ set o f 8 values complete, overprinted Graham Land, perf

Specimen. Barest trace of hinging. F-VF. (SG £350). P H O T O ...........................................................$ 225.
617 El 1946 KGVI ‘Ad, Id, 2d Graham Land overprints affixed to cover to Wisconsin and cancelled violet

Graham Land 16 JAN 1946. Port Stanley transit of 22 JA 46. F-VF.....................................................$ 80.
618 SP #3Ll-8 (SG B ls-8s) 1944 KGVI 'Ad -1/ set of 8 values complete, overprinted South Georgia, perf

Specimen. Barest trace of hinging. F-VF. (SG £350). P H O T O ........................................................... $ 225.
619 SP #4Ll-8 (SG C ls-8s) 1944 KGVI 'Ad-1 /set of 8 values complete, overprinted South Orkneys, perf

Specimen. Barest trace of hinging. F-VF. (SG £350). P H O T O ........................................................... $ 225.
620 SP #5Ll-8 (SG D ls-8s) 1944 KGVI ‘Ad -1 /set o f 8 values complete, overprinted South Shetlands, perf

Specimen. Barest trace of hinging. F-VF. (SG£350). PHOTO............................................................. $ 225.
621 Offl # lL l-8 (SG G l-8) 1946-49 KGVI 'Ad-1/Thick Maps complete set of 8 values each a block o f 4 neatly

cancelled (CTO) So. Orkneys (4d) or Graham Land (rest). F-VF. (Scott $83, SG £100).
PH O T O .................................................................................................................................................  $ 60.

622 ★ ★  # lL l-8, var, 14-17,34-37 (SG Gl-16, 21-4, 41-4) 1946//56 KGVI 'Ad - 1/ two complete sets, one each
of Thick Maps and Thin Maps. Also includes UPU and Exped. sets. All fresh, NH. F -V F............... $ 50.

623 O # lL 6var (SG G6d) 1946-49 KGVI 6d Thick Map black and ochre shade, used. F-VF. (SG £95).
PH O T O ..................................................................................................................................................... $ 50.

624 'frffl #lL7var (SG G7var) 1946-49 KGVI 9d black and brown Thick Map block of 4, variety double
impression, one reversed. Unlisted. Appears to have been caused by a foldover, but block shows 
no evidence of having been folded. A curiosity. Ungummed. F-VF. PHOTO ..................................  —

625 #lL7var (SG G7var) 1946-49 KGVI 9d black and brown Thick Map horizontal pair, variety double
impression, one reversed. See previous lot. Ungummed. F-VF. PH O T O ....................................... —

626 SH # lL l-3 , 1L34-37 (SG Gl-3, G41-44) 1946,1956 Collection of 7 complete sheets of 60, with the KGVI
Thick Map Ad, Id, 2d sheets (all plate 1 A) plus complete set of 1956 Trans-Antarctic Expedition 
plus several blocks and strips of the latter. A few perfs separated on the 'Ad sheet and the 2d sheet 
nearly split and perfs reinforced on a dozen or so stamps, rest NH. F-VF. (SG £332) .................  $ 130.

627 ★ ★  #1L19-33 (SG G26-40) 1954-62 QEII 'Ad - 1/ complete definitive set of 15 values, mostly margin or
comer margin examples. NH. F-VF. (Scott $197, SG £200). PH O T O ................................................$ 80.

628 ★ ★  #lL19-33 (SG G26-40) 1954-62 QEII 'Ad - 1/ complete set of 15 values. NH. F-VF. (Scott $197, SG
£200). PHOTO .......................................................................................................................................$ 80.
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FIJI
629 ★  #91a (SG137a) 1923 KGV £1 purple and black on red, Die II. VLH. F-VF. (Scott $260, SG £250).

P H O T O .......................................................................................................................................................$ 130.
630 ★ ★ ffl #117-35 ex 132, 133 (SG249-66b ex 252, 254) 1938-55 KGVI 'Ad-£\ set of 20 blocks of 4 complete

except VAd Die II and 2d Die II. Most are with imprint or plate number. All are NH. F-VF. (SG 
£930). PHOTO ....................................................................................................................................... $ 500.

631 O #117-131b (SG249-66b) 1938-55 KGVI '/2-£l Pictorial set of 22 values complete, used. F-VF. (Scott
$95, SG £120). PHOTO ......................................................................................................................... $ 60.

632 ★ ★ EB #13 lb  (SG266b) 1950 KGVI £1 ultramarine and carmine LR comer margin plate number block of 4.
NH. F-VF. (Scott $130 (for hinged), SG £192). P H O T O ................................................................. $ 120.

633 LIT Rodger, J.G. Fiji, The Stamps and Postal History 1870-75. 1970 HB.............................................................. $ 30.

GAMBIA
634 ★ ★  #8 (SG146b) 1881 QV 3d pale dull ultramarine wmk Crown CC, comb perf 14, complete sheet of 15

(5 x 3). Stamps NH. F-VF. (Scott $675, SG £750). PHOTO ............................................................ $ 375 .
635 iX #11 (SG19a) 1880 QV 1/ green wmk Crown CC sideways, line perf 14. Unused. Fine. (Scott $200,

SG £375). P H O T O ....................................................................................................................................$ 100.
636 ★  #26var (SG43a) 1898-1902 QV 6d olive-green and carmine, variety malformed “S” in “POST­

AGE” . A prominent example. OG, HR. Crease at LL. Fine. (SG £275). P H O T O ............................$ 160.
637 ★  #74var (SG90b) 1912-22 KGV 2‘Ad deep bright blue wmk Multiple Crown CA, variety split A. OG.

Fine. (SG £110). P H O T O ......................................................................................................................... $ 50.
638 ★  #102-24 (SG 118-42) 1922-29 KGV ’Ad - 10/Elephant and Palm set o f 19 values wmk Multiple

Crown Script CA plus 4d - 5/ set of 4 values wmk Multiple Crown CA. OG. F-VF. (Scott $154,
SG £172). PHOTO ..................................................................................................................................$ 70.

639 SP/P #118 (SG140) 1922 KGV 4 /green and orange trial color imperf plate proof overprinted Specimen.
Thinned at top. XF appearance. PH O TO ..................................................................................................$ 110.

640 LIT Dale-Lichtenstein sale 17. Gambia. Harmers of NY, Oct. 1990. 192 lots........................................................$ 20.

GERMAN EAST AFRICA
641 SP #N122 (SG62s) 1917-21 KGV 50R carmine and green G.E.A. key value overprinted Specimen,

variety the “E” in “G.E.A.” with round stop. Large part OG. F-VF. (SG £160). PH O TO ....................... $ 70.

GIBRALTAR
642 O #7 (SG7) 1886 QV Bermuda 1/ yellow-brown overprinted GIBRALTAR, used. Nicely centered.

F-VF. BPA certificate. (Scott $350, SG £350). PHOTO......................................................................$ 180.
643 ★  #45-47 (SG52-54) 1903 KEVII2/, 4/, 8/ wmk Crown CA. OG. F-VF. (Scott $275, SG £300).

P H O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 120.
644 ★  #48 (SG55) 1903 KEVII £1 dull purple and black on red wmk Crown CA. OG, HR. F-VF. (Scott

$500, SG £475). P H O T O ........................................................................................................................$ 225.
645 ★  59, var (SG62, 62a) 1905-7 KEVII 2/ green and blue wmk Multiple Crown CA, 2 copies, chalky and

non-chalky papers. OG, HR. F-VF. (SG £140). PHOTO ...................................................................$ 60.
646 ★  #60, 62, 63 (SG72-74) 1910-11 KEVII 2/, 4/, 8/ wmk Multiple Crown CA high values, OG, HR.

F-VF. (Scott $297, SG £318). PH O TO .................................................................................................. $ 120.
647 ★  #61 (SG63) 1908 4/ deep purple and green wmk Multiple Crown CA. OG. F-VF. (Scott $150, SG

£190). PHOTO ........................................................................................................................................$ 80.
648 a #62-63 (SG73-74) 1910-11 KEVII 4/ black and carmine and 8/  purple and green wmk Multiple

Crown CA, each tied on piece by oval registered Gibraltar 10 OC 10 or 12 JU 11. Quite
attractive. F-VF. (Scott $285, SG £310). PHOTO ..............................................................................$ 200.

649 ★  #63 (SG74) 1911 KEVII 8/  purple and green, wmk Multiple Crown CA. OG. F-VF. (Scott $175, SG
£180). PHOTO ........................................................................................................................... 80.
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650 #64 (SG64) 1908 KEVII £1 deep purple and black on red wmk Multiple Crown CA. NH. F-VF. (Scott

$475, SG £475). P H O T O ....................................................................................................................$ 250.
651 ★ ★ /★  #74-75 (SG84-85) 1912-24 KGV 8/  dull purple and green plus £1 dull purple and black on red, wmk

I Multiple Crown CA. Each a margin or comer margin copy with control number 1. The 8/  stamp
NH, the £1 NH. Two toned perf tips on the 8/, o/w F-VF. (Scott $190, SG £205). PHOTO . . . .  $ 100. 

; 652 ★ ★  #75 (SG85) 1912-24 KGV £1 dull purple and black on red, margin copy. NH. Fine. (Scott $125+, SG
£130+). P H O T O ...................................................................................................................................$ 90.

653 ★  #75 (SG85) 1912-24 KGV £1 dull purple and black on red wmk Multiple Crown CA. OG. Fine.
(Scott $125, SG £130). PH O T O ......................................................................................................... $ 60.

i 654 ★  #86-88, 91-92 (SG103-7) 1925-32 KGV 2 /-  £1 set of 5 values wmk Multiple Crown Script CA. OG.
' F-VF. (Scott $180, SG £206). PH O TO ............................................................................................... $ 80.

655 ★  #86-88, 91-92 (SG103-7) 1925-32 KGV 2/ - £1 set of 5 values wmk Multiple Crown Script CA. OG.
F-VF. (Scott $180, SG £206). PH O TO .............................................................................................. $ 80.

656 ★  #90 (SG101) 1924 KGV 8/  dull purple and green wmk Multiple Crown Script CA. LH. F-VF. (Scott
$160, SG £190). P H O T O ....................................................................................................................$ 80.

657 ★  #90 (SG101) 1924 KGV 8/  dull purple and green wmk Multiple Crown Script CA. OG. F-VF. (Scott
1 $160, SG £190). PHOTO .....................................................................................................................$ 80.

658 ★  #93 (SG108) 1925-32 KGV £5 violet and black wmk Multiple Crown Script CA. Key value of the set
OG. A beautiful example. F-VF+. (Scott $1,750, SG £1,300). COLOR PHOTO BACK COVERS 600.

659 ★ ★ ffl #107-18 (SG121-32) 1938-51 KGVI Ad - £1 set of 14 values complete in LR comer margin plate
number blocks of 4 except the 1 'A slate-violet and 2/ which are imprint blocks. The 2d grey, 5/
and 10/ are the scarce perf 14. NH. F-VF. (SG £1,029). PHOTO................................................... $ 600.

660 ★ ★  #107-18 (SG121-31) 1938-51 KGVI 'Ad - £1 set o f 14 values complete with 14 additional stamps all
with different perf or watermark varieties including 1 'Ad perf 13 'A, 5/ perf 14 and 1314,1/ perf
13 A  and much more! Nice assemblage. NH. F-VF. (Scott $459, SG £904). PHOTO ................. $ 475.

661 ★  #107-18 (SG121-31) 1938-51 KGVI ‘Ad - £1 set o f 14 values complete plus 18 additional perf
varieties including 114d carmine perf 13 A, perf 14, 6d perf 14, 2 /perf 1314, 5/ and 10/perf 14,
etc. Most VLH. F-VF. (SG £1,260). PH O TO ................................................................................... $ 450.

662 ★ W H #107-18 (SG121-31) 1938-51 KGVI 'Ad - £1, 3 complete sets of 14 values each. Most VLH. F-VF.
(Scott $273, SG £360)............................................................................................................................. $ 130.

663 ★ ★ B3 # 107//114 (SG121-27) 1938-51 KGVI Ad - 1 /group of 10 blocks of 4 most with imprint. Included are
perf 14 Id and l'Ad, perf 13 Id wmk sideways (3), 2d grey (2), 2d carmine (2), 3d (2), 5d, 6d (2) 
and 1/. One Id block with 2 stamps LH, rest all NH. F-VF. (SG £291). PHOTO..........................$ 140.

664 ★ ★ E  #109 (SG123) 1938-51 KGVI l ‘Ad carmine perf 14 bottom margin inscription block of 4. NH. Fine.
(Scott $96, SG £140). PH O T O ..............................................................................................................$ 70.

665 ★ ★  #109b (SG123a) 1938-51 KGVI l'Ad carmine, the scarce p erf 13'A. NH. F-VF. (Scott $175, SG
£250). PHOTO .....................................................................................................................................$ 130.

666 ★ ★  #109b (SG123a) 1938-51 KGVI I'Ad carmine perf 13'A. NH. F-VF. (Scott $175, SG £250). PHOTO $ 150.
667 ★  #109b(SG123a) 1938-51 KGVI l ‘/2d carmine p erf 13*/2. OG. F-VF. (Scott $175, SG £250). PHOTOS 90.
668 ★ ★  #1 lOd (SG124ab) 1940 KGVI 2d grey perf 13!4, watermark sideways. Scarce variety. NH. Fine+.

(Scott $475, SG £600). PH O T O .........................................................................................................$ 325.
669 ★ ★  #1 lOd (SG124ab) 1940 KGVI 2d grey perf 1314 watermark sideways. Key stamp. NH. Small owner’s

hs. F-VF. (Scott $475, SG £600). PH O T O ........................................................................................... $ 325.
670 ★ ★  #1 lOd (SG124ab) 1940 KGVI 2d grey perf 1314 watermark sideways. Scarce perf variety. NH. Gum

bend. Fine. (Scott $475, SG £600). PH O TO ......................................................................................... $ 250.
671 ★  #110d (SG124ab) 1940 KGVI 2d grey perf 1314 watermark sideways. OG. F-VF. (Scott $475, SG

£600). PHOTO ......................................................................................................................................$ 225.
672 ★ ★ E  #11 la  (SG125a) 1938-51 KGVI 3d light blue perf 14 LR comer margin plate number 1 A, block of 4,

NH. F-VF. (Scott $300, SG £520). PH O TO .......................................................................................$ 275.
673 ★ ★ E  #113b (SG126) 1938 KGVI 6d carmine and grey-violet perf 1314 LR comer margin plate number 1,

block of 4 NH. Fresh. F-VF. (Scott $120, SG £192). PH O T O ......................................................... $ 110.
674 ★ ★ E  #114a (SG127) 1938 KGVI 1/ black and green perf 14 LR comer margin plate number 1, block of 4.

NH. F-VF. (Scott $104, SG £152). PH O TO .......................................................................................$ 90.
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675 ★ ★ ffl #115a (SG I28) 1938 KGVI2/ black and brown perf 14 LR comer margin plate number 1, block o f 4.

NH. Gum skips. F-VF. (Scott $170, SG £260). PHOTO ..................................................................$ 150.
676 ★ /© #107-18 (SG121//42) 1938-51 KGVI 'Ad -1 0 / collection of several hundred stamps (about 170 mint

COLL and 140 used) separated by perforation including I'Ad carmine (6 plus a block o f 4), 2d grey perf
14 (6), 3d. blue perf 14 (5), 10/ perf 13 (2) and perf 14, includes shades and re-entries. Also,
New Constitution set of blocks plus 6d with re-entry. A wonderful opportunity for the dealer or 
specialist. A small but significant portion NH, rest OG. F-VF. (SG £4,200).................................... $ 1,200.

677 ★ /© #132-45 (SG145-58) 1953-59 QEII 'Ad - £1 set of 14 values complete plus additional shades of the
2d, 3d, 5d, 6d, and 1/ LH. Also includes a complete set used. F-VF. (SG £80). P H O T O ............. $ 80.

GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS
678 ★  #1-11 (SG1-11)1911 KEVII 'Ad -1 /  complete set of 7 values plus 'Ad - 2 'Ad Pandanus Pine set of 4.

OG. F-VF. (Scott $141, SG £ 141). PH O T O .....................................................................................$ 50.
679 ★  #14-31 (SG12-35) 1912-24 KGV Two complete sets: 'Ad - £1 wmk Multiple Crown CA Die I set of

13 values with additional Id shade plus 1922-27 'Ad -1 0 / wmk Multiple Crown Script CA Die II
set o f 5. OG. F-VF. (Scott $952, SG £782). P H O T O ........................................................................ $ 350.

680 ★  #14-26 (SG12-24) 1912-24 KGV 'Ad - £1 Die I wmk Multiple Crown CA complete set of 13 values.
OG. The 2d with a few toned perf tips. F-VF. (Scott $770, SG £600). P H O T O .............................$ 300.

681 ei 1919 KGV Ad green horizontal pair, Id scarlet and Id WAR TAX overprint all on cover to England
cancelled GPO Ocean Isl. JE 11 19. Rust stain, o/w F-VF..................................................................$ 30.

682 PPC (FANNING ISLAND) SG Z1 1906 Id Universal on ppc (Fanning Island Settlement) cancelled MY
26 06 to Mosmans, NSW and readdressed in red to Sydney. A very early use. Fine. PHOTO . . .  $ 200.

GOLD COAST
683 ★  #22 (SG22) 1889-94 QV 5/ dull mauve and blue block of 4. Crease affecting top pair. Somewhat

disturbed gum, still a nice multiple. F-VF. (Scott $200, SG £260). PH O TO ................................... $ 90.
684 SP/P cal922 Id green imperf printer’s sample proof overprinted Specimen, Marcus Samuel type DS1.

F-VF. PH O TO ........................................................................................................................................$ 150.
685 ★ ★  #80 (SG84) 1913-21 KGV 20/ purple and black on red. NH. Light pencil notation on reverse. F-VF.

(Scott $95, SG £120). P H O T O ..............................................................................................................$ 70.
686 ★  #80 (SG84) 1913-21 KGV 20/ purple and black on red OG. F-VF. (Scott $95, SG £120). PHOTO . . $  50.
687 ★ ★ /★  #94 ,94a (SG100, 100a) 1921-24 KGV 15/ dull purple and green, two copies, Die I and Die II. The

former OG, HR, the latter NH. F-VF. (Scott $245, SG £230). PH O T O ..........................................$ 90.
688 ★  #94 (SG100) 1921-24 KGV 15/ dull purple and green Die I. OG. Fine. (Scott $125, SG £120)

P H O T O .....................................................................................................................................................$ 50.
689 ★  #94a (SGI 00a) 1924 KGV 15/ dull purple and green Die II. LH. F-VF. (Scott $120 SG £110)

P H O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 45.

POSTAL HISTORY
690 E) 1894 QV ‘Ad green, 1 d carmine and 4d mauve (pair) on reg. cover to Austria, tied by blue Akuse C JU

2 94 cds (Proud type D l). VF blue “R” at top. Ms Via Liverpool/Registered. Liverpool and
London transits on face. Bs Accra JU 4 94 and Trieste JU 28 94 receiver. Toning around stamps
and roughly opened at top. Scarce destination. Fine. PH O T O ..............................................................$ 120.

691 ei 1895 QV 3d olive-yellow UL comer margin copy, plate 2 on registered postal stationery envelope.
H&G B3a size G, tied by oval 9 bar grid, Proud K3 Accra JA 29 95 cds at LL. London and 
Liverpool transits on face and Beme FE 27 95 receiver on reverse. Slight toning next to stamp at 
right. F-VF. PH O T O ............................................................................................. $ 20 0 .

692 Ei 1899 QV 1 d dull mauve and rose on cover to London tied by Fine strike of scarce Beyin C DE 1 99
cds, Proud type D2. New Barnet JA 2 00 duplex arrival on face. On reverse purple merchant hs
on flap, and Axim DE 2 99 transit. F-VF. PH O TO ................................... $ 130.
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, 693 ® 1905 QV 2d slate pair and 'Ad lilac and green pair (SC# 14,26) on OHMS cover to Hull tied by

Victoriaborg B.O. Accra AU 28 1905 cds. (Proud D3) F+ strikes, “R” at LL. Crest of Colony on
flap. Bs Plymouth and Bristol and with Hull SP 14 05 receiver. F-VF. PH O TO .............................$ 200.

i 694 ® 1894-1901 QV group of 7 covers including one reg. envelope, 2 postal cards and 4 covers. Cancels
includes Accra, Axim, Cape Coast, Dix Cove, Kintampo, Quetta and Victoriaborg. Condition

J varies from F-VF to faulty but a useful group. PHOTO .................................................................... $ 100.
I 695 Ki 1903 KEVII 'Ad dull purple and green pair on cover to England tied by scarce Berraku AU 5 03 cds

(Proud type D2, LRD 20 10 02) and with additional strike at left. Ms “Per Steamer Via Accra” 
at top. Chorlton Cum Hardy 27 AU 03 squared circle receiver on face and re-directed to 

| Leuenshulm. Accra and Manchester transits on reverse. Cover sealed with stamp selvedge with
! control #1. F-VF. PHOTO......................................................................................................................$ 225.

696 ® 1903 KEVII 2d dull purple and orange-red pair on registered cover to England tied by Accra cds
(Proud D13). Oval “R” at LL. Senders name erased. Chorlton Cum Hardy squared circle 17 AU 
03 receiver on face. Re-directed to Leuenshulm and with proper bs. Fine. P H O T O ......................$ 150.

697 isCOLL 1903-11 KEVII group of 24 covers: one registered envelope, 12 ppcs and 11 covers franked mostly
, with Id dull purple and carmine. Cancels include Adawso (scarce), Appam, Axim, Cape Coast,
) Saltpond, Sekondi and several Plymouth Paquebots. Also includes an incoming from England to

Obuasi. Condition ranges from VG-VF. P H O T O .............................................................................. $ 250.
698 ®COLL 1921-36 KGV group of 34 items: 2 registered ps envelopes, 3 ppcs, 26 covers and 3 radio cards. Some

| franked with Keyplate types but most with 1928 Christianborg Castle Issue. Nice range of
i cancels, including Ada, Beyin, Bosuso (scarce), Ho, Koforidua, Prestea, etc. Radio cards are

from Koforidua, Prestea and Tafo. Condition varies from VG-VF. Nice study lot. PH O TO .........$ 350.
699 is  1928 KGV Id chocolate brown on cover to Manchester tied by VF+ scarce Kickam 19 MAR 1928

split ring (Proud D, LKD 10 2 26). Merchant hs on flap and Axim 20 MAR 28 transit on
reverse. F-VF. P H O T O .........................................................................................................................$ 100.

POSTAGE DUE
700 ★ ★ ffl #J3, J3a, var (SG D5, D5var, D5b) 1951 2d black Postage Due UR comer margin block of 12 (3 x 4),

error St. Edw ard’s Crown and the UR comer stamp, variety serif on “d” unlisted by SG for 
this country (see illustration under Botswana). One stamp hinged (not variety), rest NH. Pencil 
notation on reverse in margin only. (SG £358++). PHOTO .............................................................$ 200.

701 ★ ★ B  #J4, J4a (SG D6, D6b) 1951 3d black Postage Due UR comer margin block of 9, error St. Edw ard’s
I Crown. One stamp hinged (not the variety), rest NH. Pencil notation in margin on reverse. VF.
! (SG £337). PHOTO ............................................................................................................................. $ 190.

702 ★ ★ B  #J6, J6a, var (SG D8, 8b, and 8 var) 1952 1/ black Postage Due right margin block of 4, error St.
Edw ard’s Crown and variety upright stroke on both right stamps. One stamp hinged, rest NH.
Scarce. Very few exist. VF. (SG £725++). PH O T O ..........................................................................$ 400.

GREAT BRITAIN
703 O #2 (SG5) 1840 QV 2d blue lettered A-L, used. Four nice margins all around. Very attractive example.

Rich color. Black Maltese Cross cancel. Tiny scissor cut in margin only. F-VF. (Scott $325, SG 
£400). PHOTO ....................................................................................................................................... $ 200.

704 ★ COLL #33 (SG43//44) 1858-79 QV Id red collection of 150 stamps on album pages representing one of each
plate number 71-224 (ex-77!). All are mint, about a dozen are part OG or unused. One (cat. £40) 
is creased. An amazing and valuable assemblage which took years to complete. Generally F-VF. 

i Ex-Franklin. See next lot. (SG £4,650+). P H O T O ............................................................................... $ 2,000.
705 ★  #33 (SG43) 1859-79 QV Id red plate 225 lettered C-Q, Q-C. A very scarce stamp. A lovely fresh

example. OG. Natural gum crease. Fine. Ex-Franklin. (Scott $1,050, SG £1,250). COLOR 
> PHOTO BACK CO V ER......................................................................................................................... $ 650.

706 ★  #33c (SG44a) 1859-79 Id lake-red plate 88, imperf, lettered F-B, B-F. Fresh and with excellent
color. Margins all around. Very scarce. VLH. Almost VF. Ex-Franklin. (Scott $1,700, SG
£1,000). PH O TO ..................................................................................................................................... $ 600.

i
I
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707 ★  #62 (SG147) 1874 QV 6d grey plate 13, wmk Spray of Rose. OG. One tiny spot in wing margin, o/w

Fine. (Scott $325, SG £325). PHOTO.................................................................................................... $ 120.
708-**V*-ffl #79 (SG I66) 1880 QV Id Venetian red block of 12 (4 x 3). Three stamps NH. Some adherence/HR.

F-VF. (Scott $150, SG £180). PH O TO ..................................................................................................$ 100.
709 ★  #105 (SG194) 1884 QV 6d dull green. Good color. Large part OG. Slight toning. Fine. (Scott $375, SG

£425). PHOTO ................................................................................................................................• • • • $  100.
710 ★  #106 (SG195) 1883 QV 9d dull green. Excellent color and beautifully centered. Part OG. Light toning.

F-VF+. (Scott$675, S G £750). PHOTO................................................................................................$ 150.
711 ★  #107 (SG196) 1884 QV 1/ dull green. Excellent color. Very well-centered. Lightly toned. OG. F-VF.

Signed Richter. (Scott $525, SG £550). PHOTO ................................................................................ $ 120.
712 ★  #108 (SG180) 1883-84 Q V 5/rose, white paper. OG. F-VF. (Scott $500, SG £550). PHOTO ...............$ 225.
713 ★  #108 (SG181) 1883-84 QV 5/ crimson, white paper. Brilliant color. Nicely centered. OG, HR. Almost

VF. (Scott $500, SG £550). PHOTO ....................................................................................................$ 250.
714 ★  #109 (SG183) 1883-84 QV 10/ ultramarine on white paper. OG. Gum crease. F-VF. (Scott $1,100, SG

£ 1,200). PH O T O ........................................................................................................................................$ 250.
715 O #109 (SG183) 1883-84 QV 10/ ultramarine on white paper, used, neat oval reg. cds. Internal crease.

F-VF. (Scott $350, SG £375). PH O TO ................................................................................................. $ 90.
716 ★  #111-22+, 125-26 (SG197-211+, 213-14) 1887-1900 QV ‘A d- 1 /set of 21 values including 7 shades

plus the 'Ad and 1/ color changes. OG or HR. Mostly fresh copies. Nice set. F-VF. (Scott $579,
SG £784). P H O T O ................................................................................................................................... $ 300.

717 ★  #141var (SG265) SG Specialized 4 Kings M 53(l) 1902 KEVH 10/ ultramarine De La Rue printing.
A soft, rather pale shade. LH. F-VF. (Scott $375, SG £500). PH O T O ..............................................$ 250.

718 ® 1911 QV 'Ad vermilion Jubilee, KEVH 'Ad blue-green and KGV 'Ad green (used on first day) and
scarce purple KGV and Queen Mary Coronation label all tied by London JUN 22 11 machine
cancel on cover to Highgate. Attractive and scarce 3-reign Coronation cover. Minor opening fault
at LR, o/w VF. PHOTO............................................................................................................................. $ 100.

719 is  1916-17 Two covers, the first KGV Id (2) bright scarlet, 'Ad green and scarce 'Ad WAR
SEAL/DISABLED 1914-15 SERVICE label tied London MAR 28 “61” (date slug error for
“ 16”) machine cancel on cover to Paris. Also same label with KGV 'Ad green tied by
STREATHAM 7 SEP 17 machine cancel on pc used locally (light vertical crease). F-VF. PHOTOS 80.

720 ® 1918 KGV Id bright scarlet and chestnut War Label REMEMBER ALWAYS NOTHING
GERMAN/FTNE ART TRADE GUILD both tied by Whitefield 29 JA 18 double ring cds on
cover to Lancs.. F-VF. PH O TO ................................................................................................................ $ 70.

721 ★  #160var (SG360var) SG Specialized 4 Kings N16(13) 1912 KGV Id deep carmine-red wmk Royal
Cypher. OG. Fine+. (SG £250). PHOTO ..............................................................................................$ 130.

722 ★  #160var (SG361var) SG Specialized 4 Kings N16(15) 1917-19 KGV Id orange-vermilion wmk Royal
Cypher. Barest trace of hinging. Yellowish gum. F-VF. (SG £120). PH O TO .....................................$ 60.

723 ★  #160var (SG361var) SG Specialized 4 Kings N16(16) 1918 KGV Id deep orange-vermilion wmk
Royal Cypher. VLH. F-VF. (S £260). PH O TO ...................................................................................... $ 130.

724 ★ ★  #161var (SG362var) SG Specialized 4 Kings N18(4) 1922 KGV 1 ‘Ad very deep red-brown wmk Royal
Cypher. N H .V F.(SG  £200). PHOTO .................................................................................................. $ 100.

725 ★  #170var(SG393var) SG Specialized 4 Kings N29(4) 1913 KGV 9d very deep agate, wmk Royal i
Cypher. OG, HR. F-VF. (S G £325). PH O TO .........................................................................................$ 160.

726 ★ ★ /★ B  #355cd (SG589) 1959 QEII l'Ad green wmk Multiple Crowns, upright, booklet pane of 6 with
P graphite lines. Three stamps hinged, rest NH. Perfs cut slightly at side. Very scarce. F-VF. (Scott

$400, SG £570+). P H O T O .......................................................................................................................$ 120.

GREAT BRITAIN-GERMAN PROPAGANDA FORGERIES
727 F 1944 German Propaganda Forgeries 'Ad green Silver Jubilee plus 1 'Ad Coronation, “mint” affixed to

presentation sheet headed “ Special Stamps in Memory of the First Day of Invasion” . Central fold,
o/w fresh and F-VF. PHOTO ................................................................................................................ $ 275

728 F 1944 'Ad green Silver Jubilee German Propaganda Forgery “mint”, margin at top. F-VF. PHOTO . . . .  $ 70.
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j 729 F 1944 'Ad green Silver Jubilee German Propaganda Forgery “used” with 6 JUN 44 cancel. Margins top

and at side. Fine. P H O T O .................................................................................................................. $ 80.
730 F 1944 K G V I1 'Ad Coronation issue German Propaganda Forgery, margins on 2 sides, “mint” . F-VF.

■ PH O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 70.
731 F 1944 KGVI l'Ad Coronation stamp German Propaganda Forgery, margins on 3 sides, “used”. F-VF.

PH O T O ................................................................................................................................................ $ 80.
732 F 1944 KGVI German Propaganda Forgeries 'Ad - 3d complete set of 6 unoverprinted stamps mounted

' on presentation sheet headed “ Special Stamps in Memory of the First Day of Invasion” and
“used” with purple cancel. Has not been folded. VF. PHOTO .........................................................$ 250.

1
 733 F 1944 KGVI Ad - 3d complete set of 6 German Propaganda Forgeries, all comer margin copies,

“mint” . PHOTO....................................................................................................................................$ 150.
734 F 1944 KGVI 2'Ad, 3d German Propaganda Forgeries “used”, 2 values both with margins. F-VF.

•. PH O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 50.
735 F 1944 KGVI 1 'Ad red-brown German Propaganda Forgery overprinted “WORLD-BOLSHEVISM”,

margin copy. Very scarce, small thin. F-VF appearance. PHOTO ................................................... $ 250.
J 736 F 1944 KGVI 'Ad green German Propaganda Forgery overprinted “MURDER /RUIN/ CASTELLE/
I CANDOLFO”. Margin on 3 sides. Rare. F-VF. PH O T O .....................................................................$ 500.
1 737 F 1944 KGVI Id scarlet vertical strip of 3 German Propaganda Forgery “LIQUIDATION/OF EMPIRE/

Sta. LUCIA”, “SINGAPORE” and “HONG KONG”, the latter 2 being quite scarce. With
margin on 3 sides and “used” with JUN 44 cancel. PH O TO ................................................................$ 250.

738 F 1944 KGVI 'Ad green vertical strip of 3 German Propaganda Forgery “LIQUIDATION/OF EMPIRE/
BARBADOS”, “Sta. LUCIA”, “SINGAPORE” “used”. Margins on 3 sides and plate number at
bottom. PHOTO ................................................................................................................................... $ 190.

739 F 1944 KGVI Id scarlet margin block of 6 German Propaganda Forgery “LIQUIDATION/OF
’ EMPIRE” with 5 different overprints; RABAUL, BORNEO, GRENADA (2), RANGOON and

(
BOUGAINVILLE, “mint”. Uncommon layout. F-VF. P H O T O ......................................................$ 350.

740 F TEHERAN 1944 KGVI ‘Ad, 1 'Ad, 2'Ad German Propaganda Forgeries, all with margin or comer

margin overprinted EMPIRE’S LIQUIDATION/28-11/1-12/1943 AT TEHERAN, used. Very 
! rare. Only 30 of each denomination printed. F-VF. PH O TO ................................................................ $ 750.

1
741 F 1944 KGVI l'Ad, 2d German Propaganda Forgeries overprinted “LIQUIDATION/ OF EMPIRE/

BOUGAINVILLE”, the first “mint” the second “used”. Fine. PHOTO .......................................... $ 90.
. 742 F/LIT 1991 Dablova dilna by Nakladatelstvi Svoboda reference work written in Czechoslovakian, regarding

the German Propaganda Forgeries. Fourteen color plate, 269 pp. Also includes photocopies of 
volumes I and II of Pratzsch’s Handbooks Untemehmen Wasserwell and other articles. With an 
8 x 1 0  black and white glossy photograph of the 2'Ad GB forgery.................................................... $ 50.

GREAT BRITAIN USED ABROAD-PERU
743 B  SG Z42 1888 QV GB 6d violet plate 6plus Pern 100 vermilion Llamas on cover to Nantucket, 

t cancelled C38 of Callao. Light double oval Crosby and Co. Callao forwarder. Panama transit of
I JU 30 88 and US “Steamship 10”, all on face. A scarce and desirable combination cover. Fine.

PH O T O ..................................................................................................................................................$ 350.
j

GREAT BRITAIN OFFICES IN TURKEY
; 744 PPC 1922 KGV 30pa green and 3V* pi tied by BPO 5 JAN 22 Constantinople cds in combination with

various stamps from Turkey plus French and Italian offices on unaddressed color ppc all tied by
their respective office cancels. Very colorful. VF. PHOTO...............................................................$ 50.

| GRENADA
1 745 B  1786 SFL to London headed Grenada 30 July endorsed ms Somersal/Capt. Smith and rated “9”. Neat

PORTSMOUTH/SHIP LRE on face and 25/SE Bishop’s mark arrival on reverse. Contents 
I discuss poor sugar crop. Horizontal file fold does not affect markings. F-VF. PHOTO ............... $ 70.
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746 E  1807 SFL to London headed Grenada June 12 rated “2”. On reverse red indented “2 o’Clock/21

AU/1807 A.N.n” . Contents discuss business matters and the purchase of 2 female slaves. Fine.
PH O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 70.

747 e  1842 SFL to Edinburgh rated “8” and endorse “p Lydford”. Docketed Grenada 31 MAY 1842. Black
boxed PORTSMOUTH/SHIP LETTER and red London arrivals of 13 JY and JUL 14. F-VF.
P H O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 60.

748 e  1851 SFL to Edinburgh headed Grenada 10th Nov. and rated 1/. GrenadaNO 11 1851 double arc and
London arrival o f 8 DE (red) and Edinburgh DEC 9 (black) on reverse. F-VF. P H O T O ............. $ 60.

749 e  1884, 1889 Pair of QV covers to London each bearing a 4d, the first on a folded letter cancelled A
GRENADA JY 26 84 and with a second strike alongside headed Grenada 26th July 1884 
acknowledging receipt of check. The second on a small envelope to England cancelled Grenada/
89/ FE 03 with Bristol receiver. Tear at top. Fine................................................................................ $ 60.

750 El H&G E l 1893 QV 'Ad w rapper to Hungary cancelled Grenada/93/AU 10 and with BUDAPEST
receiver on reverse. Rated ms “2” but no postage due charged. A most unusual destination.
F-VF+. PHOTO .................................................................................................................................... $ 70.

751 ECOLL 1939//43 Group of 6 WWII censored covers. Includes flown cover to NY (14 MR 40) with VF Roses
type H I hs in red, cover to NY (15 SP 39) with type L I (ms “GW 2”, unusual) label, pair of
flown covers to the US each with type L3 (#5) label used during 1942, a #10 flown cover to NY
(6 AP 43) with type L5 (#2) label (folds affecting adhesives), flown cover to Barbados (6 AP
43) dual censored with Grenada type L6 (#2) label and Barbados type L7 label. F-VF................$ 120.

752 Ei 1945 K G V I1 'Ad, 2d, 2'Ad (3), 3d, 2/, and 10/ all cancelled very light GPO 31 JY 45 cds on reg. flown
cover to London with Roses type L8 (ISS/107) censor label. Few 10/ censored covers are known.
Scare. F -V F .............................................................................................................................................$ 120.

753 O #67 (SG76) 1906 K EV II10/green and purple wmk Multiple Crown CA, used. Fresh and with good
color. F-VF. (Scott $190, SG £225). PH O TO ........................................................................................$ 120.

754 ★  #79-90 (SG89-101++) 1913-22 KGV 'Ad - 10/ set of 10 values complete wmk Multiple Crown CA
plus shades of the 'Ad, 3d (2), 1/ (2), 2/ and 5/ (2), a total of 18 values. OG. F-VF. (Scott $95,
SG £113). P H O T O ...................................................................................................................................$ 60.

755 SP #79-88 (SG89-101+) 1913-22 KGV 'Ad -1 0 / set of 10 wmk Multiple Crown CA overprinted
Specimen plus extra 3d and 1/ (red overprint) all on small portions of De La Rue proof books 
and marked with blue crayon, possibly to prevent theft. Scarce and unusual. F-VF. See also lot 
757. (SG £226+). PHOTO .................................................................................................................... $ 150.

756 ★  #91-112++ (SGI 12-34++) 1921-32 KGV 'Ad - 10/ set of 22 values complete plus shades of both Id
and 2d, all three shades of the 2'Ad (including the scarce chalky blue and blue), 3d blue, 5d (2),
9d, 21,2/6 (2), 3/ and 10/ (both papers). A very nice group. OG. F-VF. (SG £243). PHOTO . . .  $ 120.

757 SP #93//l 12 (SGI 14//34) 1921-31 KGV Id //10 / group of 12 stamps wmk Multiple Crown Script CA
overprinted Specimen. The Id // 3d showing the larger type overprint and the 3d // 10/ 1922
printing with the smaller type in black or red. All are on small portion of the De La Rue proof
books and most are marked with blue crayon. Interesting companion to Lot 755. F-VF. PHOTO $ 110.

758 ★  #97var (SG120a) 1932 KGV 2‘Ad chalky blue and blue scare shade, variety forked foot of “ 1” in
“2‘Ad” at left. Unrecorded to date. A deeper shade than the example in Lot 756. OG. F-VF. (SG 
£50). PHOTO ..........................................................................................................................................$ 60.

759 e  1935//37 KGV group of 4 registered items, one a real photo ppc of Windsor Castle with low value SJ
and Coronation set to Canada, a SJ set on cover (noted on reverse: “ Insufficiently stamped for
Regd. Air Mail”) plus a single 1/ to the US plus the 'Ad, 2d and 3d Pictorials on OHMS cover to
NH. All with appropriate bs. F-VF+......................................................................................................... $ 90.

760 ★ ★  #137var (SG158ba) 1950 KGVI 3d black and brown-olive, perf 12'A right margin single, variety
colon flaw row 5 pos. 6, NH. F-VF. (SG £55). PHOTO .................................................................... $ 50.

761 ★  #142a (SG163c) 1943 10/ slate blue and bright carmine Ship perf 12, narrow setting. Scarce. Only
780 possible. XLH. F-VF. (Scott $260, SG £400). PH O TO ...........................................................$ 200.

762 ★ ★ ffl #142b (SG163) 1938 10/ steel blue and carmine first printing Ship perf 12 x 13 UL comer margin
block of 4. NH. F-VF. (Scott $130 for hinged, SG £220). PHOTO ................................................. $ 140.
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763 F 1943 KGVI 'Ad, Id, 2d German Propaganda Forgeries overprinted “LIQUIDATION OF EMPIRE/

GRENADA”, “mint”. Fine+. PHOTO ............................................................................................... $ 130.

I POSTAGE DUE
764 ★ ★ ffl #J15-18var (SG D15-18, 15a-18a) 1952 20 - 80 Postage Due margin or comer margin blocks of 9 

each with error Crown missing, the complete set. The 20 and 80 blocks with 2 or 3 stamps 
hinged, rest all NH. Pencil notes in margin on reverse. A very difficult group to assemble. F-VF.
(SG £590++). PHOTO .......................................; ............................................................................... $ 325.

> 765 ★ ★ ffl #J15-18var (SG D15-18, D15b-18b) 1952 20 - 80 Postage Due comer margin block of 9 (20 and 4 0)

I
or 12 (60 and 80) all with error St. Edward’s Crown. One stamp in each block hinged, rest all
NH. Pencil notation in margins on reverse. F-VF. (SG £250++). P H O T O .....................................$ 130.

1
 766 Offl #J15-18 (SG D15-18) 1952 20 - 80 Postage Due set of 4 values complete in blocks of 4, used. MR 14

52 double ring cds on each, the month and year of issue. Scarce. F-VF. (Scott $64, SG £140).

PH O T O .................................................................................................................................................. $ 90.

f H O N G  K O N G  (See also Lot 737)
| 767 offl #20, 24 (SG16, 19a) 1865, 1871 Pair of QV used blocks of 4, the 300 mauve and the 960 brownish

black, both cancelled “B62”, the latter with portion of red markings on 2 left stamps. Some perf

I
 separation both blocks. Quite scarce as multiples. Fine. (Scott $120, SG £174). PHOTO ..............$ 140.

768 PPC 1903 QV 20 dull green plus K EV II10 dull purple and brown (2 copies) all tied Victoria 23 JU 03 on 
ppc “Hong Kong. Harbour and Kowloon” to the Philippines. Manila, P.I. JUN 28 1903 receiver.

I
 F-VF. PH O TO ...........................................................................................................................................$ 50.

769 fflREV #85 (SG76) 1903 KEVII $10 slate and orange on blue wmk Multiple Crown CA block of 4 fiscally, 
used. An uncommon offering. Crayon on LL stamp and ink on UR stamp. F-VF. (SG £1,600 as
used). PH O TO ..........................................................................................................................................$ 300.

770 PPC 1904 QV 20 dull green horizontal pair on ppc depicting Chinese Execution of a Pirate cancelled
Canton B FE 5 04. Victoria 6 FE 04 alongside and Seatde transit on reverse along with ms note 
above execution scene reading “This is an everyday occurrence, sometimes a dozen at a time, all
public”. F-VF. PH O TO ..........................................................................................................................$ 50.

771 ★  #145 (SG131) 1926 KGV $3 green and dull purple wmk Multiple Crown Script CA. OG. F-VF.
(Scott $175, SG £150). PH O T O ...........................................................................................................$ 80.

772 ★ ★  #154-65, 166a (SG140-160, 162, 162a) 1938-52 KGVI 10 - $10 set of 22 values ex the $10 first
printing green and violet but including shades of the 10, 20,300 yellow olive (perf 14), 300 and
500. NH. F-VF. (SG £524). PHOTO .................................................................................................. $ 275.

773 ★  #154-66a+(SG140-62) 1938-52 KGVI 10 - $10 set of 23 values complete, plus extra shade of the $2
; reddish violet and scarlet and the $5 yellowish green and violet. OG. F-VF. (Scott $480, SG
i £871). PHOTO ....................................................................................................................................... $ 400.

774 ★  #161 (SG151) 1948 KGVI 300 yellow-olive perf 14. Elusive stamp. OG. F-VF. (Scott $77, SG
f £150). PHOTO ....................................................................................................................................... $ 80.

775 ★  #161 (SG151) 1948 KGVI 300 yellow-olive perf 14. OG. F-VF. (Scott $77, SG £150). PHOTO . . . .  $ 80.
776 ★ ★  #166a (SG162a) 1947 KGVI $10 reddish violet and blue on chalky paper. NH. F-VF. (SG £180).

PH O T O .................................................................................................................................................... $ 90.
777 F 1944 KGVI Id - 3d set of 5 values (no 'Ad) overprinted “LIQUIDATION/OF EMPIRE/HONG

i KONG”. The Id and 2d “used”, rest “mint”. Most with margin or comer margin. Scarce. F-VF.
PH O T O .................................................................................................................................................... $ 450.

j 778 Ki Cal945 KGVI 50 Centenary tied by red POST OFFICE/MARITIME MAIL machine cancel on
formula Air Letter card to England from a Lt. in the Royal Navy. Interesting contents describing 
end of war activities and officer’s desire to go home. Scarce use. VF. Ex-Alan Brown.. PHOTO. $ 80.

779 is  1949 KGVI Australia 1/ grey-green cancelled GPO SYDNEY 26 JE 49 cds plus KGVI Hong Kong
100 reddish lilac tied by 28 JU 49 cds on combination Sydney-Hong Kong FFC with Qantas
label. Pilot signed. Scarce. VF. PH O T O ..............................................................................................$ 60.

780 ★ ★  #185-98 (SG178-91) 1954-62 QEII 50 - $10 definitive set of 14 values complete. NH. F-VF.
(Scott $274, SG £200). PH O T O .......................................................................................................... $ 100.
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781 ★ ★  #203b-217a (SG196-210) 1962-73 QED 50 - $20 complete set of 15 values wmk Multiple St. I f

Edward’s Crown Block CA sideways. NH.F-VF. (Scott $300, SG £225). P H O T O ........................$ 80. 1
782 ★ ★  #275a-88a, 807-10 (SG31 l//24e) 1977 Q E II100 - $20 set of 14 values complete by Scott (no 150, I ,

250, 650 or 900) in Presentation Folder. The $2 creased. Also 1998 $1.30 - $5 Year of the Tiger V
set of 4 values complete. NH. F-VF. (Scott $91)......................................................................................$ 45. j it

783 ★ ★ ffl #Jla, J2var (SG D la, D2a) 1928, 1931 10 brown and 20 green Postage Due vertical strips of 20 with 11'
margins at top and bottom the 20 also with left margin, variety w aterm ark sideways. NH. Three jtj
of the 20 with natural gum creasing, o/w VF. (SG £230)........................................................................ $ 170. Li

INDIA A
784 o  #6var (SG21) 1855 QV 4a blue and red head II, frame I horizontal pair widely spaced with wavy lines %

all around and each stamp neatly cancelled by small diamond of dots. Small portion of red arrival - IP;
marking on left stamp. A fabulous pair of great beauty and exceptional rarity missing from most of |
the great collections of India. XF. RPS certificate. (SG £3,500). COLOR PHOTO FRONT I 1
CO V ER ....................................................................................................................................................... $ 3,000. I

785 h  1935 KGV 2a6p orange plus 2a and 3a Air Mail stamps all tied by M ANALI19 AP 35 cds on flown
cover to Bournemouth with scarce Via purple KGV Silver Jubilee Fund label on reverse tied by |  y
boxed Lahore Air Mail cancel. VF. PH O TO ........................................................................................... $ 60. iil'

786 ★ ★ /★  #150-67 (SG247-64) 1937-40 KGVI 3p - 5R definitive set of 19 values complete with additional tete- i j
beche pair of the la. Most including the 10R - 25R are NH, rest LH. F-VF. (Scott $192, SG j },
£252). PHOTO ......................................................................................................................................... $ 120. *1

INDIA - CHAMBA (j
787 ★  #70-87 (SG82-99) 193 8 KGVI 3p - 25R overprinted CHAMBA STATE set of 18 values complete. OG I

or HR. F-VF. (Scott $633, SG £700). PH O T O .......................................................................................$ 300. |
788 ★  #87B-88//101-6 (SGI00-7) 1942-47 KGVI Via - 25R overprinted CHAMBA set of 8 values complete. I ,

The 15R and 25RNH, rest OG, HR. The 1R creased, rest F-VF. (Scott $549, SG £550). PHOTO $ 225. I
789 ★  #050-54 (SG 066-71) 1938-40 KGVI 9p - 10R overprinted CHAMBA STATE SERVICE set of 6 J

values complete. OG. F-VF. (Scott $838, SG £700). PHOTO ............................................................$ 300. h
790 ★ ★  #069 (SG 086) 1942 KGVI 10R purple and claret overprinted CHAMBA SERVICE. NH. F-VF. | !

(Scott $110, SG £110). P H O T O .............................................................................................................. $ 60. J

INDIA - GWALIOR I
791 ★ ★ /★  #90-96,112-17 (SG105-117) 1942-45 KGVI 3p - 25R overprinted GWALIOR set of 13 values 1

complete. The 3p - 1RNH, rest OG. F-VF. (Scott $303, SG £400). PHOTO..................................... $ 160. v}'

INDIA - JIND \j
792 ★  #133-50 (SG I09-26) 1937-38 KGVI 3p - 25R overprinted JIND STATE set of 18 values complete. |

OG. F-VF. (Scott $478, SG £600). PH O TO ...........................................................................................$ 225. V
793 ★  #155-64 (SG127-36) 1941-43 KGVI 3p - 2 5 R overprinted JIND set of 10 values complete. The 15R 1

and 25RNH, rest OG. F-VF. (Scott $298, SG £325). PHOTO ......................................................... $ 120. |
794 ★  #055-61 (SG 066-72) 1937-40 KGVI Via - 10R overprinted JIND STATE SERVICE set of 7 values f

complete. OG. F-VF. (Scott $249, SG £350). PH O TO ..........................................................................$ 130. |
795 ★  #062-75 (SG 073-86) 1939-43 KGVI 3p - 10R overprinted JIND SERVICE set of 14 values 1

complete. The 5R and 10RNH, rest OG. F-VF. (Scott $219, SG £300). P H O T O ............................ $ 110. |

INDIA-NABHA *
796 ★  #69-86 (SG77-94) 1938 KGVI 3p - 25R overprinted NABHA STATE set of 18 values complete. Most '!'

low values NH, rest OG. F-VF. (Scott $430, SG £500). PHOTO.........................................................$ 200.

|
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797 ★ ★  #040-51 (SG 055-68) 1940-43 KGVI 3p - 5R overprinted NABHA SERVICE set o f 12 values

complete. The 8a OG, rest NH. F-VF. (Scott $257, SG £225). PH O TO ............................................$ 120.

INDIA - PATIALA
798 ★  #80-97 (SG80-97) 1937-8 KGVI 3p - 25R overprinted PATIALA STATE set o f 18 values complete

The low values NH, rest OG. F-VF. (Scott $339, SG £425). P H O T O .............................................. $ 170.

IRELAND (See also Lot 609)
799 ★ ★  # 15a (SG 10, 10a) 1922 KGV 1 'Ad red-brown right margin strip of 3 the third stamp error “PEN C F\ A

lovely, fresh positional piece. NH. F-VF. (Scott $353, SG £353). PHOTO ..................................... $ 250.
800 ★  #96-98 (SG102-4) 1937 2/6 - 10/ St. Patrick wmk SE in Monogram set of 3 values complete. OG.

F-VF. (Scott $145, SG £425). PH O TO .................................................................................................. $ 120.

JAMAICA (See also Lot 1491)
801 H  1828 Stampless folded Slave-carried entire headed Blue Mountain June 3rd to Perrins Estate, Vere and

endorsed “p. John Kelly to pass” . Slaves were required to have written permission to travel 
between estates. Fascinating contents regarding difficulties establishing authority. Also includes a 
second sfl to the same addressee 10 days later stating that the conditions on the estate were so 
unpleasant that the writer requests transfer to another post. Both F-VF. Ex-Perrin-Fitzherbert 
correspondence. PH O TO ............................................................................................................................$ 600.

802 P 1860 QV Id first issue Die Proof in black on glazed card. Rare. VF. PHOTO ............................................$ 400.
803 P 1860 QV Id first issue cut down sunken Die Proof in black on glazed card. VF. PHOTO ..........................$ 375.
804 P 1860 QV 3d first issue Die Proof in black on glazed card. Rare. VF. PHOTO ............................................$ 400.
805 P 1860 QV 3d first issue cut down Die Proof in black on glazed card. VF. PHOTO ..................................... $ 225.
806 SP #1-6 (SG1-6) 1860 QV Id - 1/ set of 6 values complete, each with Specimen overprinted diagonally

and inverted except the 6d which is vertical, all Samuel type D4. The 1/ with wing margin. Fresh
set. OG or HR. F-VF. Ex-Marcus Samuel reference collection. P H O T O .......................................... $ 200.

807 El 1903 QV 2‘Ad dull purple and blue Keyplate tied by VF strike o f Aguilar type II Titchfield TRD in
purple on beautiful advertising cover of Hotel Titchfield with pineapple crest. Bs Post Antonio,
Boston and NY. Roughly opened at left, still attractive and scarce. F-VF. P H O T O .......................... $ 80.

808 SP #33-36,37-39,42,45 (SG33-36,38,40,42,44-45) 1903-11 'Ad - 5d Arms complete set of 4 values
wmk Crown CA plus 'Ad - 5/ Arms wmk Multiple Crown CA complete set of 5, both sets
overprinted Specimen. Fresh sets. OG or HR. F-VF. (SG £215). Ex-Marcus Samuel reference
collection. PHOTO....................................................................................................................................... $ 120.

809 SP #40,43-44,48, 50-51 (SG47, 49-50, 52, 54, 56) 1905-11 QV 3d - 2/ complete set of 6 values over­
printed Specimen. OG. F-VF. (SG £170). Ex-Marcus Samuel reference collection. PHOTO . . .  $ 100.

810 SP #60, B l-3, MR10-11 (SG57, 76-77, 104-6) 1911-23 KEVII 2d grey, the 2 values of the fourth War
Tax issue and the complete Child Welfare issue all overprinted Specimen. OG. F-VF. (SG £225). 
Ex-Marcus Samuel reference collection. PH O T O ................................................................................... $ 120.

811 is  #MR8c (SG74d) 1917 KGV l'Ad orange War Tax bottom margin control number pair, variety
overprint inverted on small cover used locally. Kingston machine cancel Dec 15 17. Scarce and 
attractive use of this error. F-VF. PHOTO .......................................................................................  $ 350.

812 SP #75-87 (SG78-89) KGV 'Ad -10/  Pictorial set of 12 values complete wmk Multiple Crown CA
overprinted Specimen. OG. F-VF. Ex-Marcus Samuel reference collection......................................... $ 140.

813 SP #76, 78, 80 (SG79, 81, 83) 1919-21 Id Arawak, 2d King’s House and 3d Columbus Pictorials wmk
Multiple Crown CA each with violet hs Specimen, Samuel type J5. Some toning and the 3d
creased but a scarce trio. OG, HR. F-VF appearance............................................................................... $ 70.

814 P SP 1922 KGV VAd Contingent Embarking imperf printer’s sample proof in indigo on thick, unwater­
marked paper overprinted Specimen, type DS1. PHOTO. V F ..............................................................$ 140.

815 P SP 1922 2d King’s House purple and indigo imperf printer’s sample proof on thick, unwatermarked paper
overprinted Specimen, type DS1. F-VF. PHOTO ................................................................................$ 140.
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816 P 1922 2'Ad Return of Contingent myrtle and orange-brown imperf printer’s sample proof on thick,

unwatennarked paper without Specimen overprint. F-VF. PHOTO .............................................. $ 170.
817 P SP 1922 2‘/id Return of Contingent myrtle and orange-brown imperf printer’s sample proof on thick,

unwatermarked paper overprinted Specimen type DS1. F-VF. Ex-Marcus Samuel reference
collection. PHOTO ............................................................................................................  • • • "  $ 140 ■

818 P SP 1922 2'Ad Return of Contingent myrtle and orange-brown imperf printer’s sample proof on thick,
unwatermarked paper overprinted Specimen diagonally, type DS3. VF. Ex-Marcus Samuel
reference collection. PHOTO .............................................................................................................. ^ ^4®-

819 P 1922 3d Columbus sepia and green imperf printer’s sample proof on thick, unwatermarked paper
without Specimen overprint. F-VF. Ex-Marcus Samuel reference collection. P H O T O ..................$ 170.

820 P S P  1922 3d Columbus sepia and green imperf printer’s sample proof on thick, unwatermarked paper
overprinted Specimen type DS1. F-VF. Ex-Marcus Samuel reference collection. P H O T O .........$ 140.

821 P 1922 4d Spanish Town Cathedral orange-brown and sepia imperf printer’s sample proof on thick,
unwatermarked paper without Specimen overprint. F-VF. Ex-Marcus Samuel reference
collection. P H O T O .................................................................................................................................. $ 170.

822 P 1922 2/ Rodney Memorial blue-green and sepia imperf printer’s sample proof on thick, unwater­
marked paper without Specimen overprint. VF. Ex-Marcus Samuel reference collection. PHOTO $ 170.

823 P SP 1922 2/ Rodney Memorial blue-green and sepia imperf printer’s sample proof on thick, unwater­
marked paper overprinted Specimen type DS1 and affixed to piece and possibly thinned. F-VF. 
Ex-Marcus Samuel reference collection. PHOTO ............................................................................. $ 120.

824 P SP 1922 2/ Rodney Memorial blue-green and sepia imperf printer’s sample proof on thick, unwater­
marked paper overprinted Specimen diagonally, type DS3. VF. Ex-Marcus Samuel reference 
collection. PHOTO ................................................................................................................................. $ 140.

825 P S P  1922 3 / Sir Charles Metcalfe Statue carmine and green imperf printer’s sample proof on thick,
unwatermarked paper overprinted Specimen type DS1. F-VF. Ex-Marcus Samuel reference 
collection. PHOTO ................................................................................................................................. $ 140.

826 P 1922 5 /Woodlands Scene blue-green and ultramarine imperf printer’s sample proof on thick,
unwatennarked paper without Specimen overprint. F-VF. Ex-Marcus Samuel reference
collection. PHOTO ............................................................................................................................... $ 170.

827 P S P  1922 5 /Woodlands Scene blue-green and ultramarine imperf printer’s sample proof on thick,
unwatermarked paper overprinted Specimen type DS1. F-VF. Ex-Marcus Samuel reference 
collection. PHOTO ............................................................................................................................... $ 140.

828 P SP 1922 KGV 10/ high value carmine imperf printer’s sample proof on thick, unwatennarked paper
overprinted Specimen type DS3. Scarce and most attractive. VF. Ex-Marcus Samuel reference 
collection. PHOTO .................................................................................................................................$ 180.

829 SP #88-100 (SG91-103) 1921-29 KGV 'Ad -1 0 / Pictorial set of 13 values complete wmk Multiple Crown
Script CA overprinted Specimen. OG. F-VF. Ex-Marcus Samuel reference collection (SG
£250) PH O TO ...................................................................................................................................... $ 140.

830 SP #103-5,109-12 (SG108-10,114-17) 1929-35 KGV Id - 9d complete set of 3 values plus Id -1 /
Silver Jubilee complete set o f 4 values all perf Specimen. OG. F-VF. Ex-Marcus Samuel
reference collection.. PH O T O .................................................................................................................$ 90.

831 ★ ★ E  # l l l v a r  (SG116,116a) 1935 KGV 6d green and indigo Silver Jubilee block of 4, variety extra
flagstaff UL stamp. NH. One toned spot LR. Fine+. (SG £195). P H O T O ........................................$ 110.

832 ECOLL 1899//1938 Collection of 7 covers, 4 reg., 3 postal stationery. Includes 1899 QV ld(2), 2‘Ad Key types
on reg. cover to Nebraska; 1928 reg.. 'Ad, 4d Pictorials to Penn, cancelled PT MARIA JA 3 28,
1938 KGV 'Ad and 3d Pictorial from Barrington Smith to Quebec cancelled HALF-WAY TREE
NO 23 38 and 1934 KGV reg. env. to Washington, DC cancelled MEYERS WHARF AU 26
34. Also includes pc to Belgium, etc. A very nice, interesting g ro u p ..........................  $ 200

833 SP #116-28 (SG121-33) 1938-52 KGVI ‘Ad -10/  complete set of 13 values perf Specimen. OG. F-VF.
Ex-Marcus Samuel reference collection ....................................... g 220

834 SP #113-15,129-35,136-37 (SGI 18-20,134-40,141-42) 1937-46 KGVI three sets: Coronation set o f 3
Self-Government set o f 7 and Victory set of 2, all perf Specimen. Fresh. OG. F-VF. Ex-Marcus’
Samuel reference collection................................................... j
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835 isCOLL 1940//44 Group of 4 WWII censored covers. Includes incoming cover from St. Kitts with KGVI 'Ad,

Id, 1 'Ad (2), 2d, 2'Ad, 3d (2) tied by St. Kitts 27 NO 44 cds with Roses type M -P C L 10 (hs 
“8843” in blue), incoming from Trinidad with KGVI 20,30(2), 40, 50(4) tied by GPO SP 4 44 
cds with type M-PCL7b (hs “6416” in violet) label, cover to Canada (MARCH 44) from Irish 
Fusiliers with Crown/316 “Y” Force censor hs in blue, and early blue censor tape used in 1940.
F-VF. PH O TO ...........................................................................................................................................$ 70.

836 ★  #127var (SG132a) 1941 KGVI 5/ slate-blue and yellow-orange, variety line p erf 14. Quite scarce.
Generally found used. Fresh, bright color. OG. F-VF. (SG £3,000). COLOR PHOTO FRONT 
C O V ER ......................................................................................................................................................$ 1,600.

837 O #127var (SG132a) 1941 KGVI 5/ slate-blue and yellow-orange, variety line p e rf 14, used. Kingston
NO 5 1941 cds. Fresh and F-VF. (SG £190). P H O T O ......................................................................$ 120.

838 O #127var (SG132a) 1941 KGVI 5/ slate-blue and yellow-orange, variety line p erf 14, used. Partial
Kingston cds. Fine. (SG £190). PH O T O ................................................................................................$ 90.

839 O #127var (SG132a) 1941 KGVI 5/ slate-blue and yellow-orange, variety line pe rf 14, used. F-VF. (SG
£190). PHOTO ...................................................................................................................................... $ 90.

840 o  #127var (SG132a) 1941 KGVI 5/ slate-blue and yellow-orange, variety line p e rf 14, used. Fine. (SG
£190). PHOTO ...................................................................................................................................... $ 80.

841 O #127var(SG132a) 1941 KGVI 5/ slate-blue and yellow-orange, variety line pe rf 14, used. A few short
perfsattop. Fine. (SG £190). PHOTO ............................................................................................... $ 70.

842 F 1944 KGVI 'Ad - 3d German Propaganda Forgeries complete set of 6 values overprinted
“LIQUIDATION/OF EMPIRE/JAMAICA”, the 'Ad and Id “mint”, the others “used” . F-VF.
P H O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 300.

843 ★ ★  See footnote after #265 (SG See footnote after #274) 1968 3d - 3/ set of 3 values prepared for the
Human Rights Year but not issued. NH. VF. (SG £100). P H O T O ....................................................$ 60.

844 K) #Bl-3 (SG I04-6) 1923 'Ad + 'Ad - 2'Ad + 'Ad Semi-Postal set o f 3 values complete on reg. FDC used
internally cancelled Kingston 3E NO 1 23. Bs Kingston reg. and Cross Roads receiver of the
same date. F-VF. PH O T O ................................................................................................................... S 45.

845 ★ ★ /★  1935-52 KGVI duplicated mint stock comprising 1938 definitive 'Ad orange (32 including booklet
COLL pane and imprint cylinder blocks of 12), 'Ad green (12 including coil join pair), Id scarlet (15

including coil join pair), I'Ad (57 including 2 gutter pairs), 2d (15), 2'Ad (9), 3d (27 including 
block of 4 green and scarlet), 4d (8), 6d (13), 9d (10), 1/ (12), 2/ (8), 5/ (15), 10/ (13), £1 (5 plus 
a comer copy used). Also 1945 values to 10/ (3) and range of KGVI commemoratives. Mint are 
mainly LH. A wonderful range of printings and shades. (SG over £1,000).......................................... $ 400.

KENYA, UGANDA & TANGANYIKA
846 ★ ★  #37 (SG95) 1922-27 KGV £1 black and orange. NH. Natural gum bend LL comer. F-VF. (Scott

$125, SG £140). P H O T O .........................................................................................................................$ 70.
847 i f  #46-59 (SGI 10-23) 1935-37 KGV 10 - £1 Pictorial set of 14 values complete. Most LH. F-VF. (Scott

$190, SG £200). PHOTO .......................................................................................................................$ 100.
848 ★ ★ /★  #66-85 (SG131-50a) 1938-54 KGVI 10 - £1 Pictorial set o f 20 values complete. OG, some NH,

including the 2 high values. F-VF. (SG £120). PHOTO ..................................................................... $ 70.
849 ★ ★ /★  #66-85 (SG131-50) 1938-54 KGVI 10 - £1 Pictorial Definitive set o f 20 values complete plus all

listed perf varieties, a total of 42 stamps. NH and LH. F-VF. (SG £1,474). P H O T O .........................$ 550.
850 ★ ★ E  #66 //85  (SG131 // 50) KGVI 1938-54 10 // £1 group of 14 blocks of 4, some with comer margin,

including the 500 perf 13 x 1 PA, the 5/ perf 13% x 13% and the £1 perf 12% (3). NH. F-VF. (SG 
£392). PHOTO ........................................................................................................................................$ 200.

851 ★ ★ E  #66var (SG131, 13lac) 1942 KGVI 10 black and chocolate brown perf 13% x 13% bottom margin
imprint and plate number block of 20, variety damaged value tablet, row 9 pos.6. NH. F-VF.
(SG £90)........................................................................................................................................................$ 50.

852 ★  #76a (SG141a) 1941 KGVI 300 black and dull violet blue, perf 14. LH. F-VF. (Scott $70, SG £140).
PH O T O ........................................................................................................................................................$ 50.

853 ★ ★ E  #76b (SG141) 1938 KGVI 300 black and dull violet blue UR comer margin block of 4 perf 13%. NH.
F-VF. PH O TO .............................................................................................................................................$ 110.
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854 ★ ★ ffl #79, 79b (SG144,144a) 1938 KGVI 50ft purple and black perf 13 x 14% center guideline block of 4,

variety rope not joined to sail row 2, position 5 at LL. Stamps NH. No trace of the toning
usually found on this. F-VF. (Scott $120, SG £267). PHOTO .........................................................$ 150.

855 ★ ★ ffl #81a (SGI46) 1938 KGVI 2/ lake brown and brown purple UR comer margin block of 4 perf 13%,
NH. Slight natural gum creasing. F-VF. (Scott $220, SG £440). PHOTO ..................................... $ 250.

856 ★ ★ ffl #82a (SG147) 1938 KGVI 3/ ultramarine and black UR comer margin block of 4, p e rf 13 x 11%,
NH. Small tear in selvedge. F-VF. (Scott $70, SG £140). PHOTO ................................................ $ 80.

857 ★ ★ ffl #83a (SG148) 1938 KGVI 5/ black and carmine UR comer margin block of 4, pe rf 13%, NH. F-VF.
(Scott $260, SG £520). P H O T O .......................................................................................................... $ 275.

858 ★ ★  #83a, 84a (SG140-49) 1938 KGVI 51 black and carmine and 10/ purple and blue definitives, both the
scarce, perf 13%. NH. Slightly brownish gum. F-VF. (SG £250). PHOTO ................................... $ 140.

859 ★ ★ ffl #84 (SGI49) 1938 KGVI 10/ purple and blue UR comer margin block of 4, perf 13%. NH. F-VF.
(Scott $240, SG £480). P H O T O .......................................................................................................... $ 275.

860 ★ ★ E  #85a (SG150) 1938 KGVI £1 black and red UL comer margin control number block o f 4, first
printing pe rf 11% x 13. NH. A scarce and attractive block. Gum bend in margin only. F-VF.
(Scott $600, SG £1,200). PHOTO ......................................................................................................$ 700.

861 ★ ★  #85a (SGI50) 1938 KGVI £1 black and red Pictorial first printing perf 11% x 13. NH. F-VF. (SG
£300). PHOTO ....................................................................................................................................... $ 170.

862 ★  #85a (SG150) 1938 KGVI £1 black and red Pictorial, the scarce perf 11% x 13. OG. F-VF. (SG
£300). PHOTO ........................................................................................................................................$ 130.

863 o  # J l-6 (SG D l-6) 1928-33 5£ - 1/ Postage Due set of 6 values complete, used. Quite scarce. F-VF.
(Scott $135, SG £120). P H O T O ........................................................................................................... $ 80.

864 E  1940 40fS ultramarine Postage Due on reverse of commercial incoming cover from India cancelled
Mombasa 23 NO 40 with Alia Bada double ring cds and matching postage due hs. Central file
fold ending in small tear. Fine and very scarce. PH O TO ....................................................................$ 100.

KUWAIT
865 o  #13-14 (SG13-14) 1923 KGVI 2R carmine and brown and 5R ultramarine and violet each lightly

cancelled, double ring cds of FEB 25 and 27 JLY 23. F-VF. (Scott $232, SG £290). PHOTO . . $ 150.
866 ★ ★ /★  #45-57 (SG36-51) 1939 KGVI %a - 15R set of 13 values complete. The 15R is a LR comer margin

single. The 1R - 5R OG, rest NH. F-VF. (Scott $185, SG £275). PHOTO..................................... $ 120.
867 ★ ★  #99var (SG90,90b) 1950-54 KGVI 2R on 2/6 yellow green, 2 copies, one with type I, the other type

fi, raised “2” surcharges. NH. F-VF. (SG £195). P H O T O .................................................................. $ 80.
868 ★ ★  #99var (SG90b) 1954 KGVI 2R on 2/6 yellow green block of 4 each stamp surcharged type II, raised

“2” block of 4. NH. F-VF. (SG £720). P H O T O ................................................................................ $ 325.
869 ★ ★  #99var (SG90b) 1954 KGVI 2R on 2/6 yellow green vertical pair both with surcharge type II raised

“2”. NH. F-VF. (SG £360). PHOTO .................................................................................. ’............. $ h o  .
870 ★ ★  #99var (SG90b) 1954 KGVI 2R on 2/6 yellow green, surcharge type II with raised “2” NH F-VF

(SG £180). PHOTO ...............................................................................................................................$ go.
871 'At'A'EB #100-101 (SG91-92) 1951 KGVI 5Ron 5/ red and 10R on 10/ ultramarine high value surcharges in

blocks of 4. NH. F-VF. (Scott $ 164, S G £200). P H O T O .................................................................... $ 9 0 .
872 ★ ★ e  #100-101 (SG91-92) 1951 KGVI 5Ron 5/ red and 10R on 10/ ultramarine high value surcharges in

blocks of 4. NH. F-VF. (Scott $164, SG £200). P H O T O .................  $ 90
873 ★ ★ /★  #117-19var (SGI07-9 ,107a-9a) 1955-57 QEII 2R - 10R Two complete Castle sets of 3, with type I

and type II overprints. One 2R and both 10R hinged, others NH. F-VF. (SG £295).’PHOTO . . .  $ 100.

LABUAN
874 oSH  #29,29h (SG35,35e) 1891 QV 6£ on 8£ mauve provisional complete sheet of 10 (5 x 2) CTO Labuan

JA 7 1892, one stamp, variety overprint omitted, row 1 pos.3. A remarkable item F-VF (Scott 
$736, SG £1,006). PHOTO........................................................................................  $ 500 .
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LOT NO. EST.

L A G O S
875 ★  #48 (SG52) 1904 KEVTI 5/ green and blue bottom margin example wmk Crown CA. LH. F-VF. (Scott

$150, SG £150). P H O T O ........................................................................................................................$ 60.
876 ★  #48 (SG52) 1904 KEV II5/ green and blue wmk Crown CA. LH. F-VF. (Scott $150, SG £150).

P H O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 60.

L E E W A R D  I S L A N D S  (See also Lots 486,487 & 1481)
877 E 1888 QV 6d Imperium essay, mauve and brown, vertical pair on gummed, white wove paper showing

both white and colored figures. A scarce and delightful color trial. OG, HR. F-VF. COLOR 
PHOTO BACK CO V ER..........................................................................................................................$ 600.

878 ★  #2var (SG2var) B&K V2a 1890 QV Id dull mauve and rose, variety duty plate shift, row 3 pos.5. A
major shift with the “s” of “Islands” appearing at left! Only 26 examples are believed to exist, of 
which just 13 or 14 are mint singles. When we last offered an example of this variety it fetched 
$1,400 plus buyer’s premium. Large part OG, HR. Some toning, o/w F-VF. COLOR PHOTO 
BACK C O V E R .........................................................................................................................................$ 600.

879 ★  #16 (SGI 6) 1897 QV 5/ green and olive Sexagenary key value. An exceptionally nice example of the
stamp. LH. F-VF. Ex Toeg. (Scott $450, SG £450). PH O T O ............................................................. $ 250.

880 P 1928 10/ Die Proof of the Keyplate frame, unmarked, proof number 171 in the M. Oliver listing in The
Leeward Islands, Notes for Philatelists. VF. P H O T O ..........................................................................$ 550.

881 P 1928 £1 Die Proof of the Keyplate frame endorsed BEFORE STRIKING and dated 10/9/28, proof
number 173 in the M. Oliver listing. VF. PHOTO ............................................................................. $ 650.

882 P 1928 £1 Die Proof of the frame of the Keyplate issue endorsed BEFORE STRIKING and with 10/9/28
date, proof number 173 in the M. Oliver listing. VF. PHOTO .......................................................... $ 650.

883 ★  #61-83 (SG58-80, 74a) 1921-30 KGV ‘Ad - £1 set of 23 values complete plus 2/ shade. The £1 NH
margin example with flaw 3A, nick in scroll at left. OG. The Id with toned spot, rest F-VF.
(Scott $337, SG £366). P H O T O ............................................................................................................ $ 180.

884 ★  #61-83 (SG58-80) 1921-32 KGV 'Ad - £1 complete set of 22 values, Die II, wmk Multiple Crown
Script CA. Most LH. F-VF. (Scott $330, SG £350). PH O TO .............................................................$ 170.

885 ★  #61a-76a (SG81-87) 1931-32 KGV ‘Ad - 1/ set of 6 values complete wmk Multiple Crown Script CA,
each being the reversion to Die I. A few tiny toned spots on the ‘Ad, o/w fresh and F-VF. (SG
£100)...........................................................................................................................................................$ 50.

886 ★  #79-83 (SG76-80) 1921-32 KGV 3/ - £1 high value Keyplates. OG. F-VF. (Scott $299, SG £342).
P H O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 160.

887 ★  #82var (SG79a) 1928 KGV 10/ green and red on green, variety b reak  in scroll, pos.12. LH. VF. (SG
£150). PHOTO ........................................................................................................................................$ 80.

888 ★  #82var (SG79a) 1928 KGV 10/ green and red on green, variety b reak  in scroll, pos. 12. LH. F-VF.
(SG £150). PHOTO ............................................................................................................................... $ 80.

889 ★  #83 (SG80) 1928 KGV £1 purple and black on red Keyplate. OG. F-VF. (Scott $210, SG £225).
P H O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 110.

890 ★  #83var (SG80a) 1928 KGV £1 purple and black on red high value, variety b reak  in scroll, pos. 12.
LH. F-VF. (SG £375). PHOTO............................................................................................................... $ 200.

891 ★  #83var (SG80b) 1928 KGV £1 purple and black on red, variety broken Crown and scroll, pos.24.
VLH. VF. (SG £375). P H O T O ..............................................................................................................$ 200.

892 ★  #83var (SG80b) 1928 KGV £1 purple and black on red, variety broken Crown and scroll, pos. 24.
LH. F-VF. (SG £375). PHOTO............................................................................................................... $ 200.

893 SP #103-15 (SG95s-l 14s) 1938 KGV 'Ad - £1 KGVI complete set of 13 values perf Specimen OG, HR.
Fresh, lovely set. F-VF. (SG £500). PHOTO ...................................................................................... $ 250.

894 El 1939 KGVI 2/, 5/ 10/, £1 all first printings (except the £1 which is a second printing) on local cover
cancelled St. Kitts 7 JA 39. F-VF. PHOTO............................................................................................$ 300.

895 O SGI 13,114 1938-51 KGVI 10/ bluish green and deep red on green, and £1 brown purple and black on
red used, both with Roseau (Dominica) cds. F-VF. (SG £345). PHOTO .........................................$ 160.
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896 ★ ★ ffl #103-113 (SG95//112) 1938-51 KGVI 'Ad - 5/ set of 11 values each a LR comer margin control

number block of 4 all are first printing including the Id Die A. NH. The 1/ with slight perf 
separation, the 5/ block with 2 slight creases o/w F-VF. (SG £663+). PHOTO .............................$ 375.

897 SP SGI 13 1938 KGVI 10/ bluish green and deep red on green perf Specimen. Appears to have flaw 8b,
broken leaf tip which was believed to occur after 1950! OG. A useful aid to identifying the first 
printing. OG. VF. PHOTO ...................................................................................................................$ 70 •

898 ★ ★ /★ E  SGI 13 1938 KGVI 10/ bluish green and deep red on green, first printing, LL comer margin block of 4.
Two stamps NH, 2 LH. Streaky brownish gum. VF. (SG £760). PHOTO ..................................... $ 400.

899 ★ ★ ffl SGI 13 10/ bluish green and deep red on green first printing LR comer margin control number block of
4. NH. F-VF. (SG £760). PHOTO ......................................................................................................$ 425.

900 ★ ★  SGI 13 1938 KGVI 10/bluish green and deep red on green bottom margin control number, pos.59.
NH. The usual streaky brownish gum. F-VF. (SG £190). PH O T O .................................................. $ 100.

901 ★ ★  SGI 13 1938 KGVI 10/ bluish green and deep red on green, first printing, LR comer margin copy,
pos.60. NH. Streaky brownish gum as usually found on this. Natural gum bend in margin only.
F-VF. (SG £190). PHOTO ................................................................................................................... $ 120.

902 O SGI 13 1938 KGVI 10/ bluish green and deep red on green, first printing, used. Small part
(A)NTIGU(A) double ring cds. Some creasing. F-VF. (SG £120). PH O TO ................................... $ 70.

903 a SGI 13a 1944 KGVI 10/ pale green and dull red on green horizontal pair tied on small piece cancelled
Road Town 28 DE 44 Tortola. A very scarce printing. F-VF. (SG £500). PHOTO ......................$ 325.

904 ★ ★ ffl SGI 13c 1948 KGVI 10/ deep green and deep vermilion on emerald green UL comer margin block o f 4
pos. 1-2, 13-14, flaws 2a, 13. NH. F-VF. (SG £480). P H O T O ......................................................... $ 275.

905 ★ ★ B  SGI 13c 1948 KGVI 10/ deep green and deep vermilion on emerald green top margin block of 4
pos. 1-2,13-14, flaws 2a, 13. NH. F-VF. Ex-Shaw. (SG £480). PH O T O ....................................... $ 250.

906 SP SGI 14 1938 KGVI £1 brown-purple and black on red, first printing perf Specimen. OG. Fine+.
P H O T O ................................................................................................................................................... $ 50.

907 ★ COLL SGI 14 ,114a, b, c, vars 1938-52 KGVI £1 collection of 10 stamps representing all 7 printings plus
shades of carmine paper, salmon paper and the perf 13 stamp. OG or LH. A very interesting
group for the specialist. F-VF. (SG £1,024). PH O TO ........................................................................$ 450.

908 oCOLL 1944//52 KGVI £1 collection of 7 used stamps (3rd printing - 7th printing) selected for cancellation
interest. Includes the very scarce Bolans, Antigua, Sandy Point, St. Kitts, Road Town, Tortola,
Anguilla Valley, etc. F-VF. PH O T O ................................................................................................... $ 225 .

909 ★ ★ E  #115a (SGI 14) 1938 KGVI £1 brown-purple and black on red, first printing LR comer margin control
number block of 4 margins cut down slightly. NH. F-VF. (Scott $1,000, SG £1,200). PHOTO ..  $ 600.

910 ★ ★ /★  SGI 14 1938 KGVI £1 brown-purple and black on red first printing LR comer margin control number
pair, pos. 59 NH, pos. 60 LH. Gum quite brownish. F-VF. (SG £600). P H O T O .......................... $ 375 .

911 ★  SGI 14var (CW13a) 1939 KGVI £1 purple and black on deep brick-red, the scarce second printing.
OG. F-VF. (CW £130). PH O TO ..........................................................................................................$ 90 .

912 o  SGI 14var (CW13a) 1938 KGVI £1 purple and black on deep brick-red used. The scarce second
printing. VF socked-on-the-nose BARBUDA JU 20 40 cds. A gorgeous stamp! F-VF+ (CW
£150). PHOTO .................................................................................................................... ’................$ 100.

913 ★ ★ E  SGI 14a 1942 KGVI £1 purple and black on carmine top margin block of 4 pos.7-8,19-20. (Oct 42).
NH. Slightly brownish gum. VF. (SG £340). PHOTO ..................................................................... $ 190.

914 ★ ★  SGI 14a 1942 KGVI £1 purple and black on carmine (OC 42) bottom margin pair pos 55-56 NH
F-VF. (SG £170). PHOTO ...................................................................................... ’......... .. $ 90 .

915 ★ ★ /★ ffl SGI 14a, 1 Mae 1942 KGVI £1 purple and black on carmine LR comer margin control number block
of 4 pos.47-48, 59-60, flaws 47 and 60, broken lower right scroll, OC 42 printing One stamp 
(47) hinged, rest NH. F-VF. (SG £1,355). PHOTO ......................................................................... $ 850

916 ★  SGI Mae 1942 KGVI £1 purple and black on carmine, FE 42 printing, pos.60 flaw broken lower
right scroll. (Feb 42) Very scarce. LH. Streaky gum. F-VF. (SG £1,100). P H O T O ....................$ 600.

917 ★  SGI Mae 1942 KGVI £1 purple and black on carmine FE 42, variety broken lower right scroll, pos.
60. Very scarce. OG. Gum crease. Fine+. (SG £1,100). PH O TO ............................  ’ $ 400

918 ★  SGI Mae 1942 KGVI £1 purple and black on carmine, OC 42, LR comer margin single, flaw 60,
broken lower right scroll. OG. F-VF. (SG £1,100). PHOTO.............................. ’ ’ $ 550
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919 ★ ★ E  SG114b 1945 £1 brown-purple and black on salmon UL comer margin block of 4 pos. 1-2, 13-14, flaws

la , 2a. NH. Natural gum bends. F-VF. (SG £140). PH O TO ..................................................................$ 90.
920 ★ ★ ffl SGI 14b 1945 £1 brown-purple and black on salmon top margin block of 4 pos. 1-2,13-14, flaw la , 2a.

N H .V F.(SG  £140). P H O T O ................................................................................................................... $ 80.
921 ★ ★ e  SGI 14b 1945 KGVI £1 brown-purple and black on salmon top margin block of 4 pos. 5-6,17-18, flaw

6a. Stamps NH. (SG £140). PHOTO .....................................................................................................$ 80.
922 ★ ★ E  SGI 14b 1945 KGVI £1 brown-purple and black on salmon top margin block o f 4 pos. 7-8,19-20 NH.

F-VF. (SG £140). PHOTO ...................................; ................................................................................$ 80.
923 ★ ★ f i  SGI 14b 1945 KGVI £1 brown-purple and black on salmon block of 4 pos. 10-11, 22-23, flaws 10a,

22b. NH. F-VF. (SG £140). PHOTO .....................................................................................................$ 80.
924 ★ ★ E  SGI 14b 1945 KGVI £1 brown-purple and black on salmon bottom margin block of 4 pos. 45-46, 57-

58. NH. Some natural gum bends. F-VF. (SG £140). P H O T O ............................................................. $ 80.
925 ★ ★  SGI 14ba 1945 KGVI £1 brown-purple and black on salmon, variety missing pearl, pos. 49. NH. Very

scarce. Gum creasing. Loote F-VF. (SG £1,000). PHOTO....................................................................$ 450.
926 ©E SGI 14b 1945 £1 brown-purple and black on salmon block of 4 used. Each stamp with clear strike of

ANGUILLA VALLEY AP 18 45. VF. (SG £96). PHOTO ................................................................ $ 70.
927 ★ ★ SH  SGI 14c 1952 KGVI £1 violet and black on scarlet perf 13 half sheet of 30 stamps pos. 5 // 60 with

sheet number 337 above stamp number 12, and control number below stamp 59. A showpiece.
NH. Immaculate. (SG £ 9 6 0 ) ..................................................................................................................... $ 650.

928 ★ ★ E  SGI 14c 1952 KGVI £1 violet and black on scarlet perf 13 LR comer margin control number block of
4. NH. Fine+. (SG £128). P H O T O .......................................................................................................... $ 70.

929 ★  #115var (SGI 14cw) 1952 KGVI £1 violet and black on scarlet perf 13, variety inverted w aterm ark.
LH. Very scarce. Only one sheet exists. A beautiful example. VF. (SG £2,250). COLOR PHOTO 
BACK C O V E R ...........................................................................................................................................$ 1,000.

930 ★ ★ E  #133-47 (SG126-40) 1954 QEII 'At - $4.80 complete set of 15 blocks of 4 each an UL comer margin
control number block of 4. One 480 stamp LH, rest stamps NH. F-VF+. (Scott $112, SG £152).
P H O T O ........................................................................................................................................................$ 70.

931 ★ ★ E  #133-47 (SG126-40) 1954 QEII 'A0 - $4.80 set of 15 values complete in blocks of 4, the low values all
with margin and the $4.80 an UL comer margin control number block of 4. NH. F-VF. (Scott
$112, SG £152). P H O T O ..........................................................................................................................$ 60.

932 COLL #1//115 (SGl//114c) 1890//1949 QV-KGVI collection balance in small stockbook consisting of 1897
QV 'Ad - 5/ complete, both KEVII sets complete, KGV 'Ad - 5/ wmk Multiple Crown CA, KGV 
10/ (2) and £1. KGVI values to 10/ mint (3), £1 used (3), SW m & u, etc. A very nice group.
F-VF throughout. (Scott $1,150, SG £1,500)............................................................................................ $ 500.

MALAYA
933 ★  #76 (SG82) 1928 $25 green and orange Elephants wmk Multiple Crown Script CA, LL comer margin

control number single. A wonderful, fresh, visually delightful example! VLH. F-VF. Signed Diena 
on reverse. (Scott $700, SG £800). COLOR PHOTO BACK COVER ............................................ $ 600.

934 ★  #J13-19 (SG D7-13) 1945-49 10 - 200 Postage Dues wmk Multiple Crown Script CA. LH. F-VF.
(Scott$229, S G £200). P H O T O ...............................................................................................................$ 100.

MALAYA - JOHORE
935 ★ ★ E  #66var (SG137a, 137ac) 1952 60 grey Sultan Ibrahim UL comer control number block of 35, one

stamp, variety St. Edw ard’s Crown. One stamp LH, rest NH. Some adherence in margins only.
Very fresh. F-VF. (SG £ 1 ,1 1 0 ).................................................................................................................$ 650.

936 ★  #Jl-5 (SG D l-5) 1938 10 - 120 Postage Due complete set of 5 values. OG. F-VF. (Scott $120, SG
£180). PHOTO ......................................................................................................................................... $ 60.

937 ★  #Jl-5  (SG D l-5) 1938 10 - 120 Postage Due set of 5 values complete. OG. F-VF. (Scott $120, SG
£180). PHOTO ......................................................................................................................................... $ 60.
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L(938NO' O #Jl-5 (SG Dl-5) 1938 10 - 120 Postage Due set of 5 values complete, used. Scarce. F-VF. (Scott

$307, SG £350). P H O T O ........................................................................................................................ * 170 ■

MALAYA - KEDAH
939 ★ ★ /★  #46-54 (SG60-68) 1937 100 - $5 Sultan Halimshah complete set of 9 values. Some values NH

including the $5, rest XLH. F-VF. (Scott $138, SG £190). PHOTO . — ^  $ 120 ■
940 O #46-54 (SG60-68) 1937 100 - $5 Sultan set of 9 values complete, used. F-VF. (Jjcott M62,5>G £250).

PH O T O ..................................................................................................................................................... $ 120 •

MALAYA - KELANTAN
941 ★  #3a-23a (SG30-38) 1922 10 - $5 set of 9 values overprinted Malaya- Borneo Exhibition. LH. F,

F-VF. (Scott $243, SG £200). PHOTO...................................................................................................$ 90.
942 SP #28,29-43 (SG39s, 40s-54s) 1928 $1 Sultan Ismail and 1937-40 set of 15 values complete perf

Specimen. LH. F-VF. (SG £465). PHOTO .........................................................................................$ 200.
943 ★  #29-43 (SG40-54) 1937-40 10 - $5 Sultan Ismail set of 15 values complete. OG. F-VF. (Scott $520,

SG £650). P H O T O ..................................................................................................................................$ 225.
944 o  #29-43 (SG40-54) 1937-40 10 - $5 Sultan Ismail set of 15 values complete, used. Elusive. F-VF.

(Scott $625, SG £650). PH O T O .............................................................................................................$ 350.
945 ★  #42 (SG53) 1940 $2 red-brown and scarlet Sultan Ismail. OG. F-VF. (Scott $160, SG £180). PHOTO $ 80.

MALAYA - NEGRI SEMBILAN
946 O #21-35 (SG21-39) 1935-41 10 - $5 Arms set of 19 values complete plus additional 150 shade. Fine.

(Scott $190, SG £225). PH O T O .............................................................................................................$ 80.
947 ★  #N 17-27 (SG J228-38,28a) 1942 10 - $1 Anns issue overprinted DAI NIPPON 2602 MALAYA

complete plus the 10 with overprint inverted. OG. F-VF. (Scott $134, SG £148). P H O T O ........... $ 90.

MALAYA - PERAK
948 SP #61 (SG80s) 1899 $25 green and orange Elephants overprinted Specimen. VLH. Fresh and F-VF

(SG £180). PHOTO ..............................................................................................................................$ 90.
949 'h'h/'h  #84-98 (SG103-21) 1938-41 10 - $5 Sultan Iskandar complete set of 19 values plus shades o f the 20,

80,150,300, and 500. The $2 and $5 are NH, rest LH. F-VF. (Scott $456++, SG £697).
PH O T O .................................................................................................................................................... $ 350.

MALAYA - SELANGOR
950 * ★  #5var (SG5) 1882 QV I t  brown wmk Crown CC overprinted SELANGOR with wide SE and AN

Small part OG. Fine. (SG £160). PHOTO ..........................................  $ 70 .
951 ★ ★ /★  #72-73+ (SG86-87, 87a) 1941 $1 - $5 Sultan Alam Shah set of 3 high values including the $1 and $2

plus the $5 unoverprinted, (see footnote after SG87). The $1NH others OG F-VF fSG
£160). P H O T O ................................................................................ ’ '  ̂ $ 80

952 ★ ★  #97var (SG99w) 1952 120 scarlet Sultan Alam Shah, variety w aterm ark inverted. NH. VF. (SG
£225). PHOTO ....................................................... ^ ^ 0

MALAYA - TRENGGANU

954 *  ......... f  1M
955 ★  #20-38ex37(SG26-44ex43) 1921-41 10//$5 sultan Suleiman set of 1 a 1 ......... ...............

'■ .................................................................................................................................... $ 120.
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LOT NO. EST.
956 ★  #42-44 (SG23-25) 1921-41 $1 - $5 Sultan Suleiman wmk Multiple Crown CA set o f 3 values

complete, OG. The $3 Fine, rest F-VF. (Scott $152, SG £170). P H O T O ......................................... $ 80.
957 ★  #Jl-4  (SG D l-4) 1937 10-100 Postage Due set of 4 values complete. OG. Fine. (Scott $142, SG

£160). PHOTO ......................................................................................................................................  $ 60.
958 G #J3 (SG D3) 1937 80 Postage Due, used. Very scarce. F-VF. (Scott $200, SG £300). PH O TO ............. $ 180.

MALAYA & STATES
959 WH 1867//1970s Large dealer’s stock on stock pages with Straits, all Malayan States and Singapore.

Predominantly mint, some NH. Loaded with complete sets, m & u blocks of 4 and larger,
Elephants to the $2 mint, Postage Dues, Japanese Occupation, some cancellation interest. Worth
careful examination. Fiscals, faulty and broken Specimen sets n/c. Overall F, F-VF. (The
Singapore catalogues over £2,000, the Occupation over £500. Total SG over £16,500)................. $ 4,750.

960 ★ ★ W H  1949-55 Dealer’s stock of 17 complete sets of the 1949-55 issue, all hinged, from Johore, Kedah,
Kelantan, Malacca, Negri Sembilan, Pahang (2 sets), Penang, Perlis (2), Selangor, Trengganu (2).
Also includes a Malacca set (one stamp with mount gloss). NH. (SG over £ 1 ,0 0 0 )........................$ 325.

961 ©COLL 1948-49 KGVI used collection mounted on album pages with complete definitive sets o f Johore, Kedah,
Kelantan, Negri Sembilan, Penang, plus UPU and Silver Weddings. Also includes both KGVI 
Singapore definitive sets, UPU and SW. F-VF throughout. (SG £550)............................................... $ 200.

962 ★ ★ /★  1957-61 Dealer’s stock of 10 - $5 Pictorial sets from each of the 11 states. Includes a total o f 48 sets
WH complete by SG (some NH), plus 15 sets complete by Scott (no 1961 100), not counted. Also

includes 26 1965-68 Floral sets and a few other items. A worthwhile lot. F-VF. (SG £640++) . . .  $ 350.

MALTA (See also Lots 1-4)
963 ★  #3 (SG4) 1863-81 QV ‘Ad buff wmk Crown CC perf 14 horizontal pair. LH. F-VF. (Scott $120, SG

£160). PHOTO .........................................................................................................................................$ 60.
964 ★ ★ ffl #18 (SG35) 1899-1901 10/ blue-black St. Paul wmk Crown CC block of 4. NH. Natural gum bends.

F-VF. (Scott $280, SG £360). PH O TO .................................................................................................$ 200.
965 ★  #60-61 (SG86, 88) 1914-17 KGV 2/, 5/ Keyplates wmk Multiple Crown CA. OG. F-VF. (Scott $105,

SG £130). PHOTO .................................................................................................................................. $ 70.
966 ★  #60var (SG86var) 1914 KGV 2/ purple and bright blue on blue Keyplate wmk Multiple Crown CA.

Small unrecorded flaw, UR scroll. OG. F-VF+. PHOTO ...................................................................$ 40.
967 ★  #73 (SG104) 1922 10/ black St. Paul wmk Multiple Crown Script CA. OG. Fine+. (Scott $275, SG

£325). PHOTO ........................................................................................................................................$ 130.
968 ★  #82 (SGI 11) 1922 KGV 2/ purple and blue on blue wmk Multiple Crown CA Keyplate overprinted red

SELF-GOVERNMENT, the scarcer wmk. VLH. F-VF. (Scott $200, SG £200). PH O TO................ $ 120.
969 ★  #84var (SGI 13b) 1922 KGV 5/ green and red on yellow Keyplate wmk Multiple Crown CA

overprinted SELF-GOVERNMENT, variety broken Crown and scroll, pos. 24. OG. Crease.
Fine. (SG £225). P H O T O ........................................................................................................................ $ 100.

970 ★ ★  #85 (SG105) 1922 10/ blue-black St. Paul wmk Crown CC, overprinted SELF-GOVERNMENT, top
margin copy. Stamp NH. Inclusion on reverse. Fine+. (Scott $175, SG £180). PHOTO ..................$ 120.

971 ★  #85 (SG105) 1922 10/ blue-black wmk Crown CC overprinted SELF-GOVERNMENT in red. VLH.
F-VF. (Scott $175, SG £180). PH O TO ................................................................................................... $ 70.

972 ★ ★  #93 (SG121) 1922 10/ St. Paul margin wmk Multiple Crown CA, overprinted SELF-GOVERNMENT
in red, LR comer single. Thinned in selvedge only. Natural gum creases. Stamp NH. Fine+. (Scott 
$100, SG £110). P H O T O .........................................................................................................................$ 70.

973 ★  #93 (SG121) 1922 10/ black St. Paul wmk Multiple Crown Script CA overprinted SELF-
GOVERNMENT in red. The usual centering for this stamp. OG. Fine. (Scott $100, SG £110).
PH O T O .......................................................................................................................................................$ 50.

974 i f  #98-114 (SG123-40) 1922-26 ‘Ad - £1 Pictorial set of 17 values complete. OG. F-VF. (Scott $179, SG
£190). PHOTO ........................................................................................................................................ $ 70.
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LO T NO. EST-
975 a E  #191/7205 (SG217//31) 1938-43 KGVI >/«d -10/  group of 15 blocks of 4 complete ex-the 1943

reissues, each on piece and with a central cancel Prince of Wales. Sliema Malta 2 NO 42 cds and 
Sliema registration label. The 'Ad is a block of 8. Very attractive. F-VF. (Scott $85, SG £125).
P H O T O ........................................................................................................................................................ $ 110-

976 ★  #204var (SG230a) 1938-43 KGVI 5/ black and green, variety Semaphore flaw (row 2, pos. 7). OG.
F-VF. (SG £65). PHOTO ........................................................................................................................ $ 40 •

977 ®  1942 KGVI 2 'Ad greyish blue on cover to Australia cancelled JA 13 42 with WWII patriotic label and
3 different censors; red “3 opened by censor” label, and 2 different violet censor hs, (triangular
“62” and diamond “3/PASSED/BY/CENSOR/24”). Very attractive. F-VF. P H O T O ............ .. $ 50.

978 o  #J1-10 (SG D l-10) 1925 'Ad -1 /6  Postage Due set of 10 values complete, all but the 2‘Ad tied on piece
with Valleta cds. F-VF. (Scott $100, SG £120). P H O T O ......................................................................$ 70.

MAURITIUS
979 O #159 (SG204d) 1922 KGV 10R green and red on emerald (emerald back), wmk Multiple Crown CA

Die II, used. Parcel Post cancel 3 AP () . (Scott $67, SG £95). PHOTO ...........................................$ 50.
980 ★ ★ ffi #212var (SG253a) 1938 KGVI 30 reddish purple and scarlet interpanneau margin block o f 4, variety

sliced “s” both right stamps (rows 2-3, pos. 2). Stamps NH. F-VF. (See also Lot 982.) (SG
£164). PHOTO ..........................................................................................................................................$ 120.

981 ★ ★  #218var (SG259a) 1938 KGVI 250 brown purple horizontal pair with selvedge, the right stamp, variety
“ 1J”  flaw (row 3, pos. 6). Stamps NH. Some toning. F-VF. (SG £209). P H O T O .............................$ 90.

982 ® 1941 KGVI 30 reddish purple and scarlet, variety sliced “s” at right, plus 40 and 50 all tied by GPO 2
MR 41 cds on censored cover to St. Kitts with Mauritius label OPENED BY CENSOR 
Readdressed to NY. St Kitts bs o f 20 JU 41. A scarce commercial usage of this variety. F-VF.
P H O T O ........................................................................................................................................................$ 100.

983 LIT Kanai, Hirpyuld. Classic Mauritius. 1981. Publisher Stanley Gibbons. In English. HB as new. Ex-
Library o f Congress (hs “withdrawn”)......................................................................................................$ 30.

MONTSERRAT
984 id  #6b (SG6a) 1883 QV Id  red wmk Crown CA perf 12, variety inverted “s” . Unused. Very scarce

variety. Hinge thin. Fine. (Scott $1,100, SG £1,800). PH O TO ............................................................ $ 300.
985 SP #31a-40 (SG35-47) 1908-14 KEVII 'Ad - 5/ set of 10 values wmk Multiple Crown CA complete

overprinted Specimen. The 6d no gum, rest OG or H R  F-VF. (SG £190). PHOTO .......................$ 80.
986 ★  #75-84 (SG84-93) 1932 KGV ‘Ad - 5/ Tercentenary set of 10 values complete. LH. F-VF. (Scott $184,

SG £150). PHOTO ................................................................................................................................ ’.$  70.
987 ★  #75-84 (SG84-93) 1932 KGV 'Ad - 5/ Tercentenary set of 10 values complete. VLH, some low values

NH. F-VF. (Scott $184, SG £150). PH O T O .......................................................................................... $ 60.
988 ®COLL 1941//42 KGVI 1 'Ad and 1/ tied GPO FE 28 41 cds on flown cover to NY with Roses type L I white

censor tape on reverse with St. Johns MR 141 transit bs. Also KGVI 6d (2) and Leeward 1 'Ad 
tied by GPO FE 7 42 cds on flown cover to NY with type L2 brown label with ms “ 1” (label 
opened out for display). Both very scarce usages. VF. PHOTO ..........................................................$ 90

989 ®COLL 1942//43 Group of 4 WWII censored covers. Includes flown cover to NY (JU 15 42) with Roses type
L3 (ms “ 1”) label (address partially excised), to Canada (NO 20 42) with type L3 (ms “2”) 
label, KGVI 2d tied by GPO MR 11 43 cds on cover to Dominica (bs) with type L3 (ms “6”) 
white label, flown cover to Oregon dually censored with type L5 (A A 54) label (used SP 4 1943 
possibly the EKD) and US censor tape. All scarce. F-VF. PHOTO ................................................  $ j 20 .

NATAL
990 h  1879 QV 6d violet overprinted POSTAGE on cover to England with partial Natal ds of 21 7 1879

Liverpool bs o f 20 AU 79. With two enclosures one headed SS Trentham Hall Natal July 19th 
1879, the other headed July 20th with contents regarding the first Zulu war, “Lord Chelmsford’s 
success over Cetyayo (sic) which “ ... practically put an end to the war...” Also includes war- 
related cartoon of historic interest. Tatty. PHOTO ...............................................  j  60
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LOT NO. EST.
991 P 1902 Die proof of the frame of the 2/ POSTAGE-REVENUE endorsed “BEFORE HARDENING” and

dated 24 FEB 02. VF. P H O T O ..............................................................................................................$ 150.
992 SP #97 (SG143s) 1902-3 KEVII £1.10 green and violet wmk Crown CC overprinted Specimen. LH.

Fine+. (SG £65). PH O T O ...................................................................................................................... $ 40.
993 SP #98 (SG144s) 1902-3 KEVII £5 mauve and black wmk Crown CC overprinted Specimen. OG. Natural

gum creasing. Fine*-. (SG £100). PHOTO .......................................................................................... $ 50.
994 SP #99 (SG145as) 1902-3 KEVII £10 green and orange wmk Crown CC overprinted Specimen. OG.

Thinned perf tip. Fine+. (SG £200). PHOTO ........  S 70.
995 SP #109 (SG162s) 1908 KEVII £1.10 brown-orange and deep purple wmk Multiple Crown CA

overprinted Specimen. OG, HR. F-VF. (SG £170). P H O T O .............................................................. $ 80.

NAURU
996 ★ ★ ffl SGI, la  1916 KGV 'Ad yellow-green margin block of 4, the UR stamp variety “NAUP.U” . Scarce and

attractive positional piece. NH! F-VF. (SG £356). P H O T O ...............................................................$ 250.
997 ★  #15a (SGI 8) 1916-23 KGV 10/ indigo-blue Seahorse overprinted NAURU, the rare Waterlow printing

and the key stamp of the country. Fabulous rich intense color and good perfs. Only 2 sheets of 40
printed. LH. F-VF. BPA certificate. (Scott S6,500, SG £6,000). COLOR PHOTO FRONT
C O V ER ....................................................................................................................................................$ 4,500.

998 ★  #17-30 (SG26b-39b) 1937-48 'Ad -1 0 / Freighter set of 14 values complete on shiny-surfaced white
papa-. LH. F-VF. (Scott $ 180, SG £180). PH O TO ............................................................................... $ 80.

999 ★  #17-30 (SG26b-39b) 1937-48 'Ad -1 0 / Freighter set of 14 values complete on shiny-surfaced white
paper. Most LH. The 1/ with one short perf, the 2/6 with slight toning at edge, rest F-VF. (Scott 
S180,SG £180). P H O T O ........................................................................................................................$ 70.

1000 O #28-30 (SG37b-39b) 1937-40 2/6 -10/ Freighter set high values on shiny paper, used. F-VF. (Scott
$190, SG £215). P H O T O ........................................................................................................................$ 110.

NEVIS
1001 s i 1820 SF outer sheet to London rated 2/2 crossed out with Crown hs and re-rated 4/4. On reverse 2 line

yellow-brown NEVIS/OCT 18 1820 across the join. 8 DE 1820 arrival. Quite scarce. F-VF.
P H O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 450.

1002 ® 1834 SFL to Bungay, Suffolk headed Nevis July 18th 1834 rated “ 1/6”. Nicely written up on album
page. VF boxed DEAL/SHIP LETTER (unrecorded by Robson Lowe for that date). Contents
regarding slaves and fear of insurrection. A fine early letter. F-VF. P H O T O .....................................$ 160.

1003 is  1838 SF outer sheet to the Wesleyan Mission House, London rated 2/2. Red “560” at left. On reverse F
strike of the rare (Ship) Letter/Crown Nevis hs (the word “Ship” excised) and a second faint strike 
at right. London arrival o f 5 AU 1838. Docketed on receipt “Nevis 31 May State of Society &
Schools” . Only about 10 covers recorded with this marking. Very rare. Central file fold does not
affect markings. Fine+. P H O T O ............................................................................................................. $ 1,000.

1004 is  1848 Incoming SFL (large part) from London to Captain Francis Orfeur, Brig “Albion” with London
dispatch of 1 FE 1848 and F red Nevis (FE?) 28 1848 broken arc arrival on reverse. Contents re:
ship and cargo. Uncommon. Horizontal file fold does not affect markings. Fine. P H O T O .................$ 250.

1005 is  1848 Incoming large portion of SFL from London to Captain Orfeur, Brig “Albion” . London dispatch of
1 MR 1848 and F-VF red Nevis MR 25 1848 double arc receiver on reverse. Contents warn the 
Captain to beware of French privateers. From the same correspondence as previous lot. F-VF.
PH O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 250.

1006 is  1855 Stampless cover to Suffolk rated “6” . On reverse F-VF black Nevis broken arc cancel dated 1855
with day and month omitted. London transit of MR 5 1855 and VF green Bungay arrival of MR 6 
1855 on face. Docketed on arrival Feb. 9,1855 and ms Skitts at LL. Small repaired tear at top and 
on flap o/w F-VF. PHOTO .................................................................................................................... $ 300.

1007 is  1856 SFL headed Nevis May 28th 1856 to Madeira rated “6” in red and bearing red ST. KITTS PAID
MY 29 1856 applied as a transit marking and London transit of 14 JUL 1855. Charged “ 160” reis 
in green at Oporto to pay internal postage. All markings on face. Crisp and F-VF+. PHOTO -------$ 550.
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LOT NO. EST.
1008 h  #22a (SG26a) 1883 QV Id lilac-mauve bisected vertically paying the 'Ad rate on cover to St. Kitts

cancelled A09. Endorsed “Book Post” Nevis A JU 4 83 cds at LL. Cover folds affect cds only.
Cancel somewhat oily. Fine. (Scott $700, SG £700). PHOTO .........................................................  300.

NEWFOUNDLAND
1009 EBF 1857-64 Forgeries of the scarlet-vermilion 2d, 4d, 6d, 6'/2d, 8d and 1/ values in strips of 3 se-teneut

forming a unit of 18 repeated twice to form an imperf sheet of 36. Printed in close-to-issued
colors on wove paper. Creased and with edge tears. An unusual multiple. PHOTO ...................... $ 140.

1010 ★ ★  # 0 2  (SG221) 1932 $1.50 on $1 deep blue DOX Air Mail. NH. F-YF. (Scott $350, SG £180).
P H O T O .................................................................................................................................................. $ 120 •

1011 ★ ★  # 0 2  (SG221) Another example. NH.F-VF. (Scott $350, SG £180). PH O TO ......................................... $ 110.
1012 e  # 0 2  (SG221) 1932 $1.50 on $1 deep blue DOX FF cover to England cancelled St. Johns May 19,

1932. Small cover faults, stamp F-VF. (As used stamp Scott $250, SG £225). PHOTO ..............$ 120.
1013 ei 1933 $4.50 on 750 yellow-brown Balbo surcharge affixed to flown cover to Rome cancelled St. John’s

2(8) JUL 33, FF-52a. Blue-green CROCIERA AEREA DEL DECEMMALE double ring
cachet Bs Shoal Harbor, Rome, Turin and St. Johns. Very slight staining at edges o f envelope,
o/w F-VF. PHOTO .................................................................................................................................$ 300.

1014 ®COLL 1929-42 Collection of 43 covers, 38 being First Rights with duplication, some censored, (AAMC FF
B la , 37,58, 62b) plus 5 reg. FDC with Omnibus Coronation issue plus 10 - 480 Coronation set
of 11 values, a few with faults or stained, rest F-VF. Useful lot.......................................................  $ 160.

1015 o  SG D6a 1949 100 violet Postage Due vertical pair, the scarcer perf 11, used F-VF. (SG £150).
PH O T O ....................................................................................................................................................$ 90.

NEW GUINEA
1016 ★  #C1-13 (SG137-149) 1931 'Ad - £1 Huts with AIRMAIL overprint set of 13 values complete. OG.

F-VF. (Scott $218, SG £225). PHOTO..................................................................................................$ 100.
1017 ★  #C44 (SG204) 1935 £2 bright violet Bulolo Goldfield. OG. Natural gum bends. F-VF. (Scott $160,

SG £200). P H O T O ................................................................................................................................. $ 80.
1018 o  #C44 (SG204) 1935 £2 bright violet Bulolo Goldfield, used. Light cancel. F-VF. (Scott $150, SG

£120). PHOTO .......................................................................................................................................$ 70.
1019 o  #C44 (SG204) 1935 £2 bright violet Bulolo Goldfield, used. F-VF. (Scott $150, SG £ 120). PHOTO . $ 70.
1020 ★  #C45 (SG205) 1935 £5 emerald-green Bulolo Goldfield. OG. A lovely, fresh, centered example

F-VF. (Scott $600, SG £500). PHOTO.................................................................................................$ 250.
1021 o  #C45 (SG205) 1935 £5 emerald-green Bulolo Goldfield, used. A few toned spots. Attractive example

F-VF. (Scott $300, SG £375). PHOTO.............................................................................................' $ 160
1022 ★ ★ /★  #C46-59 (SG212-25) 1939 KGVI Ad - £1 Bulolo Goldfield complete set of 14 values The £1 NH

rest LH. F-VF. (Scott $356, SG £650). PHOTO.................................................... ’ $ 275 .
1023 F 1943 KGVI 2 'Ad ultramarine German Propaganda Forgery overprinted “LIQUIDATION/OF

EMPIRE/RABAUL”, “mint”. F-VF. PHOTO ........................................................  $ 45

NEW HEBRIDES
1024 ★  #1-6, 7-9 (SG1-9, 10-16) 1908-10 KEVII Two sets, the 'Ad - 1/ first overpnnt set of 9 values plus the

second overprint set of 7, both complete. LH. The first 1/ (Cat. £19) with some toning rest F-VF 
(Scott $222, SG £196). PH O T O ..................................................... '  $ 8Q

1025 ★ ★ ffl #50-61 (SG52-63) 1938 50 - lOfr Pictorial set of 12 values complete in UL comer margin blocks of 4
NH. Most attractive. F-VF. (Scott $607 for hinged, SG £1,200). PHOTO $ 650

1026 ★  #50-61 (SG52-63) 1938 50 - lOfr Pictorial set of 12 values complete including the CW listed shade of
the lfr. LH. F-VF. (Scott $153, SG £304). PHOTO . . . .  aae ~ . 1Q

1027 *  *61 (^ “ ) 1p9̂ “frv io|e to "b l«K M oriaI high value. XLH. Tmyioned spot F ^ S c o a  J 95.S G
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LOT NO. EST.
1028 ® 1942 100 orange plus 50 and 100 French issues overprinted France Libre on censored cover all

cancelled New Hebrides 13 JAN 42. English censor EXAMINED BY/1563 (small tear) plus
French censor bilingual (Ouv)ert Par La Censure-Nouvelles Hebrides and similar in English on
reverse side of tape. Also bears large purple circular bilingual censor hs on reverse. PHOTO . . .  $ 50.

NEW SOUTH WALES
1029 ★  #B l-2 (SG287c-d) 1897 QV Id (1/), 2/4d (2/6) Semi-postal set of 2 values complete, the high value

being a margin copy. F-VF, VF. VLH. A choice Set. (SG £190). P H O T O .....................................$ 90.
1030 o  #B2 (SG287d) 1897 2'Ad (2/6) Semi-postal high value, used. VF Sydney JY 5 NOON 97 cds. Most

attractive. Minor internal wrinkle. F-VF. (Scott $250, SG £150). PHOTO ...................................$ 70.
1031 SP #Flvar (SG90) 1856 QV (6d) orange and Prussian blue Registered stamp, imperf, overprinted.

Specimen. Margins all around, large at left. OG, HR. Inclusion. F-VF. PH O TO .......................... $ 150.
1032 LIT Hull, A.F. Bassett. The Postage Stamps, Envelopes, Wrappers, Post Cards and Telegraph Stamps of

New South Wales. Two Volumes. The (affordable) Postilion reprint! (Originally printed by
Stanley Gibbons, Ltd. 1911). Spiral bound. “Vol F’ and “Vol IF’ written in red on front covers. $ 60.

NEW ZEALAND
(POSTAL HISTORY FROM  THE GEORGE S. MANSFIELD ESTATE)

1033 ia 1843 SF outer sheet from the Bishop of NZ to London rated “4” and re-rated “8”, endorsed “England
by Glenarm”. On reverse black oval Wellington/Crown/DE 23 1842. Overstruck by London
arrival. Red boxed INDIA LETTER/FALMOUTH. Fine. PHOTO ................................................$ 100.

CROW NED CIRCLES
1034 13 SG CC1 1849 Stampless cover to England rated “8” with F-VF red Crowned Circle PAID AT

AUCKLAND. On reverse Auckland ds of AU 4 1849, octagonal JA 41850/LIVERPOOL/
SHIP, Hull transit and Louth arrival on face. With 2 enclosures. Fine. (SG £275). PHOTO . . . .  $ 170.

1035 3  SG CC1 1854 Stampless cover to London bearing red Crowned Circle PAID AT AUCKLAND, rated
“2” in red and “8” in black. Backflap gone. Tatty. VG. (SG £275)...................................................$ 50.

1036 3  SG CC2 1848 SFL (2 pages of the original 4) to Edinburgh rated ms “4/” and bearing red. F-VF
Crowned Circle PAID AT NELSON. On reverse NELSON MY25 1848 datestamp and London
arrivals of NOV 25 and NOV 26. Contents regarding business matters and upkeep of property. A
few bleached spots, o/w F-VF. A very scarce item. (SG £950). PHOTO .......................................$ 500.

1037 3  SG CC6 1853 Small stampless cover to England rated “8” in black and “2” in red with fine strike in
red of the very scarce Crowned Circle PAID AT PORT VICTORIA. Endorsed “Duplicate” . On 
reverse unframed Port Victoria SP 23 ds, red London transit and blue-green Charing arrival.
Enclosure discusses sale of stock. F-VF. (SG £1,000). PH O T O ...................................................... $ 650.

1038 3  SG CC8 1847 Large portion of SFL to Halifax, England rated 1/, endorsed via Sydney and bearing
F-VF red Crowned Circle PAID AT WELLINGTON. On reverse, crisp unframed
WELLINGTON NO 3 1843, London transit 9 MY and blue-green HALIFAX MY 10 1848
receiver. Fine. (S G £300). PH O TO ...................................................................................................... $ 150.

1039 3  SG CC8 1851 SFL to Police Magistrate at Port Phillip rated “2” in red and with a superb strike of the
red Crowned Circle PAID AT WELLINGTON. On reverse Wellington JU 6 1851 ds, Ship
Letter/Crown/JY 8/1851/Sydney, unframed, oval Melbourne JY 14, Port Phillip and Geelong
arrival of JY 15. Long, chatty letter. (SG £300). PHOTO................................................................. $ 350.

CHALON HEAD COVERS
1040 3  1860 Stampless cover to England with red unframed PAID JA 21 1860 AUCKLAND and rated bold

magenta “6”. Exeter receiver of AP 13 60 on reverse. A few tiny pinholes, o/w attractive and
F-VF. PH O TO ........................................................................................................................................$ 70.

1041 3  1860 QV 6d pale brown imperf (2 copies, one VF with 4 margins, the other with 3 margins) to
Scotland endorsed ms “via Marseilles” . Aberdeen arrival on reverse. VG-F. PH O T O ................. $ 300.
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EST. K
LJo42^°" ta  1860 QV two covers, the first with 6d brown imperf (3 nice margins cut design on I

cover to Fillingley tied by barred oblit. Unframed Wellington DE 4 1860 on reverse^ Backflap ! \
gone and ink notation on face. The second with imperf, faulty 2d on cover to Canterbury, n/c. Lj|
Fine. PHOTO ................................................................. ...................................... 1 V.......................... $ 200 ■ f

1043 e  1862 Q V 6d pale brown imperf (2 large margins one with portion of adjacent stamp visible) on cover '
to London tied by numeral “ 11” cancel. Red London Paid arrival of JA 22 62 on face. Fme. ||
PH O TO ..................................................................................................................................................$ 200 • i;

1044 E  1862 Incoming from England franked by 6d pale lilac (no hyphen) cancelled Bangor 17 AU 62 and
barred 47 duplex Christchurch transit and Lyttelton arrival of OC 23 1862. Red London transit '|
on reverse. Tear at top and no backflap. Fine. PH O TO ....................................................................... $ 120. !•

1045 E  1863 QV 6d brown imperf (3 large margins, just cutting on 4*, faulty at LL comer) on cover to Wales i
cancelled numeral “ 14” . Indistinct NZ unframed cds of 1863 on reverse plus Merthyr Tydvil r
arrival of JU 18 69. VG-F. PHOTO .................................... • ............ ................................................$ 150.

1046 E  1863 QV 6d brown imperf (4 nice margins, one with portion of adjacent stamp) on cover to London j?
tied by indistinct numeral and with Lyttleton SE 10 63 alongside. Christchurch transit on reverse [  [
and red London Paid arrival on face. Cover tom at top. Fine. PH O T O ..............................................$ 250. \

1047 E  SGI 13 1865, 1867 pair of QV 2d covers, the first two each with pale blue (worn plate, perfs clipped), f,
one perf 12'A the other perf 13 (toned) on cover to Oamaru one stained; the third with 2d deep ['
blue perf 1214 cancelled NELSON JN 13 67 duplex. Comer fault. Fine. P H O T O ..........................$ 100. f

1048 E  1869 QV 6d brown, 1 /yellow-green perf 13 on cover to England tied by indistinct cancels. Redms
“Registered” at UL. Black REGISTERED JU 7 1869 AUCKLAND overstruck by red reg. t
London arrival. Stained, folded and small tear at L R  Scarce nonetheless. VG-F. PHOTO .......... $ 500. ,

1049 E  1870 QV 6d red-brown perf 12/4 on cover to England cancelled Dunedin FE 19 70. Endorsed via f
Marseilles, crossed out and “via Southampton” inserted. Bs Fakenham AP 22 70. Cover tom at }
UL, o/w F-VF. PHOTO..........................................................................................................................$ 90. ■

1050 e  1870 QV 6d red-brown (2 copies) tied by indistinct numeral on pink cover to England cancelled f1
indistinct numerals. Red London Paid transition on face. On reverse Picton DE 1 70 and Have- (
lock ds of the same day. Edge faults. Fine. PHOTO ........................................................................... $ 110. M

1051 ® 1877 QV 3d brown First Sideface Queen perf 1214 on cover to Ohio cancelled Wellington duplex of I  j
25 AU 77 (a second stamp has been lost). Carmine San Francisco Paid All on face and I
Cincinnati receiver on reverse. Fine. PH O TO ......................................................................................$ 50. L\

SPECIMENS, STAMPS AND LITERATURE j
1052 SP #51-56 (SG152-57) cal900 QV Id -1 / First Sideface Queen set of 6 values each hs red Specimen.

The Id perf 12 x 11%, the 3d perf 1214, rest all perf 12. Very scarce and rarely offered. OG, HR. V
Fresh. The 3d with some toning and the 1/ with rounded comer. Fine. PHOTO .............................. $ 750.

1053 SP #59-60 (SG185-86) cal900 QV 2/ - 5/ First Sideface Queen high values overprinted Specimen in red, I
perf 12. Very scarce. OG, HR. The 5/ with overprint ink on reverse and some toning Fine
COLOR PHOTO BACK COVER ..........................................  $ 350

1054 SP #61,63-66 (SG187,189-92) cal900Q V  Id, 3 d - 8d Second Sideface Queen, 5 stamps overprinted
Specimen in red. OG, H R  Very scarce. Fine. PHOTO ..................................  $ 600

1055 P 1890 QV 5d Sideface Queen set of 8 imperf color trials on wove, ungummed, unwatermarked papers.
Colors include deep grey, grey-black, deep grey-blue, reddish lilac rose, rose-carmine, lake-
brown and orange-brown. Very attractive group. F-VF. COLOR PHOTO BACK CO V ER.........$ 600.

1056 ★ ★  #320 (SG763b) 1958 QEII 2d on l!4d brown-lake, error surcharge on 1953 issue with stars NH t
F-VF. Has old (1980) SPA certificate calling die item a forgery and a lengthy opinion from t
Campbell Paterson explaining why the stamp is absolutely genuine! (Scott $125, SG £100) j
PH O T O ................................................................................................................................................. ... 60. ;

1057 o F  #320 (SG763b) 1958 QEII 2d on 1 !4d brown-lake, error surcharge on 1953 stars issue used 1
Probably a forgery. Interesting reference item. F-VF. (Scott $150. SG £1601 PHOTO ’ <K 50 I

1058 ★  #AR57 (SG F156) 1935 12/6 deep plum Arms Postal Fiscal wmk NZ L d  Star LH F-VF (Scott "
$140, SG £140). PHOTO ................. " f .  l^cott ^  f

| *  ...........................................................................................  (
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1060 ★  #AR59var (SG F179) 1936-39 £1 pink Arms Postal Fiscal wmk NZ and Star, Wiggins Teape paper,

vertical mesh. LH. F-VF. (SG £130). P H O T O ...................................................................................... $ 60.
1061 ★ ★  SG 0123b 1942 2d orange Maori House wmk Multiple NZ and Star, perf 12‘A overprinted Official. A

very scarce perf variety. NH. F-VF. Includes photostat of Brandon certificate for block of 4 of
which this is the UR stamp. (SG £190). PHOTO ..................................................................................$ 120.

1062 LIT Campbell Paterson Ltd. Catalogue of New Zealand Stamp. Loose leaf. Includes 2,000 supplement.
Priced in NZ dollars. The Specialist’s catalogue. A little worn from u s e ............................................ $ 70.

1063 LIT Collins, R J.G . The Postage Stamps of NZ. Vol I, 1938. Number 972 of a limited edition o f 1,000. One
page with some slight toning, o/w F-VF....................................................................................................$ 100.

1064 LIT Collins, R J.G . The Postage Stamps of NZ. Vol II, 1950. Number 972 of a limited edition o f 2,000.
Includes color plates, DJ (faulty). One page with toning o/w F-VF.......................................................$ 225.

1065 LIT Collins, R J.G . and C.W. Watts The Postage Stamps o f NZ. Vol HI. The Post History of NZ with
Special Reference to Postal Cancellations and Markings. 1955. Number 797 of a limited edition
of 1,150 copies. One page with some toning, o/w Fine............................................................................$ 150.

1066 LIT Collins, R J.G . and C.W. Watts. The Postage Stamps of NZ. Vol IV 1964 Number 956 of a limited
edition of 1,150 copies. DJ (tom). Some faults........................................................................................ $ 120.

1067 LIT Collins, R J.G . The Postage Stamps of NZ. Vol V. The Stamps and Postal History of the Pacific Islands
under NZ administration, Samoa and the Ross Dep. 1967. Number 956 of a limited edition of
1,000 copies....................................................................................................................................................$ 150.

1068 LIT Naish, D.E.G. and McNaught, K.J. The Postage Stamps of NZ. Vol VI cal975. DJ. Number 956 o f a
limited edition of 1,000 copies..................................................................................................................... $ 80.

1069 LIT McNaught, K.J. The Postage Stamps of NZ. Vol VII. NZ Postal History 1820-1874. 1988. Number 703
of a limited edition of 1,000. DJ. As new....................................................................................................$ 50.

1070 LIT Elliott, Gerald J. New Zealand Routes & Rates pre 1874. Volumes I, II and III. Pub. 1986 by The
Postal History Society of NZ. Seldom offered. A must for the postal historian. As new...................... $ 250.

1071 LIT Robson Lowe - Three specialized sales; Boucher NZ Oct. 1969. Agabeg (Part I) March 1971; Agabeg
(Part II) Oct. 1971. Each with PR (original or photocopy)....................................................................... $ 30.

THIRD SESSION (NOT BEFORE 4:00 PM)

NIGERIA
1072 ★  #1-17 (SG1-12) 1914-29 KGV 'Ad - £1 complete set o f 12 wmk Multiple Crown CA values plus 9

additional shade or paper varieties including all o f the white backs. The £1 is an interpanneau
margin copy NH, rest OG. F-VF. (Scott $254, SG £305). PHOTO ....................................................$ 140.

1073 ★ ★  #12a (SG12b) 1927 KGV £1 deep purple and black on red Die II wmk Multiple Crown CA. NH. Fine.
(Scott $150, SG £160). P H O T O ................................................................................................................ $ 90.

1074 ★  #18-32 (SG15-29) 1921-32 KGV 'Ad - 10/ wmk Multiple Crown Script CA set o f 15 values complete
plus 6 additional values including 3d Die II, 4d, 6d, 2/6, 5/ and 10/ Die I (NH). LH. F-VF. (Scott 
$272, SG £582). P H O T O ........................................................................................................................... $ 200.

1075 ★  #32 ,32a (SG29,29a) 1925-32 KGV 10/ 2 copies, Die I and II wmk Multiple Crown Script CA. OG,
H R  F-VF. (Scott $135, SG £155). P H O T O .............................................................................................$ 60.

1076 ® 1929 KGV ‘Ad (2), Id, 2d chocolate (2), all Die II on reg. commercial cover to Minnesota cancelled
oval reg. Forcados 15 SP 29 and with matching reg. label. Bs Birmingham, NY, St. Paul, etc.
Fine. PHOTO ............................................................................................................................................. $ 50.

1077 ★  #38-49 (SG34-45) 1936 KGV ‘Ad - £1 Pictorial set of 12 values complete. The £1 NH, rest LH. F-VF.
(Scott $142, SG £120). P H O T O ................................................................................................................ $ 70.

1078 ★ ★  #53-68++ (SG49-59++) 1938-51 KGVI ‘Ad - 5/ complete set of 16 values plus all o f the issued perf
varieties (except the 2/6 perf 14). One ‘Ad OG, restNH. F-VF. (Scott $174, SG £242). PHOTO. .$ 140.

1079 ★ ★ a  #53//62 (SG49-57) 1938-51 KGVI Ad -1/3 group of 11 blocks of 4, mostly with comer margin.
Includes the scarce Id carmine and 4d orange. NH. The 2d with some creasing. F-VF. (SG £282).
P H O T O ..........................................................................................................................................................$ 160.

1080 ★ ★ E  #63c (SG58) 1938 KGVI 2/6 black and blue perf 13 x 1154 bottom margin inscription block of 4. NH.
F-VF. (Scott $170, SG £240). PH O TO ......................................................................................................$ 140.
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1081 ★ ★ ffl #64c(SG59) 1938 K G V I5/ black and orange perf 13 x 11 Vi bottom margin inscription block of 4.

NH. F-VF. (Scott $300, SG £440). PH O T O ...................................................................................... $ 250.
1082 ★ W H #53//68 (SG49//59) 1938-51 KGVI 'Ad - 5/ collection of 152 stamps including 2/6 (4) and 5/ (8) perf

13 x 11 ‘A, some margin blocks of 4 or 6 of the lower values, and more. Most LH, some NH.
Worthwhile dealer stock. F-VF. (SG £1,286).........................................................................................$ 450.

NIUE
1083 P/SH #59 (SG61) 1932 KGV 1/ black and purple imperf plate proof complete sheet of 80 (10 x 8) on

gummed, unwatermarked paper. NH. Some toning and a few small faults. Scarce. Looks F-VF. . $ 600.

NORTH BORNEO
1084 SP #193-207 (SG303s-17s) 1939 10 - $5 Pictorial set of 15 values complete perf Specimen. OG. F-VF.

(SG £275). PHOTO ...............................................................................................................................$ 140.
1085 ★  #193-207 (SG303-17) 1939 10 - $5 Pictorial set of 15 values complete. LH. F-VF. (Scott $337, SG

£550). PHOTO ....................................................................................................................................... $ 225.
1086 F 1944 KGVI 'Ad // 3d ex Id of GB German Propaganda Forgery overprinted “LIQUIDATION/OF

EMPIRE/BORNEO”, “used”. Fine. P H O T O .......................................................................................$ 550.
1087 ★ ★  #208-22 (SG320-34) 1945 10 - $5 Pictorial set of 15 values complete. NH. The 10 with brownish

gum. F-VF. (Scott $95 for hinged, SG £140). PH O T O ........................................................................$ 70.

NORTHERN NIGERIA
1088 ★  #40-52 (SG40-52) 1912 KGV 'Ad - £1 complete set of 13 values. Most LH. F-VF. (Scott $220, SG

£225). PHOTO .......................................................................................................................................$ 110.
1089 ★  #52 (SG52) 1912 KGV £1 purple and black on red. OG. Fine. (Scott $150, SG £170). P H O T O ............. $ 60.

NORTHERN RHODESIA
1090 ★ ★ ffl #J3, J3a (SG D3a, 3ac) 1952 30 black, block of 4 on chalky paper, error St. Edwards Crown. NH.

F-VF. (Scott $170, SG £150). PH O TO ..................................................................................................$ 80.

NORFOLK ISLAND
1091 ★ ★  #l-4var (SGla-4a) 1948-59 'Ad - 2d Ball Bay set of 4 low values, variety white papers. Also

includes extra Id and I'Ad each the same paper. NH. F-VF. (SG £116). PHOTO ......................... $ 50.
1092 ★ ★ SH  #3var (SG3a var) CW 15a 1958 I'Ad deep green Ball Bay complete sheet of 40 (5 x 8), variety thin

white paper. NH. Fine (CW £320 for hinged).......................................................................................$ 150.
1093 ★ ★ SH  #3var (SG3a var) CW15a A similar sheet. (CW £320 for hinged).................................................................. $ 150.
1094 ★ ★  1956 2d reddish violet Ball Bay, variety white paper. NH. Fine. (SG £90). PHOTO................................. $ 45.

NORTHWEST PACIFIC ISLANDS
1095 ★  #10 (SG85) 1915 £1 brown and ultramarine Kangaroo wmk Wide Crown Wide A. Key value with

both types of “s” . OG, HR. F-VF. (Scott $625, SG £425). PH O TO .................................................. $ 225.
1096 ★ ★ /★  #12b (SG67c) 1915-16 KGV Id carmine-red wmk Wide Crown Narrow A, vertical strip of 3 with

settings a, b & c, variety Die II. Top stamp hinged, others NH. Fine. (SG £640). P H O T O ............$ 250.
1097 ★  #12b (SG67c) 1915-16 KGV Id carmine-red, variety Die II. OG. Fine. (Scott $125, SG £160).

PH O T O .....................................................................................................................................................$ 80.
1098 O #26 (SG99) 1916 £1 chocolate and dull blue Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown Narrow A, used. Rabaul

cds. F-VF. BPA certificate. (Scott $550, SG £400). PH O T O ............................................................. $ 225.
1099 O #26 (SG99) 1916 £1 chocolate and dull blue Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown Narrow A, type b, both

types of “s”, used. Radio station cancel of 1920. F-VF. (Scott $550, SG £400). PH O TO ...........$ 150.
1100 O #27-28 (SG100-1) 1918 Id on 5d and Id on 1/ overprints complete, used. F-VF. (Scott $155, SG

£155). PHOTO ...................................................................................................................................... $ 80.
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1101 ★  #37 (SGI 17) 1919 10/ grey and bright pink Kangaroo wmk Narrow Crown Narrow A. OG. One short

perf. F-VF. (Scott $150, SG £150). PHOTO...................................................................................... $ 70.
1102 SH #46 (SG104) 1919 KGV 4d yellow-orange complete pane of 30 (6 x 5), wmk Wide Crown Narrow A.

Row3, pos. 4, variety weeping “4” . NH. F-VF. (Scott $180+, SG £97+). PHOTO ................... $ 60.

|  N O V A  S C O T I A
1103 ☆  #1 (SGI) 1853 QV Id red-brown imperf on bluish paper. Four margins all around, just touching

frameline at UR. Unused. Fresh and with good color. Fine. RPS certificate. (Scott $2,100, SG
£2,000). PH O TO ................................................................................................................................... $ 700

I

j N Y A S A L A N D  (See also Lot 1734)
THE THOM AS S. OSDENE, Ph. D. COLLECTION ~  OFFERED IN  

I CONJUNCTION W ITH ALAN M ACGREGOR OF SOUTH AFRICA
p 1104 E 1901 KEVn Photographic Essay in sepia for a rejected large format design of a 3/ duty. Inscribed
. j POSTAGE REVENUE at sides. Mounted on thick card lettered “E” at UL and dated August
; 22nd 01 at UR. Endorsed at foot “Head green/ Border black in Design”. Although proposed for
l the 1903 issue, this design exhibits distinct similarities to the 1908 Keyplate issue. Ex-De La

Rue archives. PH O TO .......................................................................................................................... $ 1,500.
t 1105 E 1901 KEVn Photographic Essay in sepia for rejected large format design of a 3/ duty. Inscribed both

BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA and NYASALAND although the latter territorial designation did 
not appear on issued stamps until the 1908 Keyplate issue. Mounted on thick card lettered “B” at 
UL and dated August 22nd 01. Endorsed at foot “Head purple/ Border black in Design” . Ex-De

| La Rue archives. P H O T O ........................................................................................................................ $ 1,500.
1106 P 1907 KEVII Die Proof of the King’s head vignette with uncleared surround extending beyond a

] bordered rectangle. Printed in black on glazed card and datestamped 14 JUN 07 in blue. Ex-De
it La Rue archives. P H O T O ........................................................................................................................ $ 1,100.
< 1107 P ca 1907 KEVII Die Proof of the King’s head with added scroll surround printed in black on glazed
■j card. Beautiful! Ex-De La Rue archives. PHOTO..................................................................................$ 1,100.

1 1108 P ca 1907 KEVII Intermediate Die Proof of the frame with uncleared center, value tablets, territory
I t  name and surround. The side panels are inscribed POSTAGE - POSTAGE and are evidence
L that at least 3 usage dies were produced (the others being POSTAGE - REVENUE and
U REVENUE - REVENUE). Although no POSTAGE - POSTAGE stamp was ever printed with
f |  this design, it was presumably printed in anticipation of an order that was never received. See
■| Glazer, “The King George V High Value Stamps of Bermuda, 1917-1938”(p.7). Ex-De La Rue
P; archives. COLOR PHOTO BACK C O V ER...........................................................................................$ 1,200.
L 1109 P 1908 KEVn Die Proofs of the frames of the 2/6,4/, 10/, £1 and £10 high value Keyplates affixed to
y] thin card with diagonal line and dates on which the dies were used to make the plates and the
II number of leads struck (60 for plate plus 2 extras). A major exhibition item. Ex-De La Rue
j j  archives. PHOTO ................................................................................................................................... $ 2,500.

1110 P 1908 Die Proof of the 1 d frame printed in black on glazed card. Handstamped BEFORE
I? HARDENING in black and datestamped 14 FEB 08 in blue Ex-De La Rue archives. PHOTO . . $ 300.
f  1111 P 1915 KGV Die Proof of the 2d frame. Printed in black on glazed card. Datestamped 16 JUN 1915

with the second “ 1” of 1915 inserted in manuscript. Ex-De La Rue archives. PHOTO ..................$ 300.
Ij 1112 P 1908 Die Proof of the 3d frame printed in black on glazed card. Handstamped BEFORE
j |  HARDENING in black and dated 14/2/08 in manuscript. Ex-De La Rue archives. PHOTO . . . .  $ 300.
j j  1113 P 1908 KEVII Die Proof of the 4 / large format Keyplate frame printed in black on glazed card,
n  Handstamped BEFORE HARDENING in black and datestamped 27 FEB 08 in blue. Ex-De La
11 Rue archives. PH O TO ...............................................................................................................................$ 450.
/ ! 1114 P 1908 KEVII Die Proof of the large format 10/ Keyplate frame printed in black on glazed card,
i | Handstamped BEFORE HARDENING in black and datestamped 27 FEB 08 in blue. Ex-De La
| Rue archives. PH O TO ...............................................................................................................................$ 450.
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LOT NO
1115 P 1908 KEVII Id small fonnat “Nyasaland Type” POSTAGE-POSTAGE Keyplate color trial in black

and grey-green on wmk Multiple Crown CA paper. Inscribed THOS. DE LA RUE & CO. in 
lower tablet Thin at upper left and reinforced horizontal split, though of good appearance.
Scarce. Ex-De La Rue archives. P H O T O ............................................................................................$ 90.

1116 P 1908 KEVft Id small fonnat “Nyasaland Type” POSTAGE-POSTAGE Keyplate color trial in blue
and sepia on gummed paper wmk Multiple Crown CA paper. Inscribed THOS. DE LA RUE &
CO. in lower tablet Thin at UL and reinforced horizontal split, though of good appearance.
Scarce. Ex-De La Rue archives. P H O T O ........................................................................................... $ 90.

1117 P 1908 KEVII Large Fonnat “Nyasaland Type” POSTAGE-REVENUE Keyplate color trial in red on
green. Printed on watermarked (Multiple Crown CA) gummed paper. Inscribed TEN pounds in 
words and figures at top and THOS. DE LA RUE & CO. in lower tablet. The surface with 
horizontal streaks (officially applied as a fugitive ink test?). Small natural paper wrinkle at right.
Ex-De La Rue archives. COLOR PHOTO BACK C O V ER .............................................................$ 650.

1118 P 1908 KEVII Large format “Nyasaland Type” Keyplate color trial in purple and orange. Printed on
watermarked (Multiple Crown CA), gummed paper. Inscribed TEN pounds in words and figures
at top and THOS. DE LA RUE & CO. in lower tablet. Ex-De La Rue archives. COLOR
PHOTO BACK COVER...................................................................................................................... $ 650.

1119 SP #1-10 (SG72s-81s) 1908-11 KEVII 'Ad -£1 complete set of 10 values overprinted Specimen. The 'Ad
andl/ each with variety broken “m” in “Specimen” . OG. F-VF. (SG £475). PH O TO ............... $ 250.

1120 SP #10 (SG81s) 1908 KEVII £1 purple and black on red overprinted Specimen. Usual rubbing. Large
part OG. F-VF. P H O T O .........................................................................................................................$ 90.

1121 SP #11 (SG82s) 1908 KEVII £10 puiple and ultramarine overprinted Specimen. Unused and a few perfs
with slight toning, though well-centered and of nice appearance. F-VF. (SG £550). PHOTO . . . .  $ 180.

1122 ★  #1-10 (SG72-81) 1908-11 KEVII Ad - £1 complete set of 10 values. OG, some HR. F-VF. (Scott
$589, SG £650). PHOTO ......................................................................................................................$ 325.

1123 O #1-10 (SG72-81) 1908 KEVII 'Ad - £1 complete set of 10 values. The 'Ad - 1/ are on piece cancelled
with Zomba squared circle with additional ‘Ad, Id, 3d, 4d (block of 4), 6d (Chinde squared circle 
cancel) and 1/ strip of 3 with Mlanje squared circles. The 10/ and £1 with Limbe single circle 
datestamps. A good group for the cancellation afficionado. F-VF. (Scott $757, SG £898).
P H O T O .....................................................................................................................................................$ 425.

1124 ★ ★  #5var (SG76w) 1908-11 KEVII 4d black and red on yellow with interpanneau margin at left, variety
w aterm ark inverted. NH.F-VF. P H O T O ..........................................................................................$ 80.

1125 A’ffl #7 (SG78) 1908 KEVII2/6 brownish black and carmine-red on blue UR comer margin control
number block of 4 with sheet number 097. Very scarce and attractive. OG. F-VF. (Scott $160
SG £192). P H O T O ........................................................................................................................150.

1126 ★  #10 (SG81) 1908-11 KEVII £1 purple and black on red. Good color and very little of the rubbing
characteristic of this stamp. LH. Fine+. (Scott $375, SG £450). PH O TO .........................................$ 300.

1127 ★  #10 (SG81) 1908 KEVII £1 puiple and black on red. The head shows little of the rubbing
characteristic of this stamp. OG. F-VF. (Scott $375, SG £450). PH O TO ....................................... $ 275 .

1128 O #51-62var 1911 2'Ar - 500r Portuguese Nyassa complete set of 12 values each cancelled F-VF+
Nyasaland FF 2 FE 25 18 squared circle, a week earlier than previously recorded. Scarce. F-VF.
PH O T O ................................................................................................ <j 275

1129 H  1912 KEVII Id pair and single tied to cover to New Jersey by fine strikes of Mzimba Nyasaland.........
squared circles of JU ( )  12. Zomba 1 JY 12 squared circle bs. Attractive cover. Central file fold 
does not affect stamps. PHOTO.....................................................  $ 450

1130 PS 1913 KEVII 'Ad postal stationery card used to Bohemia, uprated with KEVII Ad and Id tied by clear
strikes of Mlanje-Nyasaland MY 8 13 squared circles. Prague 23 V I 13 arrival on face The
sender applied a s/1 cachet LUCHENYA ESTATES in purple on reverse. VF. PHOTO $ 275 .
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K ING GEORGE V

1131 P 1911 KGV De La Rue photographic sample sheet in sepia, titled “ 1908 ISSUE/ Known as Nyasaland
type.” showing 2 images each under headings “Key Plates” (King’s head only and with scrolls 
added), “OVERPRINT PLATES” (frames of Id and 10/values) and “COMPLETED STAMPS”
(head and frames of Id and 10/ values). The frames are asterisked with explanation at foot “these
border plates show “Postage Revenue”, but could be made “Postage” or “Revenue” only, border
plates being required for each value and purpose. Very attractive and most unusual. PHOTO . . . .  $ 2,500.

1132 P cal913 KGV 1/, 2/6 and £10 imperf “rough proofs”, the 1/ in a vertical pair printed in black on
gummed paper, the 2/6 in black and red on greenish, poor quality wove paper, and the £10 in near-
issued colors of purple and ultramarine also on poor quality wove paper and mi scut through the
base. Fascinating trio. Possibly printed to help clean plates between printings. PHOTO ............... $ 400.

1133 P cal913 KGV £10 purple and ultramarine, imperf “rough proof’ in near-issued colors with bottom
margin showing marginal rule. Printed on poor quality wove paper, possibly to help clean the
plates between printings. An unusual offering. PHOTO ..................................................................... $ 250.

KING GEORGE V W ATERM ARK M ULTIPLE CROW N CA
1134 SP #12-23var (SG83-98) 1913-19 KGV ‘Ad - £1 complete set of 12 values overprinted Specimen. OG. F-

VF. (SG £375). P H O T O ........................................................................................................................... $ 190.
1135 SP #24 (SG99s) 1913 KGV £10 purple and dull ultramarine overprinted Specimen. OG. F-VF. (Scott

£375). PHOTO .........................................................................................................................................$ 200.
1136 ★  #12-23 (SG83-98) 1913-19 KGV 'Ad - £1 complete set of 12 values. OG. F-VF. (Scott $251, SG

£225). PHOTO .........................................................................................................................................$ 110.
1137 ★  #12-23 (SG83-98) 1913-19 KGV 'Ad - £1 complete set of 12 values. The 2/6 with 2 toned perf tips.

OG. F-VF. (Scott $251, SG £225). PH O T O .........................................................................................$ 100.
1138 O #12-23 (SG83-98) 1913-19 KGV Ad - £1 complete set of 12 values with all listed shades (3d shade in

a block of 4) and with an additional 10/ shade, a total of 24 stamps, used. F-VF. (Scott $358, SG 
£420). PHOTO .........................................................................................................................................$ 225.

1139 ★ ★ ffl #19var (SG93aw) 1913-19 KGV 1/ black on blue-green with olive back, block of 4 wmk Multiple
Crown CA, variety w aterm ark inverted. NH. VF. (SG £360). PHOTO .......................................$ 250.

1140 ★ ★  #19var (SG93aw) 1913-19 KGV 1/ black on blue-green with olive back right margin copy, variety
w aterm ark inverted. Stamp NH. F-VF. (SG £90). PH O TO .............................................................$ 60.

1141 ★  #20,34 (SG94(x3), 110(x4)) 1913-19 and 1921-30 KGV 2/6 black and red on blue, wmk Multiple
Crown CA and Multiple Crown Script CA, seven printings each annotated with relevant year of
issue. OG. F-VF. (Scott $93, SG 109). PH O T O ...................................................................................$ 50.

1142 ★  #22var (SG96, 96e) 1913-19 KGV 10/ pale green and deep scarlet on green and green and deep scarlet
on green from the 1*' (JAN 1913) and 2nd (MAR 1919) printings. OG. F-VF. (Scott $120, SG
£135). PHOTO ......................................................................................................................................... $ 70.

1143 ★  #22var (SG96e) 1919 KGV 10/ green and deep scarlet on green, bottom margin example, variety
double perforations at base running horizontally through margin and 3/4 up either side of stamp.
Two sheets with this variety recorded (20 stamps). Exceptional. Some toning at foot at margin.
(SG £65+). PHOTO ................................................................................................................................ $ 150.

1144 ★ ★ ffl #22var (SG96e, 96ea, 96eb) 1919 KGV 10/ green and deep scarlet on green UR comer margin control
number block o f 4, sheet number 379, pos. 11-12, 23-24, flaws 12 and 24. An attractive block.
Stamps NH. Fine+. (SG £780). PH O TO ................................................................................................. $ 450.

1145 ★ ★ ffl #22var (SG96e, 96ea, 96eb) 1913-19 KGV 10/green and deep scarlet on green UR comer margin
control number block of 4, sheet number 563, pos. 11-12, 23-24, flaws 12 and 24. NH. Fine+.
(SG £780+). PHOTO .............................................................................................................................. $ 450.

1146 ★  #22var (SG96ea) 1919 KGV 10/ green and deep scarlet on green UR comer margin control and sheet
number single, pos. 12, variety break in scroll. LH. Fine+. (SG £325). PHOTO ........................... $ 170.

1147 ★  #22var (SG96ee) 1919 KGV 10/ green and deep scarlet on green, pos. 50, variety bullet holes flaw,
(three shots flaw). (SG £375). PH O TO ....................................................................................................$ 225.
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1148 ★ ★ B  #23, 23var (SG98,98a, 98b) 1913-19 KGV £1 purple and black on red. UR comer margin control I j

number block of 4, sheet number 712, pos. 11-12,23-24, flaws 12 and 24. An attractive and very X
scarce block. Stamps NH. Fine+. (SG £1,300+). PHOTO ................................................................ $ 800. 1

1149 ★  #23 (SG98) 1913-19 KGV £1 purple and black on red. VLH. F-VF+. Signed AD (Diena) on reverse.. 1
(Scott S I50, SG £150). P H O T O ............................................................................................................$ 80. J

1150 ★  #23 (SG98) 1913-19 KGV £1 purple and black on red. OG.F-VF. (Scott $150, SG £150). PHOTO. .$  80. J
1151 ★  #23 (SG98) 1913-19 KGV £1 purple and black on red. From the 3rd printing (March 1919). OG. 1

F-VF. (Scott $150, SG £150). PH O TO ............. ...................................................................................$ 80. ?
1152 ★  #24a (SG99) 1913-19 KGV £10 purple and dull ultramarine key value. A rare stamp. Good color and i j

fresh appearance. Two small toned spots and a few toned perfs at top. OG. F-VF. (SG £4,250). ■
COLOR PHOTO FRONT COVER ....................................................................................................$ 1,800. V

1153 ★  #24 (SG99e) 1919 KGV £10 purple and royal blue. Fresh and with rich colors. LH. F-VF. (Scott 1 ,
$2,750, SG £2,750). COLOR PHOTO BACK CO V ER................................................................... $ 1,500. 1

1154 ® 1917 Stampless Prisoner of War cover addressed to the Cape. Endorsed at top “prisoner of war ■<
service” and bearing circular P.C. ZOMBA, NYASALAND censor cachet struck in purple. Also 5
Passed Censor C14 cachet and large red on white, bilingual censor label applied to reverse. Flap I f
is endorsed by sender Auguste Schmidt. Internment Camp No. 2, Blantyre and is the 2nd item |
known from him at this camp. Bs Genadendal. FE 2 17 relief ds. F-VF. PH O TO .............................$ 750.

1155 ® 1917 Stampless on Active Service cover to Tandala from New Langenburg and cancelled with VF A
strike of the RUO ds 4 JU 17 which has been altered to resemble “FPO”. Very scarce. VF. j 1
P H O T O ..................................................................................................................................................... $ 950. I

1156 ® 1918 Stampless OHMS cover to England cancelled Field Post office 9 ,3  OCT 18 double ring cds. 1
Countersigned at lower left by commanding officer and with hs Adjutant Depot/ 1“ K.A.R. j j
(Kings African Rifles) in purple and matching boxed s/1 PASSED BY CENSOR cachet. Comer 9
fault not affecting markings. F-VF. PH O T O .........................................................................................$ 500. V

1157 S3 1918 KGV 4d black and red on yellow on reg. on Active Service cover to South Africa, cancelled A
FIELD POST OFFICE 9 with second strike on reverse dated 16 NOV 18. Censored by a 2nd LT. I
at LL and with green A.P.P ZOMBA s/1 hs at UL. On reverse annotated from a member of the V;
Mechanical Transport, Zomba. Scarce and attractive commercial cover. F-VF. P H O T O ................$ 350. L

K IN G  GEORGE V FISCALLY USED 9
1158 REV #23, 24 (SG98,99e) 1913-19 KGV £1 purple and black on red on piece and £10 purple and royal blue ?

horizontal pair, fiscally used. With intact color. F-VF. PH O T O .........................................................$ 150. ■
1159 REV #24 (SG99e) 1919 KGV £10 purple and royal blue, 25 copies (single, 2 pairs, 2 strips of 4 and 2 9

blocks of 6) with 2/6 (pair) affixed to single sheet o f a document and cancelled REGISTRAR OF 5
THE HIGH COURT BLANTYRE oval cancels dated 1 OCT 1920. One £10 with variety bullet ■ ,
holes (3 shots flaw), pos. 50, creased. Three other £10s with faults. Rest F-VF. Spectacular! j
PHOTO (of pos. 50 only) ....................................................................................................................$ 1 800 f j

1160 REV/ #19 ,2 3 ,2 4 ,3 5 ,3 7  (SG93,9 8 ,99e, 111, 113) 1913-19 KGV 1/ (3), £1 and £10 (10, a block of 9 and ’ t
COLL a single) wmk Multiple Crown CA with 4/ (3) and 10/ (2) wmk Multiple Crown Script CA, all ■

used fiscally on a bound, 12 page document relating to the Mudi Estate (Nyasaland) Limited. All m
stamps with cogged oval REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES BLANTYRE cancels dated 29 NOV L
1929. Some stamps with light peripheral toning mainly confined to the backing paper. A | i
fabulous, unusual item! The £10’s are affixed on a separate but related sheet and would make a Tf
stunning exhibit! .................................................................................................................................... $ 95O '

1161 REV #24 (SG99e) 1919 KGV £10 purple and royal blue block of 6 fiscally used, pos. 29-30,41-2, 53-4, jfi
the latter with LR comer leaf flaw. Oval Registrar of the High Court 27 MAY 1930. The bottom 
2 stamps each with small hole. Good color and F-VF. PHOTO ...............................................  $ 550 ( *

1162 REV/ 1913//44 KGV Accumulation of over 290 fiscally used values mostly 1/(79 copies, including 10 strips j  y
COLL of 5), 2/ (14, including 6 pairs), 2/6 (70, including pairs), 4/ (23), 5/ (67), 10/ (15) and £1 (15, f

including block of 4 and strips of 3 and 4). Both watermarks represented. Also 1938-44 KGVI 5/
(8) and £1. Some faults, though generally fine.......................................... 5 400 x

i
- 62 -

! 1
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1163 REV/ #34-37 (SGI 10-113) 1921-30 KGV 2 /6 ,4 / 5/ and 10/ wmk Multiple Crown Script CA accumulation

COLL in stockbook comprising 2/6 (30 including 3 pairs), 4/ (7), 5/ (28). 10/ (26 including iiTegular
strip o f 3 on piece). Ideal for plating. Most with color run.................................................................. $ 70.

KING GEORGE V W ATERM ARK M ULTIPLE CROW N SCRIPT CA
1164 P 1925 KGV Die Proof of the l'Ad frame printed in black on glazed card. Hands tamped BEFORE

HARDENING and datestamped +6 APR 1925 in blue. Ex-De La Rue archives. PH O TO ...........$ 275
1165 P 1926 KGV Die Proof of the large format 2 /Keyplate frame printed in black on glazed card.

Hands tamped BEFORE HARDENING and endorsed “Appd (initials) 22/6/26” in black
manuscript. Ex-De La Rue archives. PH O TO .................................................................................... $ 450.

1166 P 1926 KGV Die Proof of the large format 2/ Keyplate frame printed in black on glazed card. Endorsed
AFTER STRIKING. Ex-De La Rue archives. PHOTO ................................................................... $ 450.

1167 P 1929 KGV Die Proof of the large format 5/ Keyplate frame printed in black on glazed card. Endorsed
AFTER STRIKING. Ex-De La Rue archives. PHOTO ................................................................... $ 450.

1168 SP #25-37 (SG100s-l 13s) 1921-30 KGV 'Ad - 10/ complete set of 13 values overprinted or perf
Specimen, wmk Multiple Crown Script CA. The 5/ with a few pulled perfs and the 10/ with
diagonal creases across comer, o/w a fine and fresh set. OG, HR. F-VF. (SG £350). PHOTO . .  $ 130.

1169 ★  #25-37 (SG100-113) 1921-30 KGV 'Ad -10/  complete set of 13 values, wmk Multiple Crown Script
CA. OG, HR. F-VF. (Scott $167, SG £ 170). PHOTO .....................................................................$ 90.

1170 ★  #25-37 (SG100-113) 1921-30 KGV 'Ad - 10/ complete set of 13 values wmk Multiple Crown Script
CA. OG, HR. F-VF. (Scott $167, SG £ 170). PHOTO ..................................................................... $ 90.

1171 O #27-37 (SG100-13) 1921-30 KGV 'Ad - 10/ set of 13 values complete wmk Multiple Crown Script
CA, used. Nice range of cancels. F-VF. (Scott $165+, SG £225). PHOTO ...................................$ 120.

1172 O #25-37 (SG100-13) 1921-30 KGV 'Ad -10 / complete set of 13 values with additional Ad shade, wmk
Multiple Crown Script CA, used. F-VF. (Scott $177, SG £225). P H O T O .....................................$ 120.

1173 ★  #33 (SGI09) 1926 KGV 2/ purple and blue on blue, 7 examples comprising 1" printing (Sep 1926, 4
shades), 2nd printing (July 1927, single), 3rd printing (Oct 1933, 2 shades). OG or HR. F-VF.
(Scott $70, SG £ 105).............................................................................................................................. $ 50.

1174 ★ ★  #33 (SG109a) 1926 KGV 2 /purple and blue on blue UR comer margin control number copy with
sheet number 0021, pos. 12, flaw 12, broken scroll. Stamp NH. F-VF. (SG £100). PHOTO . . .  $ 60.

1175 is  1930 KGV 2/ purple and blue on blue on reg. cover to England cancelled Zomba 5 12 30 ds with
uncommon matching registration label at UL. Bs Zomba and Beaconsfield. PH O TO ....................$ 200.

1176 ★ ★ ffl #34 (SGI 10) 1921-30 KGV 2/6 black and red on blue LR comer margin control number block of 4
pos. 47-48, 59-50, flaws 60B, 60B and 60E (major). Stamps NH. VF. (Scott $56, SG £80+).
PH O T O ..................................................................................................................................................... $ 60.

1177 ★  #34var (SGI 10b) 1924 KGV 2/6 black and red on blue, variety broken Crown and scroll, pos. 24.
OG. F-VF. (SG £120). PHOTO .......................................................................................................... $ 70.

1178 ★  #34 (SGI lOd) 1924 KGV 2/6 black and red on blue variety damaged Crown, pos. 37. A scarce and
striking flaw. Undercatalogued. OG. F-VF. (SG £200). P H O T O .......................................................$ 150.

1179 ★ ★ /★  #33,34 (SG109, 110) 1924-1926 KGV 2/ purple and blue on blue plus 2/6 black and red on blue (6
copies) each with date of printing. Two copies with margin, NH, rest OG. F-VF. (Scott $94, SG
£135)........................................................................................................................................................... $ 70.

1180-AroCOLL #21, 33-37 (SG 95, 109-10,110b, 111-13) Collection of 14 KGV items: 1913 4 /LR comer margin 
control number copy flaw 60a; 1921-30 2/ (3), 2/6 (3), 4/ (2), 5/ (2) and 10/ (3) each with plate 
flaws: 2/ flaws 14 (used) 51, 54; 2/6 flaws 3 and 24 (used); 4/ flaws 51, 54; 5/ flaw 5A (used),
36; 10/ flaws 3 ,40 and 52. F, F-VF. (Scott $414, SG £602)................................................................. $ 250.

1181 ★ ★ EB #35 (SGI 11) 1927 KGV 4/ carmine and black wmk Multiple Crown Script CA LR margin control
number block of 4, pos. 47-48, 59-60. Stamps NH. F-VF. (Scott $40, SG £76+). P H O T O ....... $ 60.

1182 ★ ★  #35var (SGI 1 la) 1927 KGV 4/ carmine and black, wmk Multiple Crown Script CA pos. 12, broken
scroll. NH. F-VF. (SG £120). PHOTO...................................................................................................$ 80.

1183 El 1931 KGV 4/ black and carmine on reg. cover to England cancelled Zomba 2 MAR 31 ds with
matching registration label at UL. Bs Zomba and Beaconsfield 31 MR 31. F-VF. PH O T O ....... $ 275.
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1186 ★ ★  #36var (SGI 12) 1929 KGV 51 green and red on yellow LR comer margin control number single, pos.

60, flaws 60A, 60B. Light diagonal natural gum bend and black owner’s mark on gum. NH.
Fine+. (SG £38+). PH O TO ................................................................................................... .................$ 20 ■

1187 ★ ★  #36var (SGI 12a) 1929 KGV 5/ green and red on yellow UR comer margin control number with sheet j
number 0267, pos. 12, b reak  in scroll. Stamp NH. F-VF+. (SG £180). PHOTO .......................... $ 120.

1188 ★  #36var (SGI 12b) 1929 KGV 5/ green and red on yellow, flaw 24, broken Crown and scroll. OG.
F-VF.(SG £180). PHOTO ..................................................................................................................... $ 100 ■

1189-*-*7*-ffl #37 (SGI 13) 1926 KGV 10/ green and red on pale emerald LR comer margin control number block o f '
4 pos. 47-48,59-60. Flaws 60A and 60B. Top 2 stamps VLH, others NH. F-VF. (Scott $330, SG 
£320). PHOTO .........................................................................................................................................$ 180.

1190 ★  #37var (SGI 13c) 1927 KGV 10/ green and scarlet on emerald (4th printing Sep £27) Well-centered.
Scarce printing. OG. F-VF. (SG £325). PHOTO .................................................................................$ 170

1191 ★  #37var (SGI 13 ,113c) 1921-30 KGV 10/ green and red on pale emerald (3rd printing, Oct 1926) and
10/ green and scarlet on emerald (4th printing Sep 1927). The 2 contrasting printings. OG. F-VF.
(SG £405). PHOTO ................................................................................................................................$ 200.

1192 ® 1933 KGV 10/green and red on pale emerald (3rd printing, Oct 1926) tied by Blantyre 27 MAY 33
datestamp on flown First Flight cover to Lilongwe with special temporary relief cachet FIRST 
NYD AIRMAIL 30 MY 1933 at LL. Bs Lilongwe 30 5 33. Only 355 covers were flown. Scarce.
F-VF+. PHOTO ...................................................................................................................................... $ 180.

1193 ©COLL 1913//30 KGV Study of the printings of the 2/ - £10 Keyplates on album pages, all used, each printing
identified. Consists of 2/ (6), 2/6 (16), 4/ (8), 5/ (4), 10/ (6), £1 (3) plus two £10 fiscally used.
Some fiscal cancels n/c include Limbe Tels, Blantyre M.O.O., Fort Johnston A.T. TEL. Nice
cancellation interest with Dowa, Livingstonia, Zomba, Limbe, Lilongwe. A nice group. F-VF. (SG
£ 1,200)......................................................................................................................................................... $ 600.

1194 E  1934 Stampless OHMS cover to Oregon with OFFICIAL PAID ZOMBA 2 NOV 34 single circle ds in
red. Light s/1 POSTMASTER ZOMBA cachet in black reading upwards at left. An early use of
the Paid cancel. F-VF. PH O TO ................................................................................................................$ 50.

1195 SP #36-46 (SGI 14s-22s) 1934K G V ‘/2d- 1 /Leopards complete set of 9 values, each perf Specimen. Hint
of gum toning on some values, though a fresh and attractive set. LH. F-VF. (SG £180). PHOTO $ 80.

1196 ★ ★ $ ?  #47-50 (SG123s-126s) 1935 KGV Id - 1 /Silver Jubilee set of 4 perf Specimen. NH. F-VF. (SG£85).
P H O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 60.

1197 is  1936 KGV Id - 1/ Silver Jubilee set of blocks of 4 on large registered, flown cover to the US cancelled
Zomba 20 JUN 36 and with matching registration etiquette. Backs tamped Zomba, Blantyre,
Salisbury and NY. F-VF. (As stamps £ 1 9 2 ) .......................................................................................... $ 150.

1198 B  1938 Stamps OHMS reg. cover to Rhodesia with Zomba 10 8 38 ds and formula registration label at
UL. Backstamped Blantyre and Salisbury 11 AUG 38. F-VF. PHOTO ............................................ $ 60.

KING GEORGE VI
1199 P/REV ca 1938 KGVI £10 Die Proof of the large format Keyplate REVENUE-REVENUE frame printed in

black on glazed card. Endorsed “(initials) 5/10”, “appd (initials) 6/10” and D90. Very rare proof
of this elusive Revenue issue. Ex-De La Rue archives. PH O TO ........................................................$ 1,500

1200 SP #54-67 (SG1305-43s) 1938-44 KGVI 'Ad - £1 complete set of 18 values including the 1942 'Ad, Id,
l'Ad and 2d color changes, all perf Specimen. Most NH. F-VF. (SG £600). P H O T O .......................$ 325.

1201 SP #63 ,64 ,66 ,67  (SG139s, 140s, 142s, 143s) 1938-44 KGVI 21,2/6,10/ and £1 perf Specimen. The 2/
with pulled perf and the 10/ with rounded comer, o/w fine and of fresh appearance. OG. F-VF.
PH O T O ......................................................................................................................................................$ 50.

1202 ★ ★ ffl #54-67 (SG130-43) 1938-44 KGVI 'Ad - £1 definitive set of 18 values complete in blocks o f 4. The
low values in comer margin or inscription blocks, the high values in UL comer margin control
number blocks. NH. A very attractive group. F-VF. (Scott $386, SG £600). P H O T O ................... $ 350

1203 ★ ★  #54-67,54a (SG130-43, 141a) 1938-44 KGVI Ad - £1 set of 18 values complete plus the 1944
printing of the 5/. NH. F-VF. (Scott $146, SG £235). PHOTO..........................................................$ i30

1204 ★ ★  #63-67 (SG139-43) 1938-44 KGVI 2/ - £1 5 stamps, each a LR comer margin single. Attractive group
NH. F-VF. (Scott $87, SG £147). PH O TO ........................................................................................ $ 80
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1203 ★ ★  #54-67,54a (SG130-43,141a) 1938-44 KGVI Ad - £1 set of 18 values complete plus the 1944

printing of the 5/. NH. F-VF. (Scott $146, SG £235). PH O TO ...........................................................$ 130.
1204 ★ ★  #63-67 (SG139-43) 1938-44 KGVI 2/ - £1 5 stamps, each a LR comer margin single. Attractive group.

NH. F-VF. (Scott $87, SG £147). PH O TO ........................................................................................... $ 80.
1205 ★  #54-67,65a, 66var (SG130-43,141a, 142a) 1938-44 KGVI 'Ad - £1 complete set of 18 values

I including both printings of the 5/ and 10/. OG. F-VF. (SG £560). PHOTO ..................................... $ 250.
1206 ★  #54-67 (SG130-43) 1938-44 KGVI 'Ad - £1 complete set of 18 values. The low values NH, rest LH.

F-VF. (Scott $96-55, SG £150). P H O T O ............................................................................................. $ 70.
1207 G>B #63-67 (SG139-43) 1938-44 KGVI 2/, 2/6, 5/, 10/ and £1 margin blocks of 4 from the top of the sheet.

The 5/ and 10/ both with sheet numbers (the 5/ is an UR comer margin sheet number block, the 
10/ with top margin sheet number). Each block cancelled with a single Zomba dates tamp. Very 
attractive group. F-VF. (Scott $240, SG £368). PHOTO ................................................................... $ 225.

1208 Offl #66-67 (SG142-43) 1938-44 KGVI 10/ emerald and deep red on pale green and £1 purple and black on
red, each a top margin block of 4, the 10/ with sheet number 521 and the £1 with control. Each
block with Cholo cancellation. F-VF. (Scott $144, SG £224). PHOTO ........................................... $ 120.

1209 G #54-67 (SG130-43) 1938-44 KGVI 'Ad - £1 complete set of 18 values including the 1942 'Ad, Id VAd
and 2d color changes. F-VF. (Scott $73, SG £100). P H O T O ..........................................................  $ 60.

1210 ★ ★ ffl #63 (SG139) 1938-44 KGVI 2/ purple and blue on blue, top margin block of 6 (2 x 3) pos. 9-10, 21-22,
33-34, flaw 10. NH. F-VF. (Scott $33, SG £60)..................................................................................... $ 35.

1211 ® 1948 KGVI 2/ purple and blue on blue used on registered flown cover to Switzerland, tied by Zomba 5
APR datestamp with matching boxed registration cachet also tying the stamp. Bs Zurich 12 IV 48.
F-VF. PH O TO ..........................................................................................................................................$ 150.

t 1212 ★ ★ B  #63, 64 (SG139, 140) 1938-44 KGVI 2/ purple and blue on blue and 2/6 black and red on blue each in
a block of 4. NH. F-VF. (Scott $48, SG £88) ...........................................................................................$ 50.

1213 ® #63,64 (SG139, 140) 1938 KGVI 2/ purple and blue on blue and 2/6 black and red on blue on
registered cover to So. Africa, tied by Blantyre 12 FEB 38 datestamps with matching registration 
cachet. Simonstown 17 FEB 38 arrival. F-VF. P H O T O ....................................................................... $ 120.

1214 ★ ★ S3 #64 (SG140) 1938-44 KGVI 2/6 black and red on blue top margin block of 6 (2 x 3), pos. 8-9, 20-21,
32-33. NH. F-VF. (Scott $39, SG £72).....................................................................................................$ 40.

1215 ★ ★ /★ ffl #65 (SG141) 1938-44 KGVI 5 /pale green and red on yellow. Lower right comer margin control
number block of 4 pos. 47-48, 59-60. Two NH/ 2 LH. Slight toning. F-VF. (Scott $90, SG £160).
PH O T O ..................................................................................................................................................... $ 80.

1216 ★ ★ E  #65a (SG141a) 1944 KGVI 5 /green and red on pale yellow UL comer margin block of 4 without
control (proving the 2nd printing), pos. 1-2,13-14. NH. F-VF. (Scott $200, SG £340). PHOTO . . $ 200.

1217 ★ ★ E  #65a (SG141a) 1944 KGVI 5/ green and red on pale yellow top margin block of 4, pos. 7-8, 19-20. The
scarcer printing. NH. F-VF. (Scott $200, SG £340). PHOTO............................................................... $ 180.

1218 ★ ★ B  #65 (SG142) 1938-44 KGVI 10/ emerald and deep red on pale green UL comer margin control number
block of 4, pos. 1-2,13-14. NH. F-VF. (Scott $90, SG £220). PH O T O ............................................ $ 130.

1219 ★ ★  #66var (SG142a) 1938 KGVI 10/ bluish green and brown-red on pale green top marginal control
y number copy, pos. 2. Stamp NH. F-VF. (SG £325). PH O T O ............................................................... $ 180.

1220 ★  #66var (SG142a) 1938 KGVI 10/ bluish green and brown-red on pale green. LH. F-VF. (SG £325).
PH O T O ......................................................................................................................................................$ 140.

1221 ★  #66var (SG142a) 1938 KGVI 10/ bluish green and brown-red on pale green. LH. F-VF. (SG £325).
P H O T O ......................................................................................................................................................$ 140.

I 1222 ★ ★  #66-67 (SG142-43) 1938 KGVI 10/ emerald and deep red on pale green and £1 purple and black on
red, each a top margin control number copy, pos. 2. Attractive pair. NH. F-VF. (SG £ 8 5 )............... $ 50.

I 1223 ★ ★ E  #67 (SG143) 1938 KGVI £1 purple and black on red UL comer margin control number block of 4 pos.
I 1-2, 13-14. NH. F-VF. (Scott $80, SG £120). PHOTO ....................................................................... $ 70.

1224 ★ ★ E  #67 (SG143) 1938 KGVI £1 purple and black on red UR comer margin sheet number block of 4 sheet
’ number 304. Without control number. NH. F-VF. (Scott $80, SG £120). PH O TO .............................$ 70.

1225 ★ ★ E  #67 (SG143) 1938-44 KGVI £1 purple and black on red, block of 4. NH. F-VF. (Scott $80, SG £120).
PH O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 60.

- 6 5 -

I



LOT NO. EST.
1226 ★ ★  #67var (SG143c) 1938-44 KGVI £1 purple and black on red, variety serif on G. A very scarce flaw.

N H .V F.(SG  £550). P H O T O .................................................................................................................$ 325.
1227 b  1937 KGV 2/ Keyplate used with 1934 KGV 1 'Ad, 3d -1 /  Leopard and 1937 KGVI 'Ad - 2d

Coronation set on registered, flown cover to Switzerland. Cancelled Blantyre 22 JUL 37 with
matching registration etiquette. The 'Ad and 9d Leopards are affixed to the reverse. Bs Zurich. . .  $ 120.

1228 b  #54//66 (SG130//142) 1938 KGVI 'Ad -1 0 / Original 1938 values (less the 1942 issues) used on 3
registered covers to England. The 'Ad to 6d on cover cancelled Limbe 1 JAN 38 (First day of
Issue) with matching reg. etiquette; the 9d and 1/ cancelled Blantyre 12 JAN 38 and the 2/, 2/6, 5/
and 10/ on the 3rd cover cancelled Blantryre 12 JAN 38. Two covers are bs London. Nice lot . .  $ 120.

1229 B  1943 KGVI 2/ purple and blue on blue, 2/6 black and red on blue and Id Leopard on flown cover to the
US, cancelled Blantyre 18 AUG 43. Censored and resealed with black on white “OPENED BY
EXAMINER” label at left struck with crowned PASSED Q10 cachet on reverse. Resealed at
right by EXAMINED BY U.S.A. 4550 label at right. Scarce commercial use. PHOTO ............... $ 350.

1230 b  1945 KGVI 2/ purple and blue on blue with 4d and 9d Leopards on registered flown cover to England,
cancelled Zomba 24 MAR 445 with matching reg. label at LL. Bs Blantyre transit. PHOTO . . . .  $ 200.

1231 B  1945 KGVI 2/6 black and red on blue with Id and 1/ Leopards on flown cover to the US cancelled
Blantyre 4 JUN 45. Censored and resealed with black on white OPENED BY EXAMINER/Q1
label tied by Crown/Passed/Q 10 cachet on reverse. F-VF+. PHOTO ..............................................$ 250.

1232 b  #54//67 (SG130//143) 1945 KGVI 'Ad - £1 set of 14 (less original 1938 'Ad, Id, 1 'Ad and 2d) on large
registered, locally addressed cover cancelled Limbe 6 MAR 45. Cover opened at both ends........... $ 80.

1233 B  #63, 64, 65a (SG 139,140, 141a) 1947 KGVI 2/, 2/6 and 5/ on group of 4 covers to NY, 3 with 21, 2/6
and 5/ cancelled Cholo 25 FEB 47, Zomba 27 FEB 47 or Chintechi 6 JUN 47. The fourth cover
with top margin strip of 3 of the 2/ cancelled Likoma Island 27 JAN 47. All 3 of the 5/ stamps are
the scarcer 2nd printing on ordinary paper. F-VF+. (SG £351). PH O T O ............................................$ 170.

1234 B  #63, 64, 65a (SG 139,140 ,141a) 1947 KGVI 2/, 2/6 and 5/ used on group of 3 covers to NY, 2 with 2/,
2/6 and 5/ cancelled Chintechi 6 JUN 47 or Zomba 27 FEB 47, the third cover with 2/ and 2/6 
cancelled Chintechi 6 JUN 47. One 2/6 with rounded corner. Both 5/ are the scarcer 2nd printing 
on ordinary paper. F-VF+. (SG £234). P H O T O ..................................................................................$ 140.

1235 B  #63, 64, 65a (SG 139,149, 141a) 1947 KGVI 2/, 2 /6 ,5/ each on a cover to NY. The 2/ is a margin pos.
11 with flaw 11 cancelled Zomba 27 FEB 67, the 2/6 and 5/ are each cancelled Chintechi 6 JUN
47. The 5/ is the scarcer 2nd printing on ordinary paper. F-VF+. (SG £108)...........................................$ 80.

1236 O #33,34,35, 63, 65a (SG109, 110, 111, 139,141a) 1921 KGV Cancellation collection 2/, 2/6, 4/ wmk
Multiple Script CA and 1938-44 KGVI 2/ (2), 5/ cancelled Mlanje 16.9.31, Limbe Tels 22 JUL 
31, Dedza 5 DEC with A.(T.TEL) Co at base, Sandam(a) 3 SEP 39, Fort Johnston 6 APR (?)
And Nkata Bay (?) JUL 45 respectively. (Scott S77, SG £159). PH O TO .............................................$ 120.

1237 ★ ★ S3 #J1-J5 (SG D1-D5) 1950 KGVI Id - 6d Postage Dues complete set of 5, the Id - 4d being UL comer
margin control number block, the 6d with top margin. NH. F-VF. (Scott $234, SG £275). PHOTOS 170.

1238 o  #Jl-5 (SG D l-5) 1950 Id - 6d Postage Due complete set of 5 values, used. Fine. (Scott $134 SG
£170). PHOTO .......................................................................................................................   $ go.

1239 Offl #J4 (SG D4) 1950 4d purple Postage Due block of 4, used. Blantyre 2 JUN 1959 double ring cds.
Scarce multiple. F-VF. (Scott $140, SG £160). PHOTO.......................................................................$ 100.

1240 ★ © 1897-1950 mainly mint accumulation on stock pages with 1897 3/ and £1 overprinted Specimen KGV
Keyplates 2/, 4/ (3), 5/ mint and 2/6 used, 1945 and 1953 definitives (values to 20/, 6 of each),
KGVI Keyplates 2/ (8), 2/6 (7), 5/ (7), 5/ (7 including 5 of the scarce 2nd printing), 10/(11,
including 3 of the scarce printing), £1 (6), and the Postage Due set. Mainly LH. Most F-VF. (SG
over £3,000)................................................................................................................................................$ 900.

1241 ★ ★ /★ <•> 1908//64 Balance of the collection, 205 stamps comprising 177 mint, 25 used, 1 specimen and 2 fiscally
used. Mint includes KEVH 4/, 1913-18 KGV 2/6 (3), 4/ (3 including UL comer with control), 10/ I
(3); 1921-30 KGV 4/ overprinted Specimen and a 5/. 1938-44 KGVI 2/ (11 including block with
control), 2/6 (9), 5/ (9, including 6 of the 2nd printing), 10/ (10, including 3 with controls), £1 (6,
including 1 with control), KGVI and QEII Pictorial definitives. Used includes 1929 KGV 4/ and
5/, 1938-44 KGVI 2/, 2/6 (5 including sheet no. ffl), 5/ (3, all 2nd printing), 10/ (3 including pair
with control), £1 (7 including a block). (SG £3,000)....................................................  $ j 200 j
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OMAN
1242 ★ ★ ffl #24var (SG41a) 1955 KGVI2R on 2/6 yellow-green block of 4 each stamp, variety raised “2” in

overprint NH. Slightly brownish gum. F-VF. (SG £560). P H O T O ..................................................$ 225.
1243 ★ ★ ffl #24var (SG41a) 1955 KGVI 2R on 2/6 yellow-green block of 4, variety raised “2” in overprint. NH.

Slightly brownish gum. F-VF. (SG £560). PHOTO ............................................................................$ 225.
1244 ★ ★ ffl #24 var (SG41a) 1955 KGVI 2R on 2/6 yellow-green block of 4, variety raised “2” in overprint. NH.

Creamy gum. F-VF. (SG £560). P H O T O ............................................................................................. $ 225.
1245 ★ ★  #24var (SG41a) 1955 KGVI 2R on 2/6 yellow-green, variety raised “2” in overprint. NH. F-VF.

PH O T O .......................................................................................................................................................$ 70.

ORANGE RIVER COLONY
1246 SP #61-69 (SG139s-47s) 1903-4 KEVII ‘Ad - 5/ set of 9 values complete wmk Crown CA with Specimen

overprints. OG, HR. Overall toning. F-VF. (SG £150). PHOTO ...................................................... $ 50.
1247 ★  #61-69 (SG139-147) 1903-4 KEVII ‘Ad - 5/ set of 9 values wmk Crown CA complete. OG. F-VF.

(Scott $119, SG £140). P H O T O ..............................................................................................................$ 50.

PAKISTAN
1248 ★ ★ /★  #1-19,01-13 (SG1-19+, 01-13) 1947 KGVI Two sets, the 3p - 25R set of 19 values complete plus the

la  3p. The high values NH, rest LH. Also, the first Official set 3p - 10R, NH. F-VF. (Scott $173,
SG £181). PHOTO ..................................................................................................................................$ 90.

1249 ★  #1-19 (SG1-19) 1947 KGVI 3p - 25R, overprinted Pakistan set of 19 values complete. OG. The 4a
thinned, rest F-VF. (Scott $109, SG £110). PHOTO..............................................................................$ 50.

1250 ★ ★ ES #24-43 (SG24-43) 1948-56 3p - 25R Pictorial set of 20 values complete in blocks of 4, the high values
all being perf 14. NH. Fresh and F-VF. PHOTO.................................................................................... $ 250.

PAKISTAN - BAHAWALPUR
1251 ★  SG1-12 1947 KGVI 3p - 112a overprint short set of 12 values. Scarce. LH. F-VF. (SG £180). PHOTO $ 90.

PAPUA & NEW GUINEA
1252 ★  #94-109 (SG130-145) 1932 ‘Ad - £1 Pictorial set of 16 values complete. OG or HR. F-VF. (Scott $387,

SG £350). PHOTO ..................................................................................................................................$ 150.
1253 PPC 1937 Id black and green Silver Jubilee on reg. real photo ppc of Windsor Castle to Canada cancelled

Port Moresby 9 OC 37. On receipt Canada 1935 lOp green Silver Jubilee stamp picturing 
Windsor Castle affixed and cancelled Edm(onton) JAN 18 38. Interesting if somewhat philatelic!
F-VF..............................................................................................................................................................$ 50.

1254 aCOLL 1940s-80s Cancellation collection in stock book consisting of 700 items mostly on piece including
Australia values to the 2/ Kangaroo. Includes several meter stamps. A wide variety of towns 
represented, with many scarce ones present. Most F-VF. PHOTO .....................................................$ 200.

1255 ★ ★ SP #135-36 (SG14s/15s) 1952-58 10/ - £1 high values overprinted Specimen complete. NH. F-VF. (SG
£120). PHOTO ........................................................................................................................................ $ 50.

1256 SP #136,163 (SG15s, 45s) 1952, 1963 QEII Two £1 stamps each overprinted Specimen: The £1 deep
brown and £1 sepia, gold and blue-green. NH. F-VF. (SG £ pro rata 105)...........................................$ 40.

1257 ★ ★  #122-36 (SG1-15) 1952-58 ‘Ad - £1 set of 16 values complete plus a second 6'Ad in maroon shade. NH.
F-VF. PHOTO........................................................................................................................................... $ 50.

1258 ® 1954 6‘Ad dull purple plus l ‘Ad blue on flown, reg. cover to NZ with red BUIN reg. label, indistinct cds.
Red MS “TAX 6d” and on reverse NZ KGVI 2d orange and 4d bright purple cancelled turquoise- 
green octagonal Auckland 8 FEB 1954 REGISTERED. Bs 2 FE 54 RELIEF No 6, PAPUA,
Rabaul 3 FE 54 and GPO Sydney 7 FE 54, Visually delightful and unusual cover. F-VF.
PH O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 60.

1259 ^ ^ S P  #162-63 (SG44s-45s) QEII 1963 10/ - £1 with Specimen overprint set of 2 complete. NH. F-VF. (SG
£ 9 0 ) .............................................................................................................................................................$ 40.
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1260 LIT Lee, Roger. The Postal History of British New Guinea and Papua. 1885-1942. 1983. DJ. As new.......... $ 30.

PENRHYN ISLAND
1261 P/SH #27 (SG34) 1920 1 ‘Ad black and deep violet Captain Cook imperf plate proof complete sheet of 60 (10

x 6) cm gummed, unwatermarked paper. NH. Some slight gum creasing, top row, o/w F-VF. $ 600.
1262 P/SH #31 (SG40) 1927-29 2VA black and deep blue trial color imperf plate proof sheet of 60 (10 x 6) on

ungummed, unwatermarked paper. Inclusion, one stamp. F-VF............................................................ $ 500.

QUEENSLAND
1263 o  #Bl-2 (SG264a-b) 1900 QV Id (6d), 2d (If) Semi-postal set of 2 values complete, used. F-VF. (Scott

$320, SG £350). P H O T O .........................................................................................................................$ 170.
1264 LIT Campbell, H.M. Queensland Postal History. HB 326ppp. 1990 Published, The Royal Philatelic Society

ofVictoria. DJ. As new.............................................................................................................................$ 50.
1265 LIT Turnbull, James W. The Postal History & Postal Markings Thursday Island. 1990 RPS of Victoria. SB.

36pp. Well illustrated.................................................................................................................................. $ 15.

RHODESIA
1900 BOER W AR The following 8 lots are Currency Cards which were in used from Aug. 1, 1900 
through O ct 1,1900 due to a shortage of coins. Each card has instructions for redemption and facsimile 
signature of H. Marshall Hole on reverse. All are Ex - Franklin.

1266 EPH #26 (SG41) 1896-97 'Ad slate and violet. The reverse with Administrator’s Office/ Bulawayo oval
cachet and with some printing offset. Stamp with comer fault. Fine. PH O TO ..................................... $ 90.

1267 EPH #32 (SG34) 1896-97 8d green and mauve on buff. The reverse with Administrator’s Office/ Bulawayo.
Card with 20mm tear at left not affecting stamp. Fine. PHOTO ..........................................................$ 80.

1268 EPH #35 (SG48) 1896-97 2/6 brown and purple on yellow. The reverse with Administrator’s Office/
Bulawayo oval cachet. Very clean. F-VF. PH O TO .................................................................................$ 150.

1269 EPH #53 (SG69) 1897 3d brown-red and slate-blue. The reverse with Administrator’s Office/ Bulawayo
oval cachet. Small area of toning at bottom of card. Fine. PH O TO ....................................................... $ 90.

1270 EPH #59 (SG75) 1898 ‘Ad dull bluish green. The reverse with Administrator’s Office/ Bulawayo oval
cachet. Fine. PHOTO .............................................................................................................................. $ 100.

1271 EPH #60 (SG78) 1898 Id rose. The reverse with Administrator’s Office/ Bulawayo oval cachet. Fine.
P H O T O .......................................................................................................................................................$ 100.

1272 EPH #65 (SG83) 1898 6d reddish purple. The reverse with Administrator’s Office oval cachet. Fine.
P H O T O .......................................................................................................................................................$ 100.

1273 EPH #66 (SG84) 1898 1/ bistre. The reverse with Administrator’s Office/ Bulawayo oval cachet. Very clean I
F-VF. PH O TO ............................................................................................................................................ $ 150. |

1274 ★  #84-87 ,94 ,96vars (SG102a, 103a, 104a, 105a, 108a, 110a) 1909-12 Group of Small Arms with
“Rhodesia” overprints 2d, 2‘Ad, 3d, 4d, 2/6 and 5/ each with variety no stop. The 2d - 4d each in 
pair with normal. Note - various states of this variety are recognized and all those present in this 
lot are considered to qualify as the “no stop” on their respective values. OG. F-VF. (SG £450).
P H O T O ................................................................................................................................................... $ 225. i

DOUBLE HEADS 'Ad - 1/ DENOMINATIONS 1
1275 ★  #102var (SG123var) Id bright carmine, variety im perf between stamp and margin at left. Diagonal

crease and surface scuff resulting in thin. A presentable example of this very rare variety of which 
probably only 10 originally existed. OG. Fine. COLOR PHOTO INSIDE BACK COVER $ 450

1276 ★ COLL #103, var (SG126-130, var) 2d Reference group of 5 SG listed shades plus RSC A. Selected for color
and centering. OG or HR. F-VF. The black-purple and slate grey with BPA certificate. PHOTO $ 300 1

1277 ★  #103, var (RSC A) 2d black and brownish grey, thick ear headplate, group of 3 including pos. 34 and
47. OG, HR. F-VF appearance................................................................................................................... $ 50

1278 ★  #103var (SG127) 1910-13 KGV 2d black-purple and slate grey Double Head. OG HR. F-VF (SG
£160). PHOTO ..........................................................................................................................  $ 100.

J
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1279 ★ ★ /★  #104var (RSC A) 2'Ad dull blue group, two copies with distinct “muddy” impressions. NH, LH. F-VF.

(SG £42).......................................................................................................................................................$ 30.
1280 P 1910 KGV 2'Ad pull with negative image from the defaced plate in black on rough wove paper, position

48 showing imprint in lower margin. PH O TO ..................................................................................... $ 110.
1281 ★ COLL #105, var (SG134-137) 3d Reference collection of each of the SG listed shades plus RSC A and RSC

B. OG or HR. Nice examples, centered, the odd short perf on SGI 36, o/w F-VF..............................$ 250.
1282 ★  #105var (RSC D) 3d dull claret and ochre, thick ear headplate. Scarce stamp. Very fresh. OG. F-VF.

PH O T O .................................................................................................................. .................................. $ 400.
1283 ★  #105var (SG137var) RSC G 3d brown-purple and ochre, no gash plate. An extremely scarce stamp.

LH. Finef. COLOR PHOTO INSIDE BACK C O V E R ...................................................................  $ 650.
1284 ★  #105var (SG137var) RSC J 3d deep rose-lilac and ochre, no gash plate with printer’s mark. A nice

example of an extremely scarce stamp. OG, HR. Fine+. COLOR PHOTO INSIDE BACK
C O V ER ....................................................................................................................................................... $ 1,400.

1285 O #105a (SG173a) RSC “E” 3d deep claret and pale yellow-ochre, perf 15, used. Scarce double ring
Kimberley Reefs cancel. A lovely stamp. Pencil notes on reverse. F-VF. PH O T O ............................ $ 70.

1286 ★ ★  #106var (SG140var) 4d black and orange, long gash plate, margin copy, variety gash in ear, pos. 2.
Very fresh colors. Stamp NH. VF. PHOTO .........................................................................................$ 200.

1287 ★  #106a(var) (SG139var) 4d brown-purple and orange, long gash plate, variety gash in ear, pos. 2. OG.
Fine+. PH O T O .......................................................................................................................................... $ 170.

1288 ★  #106a(var) (SG139var) 4d brown-purple and orange, long gash plate, variety King’s extra curl, pos.
46. Beautifully centered. OG. VF. PH O TO ............................................................................................. $ 180.

1289 ★  #106var RSC A 4d grey-black and orange, mid-gash plate, pos. 23. A lovely, fresh example of a scarce
stamp. OG, HR. FineL P H O T O ...............................................................................................................$ 275.

1290 O #107var (SG143a) 5d lake-brown and green, hook headplate, used. REGISTERED BULAWAYO OC
5 12 cds. Beautiful, rich, bright colors. An exceptional example. F-VF. (SG £1,600). COLOR
PHOTO FRONT COVER......................................................................................................................... $ 800.

1291 O #107var (SG143a) 5d lake-brown and green, hook headplate. Three copies each used at a different post
office, cancelled BULAWAYO 7 NOV 12, SELUKWE 10 DEC 1912 and VICTORIA DE 16 
12. plated as pos. 45, (purple mark at UL), pos. 44 (?) (thinned and reperfed at top), pos. 9 (tear at 
base). All with Steven Reah Johnson opinions giving extensive plating details. VG-Fine. (SG 

( £4,800). PH O TO ......................................................................................................................................$ 850.
1292 © #107var (SG143a) 5d lake-brown and green, hook headplate. Three scarce copies each used at a

different post office, cancelled GWELO 20 MAR 13 (scarce), REGISTERED BULAWAYO OC 
| 5 12 and SELFKWE 18 SEP 1912 double ring cds. Plated as pos. 39 (light diagonal crease), pos.
I 30 (2 small thins), pos. 6 (reinforced comer tear), the latter 2 with Steven Reah Johnson opinions

giving extensive plating details. Fine appearance. (SG £4,800). PH O T O .............................................$ 700.
| 1293 O #107var(SG143a) 5d lake-brown and green, hook headplate. Two used copies cancelled with GWELO

6 MAR 13 and SELUKWE 15 JAN 191(3) double ring ds. Plated as pos. 35 and pos. 39, the first 
with shallow thins and hint of toning, the second thinned. Both with Steven Reah Johnson opinions
giving extensive plating details. Fine. (SG £3,200). PHOTO ..............................................................$ 600.

1294 O #107var (SG143a) 5d lake-brown and green, hook headplate. Two copies used with both the single and
double ring versions of the SELUKWE cancels, dated 11 SP 12 and 20 OCT 1912 respectively, 

i Plated as pos. 13 and 45, the first with few missing perfs and thin, the second with clipped perfs
and comer crease. Both with Steven Reah Johnson opinions giving extensive plating details. Pos.

I 13 also with PFSA certificate. VG-Fine. (SG £3,200). PH O T O ...........................................................$ 500.
1295 ★  #107a (SG141ab) 5d purple-brown and ochre, e rro r  of color, thick ear plate. OG, HR. F-VF. Brandon

1 certificate. (SG £550). PHOTO................................................................................................................$ 400.
1296 ★  #107var (SG143) 5d lake-brown and olive, no gash plate. OG. F-VF. (SG £225). P H O T O .........................$ 180.
1297 ★ COLL #108, var (SG144, 145) 6d reference selection of shades of the red-brown and mauve long gash plate

(3), and brown and purple thick ear plate (3). OG, HR. F-VF. (SG £156). PH O TO ............................ $ 110.
1298 ★  #108var (SGI 44) 6d red-brown and mauve, long gash plate, variety King’s extra-curl, pos. 46. OG.

F-VF. PH O TO ...............................................................................................................................................$ 60.
I
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1294 © #107var (SG143a) 5d lake-brown and green, hook headplate. Two copies used with both the single and

double ring versions of the SELUKWE cancels, dated 11 SP 12 and 20 OCT 1912 respectively.
Plated as pos. 13 and 45, the first with few missing perfs and thin, the second with clipped perfs 
and comer crease. Both with Steven Reah Johnson opinions giving extensive plating details. Pos.
13 also with PFSA certificate. VG-Fine. (SG £3,200). PH O T O ...........................................................$ 500.

1295 ★  #107a (SG141ab) 5d purple-brown and ochre, e rro r  of color, thick ear plate. OG, HR. F-VF. Brandon
certificate. (SG £550). PH O TO ................................ $ 400.

1296 ★  #107var (SG143) 5d lake-brown and olive, no gash plate. OG. F-VF. (SG £225). P H O T O ...................... $ 180.
1297 ★ COLL #108, var (SG 144,145) 6d reference selection of shades of the red-brown and mauve long gash plate

(3), and brown and purple thick ear plate (3). OG, HR. F-VF. (SG £156). PH O TO ..........................$ 110.
1298 ★  #108var (SG144) 6d red-brown and mauve, long gash plate, variety King’s extra-curl, pos. 46. OG.

F-VF. PH O TO .............................................................................................................................................$ 60.
1299 ★  #108var (RSC G) 6d red-brown and maroon (“waxy heads”), thick ear headplate. Fresh example o f this

rare stamp. OG. Fine+. COLOR PHOTO INSIDE BACK CO V ER.................................................... $ 450.
1300 ★  #108var (SG176) RSC “I” 6d chocolate and brown-purple, perf 15, no gash headplate, variety

postition 2. OG. Almost F-VF. (Scott $1,000, SG £800). PHOTO ................................................... $ 400.
1301 ★  #109var (SG147) 8d dull purple and purple, long gash headplate. OG. Fine. (SG £140). P H O T O ........... $ 70.
1302 ★ ffi #110 (SG149) lOd scarlet and reddish mauve margin block of 4, long gash plate pos. 34-35, 39-40.

OG. Fine+. Ex Simpson (and with his writing in margin). PHOTO ................................................  $ 400.
1303 ☆  #110varRSC A lOd scarlet and maroon, long gash plate, unusual. F-VF....................................................... $ 35.
1304 ★  #110var (SG150) lOd deep rose-red and brown purple. Large part OG. F-VF. (SG £600). COLOR

PHOTO INSIDE BACK CO V ER............................................................................................................ $ 425.
1305 ★  #111 (SG151) 1/grey-black and deep blue-green, 2 shades. OG. F-VF. (SG £60)........................................$ 50.
1306 ★  # lllvar(S G 151) 1/grey-black and deep blue-green, long gash plate, variety King’s ex tra  curl, pos.

46, LH. Fine+. PH O TO ............................................................................................................................. $ 60.
1307 ★  #11 lvar (SG152a) 1/ purple-black and blue-green, long gash plate, variety gash in ear, pos. 2. OG.

Scarce. OG. F-VF. PHOTO ....................................................................................................................$ 300.

DOUBLE HEADS 21 - £1 DENOMINATIONS
1308 O #112a(SG178) 1910-13 2 /black and dull blue, perf 15, postally used. Salisbury 9 AUG 12cds. Small

scuff 1 thin spot at right, o/w fine used. (Scott $325, SG £325). PH O T O ........................................... $ 120.
1309 ★  #113var (SG155) 2/6d black and lake hook plate. A beautiful example. VLH. Tiny area of gum loss.

F-VF+. (SG £300). P H O T O .....................................................................................................................$ 250.
1310 ★  #113var (SG155a) 2/6d black and crimson long gash plate, pos. 35. Fresh and well-centered. OG.

F-VF+.(SG £300). P H O T O .....................................................................................................................$ 325.
1311 ★  #113 (SG155a) 2/6 black and crimson, long gash headplate. OG. F-VF. (Scott $325, SG £300).

P H O T O ....................................................................................................................................................... $ 160.
1312 ★  #113var (SG156) 2/6d sepia and deep crimson long gash plate, pos. 4. Fresh colors. OG. F-VF. (SG

£400). PHOTO ......................................................................................................................................... $ 325.
1313 ★  #113 (SG157) 2/6d black and rose-carmine. Lovely colors. Large part OG. F-VF. (SG £275). PHOTO $ 250.
1314 ★  #114 (SG158) 3 /green and violet. Fresh. VLH. F-VF. (SG £150). PH O TO ................................................$ 120.
1315 O #114var (SG158a) 3 /bright green and magenta, postally used. Without the usual color run. Very

scarce. F-VF. (SG £600). PHOTO .........................................................................................................$ 300.
1316 ★  #114var (SG158) 3 /green and violet (plum) long gash plate, variety lines by King’s cheek, pos. 25.

OG. Small gum thin. F-VF. PH O T O ........................................................................................................$ 150.
1317 ★  #114var (RSC A) 3/ deep bluish-green and deep purple, long gash plate. Well-centered and with lovely

colors. OG. VF. PH O TO ........................................................................................................................... $ 130.
1318 ★  #114 (RSC A) 1910-13 3 /green and violet. OG, HR. F-VF. PH O TO ........................................................... $ 80.
1319 ★  # 115 (SG 159) 5/ vermilion and deep green, long gash plate, re-entry in left value tablet, pos. 3. Very

fresh. Pressed crease. OG. F-VF. (SG £250). PH O T O ..........................................................................$ 180.
1320 ★  #115 (SG159) 5/ vermilion and deep green, long gash headplate. Three copies showing a distinct range

of shades of both the heads and frames. Few small faults including small thins. An attractive trio
OG. HR. Fine*, F-VF. (Scott $750, SG £750). PHOTO ............................................................... ' $ 30o.
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1321 ★  #115var (SG160a) 5/ crimson and yellow-green. Lovely colors. LH. F-VF. (SG £225). PH O TO..............$ 170.
1322 ★ ★  #116var (SG160b var) 7/6d cannine-red and bright grey-blue, hook plate, pos. 50. Beautifully centered.

I Appears N H .V F.BPA  certificate. (SG £600). COLOR PHOTO INSIDE BACK COVER ..........$ 650.
1323 ★  #116var (SG 160b) 7/6 carmine and pale blue, long gash headplate. Deep frame shade with very little

1 green (towards RSC A). Small hinge thin. Fine+. (Scott S600, SG £600). P H O T O ......................... $ 300.
i 1324 O #116var(SG160b var) RSC C 7/6 deep rose-red and (bright) grey-blue, hook headplate, used with CTO

(SALIS)BURY (27 MA)Y 13 ds. F-VF. (Scott $450, SG £425). PH O TO ....................................... $ 225.
I 1325 ★  #116var (SG161) 7/6d carmine and light blue long gash plate. LH. F-VF+. (SG £650). COLOR

PHOTO INSIDE BACK CO V ER..........................................................................................................$ 475.
1326 ★  #117 (SG164) 10/ blue-green and orange, long gash plate. Large part OG. F-VF. (SG £375). PHOTO $ 325.
1327 ★  #117 (SG164) 10/blue-green and orange. Large part OG. F-VF. (SG £375). PH O TO ................................$ 275.
1328 ★  #117 (SG164) 10/ blue-green and orange, long gash headplate. Light discoloration at UR o/w a fresh,

well-centered stamp. OG. F-VF. (Scott $375, SG £375). P H O T O .................................................... $ 180.
1329 O #118a (SG166) £1 rose-scarlet and bluish black, mid gash headplate, CTO used with SALISBURY (27

MAY) 13 ds. Frame color run though an attractive, well-centered stamp. (Scott $325, SG £350).
P H O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 90.

1330 ★ COLL #101//114 (SG119//185) 1910-13 KGV 'Ad - 3/ range of values, printings and shades comprising perf
14'Ad (2), Id (3), 2d (2), 3d (4 including RSC A and RSC B), 4d (4), 5d (6), lOd (3), 1/ (5), 2/
(2), 2/6 and 31. Also perf 15 4d and perf 13'A, 2'Ad (4), 8d (5) one with variety lines by King’s
cheek. Most are very fresh and fine. An attractive lot. OG. F-VF. (SG £2,116+)...........................  $ 700.

1331 ★ COLL #108var, 109var, 113, 115, 117var (SG144, 147, 156, 169, 164) Six stamps: 6d red-brown and mauve
(two, both with variety King’s extra curl), 8d dull purple and purple, variety long gash in 
Queen’s ear, 2/6 sepia and deep crimson, 5/ scarlet and pale yellow-green and 10/ blue-green and 
orange, variety King’s extra curl. Some faults though an interesting range. F-VF. (Scott $1,095,
SG £1,244+). PHOTO............................................................................................................................... $ 400.

1332 oCOLL #113(2), 115-16, 118(SG156a, 157, 160a, 162, 165) Five stamps: 2/6 bistre-brown and crimson, 2/6
black and rose-carmine, 5/ crimson and yellow-green, 7/6 carmine and bright blue, £1 carmine-red 
and bluish black, all used. Faults, including thins and color run. F-VF. (Scott $1,600, SG £2,230).
P H O T O ....................................................................................................................................................... $ 400.

ADMIRAL ISSUE
1333 ★  #136a var (SG240var) 1913-22 KGV 7/6 blackish purple and slate-blue. Admiral Die II perf 14,

I variety hand-painted wash above King’s head. OG. F-VF. (SG £225). PHOTO ..............................$ 150.
| 1334 ★  #137 (SG241) 1913-22 KGV 10/crimson and yellow-green. Admiral Die II, perf 14. OG, HR. VF.
I (Scott $150, SG £170). P H O T O ................................................................................................................$ 90.

1335 ★  #138var (SG242) 1913-22 KGV £1 black and purple Die II, perf. 14. Deep frame shade color. OG. VF.
| (Scott $400, SG £375). P H O T O ................................................................................................................$ 300.

1336 ★  #138var (SG242) 1913-22 KGV £1 black and purple Admiral Die II, perf 14. OG. Fine. (Scott $400,
SG £375). PHOTO .................................................................................................................................. $ 180.

1337 ★  #138a (SG278) 1913-22 KGV £1 black and bright purple Die III, toned paper, yellowish gum, perf 14.
Large part OG. F-VF. (Scott $475, SG £400). P H O T O ........................................................................ $ 300.

1338 ★  #138a var (SG311) 1923 KGV £1 black and deep magenta, Die III, white paper, clear gum, perf 14. A
scarce printing. LH. F-VF. (SG £550). PH O T O ..................................................................................... $ 425.

1339 ★ COLL #119//135 (SG186//306 1913//24 KGV Admirals 'Ad - 5 / range of values, printings and perfs including
I 'Ad (2), Id, 1 'A (2), 2'Ad (3), 2d (2), 3d (4), 4d, 5d (2), 6d, 8d (2), 1 Od (3), 1/ (2), 2/ (2), 2 /6,3/
> 5/. The 3/ with hand-painted retouch around cap. Attractive group. OG or LH. F-VF. (Scott $322,

SG£377)..................................................................................................................................................  $ 150.
j 1340 LIT Gibbs, Robert M. Postage Stamps of Rhodesia 1910-13 Double Heads. Sotheby’s, Oct. 22-23,1987.

Hardbound. Small damage to front cover. 1,800 lots. Prices realized..................................................... $ 50.
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LOT NO. EST-
RHODESIA & NYASALAND

1341 ★ ★ SH  #230,230b (SG381,381a) 1966 Q E II1/3 blue and ochre Lake Kyle complete sheet of 60 (10 x 6),
sheet number 091, variety ochre omitted completely from 2 vertical rows and partially from the
two adjacent rows. Only 2 sheets existed. The other sheet, which had only 6 stamps completely
omitted has been broken. A spectacular error and a great rarity. NH. Pristine. VF. (Scott
$22,200++, SG £22,800). COLOR PHOTO INSIDE FRONT COVER ..........................................$ 32,000.

ST. CHRISTOPHER (see  lots 1372-1430)

ST. HELENA
1342 ★  #51-55 (SG55-60) 1903 KEVH ‘Ad - 2/ set of 6 values complete. LH or OG. F-VF. (Scott $80, SG

£90). PHOTO ........................................................................................................................................... $ 45.
1343 ★  #51-55 (SG55-60) 1903 KEVH 'Ad - 2/ set of 6 values complete. OG. F-VF. (Scott $80, SG £90).

P H O T O ....................................................................................................................................................... $ 45.
1344 ★  #56-60 (SG64-71) 1908-11 KEVII 2'/zd -10/ wmk Multiple Crown CA set of 4 values with additional

4d and 6d on ordinary paper. OG. Fine+. (Scott $192, SG £185). PHOTO ...................................  $ 100.
1345 ★  #61-70 (SG72-81) 1912-16 KGV 'Ad - 3/ set of 10 values complete. OG, HR. F-VF. (Scott $93, SG

£110). PHOTO ......................................................................................................................................... $ 60.
1346 ★  #79-93 (SG97-112) 1922-37 KGV 'Ad - 10/ wmk Multiple Crown Script CA Badge of the Colony set

of 15 values plus shades of the 'Ad, Id, l'Ad (2 including the scarce deep carmine-red), 2d, 5d (2),
8d, II, 1/6,2/ and 2/6, a total of 27 stamps. Most LH, a few NH. A nice group. F-VF. (Scott
$316, SG £401). P H O T O .....................................................................................................................  $ 225.

1347 G #79-93 (SG97-112) 1922-37 KGV 'Ad - 10/ Badge of Colony wmk Multiple Crown Script CA set of 15
values, used. The 1/6 and 2/ each on piece. F-VF. (Scott $257, SG £250). PH O TO........................ $ 140.

1348 ★ ★  #79-91 (SG97-110) 1922-37 KGV 'Ad - 5/ Badge of the Colony, wmk Multiple Crown Script CA all
except 3 low values with selvedge. Includes the scarce deep carmine-red shade. Nearly all NH.
F-VF. (Scott $91, SG £193). PH O TO ...................................................................................................... $ 110.

1349 ★  #79-81 (SG97c, 98c, 99a) 1922-37 KGV 'Ad, Id, VAd rose red Badge of the Colony, wmk Multiple
Crown Script CA, 'Ad and Id, variety cleft rock, the VAd broken mainmast. The 'Ad NH, the Id
and VAd OG. Fine. (SG £160)................................................................................................................. $ 50.

1350 ★  #8 lvar (SG99e) 1937 KGV 1 'Ad deep carmine-red Badge of the Colony, wmk Multiple Script CA.
Brownish OG characteristic of this printing. Brilliant color. F-VF. (SG £80). P H O T O ...............  $ 45.

1351 ★  #8 lvar (SG99e) 1937 KGV VAd deep carmine-red Bade of the Colony. Brownish OG characteristic of
the printing. F-VF. (SG £80). PHOTO ...............................................................................................  $ 45.

1352 ★  #82var (SGlOOb) 1922-37 KGV 2d grey and slate Badge of the Colony, wmk Multiple Crown Script
CA, variety torn flag. OG, HR. F-VF. (SG £140). PHOTO.................................................................. $ 70.

1353 ~k #85var (SG104b) 1922-37 KGV 6d grey and bright purple Badge of the Colony, variety to rn  flag.
Tiny spot on first mast. LH. F-VF. (SG £160). PH O T O ........................................................................ $ 80.

1354 ★  #89var (SG108c) 1922-37 KGV 2/ purple and blue on blue Badge of the Colony, LL comer margin
copy, variety cleft rock. LH. F-VF. (SG £200). PH O TO ...................................................................... $ 120.

1355 ★  #90var (SG109c) 1922-37 KGV 2/6 grey and red on yellow wmk Multiple Crown Script CA, variety
cleft rock. OG. F-VF. (SG £200). PHOTO ..........................................................................................$ 110.

1356 ★  #90var (SG109a) 1922-37 KGV 2/6 grey and red on yellow wmk Multiple Crown Script CA, variety
broken mainmast. OG. Natural gum bends. F-VF. (SG £225). PHOTO............................................ $ 100.

1357 ★  #91var (SGI 10a) 1922-37 5/ grey and green on yellow wmk Multiple Crown Script CA, variety
broken mainmast. LH. F-VF+. (SG £375). PHOTO.............................................................................$ 200.

1358 ★  #92 (SGI 11) 1922-37 KGV 7/6 grey and yellow-orange Badge of the Colony wmk Multiple Crown
Script CA. OG. F-VF. (Scott $65, SG £75). PH O T O ............................................................................. $ 40.

1359 ★ ★  #92-93 (SGI 11-12) 1922-37 KGV 7/6 grey and yellow-orange plus 10/grey and olive-green Badge of
the Colony wmk Multiple Crown Script CA.NH. F-VF. (Scott $175, SG £185). PHOTO ............$ 110.

1360 ★  #93 (SGI 12) 1922-37 KGV 10/ grey and olive-green Badge of the Colony, wmk Multiple Crown Script
CA.OG. F-VF. (Scott $100, SG £110). P H O T O ....................................................................................$ 60.
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! 1361 ★  #94 (SGI 13) 1922-37 KGV 15/ grey and purple on blue Badge of the Colony key value wmk Multiple

Crown Script CA. LH. F-VF. (Scott $925, SG £800). PHOTO ......................................................... $ 450.
1362 ★  #95-99 (SG92-96) 1922-37 KGV 4d - £1 Badge of the Colony set of 5 values complete wmk Multiple

Crown CA.OG. F-VF. (Scott $487, SG £400). PHOTO .................................................................... $ 200.
1363 ★  #95-99 (SG92-96) 1922-37 KGV 4d - £1 set of 5 values Badge of the Colony, wmk Multiple Crown

, CA, complete. The £1 VLH, rest OG. F-VF. (Scott $487, SG £400). PH O TO .................................... $ 200.
I 1364 ★ ★ E  #96 (SG93) 1922-37 KGV 1/6 grey and green on green Badge of the Colony, wmk Multiple Crown CA
[ left margin block of 6, pos. 25-27,37-39. NH. F-VF. (Scott $120, SG £132)....................................... $ 80.

1365 O #99 (SG96) 1922-37 KGV £1 grey and purple on red Badge of the Colony, used. One short perf at
|  bottom, good color and a beautiful example. F-VF. (Scott $425, SG £450). PH O TO ..........................$ 250.
{ 1366 ★  #101-110 (SGI 14-123) 1934 KGV 'Ad - 10/Centenary set of 10 values complete. OG. F-VF. (Scott
1 $308, SG £300). PHOTO ......................................................................................................................... $ 150.

1
 1367 ★  #101-110 (SGI 14-123) 1934 KGV 'Ad - 10/ Centenary set of 10 values complete. OG. F-VF. (Scott

$308, SG £300). PHOTO ........................................................................................................................$ 150.

1368 ★ ★ B  #118-127 (SG131//40) 1938 KGVI 'Ad - 10/ complete set of 14 values each a bottom margin
inscription block of 4. NH. The 3d with some creasing and spot of mount gloss. F-VF. (Scott

1 $359+, SG £520). P H O T O ........................................................................................................................ $ 250.
1369 H  1943 KGVI 6d light blue ship on long cover to Rhode Island cancelled FE 3 43. Violet boxed

Crown/Passed W /  and ms “2” . At left St. Helena “ Opened/by/Censor” tape and at right US 
1 Examined By 7093. Quite scarce. Internal cover fault and folds do not affect stamp or markings.
|  Fine. PHOTO ............................................................................................................................................$ 150.

1370 ★ ★  #B l-4 (SG172-75) 1961 QEII2 'At + 3d - 10£ + 1/ Tristan Relief set of 4 values complete. Only 434

I
 complete sets were sold and the vast majority of those were used. NH. F-VF. Brandon certificate.

(Scott $5,000, SG £4,500). COLOR PHOTO INSIDE FRONT COVER.......................................  $ 3,750.

1371 is  #B l-4 (SGI 72-75) 1961 QEII 2Afi + 3d- 100 + 1/ Tristan Relief Fund set of 4 on FDC each value tied 
by St. Helena C OC 12 61 cds. The 2'At on 3d pos. 4, the TA£ on 9d pos. 6 and the 10£ on 1 /pos.

(
43. F-VF. (Scott as used stamps $1,950, SG £1,800 as used stamps) COLOR PHOTO INSIDE
FRONT C O V ER ...................................................................................................................................  $ 2,000.

I S T .  K I T T S  (See also Lots 1006 & 1007)
: 1372 EPH 1791 “Map of the Island of St. Christopher’s” for the History of the West Indies by Bryan Edwards

Esq. With Nevis inset. Published by J. Stockdale, Piccadilly, London. Approx. 10% x 8%. A

(
delightful frontispiece. Light folds and rough edge in margin, o/w F -V F...........................................  —

STAMPLESS COVERS W ITHOUT ST. KITTS MARKINGS 
|  1373 ® 1756 Incoming from Customs, London to Capt. of His Majesty’s Customs, Sandy Point, St.
jj Christopher’s. Rated 1/6 in red. Bishop’s mark of 6/MR on reverse. An important and very early

cover to a small village. F-VF+ for its age! PH O TO ............................................................................$ 750.
1374 is  1758 Incoming from London to Ralph Payne Esq. and rated 1/6 for a single lettersheet. Bishop’s mark

I
 of 12/AV on reverse. Repaired tear at top. Fine. PH O T O ...................................................................... $ 225.

1375 s i 1763 SFL to London headed St. Christophers 4lh Novr. 1763 and endorsed by Capt. Davidson (private 
ship). Charged “2”, the local rate in London. Bishop’s mark 2/LA on reverse. Contents regarding

jj wines. Central file fold. A fine early letter. PH O T O ...............................................................................$ 300.
^ 1376 ® 1783 SFL to London headed Saint Kitts April 3rd 1783, rated “5”and endorsed “via Ostend” (Belgium),

a very unusual routing, perhaps to save postage. Two-line Bristol Ship Lre. On reverse partial
/  Bishop’s mark 21/MA. Content re: “bad crops in Scotland”. Fine. PH O TO ........................................ $ 250.
I 1377 ki 1800 SFL to London headed St. Kitts 26th July 1800 rated “ 1/8”, the single letter packet rate and
. endorsed “p. Caroline/Capt. Hayes”. F-VF Crown Ship Letter DEAL at upper right. Interesting

contents re: slaves landing at Dieppe Bay. Also includes a small picture of the harbor at St. Kitts.
i' Bs red London E SEP 25 1800. Fine. PHOTO ...................................................................................... $ 150.

1378 El 1807 SFL to Glasgow from “Basetere” St. Kitts 28th January 1807 rated “9” (4d ship letter rate plus 2d 
captain’s gratuity plus 3d inland postage). Red Crown Ship Lre/Greenock at upper right. Contents 
regarding the death of an islander. Central file fold and ink spots on face. VG-Fine. PHOTO . . . .  $ 120.
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LOT NO. EST.
1379 b  1810 SFL (large portion, separated) to Glasgow docketed St. Kitts 22 May 1810 rated “9” and with

F-VF 2-line PORT GLASGOW/SHIP LETTER at upper left. Boxed Glasgow arrival marking of 
5 JU 1810. Chatty letter from John Paul to his brother. F-VF. PHOTO ............................................$ 200.

1380 H  1819 SFL to Montreal, Lower Canada headed St. Kitts July 4th 1819. Carried privately to Nova Scotia
where it was put into the mails and received an unframed Halifax AU 17 1819. Rated faint red “2 
N  1”. Light central file fold, o/w F-VF. PH O TO ...................................................................................$ 150.

1381 ® 1831 SFL to Philadelphia headed St. Kitts June 20, 1831 rated red “2/0”. Red SHIP and New York
AUG 19. Docketed “Received 22nd August 1831 atUL. File folds. F-VF. P H O T O ........................ $ 100.

1382 ® 1831 SF outer sheet (large part) to Weslyn. Missn. Society, London rated black “2/2” . Noted in red on
arrival “S t Kitts July 30 183()” . Red London boxed PACKET LETTER and red circular arrival
ofSE  2 31. F-VF. PHOTO ..................................................................................................................... $ 100.

1383 ® 1833 SFL to Philadelphia headed St. Kitts July 20th 1833 rated red “20”. Yawlboat “ SHIP” alongside
and red New Haven AUG 8, a different routing than lot #1381. File folds. Fine. P H O T O ............. $ 120.

1384 H  1835 SFL to Quebec headed Livingstone March 17, 1835 rated “ 1/6” from Lt. G. Nichols to his father
Colonel Nichols, Commander of the Royal Engineers. Long, newsy letter regarding military
matters, Grenada, Tortola, pistols and slaves. F-VF. PH O TO ............................................................. $ 100.

1385 is  1864 SFL headed S t Kitts July 11th 1864 to New York with black “ SHIP”, VF PHILADELPHIA JUL
29 1864 cds and black “Due 6”. File folds. F-VF. PHOTO ............................................................... $ 120.

Numbers in this section are taken from Volume 6 of the Robson Lowe Encyclopedia of 
British Empire Postage Stamps, 1990. Sub-types have been indicated as appropriate.

TYPE 2A
1386 ® 1784 SFL headed Basseterre St. Kitts 15th March 1784 to Lancaster rated 1/4. On reverse is VF s/1 type

2A in red, St.*KlTTS* with “ 1” for “I” in “Kitts” and asterisk after the “S” in “Kitts” . Bishop’s
marie of 29/AP alongside. Ex-Urwick. Tom at fold at top. Toned on face, and only slightly on
reverse. A very important cover. Fine. PHOTO.................................................................................... $ 750.

TYPE 3A (first illustration numbered “4” in Robson Lowe should be numbered “3”)
1387 ® 1783 SFL to His Majesty’s Customs, London, rated 1/ in black and endorsed “By the Packet”. On

reverse F-VF black s/1 St’KITTS with apostrophe after “St” and measuring 28 x 414mm, type 3A.
Bishop’s mark 28/DE. Contents regarding controversy between the Navy and Offices of the
Customs. Fine. PH O TO ...........................................................................................................................$ 900.

TYPE 4
1388 ® 1788 SFL to Scotland headed St. Kitts 10th Oct. 1788 with XF St ’Kitts (no period after “St” and with

apostrophe before “Kitts”) rated 1/ and 2/, both crossed out and re-rated 3/2. Endorsed “per 
packet”. London arrival of JA17 89 and Scottish Bishop’s mark JA/20. Rare. F-VF. Ex-Forsyth.
PH O T O .................................................................................................................................................... $ 1,000.

TYPE 5
1389 ta 1793 SFL to a Baronet in Devonshire headed St. Christophers August 16th 1793, rated 1/, crossed out

and re-rated 1/6 with F-VF+ St.Kitts, with period under “t” of “ St.”, type 5, on reverse. London 
arrival. Contents concerning loss of crops in a gale. Very rare. Believed to be one of only 2 covers 
known with this marking. F-VF. Ex-Urwick. PHOTO ....................................................................... $ 1,200

TYPE 6
1390 ® 1790 SFL to Scotland headed St. Kitts 21** Septem. 1790, rated 8/5 and endorsed “per packet.”. F-VF+

s/1 St Kitts (no period after “ St”), type 6 on reverse plus London arrival of No 4 90 and Scottish
Bishop’s mark NO/7. Contents discuss various financial matters regarding the death of an islander
and “being quite tired of this country”. F-VF and very rare. Ex-Urwick. P H O T O .......................... $ 1,000.
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TYPE 7

1391 El 1793 SFL originating in Antigua to Dirhams Parks, rated 2, crossed out and re-rated 2/2, bearing s/1 St.
Kitt’s, type 7 measuring 24 x 4.25mm applied in transit. Endorsed “packet”. London arrival SE 3
93. Interesting contents and mention of Codringtons. Avery rare marking. F-VF. P H O T O .........  $ 850.

t
TYPE 9

1392 El 1795 SFL headed St. Kitts Septemb 23rd 1795 to Twickenham, rated 2/ and re-rated 2/2 with Fine s/1 St.
Kitts, type 9 (23mm and the “itts” of “Kitts” raised) on reverse and London arrival of NO 20 95.
Endorsed “p. Packet”. Contents regarding sugar cane and condition of addressee’s estate. Very
rare. Probably not more than 4 examples of this strike exist. F-VF. PHOTO ................................. $ 750.

TYPE 10
1393 ei 1797 SFL headed ST. KITTS 15th Oct 1797 to Edinburgh rated 2/2 and with XF s/1 ST. KITTS type 10

on face (39 x S'Aram, all capital letters and with period under “T” o f “ S T 5), one year later than 
I the latest recorded date. Contents discuss business and personal matters. On reverse London
J receiver of DEI 1 97 and Scottish Bishop’s mark of (DE)/24. A very rare and attractive cover.
|  Fold does not affect marking. F-VF. PHOTO ...................................................................................... $ 950.

TYPE 11, llvar
1394 ki 1796 SFL headed St. Christopher Dec. 2nd 1796 to London with F-VF SrKITTS., type 11 on face (33 x

7mm and no “t” in “St” but colon instead), rated 1/ and re-rated 1/8 (reflecting the change in 
postal rates that occurred on January 5th 1797). Endorsed “Packet” . London receiving mark of JA 
14 98. Contents discuss “an attack....at Anguilla by a Frigate and Brig and 400 men. The Lapwing 
Frigate....destroyed both vessels...the carnage I’m told was dreadful....praises due to that gallant 
Capt. Barton.” Very rare. F-VF+. PH O T O ........................................................................................  $ 800.

1395 H  1796 SFL headed St. Kitts 10 December 1796 to London with F-VF S:Kl iT S., type 11 (variety, no
( stop after “KITTS”) on face and rated 3/ and amended to 5/, the new triple rate. Endorsed “p.

Packet/The Chesterfield”. Contents discuss war and Spanish Prizes. On reverse London arrival of
' JA 16 1797. Very rare. F-VF. PH O T O .................................................................................................$ 900.

') -
TYPE 13

1396 El 1800 SFL to Edinburgh with XF 2-line ST. K1TTS/JUN 13 1800, type 13. Rated 2/2 and endorsed “p
, packet. Red Scottish Bishop’s mark of JY/24 on face. Contents discuss the lack of mail “due to

many vessels to and from the island haveing (sic) been captured en route” . F-VF. Ex-Urwick.
PH O T O ..................................................................................................................................................... $ 350.

jj 1397 E  1801 Pair of SFL to London nicely presented on album pages each with 2-line ST. KITTS, the first
I  dated light MAY ( ) 0 ( ) headed Andromeda, off the Island of St. Thomas 23rd April 1801 and
1  written by Lieut. W. T. Clements with significant historic interest (contents transcribed) rated 1/8

and re-rated 1/10; the second headed St. Kitts Octob 23rd 1801 and dated Fine NOV 10 ( ) with 
li brief contents concerning ships and sugar, rated 3/8 and endorsed “p Packet”. An interesting duo.
I  PH O T O .............................................................................................................................................  $ 450.
[| 1398 is  1802 SFL to Edinburgh dated 30th Oct. 1809 St. Christopher, with superb 2-line ST. KITTS/OCT31

I? 1802 on face rated 2/2 and with red Scottish Bishop’s mark of DEC/12. Bs DEC 9 1802. Central
jL file fold does not detract. F-VF. Ex-Robson Lowe Red Cross sale of 1942, ex-Urwick. PHOTO . .  $ 375.
I I 1399 E  1802 SFL to Edinburgh dated St. Kitts 16th Febr. 1802 with F-VF ST. KITTS/FEB18 1802. Rated 2/2

1 | and with red APR/1802/11 arrival on face. Carried by private ship. Contents re: trip to the island
^  and letter of reference. Vertical file fold. Fine+. P H O T O ......................................................................$ 300.

j y  TYPE 14 (Large Fleuron 33mm or 34mm)
k  1400 e  1805 SFL to London headed SKitts 14th Sept 1805 with Fine large fleuron, 33mm, type 14 dated SEP
I', 14 1805, the second earliest example of this marking. Rated 2/ which has been obliterated by red

’ Crown, beautifully struck (used to nullify an incorrect rate) and re-rated. On reverse oval 10
. f o’Clock/NO 8/1805 and G/NOV 8/1805 arrivals. Contents re: financial matters. F-VF. PHOTO. $ 300.

i
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LOT NO. EST. I
1401 ts  1807 SFL to General Leigh in London and redirected to Norwich. Headed St. Kitts 2 Nov. 1807 and j,

rated 2/. Almost Fine large fleuron dated DEC 4 1807,33mm and with JA 13 1808 receivers (2) li
on reverse. Interesting contents discuss the General’s estate and livestock. Central file fold has f
caused a tear which is repaired. Good-Fine. PHOTO ..........................................................................$ 100. I

1402 ® 1808 SFL to Sir John Duckworth, Channel Fleet and redirected, headed HM Sloop Nimrod St. Kitts 4th -jj
April 1808 and bearing 34mm large fleuron of APR6 1808. Rated 3/4, crossed out and re-rated 1
4/4. From Capt. Paterson discussing his 5 week passage from Jamaica (!) and receipts for oranges. j§
A thoroughly delightful item. Fine. P H O T O ___ .•.............................................................................  $ 250. T

1403 13 1808 SFL to London headed SKitts 25lh April 1808 with large fleuron, 34mm, of an indistinct date. •
Rated 2/ which has been obliterated by red Crown used to indicate an incorrect rate and re-rated
several times. Endorsed “p packet” . Contents, from son to his mother, about business matters. Red
London arrival marking on reverse E/JUN24/1808. F-VF. PH O T O .................................................... $ 200. j

1404 H  1809 SFL to Aberdeen headed S.Christopher 5th Apr. 1809 with F-VF large fleuron of APR 7 1809, \
34mm, rated 2/6. From Major Farquharson discussing military matters. MAR 20 1809 arrival on 4
reverse. A neat, clean, attractive cover on album page. F-VF+. PHOTO .......................................... $ 250. ,

TYPE 15A (Medium Fleuron, date repeats)
1405 ® 1810 SFL to London and readdressed to Tumbridge Wells headed S.Kitts 22nd Sept 1810 with VF

medium fleuron of 24SE24. Rated 2/ which has been obliterated by red Crown and re-rated 4/. j
Lengthy letter regarding financial matters. London receiver on reverse. Some toning at file. fold.
Almost F-VF. PHOTO .............................................................................................................   $ 250.

1406 H  1812 SF outer sheet to London with Fine medium fleuron of 120C12, rated 6/6 for a triple rate cover. i
London arrival of 26N026 1812 on reverse. F-VF. PHOTO ...........................................................  $ 225. j

1407 13 1815 SFL to London headed St Kitts November 1" 1815 with F-VF medium fleuron of 24N024, rated
2/2. Endorsed “p Packet” . Contents re: business matters. London arrival of 13JA13 1816 on T'
reverse. Two file folds, o/w F-VF. PHOTO............................................................................................ $ 225. *J$

1408 ® 1820 SF outer sheet to London with F-VF 9 AU9 1820 medium fleuron rated 2/2, obliterated by brown &
Crown and re-rated 4/8. Endorsed “per Packet”. London arrival of 14 SE 1820 on reverse. Very f
fresh. F-VF+. PHOTO.............................................................................................................................. $ 200. I

TYPE 15B (Medium Fleuron, date repeats, year line of date reversed) M
1409 13 1811 SF outer sheet (large part) to London and readdressed to Brighton. Medium fleuron o f 15 SE 15 -JL

with year o f  date reversed reading “ 1181”. Unlisted by Robson Lowe. Rated 2 /which has been {?(
obliterated by light strike of red Crown and re-rated 4/. London receiver of 26 OC 1811 on fcj-
reverse. Very attractive and scarce. VF. PHOTO .................................................................................$ 400. jfl

TYPE 1SD (Medium Fleuron, “ 181” inverted) j |
1410 h  1816 SFL to London headed St. Christopher March 27th 1816 bearing VF medium fleuron of 1AP1 %

1816, the “181 ” o f  “1816” inverted. Rated 2/2 and endorsed “Packet” . Contents regarding estate
matters and mentions 40 Negroes. London arrival of 8 MY. A very attractive cover despite a U|
central file fold. F-VF. PHOTO...........................................................................................................  $ 350. I f

TYPE 16 (Small Fleuron)
1411 ia 1830 SF outer sheet to London rated 2/2 with VF small fleuron of FE 6 1830 across the join on reverse '

as is normal for this marking. London 10 MR 1830 arrival. VF. PHOTO...........................................$ 150. Up’
1412 H  1830 SF outer sheet to Rev. George Moreley, London, rated 2/2. VF small fleuron of JU 10 1830, type I *1

16 on reverse across the join, as generally found. London arrival of 16 JY 1830. F-VF. PHOTO. $ 120. y
1413 Ki 1835 SFL incoming to Antigua from Philadelphia with type 16 small fleuron of OC 23 1835 across the

join used as a transit marking and Antigua PG2 small fleuron of OC 28 applied on receipt. An &
interesting and uncommon use. F-VF. PH O TO .................................................................................. $ 200 j 1

■ 4 / \
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1414 is  1837 SFL to Barbados, “Care of His Honor the President” headed Brimstone Hill St. Kitts 6th Augt

1837 with F-VF type 16 small fleuron dated SE 17 1837 on reverse across the join. Rated 2 and 
with disinfectant slit (all letters to Barbados were fumigated). Contents, cross-written, regarding 
hurricane and death of a child, etc. F-VF. P H O T O ...............................................................................$ 170.

TYPE 16A (Small Fleuron, year date with last two digits only)
1415 e  1841 SF outer sheet to Wesleyan Mission, London with VF small fleuron o f 12 JY 41, type 16A, year

date with last 2 digits only and day preceding month (only known Jan. & July 1841 and Aug. &
Sept. 1842) across the join, overstruck London arrival 16 AU 1841. Very scarce. F-VF. PHOTO. S 200.

TYPE 16B (Small Fleuron, year date with last two digits only and month proceeding day)
1416 E  1842 SFL to London headed SKitts 23rd July 1842 with small fleuron dated JY 3 42 on reverse across

join, type 16B, the year date with last 2 digits only and month preceding day. Rated 1/. Contents 
discuss voyage to Nevis to conduct business. London receiver of 29 AU 1842. F-VF. PHOTO . . .  $ 150.

1417 El 1843 SF mourning letter to London headed SKitts 20* May 1843 with small fleuron on reverse across
the join dated MY 20 43, year date with last two digits only and month preceding day, type 16B.
Rated 1/. London arrival of 18 JU 1843. Contents discuss mode of the sale of Miss Boddington’s 
property. F-VF. P H O T O ..........................................................................................................................$ 170.

1418 Ei 1843 SFL to London headed St. Kitts 23rd March 1843 with XF small fleuron on reverse across the join
dated MR 23 43, year date with last two digits only and month preceding day, type 16B. Rated 1/.
London receiver of 21 AP 1843. Contents re: business matters. Horizontal file fold, o/w F-VF.
P H O T O ........................................................................................................................................................$ 170.

TYPE 16C (Small Fleuron, year date with last two digits only, reversed)
1419 is  1842 SFL to Greenock headed Saint Kitts 12* March 1842 with F small fleuron on reverse across the

join dated MR 3 24, the month precedes the day and the last two digits are reversed, (only known 
during 1842). Rated 1/ and endorsed “p. Steamer” (Duchess of Portland). Red boxed 
Greenock/MY 11/1842 M. Contents discuss business matters. Horizontal file fold does not affect 
markings. Fine. PHOTO ...........................................................................................................................$ 250.

TYPE 18
1420 is  1844 SF outer sheet to London with VF SP 11 1844 double arc on reverse across the join, the first year

of use of this marking. Rated 2/ (double rate). London arrival of 6 OC 1844. Horizontal file fold
does not affect markings. Fine. PHOTO .............................................................................................. $ 120.

1421 El 1845 SFL headed Saint Kitts 11* Febr. 1845 to London with F-VF FE 12 1845 double arc across the
join. Rated 1/. London receiver of 12 MR 1845. Contents re: house and stores in Basseterre.
Horizontal file fold clear of markings. Fine. PH O TO ........................................................................  $ 110.

1422 El 1846 SF outer sheet to London with F-VF+ double arc of JA 28 1846 above the join, unusual for this
marking. Rated 1/. London receiver of 21 FE 1846. Vertical file folds affect only the arrival
marking. F-VF. PHOTO ........................................................................................................................ $ 140.

1423 E  1846 SFL to Glasgow with F-VF double arc of JY 13 1846 above the join. Rated 1/. London transit
and black boxed Glasgow/9 AU 1846 arrival. Long, chatty letter discusses various topics
including “idleness, ‘the mother of all vice’”, education, etc. Horizontal file fold does not affect
markings. F-VF. PHOTO .........................................................................................................................$ 150.

TYPE 22
1424 El 1835 SF outer sheet to Amsterdam with VF red unframed ST. KITTS SE 19 1835 PAID, type 22 on

face. Rated 3/6 in red. Red two-line “England/over Rotterdam” hs, London Paid 29 OC 1835
transit on face and Amsterdam arrival on reverse. A very scarce triple rate cover. File fold affects
London receiver only. F-VF+. Ex-Glassco. PH O TO ..........................................................................  $ 400.
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LOT NO. EST-
TYPE 22A

1425 is  1859 Cover to Oxford, England with VF red unframed ST. KITTS MY29 PAID, type 22A, year date
omitted on face, unlisted by Robson Lowe. Rated “6” in red. London JU 16 59 transit on face and
Oxford JU 16 59 arrival on reverse. A very scarce marking and an important cover. Edge toning,
o/w F-VF. PHOTO ................................................................................................................................ $ 500 •

TYPE 23
1426 H  1861 Cover to London with F-VF red ST KITTS PAID,‘type 23, entire date omitted, on face. Rated

“6” in blue and re-rated “5” in red. St. Kitts double arc type 18 of JU 11,1861 on reverse.
London arrival o f JU 27 1861. VF. PH O TO .........................................................................................$ 550.

1427 ® 1862 Registered cover to London with VF red ST KITTS PAID, type 23 with date omitted on large
envelope measuring approx. 13 x 5%. Faint London Crown Registered and oval reg. arrival on
face. On backflap is insignia of the Governor and a double arc of FE 11 1862, type 18. Rated
“7/9” registration fee on face. An extraordinary item, unquestionably unique. Mounted on album
page and nicely written up. A little dirty and worn at edges. Fine. PHOTO ...................................  $ 750.

TYPE 23A
1428 H  I860 Cover to Oxford with VF ST KITTS PAID incorrectly hands tamped in black and overstruck in

red  on face. VF ST. KITTS MR 13 1860 double arc, type 18, on reverse, one year earlier than the 
earliest recorded date. Rated “6” in red. London MR 31 transit on face and Oxford receiver of AP 
1 on reverse. Enclosure from ailing son to his father. A fabulous cover, believed to be unique. VF.
COLOR PHOTO BACK COVER ........................................................................................................$ 800.

TYPE 24A
1429 ® 1865 Cover to London with F-VF red ST. KITTS NO 27 66 (should read 65) PAID, code letter "C”,

this marking omitted in the Robson Lowe listing. Rated “ 11”. London arrival markings on face
and reverse, DE 15 65. VF and attractive. PHOTO............................................................................  $ 140.

1430 Ei 1868 Cover to London with F-VF red ST. KITTS MY 12 68 PAID, code letter “A ”, omitted in the
Robson Lowe listing. Rated “ 11” and with London receivers of 28 MY 68 on face and reverse.
Tear at top and backflap gone. Fine. P H O T O ....................................................................................  $ 100.

1903-1950 ISSUES
1431 ★  #1-10,11-21 (SG1-10, 11-21) 1903-18 Two complete sets: ‘Ad - 5/ wmk Crown CA complete set of 10

values plus 'Ad - 5/ plus wmk Multiple Crown CA set of 11 values with 7 additional values
including 3d, 6d and 1/ on chalky paper. OG. F-VF. (Scott $201, SG £189). PH O T O ....................$ 90.

1432 ® 1910 Id  carmine plus 6d grey-black and deep violet on reg. cover to NJ cancelled St. Kitts C FE 11 10
duplex. Bs NY and N J.............................................................................................................................. $ 50 .

1433 ★  #24-36 (SG24-36) 1920-22 KGV ‘Ad - £1 complete set of 13 values wmk Multiple Crown CA. Most
LH. F-VF. (Scott $258, SG £250). P H O T O .........................................................................................$ 140.

1434 ★  #24-36 (SG24-36) 1920-22 KGV ‘Ad - £1 wmk Multiple Crown CA set of 13 values complete. OG.
F-VF. (Scott $258, SG £250). PH O TO ................................................................................................. $ 140.

1435 SP #37-51 (SG37s-47bs) 1921-29 KGV 'Ad - 5/ wmk Multiple Crown Script CA complete set o f 16 values
overprinted or perf Specimen. OG or HR. The 6d with light toning. F-VF. (SG £325). PHOTO . .  $ 150

1436 P 1923 Id black and blue on blue Centenary trial color in the color of the issued 21. A spectacular item.
OG. Small facial scrape and fault at LL, o/w F-VF. COLOR PHOTO BACK COVER................. $ 150.

1437 ★ ★  #52-64 (SG48-60) 1923 KGV ‘Ad - £1 Tercentenary set of 13 values complete. NH except the 1/ which
is OG. A lovely, fresh set. F-VF. (Scott $1,182, SG £1,000). COLOR PHOTO BACK COVER $ 650.

1438 ★  #52-64 (SG48-60) 1923 KGV A - £1 Tercentenary set of 13 values complete. OG, HR. The 2‘Ad with
one toned perf. F-VF. (Scott $ 1,182, SG £1,000). COLOR PHOTO BACK C O V E R .................. $ 500.

1439 ★  #63 (SG59) 1923 KGV 51 black and red on pale yellow Tercentenary. OG. F-VF. (Scott $87 SG
£160). PHOTO .................................................................................................................... ’ .................$ go.
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j 1440 ★ ★ E  #79-88 (SG68a//77b) 1938-50 KGVI 'Ad - 5/ set of 10 LR comer margin control number blocks of 4.

All are ordinary paper, perf 14 and 1943 or 1944 printings. A very nice group. NH. F-VF. (SG
£199).........................................................................................................................................................  $ 130.

1441 ★ ★ E  #84var (SG73d, da) 1946 KGVI 3d purple and bright scarlet bottom margin control number strip of 10,
perf 14, ordinary paper, variety b reak  in value tablet. Attractive positional piece. NH. F-VF.
(SG £ 1 4 3 ) ................................................................................................................................................ $ 90.

1442 WH #79-88a (SG60-77f) 1938-50 KGVI First Definitive dealer’s stock of over 275 mint and 66 used
stamps plus 11 large blocks, and part sheets of the 'Ad II 6d values. A wonderful opportunity for 
the specialist dealer. Also includes the 10/ and £1 (4 of each NH, 2 of each used). Loads of value.
Some NH, especially the later printings, rest OG. F-VF throughout. (SG minimum £3,000)............$ 1,000.

1443 I3COLL 1939//41 Group o f 6 WWH censored covers. Includes KGV Id (2) and KGVI Id tied St. Kitts 25 SP 39
cds on cover to NY with Roses type H lb  hs in red; cover to NY with light “Wireless” cancel
(JUN 1941) with brown tape tied by superb type H2 (#2) hs in red; US to St. Kitts (Aug 19 1941)
and St. Kitts to CA (22 OC 41) each with type H2 (#3) hs in bluish violet; incoming from Sweden
with brown label tied by type H2 (#4) hs in red, and cover to Canada with type H2. Some very
scarce usages. F-VF...................................................................................................................................$ 110.

1444 ®COLL 1941//44 Group of 6 WWII censored covers. Includes cover to the US (18 JA 41) with brown label tied
by Roses type H lb  hs in red, flown cover to Curacao (31 MY 43) with type L I (BB/1 - ms “ 17”) 
label; 2/6p air mail cover to the US (4 SP 44) with type L3 (BB/224) label (possibly the LKD);
#10 flown cover to NY (JA 14 43) with brown label tied by type H3 (ms “3”) hs in red (possible 
EKD); mixed Leeward/ St. Kitts franking on OHMS /MONEY ORDER cover to US (25 FE 43) 
with brown tape on reverse tied by H3 (#1) hs in purple, and #10 cover censored in Puerto Rico.
F-VF.............................................................................................................................................................. $ 120.

1445 B  1944 KGVI 1/ black and green perf 14 on flown cover to Canada cancelled 15 FE 44. PC90 label at left
with blue ms BB 72 censor. The stamp has a small unlisted flaw above King’s head. F-VF.
PH O T O ....................................................................................................................................................... $ 70.

1446 ★ ★ E  #100 ,100a (SG87, 87b) 1950 KGVI 1 'Ad orange Tercentenary overprint top margin control number
block of 12 left pane, one stamp, error St. Edwards Crown. Stamps NH. Scarce. A few perfs
splitting at left. F-VF. (Scott $600+, SG £851). PHOTO ................................................................... $ 550.

1447 BCOLL 1896//1938 Collection of 12 items, 9 covers (4 registered) and 3 ppcs, all appearing commercial.
Includes QV Id inter-island, a Myerscough cover with 'Ad (5 copies), a War Tax cover to 
Montgomery Ward cancelled Nevis SP 15 19, 2'Ad Silver Jubilee to Chicago and 2'Ad KGV to 
NY. Registered include KGV 3d Pictorials (2) to England, large OHMS franked 1 A, 2d, 3d to 
Brooklyn hs Returned to Writer, and 2 #10 envelopes to Chicago one a m/f KGV & VI, the other 
KGVI 2'Ad and 3d (faulty). Interesting group. Fine.................................................................................. $ 150.

FOURTH SESSION (NOT BEFRORE 5:30 PM)

’ ST. LUCIA (See also Lot 737)
! 1448 s i  1857 Tiny pre-stamp envelope to England to Captain Jones, Rated “6”. On reverse is VF ST. LUCIA
I JA 28 1857 double arc red London transit and green Leicester FE 20 1857 D arrival. A lovely

little cover. F-VF. PHOTO ......................................................................................................................$ 180.
1449 ☆  #1-2 (SG1-2) 1860 QV (Id) rose-red first issue plus (4d) blue both wmk Small Star. Unused. Fresh,

bright color. Fine. (Scott $350, SG £285). PHOTO .............................................................................$ 90.
1450 ★  #2 (SG2) 1860 QV (4d) blue perf 14-16, wmk Small Star. Fresh and attractive example. OG. F-VF.

(Scott $250, SG £200). P H O T O ............................................................................................................... $ 100.
1451 O #3 (SG3) 1860 Q V (6d) green wmk Small Star, used. Fine. (Scott $225, SG £200). PHOTO ...............$ 70.
1452 ★  #4var (SG4ax var) 1863 QV (Id) lake wink Crown CC, perf 12'A, variety w aterm ark reversed and

re-entry in country name and “Postage” . Small part OG. Fine. Unpriced mint. PH O TO ......... $ 70.
1453 ☆  #4var (SG5ax) 1863 QV (Id) lake wmk Crown CC, perf 12A  variety w aterm ark reversed. Unused.

Fine, unpriced mint.................................................................................................................................... $ 50.
1454 G #4var (SG5ax) 1863 QV (Id) lake wmk Crown CC, perf 1214, variety w aterm ark reversed, used.

j Fine. (SG £80)............................................................................................................................................$ 35.
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LOT NO EST.
1455 SP #5 (SG7) 1863 QV (4d) indigo wmk Crown CC overprinted Specimen, Marcus Samuel type D3.

Unused. Comer crease and perfs scissor cut all around, still quite scarce. Fine....................................$ 50. I
1456 ★  #5 (SG7) 1863 QV (4d) indigo wmk Crown CC. OG, HR. Offset on reverse. Fine. (Scott $125, SG

£100).......................................................................................................................................................... $ 40 •
1457 ★  #6 (SG8) 1863 QV (6d) emerald-green wmk Crown CC perf 12'A OG, HR. Fine. Brandon certificate.

(Scott $180, SG £150). P H O T O ..........................................................................................................  $ 50.
1458 O #6 (SG8) 1863 QV (6d) emerald-green wmk Crown CC perf 12'A, used. Fine. (Scott $160, SG £150).

PH O T O ......................................................................  $ 50 •
1459 ★  #8 (SGI 2) 1864-76 QV (4d) yellow wmk Crown CC perf 12‘A  Brilliant color. OG. One pulled perf. j

Fine. (Scott $120, SG £150). PHOTO.................................................................................................  $ 50.
1460 ★  #9var (SG13) 1864-76 QV (6d) violet wmk Crown CC, perf 12‘A. Re-entries to country name and

“POSTAGE”. OG, HR. Fresh and with good color. F-VF for this. (Scott $80, SG £95). PHOTO $ 60.
1461 ☆  #10a (SG14b) 1864-76 QV (1/) orange wmk Crown CC, perf 12'/2. Unused. Fine. Brandon certificate.

(Scott $225, SG £225). P H O T O ..........................................................................................................  $ 90.
1462 "ŜT #10a (SG14b) 1864-76 QV (1/) orange wmk Crown CC, perf 12'A. Unused. Fine. (Scott $225, SG

£225). PHOTO ......................................................................................................................................  $ 80.
1463 ★  #14a (SG18) 1864-76 QV (1/) orange wmk Crown CC, perf 14. OG. Fresh, bright color. Fine. (Scott

$180, SG £200). P H O T O .........................................................................................................................$ 80.
1464 ★  #23 (SG29) 1882-84 QV 1/ on (1/) orange surcharge in black.. OG. Fine. (Scott $240, SG £250).

P H O T O .......................................................................................................................................................$ 90.
1465 O #23 (SG29) 1882-84 QV 1/ on (1/) orange surcharge, used. Bold A11 cancel. Fine. (Scott $150, SG

£160). PHOTO ......................................................................................................................................... $ 60.
1466 O #34 (SG35) 1886 QV 6d lilac Die I. Large part OG. Faint crease. Fine-h (Scott $250, SG £250).

P H O T O .......................................................................................................................................................$ 80.
1467 © #34 (SG35) 1886 QV 6d lilac, Die I, used. ST. LUCIA OC 28 88 cds. Fine. (Scott $275, SG £200).

P H O T O ....................................................................................................................................................... $ 100.
1468 ★  #36 (SG36) 1885 QV 1/ orange-brown, Die I. Part OG. Fine+. (Scott $350, SG £350). PHOTO.............. $ 150.
1469 O #27/738 (SG43-51) 1891-98 QV 'Ad - 5/ set of 9 values, Die II, used. Each stamp with cds, most fully

dated. F-VF. (Scott $137, SG £130). PHOTO ......................................................................................$ 60.
1470 ★  #40a (SG53) 1891-92 QV 'Ad on 3d dull mauve and green overprinted ONE HALF PENNY. Some

overprint offset. OG. Fine. (Scott $100, SG £110). PH O TO .................................................................$ 50.
1471 O #40a (SG53) 1891-92 QV 'Ad on 3d dull mauve and green overprinted ONE HALF PENNY, used.

Fine. (Scott $70, SG £65). PHOTO..........................................................................................................$ 30.
1472 ★  #41 ,41a (SG54,54e) 1891-92 QV 'Ad on half of 6d dull mauve and blue horizontal pair, the right

stamp, variety thick “1” with sloping serif. LH. F-VF. (Scott $191, SG £197). P H O T O ............... $ 100.
1473 a #41c (SG54a) 1891-92 QV 'Ad on half of 6d dull mauve and blue, variety no fraction bar, used on

piece. F-VF. (Scott $160, SG £120). PHOTO.........................................................................................$ 60.
1474 ★ ★ ffl #42var (SG55, 55c) 1891 QV Id on 4d brown UR comer margin control number block of 4, top pair,

variety type II, thick diagonal stroke in first “N” of “PENNY”. NH. F-VF. (SG £53)...................$ 40.
1475 ☆  #40var (SG56d) 1891-92 QV ‘Ad on 3d dull mauve and green, Die II, variety small “O ” in “ONE”

Unused. F-VF. (SG £150). PHOTO ...............................................................................................50 .
1476 O #40var (SG56d) 1891-92 QV ‘Ad on 3d dull mauve and green, Die II, variety small “O” in “ONE”

used. Fine. (SG £90). PHOTO ....................................................................................................... ’ $ 45
1477 ★  #40var (SG56f) 1891-92 QV 'Ad on 3d dull mauve and green, Die II, variety “ONE misplaced (“O ”

over “H ”). Gum crease. VLH. Fine. (SG £150). P H O T O ....................................................  $ 60
1478 G #40var (SG56f) 1891-92 QV 'Ad on 3d dull mauve and green, Die II, variety “ONE” misplaced (“O”

over “H ”), used. Fine+. (SG £90). PH O TO ........................................................................................... $ 45
1479 O #40var (SG56var) 1891-92 QV ‘Ad on 3d dull mauve and green, Die II, variety “F” for “E” in

“ONE”, used. Unlisted by SG. F-VF. PHOTO............................................................................ $ 150 f
1480 ★  #50-56,57-63 (SG64-77, 72a) 1904-10 KEVII ‘Ad - 5/ complete set of 14 values plus 6d shade, wmk

Multiple Crown CA. One 6d unused and a 1/ with a few short perfs rest F-VF (Scott $175 SG 
£220). PHOTO ...........................................................................................................  ’ $ g0
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LOT NO. EST.
1481 s i  1908 KEVn Leeward Islands 'Ad dull purple and green pair on cover to London cancelled Castries MY

27 03. Ms note written in matching purple ink. “Posted on Board!!! Please tell the St. Lucia P.O. 
otherwise they T in London double postage” ! London arrival on reverse. A charming cover. F-VF.
P H O T O .......................................................................................................................................................$ 70.

1482 ★  #64//75 (SG78-88++) 1912-21 KGV 'Ad - 5 /group of 27 stamps and a block of 4 (Id), a range of
shades plus white papers. OG, HR, F-VF. (SG £106)............................................................................. $ 35.

1483 Bl 1913 KGV 3d horizontal pair on reg. cover to Germany cancelled Castries C DE 11 13. London reg.
transit and Dresden receiver. Attractive. A few pinholes at left. F-VF.................................................. $ 60.

1484 ®  1926 KGV Id deep brown (2), 3d purple on pale yellow all on reg. cover to US cancelled Castries 26
MY 26. Violet boxed reg. hs, stated to be the last day of use. NY transit and Brooklyn arrival on 
reverse. Central file fold does not affect stamps. Fine. PHOTO ..........................................................$ 80.

1485 ® 1930 KGV 3d, 4d (2, one faulty) on reg., flown cover to Tobago cancelled Castries 29 MY 30 with
light boxed reg. hs in violet. Endorsed at LL “By 1** Air Mail to Tobago”. Trinidad reg. transit
and Scarborough arrival. Possibly one of only 3 covers flown. Toning. Fine. P H O T O ......................$ 70.

1486 ★ ★ W H  #95-106 (SGI 13-24) 1936 KGV 'Ad -1 0 / Pictorial set o f 12 values complete, a wholesale lot o f 3 sets,
all NH. F-VF. (Scott $178+, SG £180+)...................................................................................................$ 100.

1487 ★ W H #95-106 (SGI 13-24) 1936 KGV 'Ad- 10/Pictorial set o f 12 values complete, a wholesale lot of 7 sets
plus extra values to the 5/ (2). OG or LH. F-VF. (Scott $416, SG £420).............................................. $ 170.

1488 ®COLL 1941//44 Group o f 6 censored covers. Includes KGVI 2d and 6d tied by Castries 1 DE 41 cds on cover
to NY with sharp strike of Roses type H I hs in black; cover to US with type L I label used 15 JY 
41; flown cover to England with type L5 (#2) label used 22 JY 43; flown cover to US with type 
L7 label used 18 FE 44; flown cover to England with type L8 (#6) label used 4 JA 44 (possible 
EKD); and card used from Vigie Barracks to Barbados with Crown/Shield Army #11622 hs.
Some minor faults. Most F-VF....................................................................................................................$ 110.

1489 F 1944 KGVI Id, 2'Ad German Propaganda Forgeries overprinted “LIQUIDATION/OF EMPIRE/Sta
LUCIA”, the first “mint”, the second “used”, each with margin or corner margin. F-VF. PHOTO $ 90.

1490 ★  #142a (SG153a) 1950 KGVI 120 claret perf 14‘/2 x 14. Scarce and seldom offered. LH. Fine+. (Scott
$450, SG £475). PHOTO ........................................................................................................................$ 250.

POSTAGE DUES
1491 ® SG D l, D lb  1932 Short-paid cover from Jamaica to St. Lucia franked 'Ad Jamaica Exhibition tied by

VF advertising slogan cancel. Violet “T Jamaica/ 20 Centimes” hs. St. Lucia Id Postage Due
vertical pair affixed, the bottom stamp, variety wide “O” in “No.” . Addressee’s name blacked
out. VF. P H O T O ........................................................................................................................................ $ 120.

1492 ★ ★ E  #J7-10, 7a-10a (SG D7a-10a, D7ac-10ac) 1952 20 - 160 Postage Due corner margin blocks of 9 or 12
on chalky paper, each with error St. Edw ard’s Crown. One 80 and one 240 stamp hinged, rest
stamps NH. A difficult group to assemble. F-VF. (SG £868)................................................................. $ 450.

1493 ★ ★ ffl #J7var (SG D7, D7ab) 1952 20 black Postage Due on chalk-surfaced paper UR comer margin block of
9 (3 x 3), variety Crown missing. Stamps NH. F-VF. (SG £100)......................................................... $ 60.

1494 ★ ★ ffl #J7, 7a (SG D7, 7ac) 1952 20 black Postage Due, chalky paper LR comer margin block of 18 (3 x 6),
error St. Edw ard’s Crown. One stamp hinged, rest NH. VF. (Scott $34, SG £30+).......................... $ 20.

1495 ★ ★ ffl #J8var (SG D8, D8ab) 1952 40 black Postage Dues on chalk-surfaced paper, LR comer margin block
of 12 (3 x 4), variety Crown missing. Twelve stamps (including the error) NH, 2 hinged. F-VF.
(SG £144)......................................................................................................................................................$ 90.

COLLECTIONS
1496 COLL SG1//124 QV // KGV Collection balance on album pages mostly mint QV includes 1864 1/ deep

orange, 1882 both surcharges perf 14 and perf 12 (both thinned), 1891-98 set o f 10 values (some 
toning), KEVII 1902 complete set Specimen, 1921 set complete, 1936 Pictorials complete, etc.
Some faults or toning. Most F-VF. (SG over £1,700).......................................................................... $ 500.

1497 isCOLL 1881//1936 Collection of 17 ppc, 4 covers (one reg. with violet triple oval GPO on rev.), a Id ps card to
Mexico and an unused reg. ps envelope (n/c). Interesting destinations include Ivory Coast,
Norway, Dublin, etc. Inventory available. Fine......................................................................................... $ 225.
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ST. VINCENT
1498 ★  # la  (SGlb) 1861 QV Id rose-red imperf horizontal pair, unwatermarked. Four margins. OG, HR.

F-VF. (ScottS310, S G £250). PH O TO ................................................................................................... $ 130-
1499 O # lb  (SG2) 1861 QV 6d deep yellow-green rough to intermediate perf 14 to 16, unwatermarked, used.

Fresh copy. F-VF. (Scott $250, SG £200). P H O T O ..............................................................................$ 110.
1500 ★  #4 (SG9) 1863-68 QV 1/ slate-grey, imwatermarked, perf 14-16. Oversized margin at bottom. OG.

Small thin. Fine. (Scott S275, SG £300). PHOTO .....................................................................  $ 90.
1501 O #4 (SG9) 1863-68 QV 1/ slate-grey, unwatermarked, perf 14-16, used. Attractive example with nice

margins. F-VF. (Scott $125, SG £130). PHOTO ................................................................................. $ 70.
1502 ★  #5 (SG5) 1863 QV Id  rose-red, no watermark, perf 11 to \2'A horizontal strip of 5 and very scarce as

such. OG. Fine. (Scott $162+, SG £175). P H O T O ................................................................................$ 150.
1503 ★  #6 (SG6) 1866 QV 4d deep blue, unwatermarked, perf 11-12'A OG. Pencil notation on reverse. Well-

centered for issue. F-VF. (Scott $290, SG £275). P H O T O ...............................................................  $ 140.
1504 O #6 (SG6) 1866 QV 4d deep blue, imwatermarked, perf 11-1214, used. Attractive example with large

margins. F-VF. (Scott $110, SG £110). PHOTO ..............................................................................  $ 60.
1505 ★  #8 (SG7) 1868 QV 6d deep green, unwatermarked, perf 11-1214. Fresh. Pencil on reverse. OG, HR.

F-VF. (Scott $225, SG £200). PH O TO ...............................................................................................  $ 100.
1506 ★  #9 (SG13) 1869 QV 1/ indigo unwatermarked perf 11-1214. OG. Two toned perf tips. Fine. BPA

certificate (1948). (Scott $300, SG £325). PHOTO ..........................................................................  $ 130.
1507 ★  #10 (SG14) 1869 QV 1/ brown, imwatermarked, perf 11-12'A. Fresh appearance, toning on reverse.

OG. F-VF. (Scott $400, SG £450). PH O T O .......................................................................................... $ 180.
1508 O #10 (SG14) 1869 QV 1/brown, unwatermarked, perf 11-1214, used. VG-F. (Scott $175, SG £160).

P H O T O ...................................................................................................................................................  $ 60.
1509 ☆  #12 (SG11) 1863-68 QV 1 /slate-grey, unwatermarked, perf 11-1214 x 14-16. Unused. Fine. (Scott

$225, SG £225). P H O T O .....................................................................................................................  $ 90.
1510 ★  #14 (SG16) 1871 QV 6d deep green, wmk Small Star, rough perf 14-16. OG. F-VF. (Scott $275, SG

£250). PHOTO ......................................................................................................................................... $ 130.
1511 f t  #16 (SG25) 1877 QV 4d deep blue wmk Small Star perf 11-1214. Lightly toned across top perfs.

Unused. Fine. (Scott $400, SG £450). PH O TO ...................................................................................... $ 140.
1512 O #18 (SG21) 1875 QV 1/ claret wmk Small Star, perf 11-1214, used. F-VF. (Scott $225, SG £250).

P H O T O ...................................................................................................................................................  $ 120.
1513 ★  #21 (SG23) 1877 QV 6d pale green wmk Small Star, perf 11-1214 x 15. OG, HR. Fine. Signed Richter.

(Scott $450, SG £500). P H O T O ..........................................................................................................  $ 250.
1514 ★  #21 (SG23) 1877 QV 6d pale green wmk Small Star perf 11-1214 x 15. OG, HR. Fine. (Scott $450, SG

£500). PHOTO ......................................................................................................................................  $ 250.
1515 o  #22 (SG20) 1873 QV 1/ lilac-rose wmk Small Star perf 11-12'/2 x 15, used. A lovely example. Part of

adjoining stamp visible at top. F-VF. (Scott $400, SG £350). PH O TO...........................................  $ 190.
1516 ★  #23 (SG24) 1877 QV 1/ vermilion, wmk Small Star, perf 11-1214 x 15. OG, HR. F-VF. (Scott $800,

SG £900). P H O T O ...............................................................................................................................  $ 450 .
1517 ★ ★  #24 (SG36) 1881 QV ’Ad orange wmk Small Star block of 24 (4 x 6) with margins at top and bottom.

NH. Pristine. Fine+. (Scott $192, SG £168)............................................................................................ $ so
1518 f t  #26 (SG37) 1881 QV Id drab wmk Small Star perf 11-1214. Exceptionally well-balanced margins

Unused. VF. (Scott $700, SG £500). PHOTO...............................................................................   $ 180.
1519 ☆  #29 (SG32) 1880 5/ Seal of the Colony rose-red wmk Small Star perf 11-12‘A. Intense color. Very

nicely centered. Unused (regummed). F-VF. Old RPS certificate. (Scott $1,250 SG £1 000)
P H O T O ..................................................................................................................................’. . . . . . . . $  350.

1520 a #30 (SG28) 1880 QV Id on half of 6d deep blue-green, tied on small piece by A10 cancel F-VF (Scott
$300, SG £325). PHOTO .............................................................................................. ‘ $ 180

1521 ★  #31 (SG33) 1881 QV ’Ad on half of 6d bright green. OG. F-VF. (Scott $160, SG £160). PHOTO $ 90.
1522 O #31 (SG33) 1881 QV 'Ad o n h a lfo f6d brightgreen, lightly cancelled. Fine. (Scott$160 SG£160)

P H O T O ........................................................................................................................ ; .................90 .

- 8 2 -



LOT NO. EST.
1523 o  #32 (SG34) 1881 QV Id on 6d bright green, used. Cancelled Kingstown NO 27 85 cds. Fine. (Scott

$300, SG £325). PHOTO ........................................................................................................................ $ 160.
1524 ★  #38 (SG44) 1883-84 QV 6d bright green perf 12 wmk Crown CA. Fresh and nicely centered. OG. VF

for issue. (Scott $325, SG £150). PHOTO ............................................................................................$ 90.
1525 ★  #40var (SG41) 1882-83 QV 4d ultramarine perf 14 wmk Crown CA, variety, wink reversed. OG.

F-VF. (Scott $375, SG £425). PH O TO ....................................................................................................$ 200.
1526 ★  #47 (SG50) 1885-93 QV 4d red-brown wmk Crown CA. OG. Some offset. F-VF. (Scott $850, SG

£850). P H O T O .......................................................................................................................................... $ 450.
1527 ★  #51 (SG52) 1888 QV 6d violet, the scarce shade. Large part OG. F-VF for issue. RPS certificate.

(Scott $125, SG £140). P H O T O .............................................................................................................. $ 80.
1528 G #51 (SG52) 1888 Q V 6d violet, used. Attractive. F-VF for issue. (Scott $125, SG £160). PHOTO............$ 90.
1529 ★ E  #53var (SG58a) 1892 QV 1/ red-orange wmk Crown CA perf 14 block of 6 (2 x  3) from right side of

sheet with top and bottom margin. LH. F-VF. (SG £66)..........................................................................$ 45.
1530 ★ ffl #57 (SG54) 1890 QV 2'Ad on 4d chocolate bottom margin block of 4. OG, HR. F-VF for issue. (Scott

$280, SG £280). PHOTO ..................................................................................................................... $ 150.
1531 P 1902 KEVII2/ Die Proof of the country name and denomination on glazed card. Immaculate. VF. Ex-

De La Rue archives. PHOTO ................................................................................................................. $ 350.
1532 a #89 (SG93) 1911 KEVII £1 purple and black on red tied on small piece by Kingstown C OC 10 12 cds.

No trace of the usual rubbing. Fine. (Scott $325, SG £325). PH O TO ..................................................$ 180.
1533 ★  #129-31 (SG139-141) 1924-28 2/ - £1 wmk Multiple Crown Script CA Peace and Justice high values.

LH. F-VF. (Scott $150, SG £165). P H O T O ...........................................................................................$ 80.
1534 F 1944 KGVI 1 'Ad, 2d German Propaganda Forgeries overprinted “LIQUIDATION/OF EMPIRE/ST.

VINCENT”, the former “mint”, the latter “used”. F-VF. PHOTO .................................................. $ 90.
1535 ®COLL 1941//43 Group of 4 WWII censored covers. Includes KGVI 3d tied Kingstown 4 SP 41 cds to US with

sharp Roses type H l(#3) hs in violet; flown cover to US (5 SP 42) with type L3 label tied by type
H l(#3) hs in violet; flown cover to NY (7 MR 41) with type L2 label tied by type H l(#3) hs in
violet; flown cover to US with US censor tape and type L5 (#3) label. A scarce group. F-VF........... $ 110.

1536 LIT Auction catalogues, 3 major sales: Bessemer June 1970, Robson Lowe; Forsyth March 1978, Harmers
of London; Messenger Jan. 1983, Robson Lowe (cover stained). All with P R ....................................$ 45.

QUEEN VICTORIA REVENUES: Numbers are from Messenger “St. Vincent” (PML), and 
Barefoot “Br. Commonwealth Revenues”. Mint examples are scarce to rare.

1537 ★ REV Barefoot 2a (PML 5) 1882 QV 3d green on diagonal half of 6d with italic Revenue overprint,
unsevered pair and very scarce as such. Margins all around. OG, HR. F-VF for issue. PHOTO. $ 400.

1538 oREV Barefoot 6, 20 (PML 6, 23) 1882-97 5/ red Perkins Bacon printing and 5/ lilac De La Rue, used.
Messenger estimates 712 copies of the 5/ red and 800 of the 5/ lilac were produced. F-VF.
PH O T O ....................................................................................................................................................... $ 80.

1539 ★ REV Barefoot 6a (PML 6) 1882 5/ rose-red Peace and Justice perf. 11-12'A Perkins Bacon printing with
Revenue overprint, variety double overprint, one inverted. A very attractive example of this
elusive variety. OG. F-VF. COLOR PHOTO FRONT C O V ER ...........................................................$ 650.

1540 oREV Barefoot 7 (PML 7) 1882 £1 on 5/ rose-red Peace and Justice perf 11-12'A Perkins Bacon printing,
used. Very scarce, Messenger states “ ...it appears unlikely that more than 5 sheets (80 stamps)
were made”. Fine. P H O T O ..................................................................................................................  $ 130.

1541 ★ REV Barefoot 9 (PML 9) 1882 QV Id drab perf 14 wmk Crown CA horizontal pair with italic Revenue
overprint. Scarce as a mint pair. OG, HR. Two toned perf tips. Fine. PH O T O ................................... $ 100.

1542 ★ REV Barefoot 9, 11 (PML 9, 10) 1882-85 QV Id drab and 3d on Id lilac perf 14 wmk Crown CA, each with
italic Revenue overprint. OG or HR. F-VF. PHOTO .......................................................................  $ 100.

1543 ★ REV Barefoot 10 (PML 14) 1883 QV Id red perf 14 wmk Crown CA with italic Revenue overprint. OG,
HR. F-VF. PH O T O .................................................................................................................................... $ 100.

1544 ★ REV Barefoot 13 (PML 12) 1883 QV 6d green perf 12 wmk Crown CA, rejoined pair. One stamp thinned.
OG, HR. F-VF. PH O T O ............................................................................................................................$ 150.

1545 ★ REV Barefoot 17 (PML 20) 1884-86 QV 4d lilac with block Revenue overprint. OG, HR. Fine. PHOTO . .  .$  100.
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1546 ★ ★ REV  Barefoot 20 (PML 23) 1888 5/ lilac horizontal strip of 3 overprinted REVENUE. Probably only 800

examples possible and undoubtedly most were used. Mint multiples are rare. Appears NH. Fresh
and VF. COLOR PHOTO BACK COVER........................................................................................... $ 500.

1547 ©REV Barefoot 2 1 ,21var (PML 25,26) 1886 £1 on 5/ lilac, 2 copies, one with 25 x 3 mm overprint, the other
with 22 x  3 mm overprint, used. Scarce. Only 400 and 320 respectively of each printed. F-VF.
P H O T O ....................................................................................................................................................... $ 120.

1548 ★ REV Barefoot 28,29 (PML 36,38) 1888-92 QV Id on Id rose-lilac and 3d on Id rose-lilac with block
Revenue overprint. OG, HR. Fine. PHOTO .........................................................................................$ 100.

1549 ★ REV Barefoot 29,30 (PML 39,40) 1888-92 QV 3d on Id rose-lilac and 1/ on 1/ lilac with block Revenue
overprint OG or HR. F-VF. P H O T O ..................................................................................................... $ 140.

1550 ★ REV Barefoot 31, (PML 43) 1890 QV 6d on 4d lilac Revenue with surcharge in words and figures. OG, HR.
Fine. PHOTO .......................................................................................................................................... $ 180.

1551 ©REV PML 50 (2), 51 1892-94 5 /greyish purple overprinted REVENUE horizontal pair, used. Also 5/1895
with additional surcharge “One Pound”. Only 600 of the former and 225 of the latter were printed.
Unlisted by Barefoot. F, F-VF. P H O T O ................................................................................................. $ 150.

1552 F/REV Selection of 9 revenue stamps with forged A10 or Kingstown, cds cancels. Includes 1/ orange perf 12,
Id drab perf 14 (2 shades), 3d on Id lilac, Id lilac (2), and 1/ lilac (2 shades). An interesting
group. F-VF. P H O T O ............................................................................................................................. $ 120.

SAMOA
1553 ★  #110 (SGI 10) 1914 1 Shillings on 1 mark carmine Kaiser’s Yacht GRI overprint. A very lovely

example, fresh and with good color. F-VF. Signed Bloch and with BPA certificate. (Scott $3,000,
SG £3,250). COLOR PHOTO FRONT C O V E R ................................................................................ $ 2,250.

1554 WH #9//38,114//C2 1877//1960’s Dealer’s stock of mostly mint with some complete sets, a few genuine
Express (m & u) plus more than 50 reprints. Also includes a few Tokelau & Tonga. Mixed
condition. Loads of catalogue value. Examine. Most F-VF..................................................................... $ 300.

SARAWAK
1555 SP/PS H&G C l 1913 100 dark blue Sir Charles Brooke registration envelope overprinted Specimen. Very

scarce. VF................................................................................................................................................. $ 80.
1556 SP #50//70 (SG50s-61s) 1918 Sir Charles Vyner Brooke 10 - $1, no watermark, complete set o f 12 values

overprinted Specimen. OG, HR. F-VF. (SG £190). PH O T O .............................................................$ 90.
1557 ★ ★  #109-134 (SG106-25) 1934-41 10 - $10 Brooke Definitives complete set of 26. NH except the 10

unused and the 120 blue OG. F-VF. (Scott $125, SG £140). PHOTO ...............................................$ 60.
1558 H  1934 Group of 3 OHHS envelopes used internally to government departments (Treasurer or Medical

Offices) in Kuching from small offices BALINGIAN (3 OCT) MATU (1 NOV) and MUKAH
(16 AUG) all initialed by local officials. Each with bs. A difficult group to assemble from this
time period. F-VF. PH O TO ....................................................................................................................... $ 120

1559 ® 1939 10 (pair) 40 and 60 carmine Sir Charles Vyner Brooke affixed to cover to NY cancelled 2 strikes
of Kuching 3 Feb 1939 PAQUEBOT. Uncommon. Fine. P H O T O .......................................................$ 90

1560 ★  #135-54 (SG126-45) 1945 10 - $10 Sir Charles Vyner Brooke complete set of 20 values overprinted
BMA.VLH. F-VF. (Scott $218, SG £300). P H O T O ............................................................................ $ 12o.

1561 ★  #135-154 (SG126-45) 1945 10 - $10 Brooke definitives overprinted BMA set of 20 values complete
Most LH. F-VF. (Scott $218, SG £300). PHOTO.........................................................................  $ m

1562 ★ ★  #163var (SG152a) 1947 30 green Sir Charles Vyner Brooke overprinted GR, variety albino overprint.
A spectacular error and a great rarity! The albino impression is very clear on reverse. NH.
Characteristic “spotted” effect. F-VF. RPS certificate. (SG £4,000). COLOR PHOTO FRONT 
C 0 V E R .................................................................................................................................................... $ 2,500.

- 8 4 -



I
LOT NO. EST.

SEYCHELLES
1563 EJ 1912 KEVH 120 blue registration envelope size H uprated with KEVTI 30 green (vertical pair and strip

of 3) plus KGV 150 ultramarine on cover to London cancelled SEYCHELLES 13 19 NO 12. One 
30 with variety dented fram e (Glover flaw). Very scarce on cover. A lovely, commercial item.
F-VF. PH O TO .......................................................................................................................................... $ 750.

1564 ★  #125-148 (SG135-149) 1938-49 KGVI20 - 5R Pictorial set of 25 values complete with additional
shades of the 90 and 150. Most VLH. F-VF. (Scott $178, SG £400). PH O TO .................................$ 140.

1565 #125-148 (ex 141) (SG135-49 ex 144b) 1938-49 KGV 20 - 5R Pictorial set o f 24 inscription blocks of
4 complete except for the 500 bright lilac. NH. The 150 with streaky brownish gum. F-VF. (Scott 
$694 for hinged, SG £1,594). P H O T O ................................................................................................. $ 950.

KING GEORGE VI SECOND DEFINITIVE SET W ATERM ARK VARIETIES
1566 ★ ★ SH  #157var (SG158, 158a) 1952 KGVI 20 lilac, error Crown missing in full sheet o f 50 (10 x 5), number

1376. Quite scarce. NH. F-VF. (SG £449)............................................................................................. $ 275.
1567 ★ ★ SH  #157var (SG158, 158b) 1958 KGVI 20 lilac, error St. Edw ard’s Crown in complete sheet of 50 (10 x

5). NH. Pencil notation in margin. F-VF. (SG £134)...............................................................................$ 80.
1568 ★ ★ ffl #157var (SG158, 158b) 1952 KGVI 20 lilac block of 20 (4 x 5) row 3 pos. 4 from the left part of the

sheet, variety St. Edw ard’s Crown. NH. VF. (SG £119)...................................................................... $ 70.
1569 O #157var (SG158b) 1952 KGVI 20 lilac, error St. Edw ard’s Crown used with Seychelles Jubilee

slogan. Very scarce. Unpriced used. F-VF. PH O T O ..............................................................................$ 90.
1570 ★ ★ SH  #158var (SG159, 159a) 1952 KGVI 30 orange, error Crown missing (in top margin), complete sheet

of 50 (10 x 5), number 4116. NH. Pencil notation in selvedge. F-VF. (SG £399)............................... $ 170.
1571 ★ ★ SH  #158var (SG159,159b) 1952 KGVI 30 orange, error St. Edw ard’s Crown, a complete sheet of 50 (10

x 5), number 4145. (SG £134).................................................................................................................. $ 80.
1572 ★ ★ E  #159var (SG160,160b) 1952 KGVI 90 chalky blue margin block of 4, the UR stamp, error St.

Edw ard’s Crown. NH. F-VF. (SG £200)................................................................................................ $ 120.
1573 ★ ★ ffl #159var (SG160, 160b) 1952 KGVI 90 chalky blue margin block of 6, error St. Edw ard’s Crown

watermark in selvedge. NH. F-VF............................................................................................................ $ 70.
1574 ★ ★ EG #160var (SG161a) 1952 KGVI 150 deep yellow-green, error Crown missing. NH. Small pencil mark

on reverse. F-VF. (SG £475). P H O T O ....................................................................................................$ 250.
1575 ★ ★  #161var (SG162a) 1952 KGVT 180 carmine lake, error Crown missing. NH. F-VF+. (SG £600).

PH O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 350.
1576 ★ ★  #161var (SG162b) 1952 KGVI 180 carmine-lake, error St. Edwards Crown. OG. F-VF. (SG £300).

PH O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 130.
1577 ★ ★ EB #163var (SG164, 164b) 1952 KGVI 250 vermilion margin block of 4, error St. Edw ard’s Crown, UR

stamp. NH. F-VF. (SG £325)......................................................................................................................$ 170.
1578 ★ ★ S3 #164var (SG165, 165b) 1952 KGVI 400 ultramarine margin block of 4, error St. Edw ard’s Crown,

UR stamp. NH. F-VF. (SG £400). PHOTO ..........................................................................................$ 225.
1579 ★  #165var (SG166a) 1952 KGVI 450 puiple-brown, error missing crown. OG. Very scarce. Rounded

comer, UL. F-VF. (SG £850). PHOTO................................................................................................... $ 300.
1580 ★ ★ EB #165var (SG166b) 1952 KGVI 450 purple-brown block of 4, error St. Edw ard’s Crown. NH. VF.

(SG £425). PHOTO ................................................................................................................................$ 225.
1581 ★  #165var (SG166b) 1952 KGVI 450 purple-brown, error St. Edw ard’s Crown. Small portion of crown

visible at bottom which identifies the variety. VLH. F-VF. (SG £425). PHOTO ...............................$ 150.
1582 O #165var (SG166b) 1952 KGVI 450 purple-brown, error St. Edw ard’s Crown, used. Victoria A OCT

30 cds. Unpriced used. Very scarce. F-VF+. (SG £425 as mint).COLOR PHOTO BACK
COVER. ...................................................................................................................................................$ 400.

1583 ★ ★ ffl #166var (SG167, 167b) 1952 KGVI 500 reddish violet irregular block of 19 from the left part of the
sheet, error St. Edw ard’s Crown. NH. F-VF. (SG £447)...................................................................... $ 250.

1584 OES #166var (SG167, 167b) 1952 KGVI 500 reddish violet block of 4 used, the LR stamp, error St.
Edw ard’s Crown, used. Two VF strikes of Victoria C MR 5 52, the third day of use. Unpriced
used. Very scarce. F-VF. (SG £425 as mint). COLOR PHOTO INSIDE BACK CO V ER................$ 450.

- 8 5 -



r
|
’

LOT NO. EST‘
1585 ★ ★  #167var (SG168b) 1952 KGVI1R grey-black, error S t  Edw ard’s Crown. NH. Veiy scarce. F-VF+.

(SG £750). PHOTO ................................................................................................................................$ 425 ■
1586 ★  #168var (SG168b) 1952 KGVI 1R grey black, error S t  Edw ard’s Crown. OG. F-VF. (SG £750).

P H O T O ........................................................................................................................................................$ 300 ■
1587 Offl # J l-8 (SG D l-8) 1951 2* - 30* LL corner margin plate number blocks of 4 all used. (No selvedge at

left of 30* value). All cancelled with matching Victoria B OC 15 56. F-VF, VF. (Scott $180, SG 
£168). PHOTO ........................................................................................................................................ $ 110-

SIERRA LEONE
1588 F c a l872-73 QV Id, crude impression in a dull rose-red shade, imperf. Printed on thick surfaced wove

paper. Some thinning An unusual item. PHOTO .................................................................................$ 4® •
1589 a See footnote after SG39 1894 QV 6d dull purple and green fiscal stamppostally used on piece

cancelled Freetown B MY 10 94, one month earlier than the SG listed dates! F-VF. PHOTO . . . .  $ 120.
1590 ★  #50 (SG57) 1897 QV 2‘Ad on 3d dull purple and green, surcharge SG type 11. LH. F-VF. (Scott $160,

SG £150). P H O T O .......................................................................................................  $ 10° •
1591 ★  #51 (SG58) 1897 QV 2'Ad on 3d dull purple and green, surcharge SG type 12. VLH. Fine+. (Scott

$275, SG £300). PHOTO ..................................................................................................................  $ 200.
1592 ★  #54 (SG61) 1897 QV 2‘Ad on 6d dull purple and green, surcharge SG type 11. OG, H R  F-VF+. (Scott

$110, SG £100). P H O T O .........................................................................................................................$ 60.
1593 ★  #55 (SG62) 1897 QV 214d on 6d dull purple and green, surcharge SG type 12. VLH. F-VF. (Scott

$225, SG £225). PHOTO ....................................................................................................................  $ 150.
1594 ☆  #56 (SG63) 1897 QV 2*/2d on 1/ dull lilac, overprint SG type 8, a water-stained example but of

reasonable color. Unused. F-VF. (Scott $95, SG $85). PH O T O ......................................................  $ 40.
1595 ☆  #58 (SG66) 1897 QV 2'Ad on 1/ dull lilac overprint SG type 11, a water-stained example. Unused

(regummed). F-VF. (Scott $450, SG 400). PHOTO ............................................................  $ 180.
1596 ☆  #58var (SG66a) 1897 QV 2‘Ad on 1/ dull lilac overprint SG type 11, variety italic “N” in “REV­

ENUE”. One of the five obliterating bars at top of stamp. Unused (water-stained). Owner’s hs on 
reverse shows through slightly on face. A very scarce variety. F-VF. (SG £1,100). PHOTO . . . .  $ 450.

1597 ☆  #59a (SG66b) 1897 QV 2‘Ad on 1/ dull lilac, overprint SG type 13 with squared stop after “d”. Unused
(water-stained). (Scott £1,350, SG £1,300). COLOR PHOTO BACK COVER............................  $ 550.

1598 ★  #77-89 (SG86-98) 1904-5 KEVII ‘Ad - £1 wmk Multiple CA complete set of 13 values plus additional
Id on chalky paper. Most LH. F-VF. (Scott $304, SG £279). PH O TO ................................................$ 120.

1599 ★  #102 (SGI 11) 1911 KEVII £1 purple and black on red wmk Multiple Crown CA. OG. Brilliant color.
Fine+. (Scott $150, SG £225). PHOTO ................................................................................................$ 130.

1600 O #102(SG111) 1911 KEVII£1 purple and black on red wmk Multiple Crown CA, used. Owner’sh so n
reverse. F-VF. (Scott $160, SG £190). P H O T O ....................................................................................$ 130.

1601 ★  #120 (SG129) 1912-21 KGV £2 blue and dull purple wmk Multiple Crown CA. LH. F-VF. (Scott
$500, SG £475). PHOTO ....................................................................................................................... $ 275.

1602 ★  #140-52 (SG155-67) 1932 KGV ‘Ad - £1 Pictorial set of 13 values complete. Most LH. F-VF (Scott
$140, SG £140). PHOTO .....................................................................................................'................ $ 70 .

1603 SP #153-65 (SG168-80) 1933 KGV ‘Ad - £1 Wilberforce set of 13 values complete perf Specimen OG
Fresh and F-VF. (SG £500). P H O T O ....................................................................................... . . . . . . $  275.

1604 ★  #153-165 (SG168-180) 1933 KGV ‘Ad - £1 Wilberforce set of 13 values complete, the £1 being a
margin copy. LH. F-VF. (Scott $670, SG £600). PHOTO .............................................  $ 325

1605 ★  #153-65 (SG168-80) 1933 KGV ‘Ad - £1 Wilberforce set of 13 values complete OG F-VF (Scott
$670, SG £600). PHOTO ..............................................................................   $ 325.

1606 ★  #163 (SG178) 1933 5 /black and purple Elephant. OG. A lovely example F-VF (Scott $125 SG
£140). PHOTO .............................................................................................. ’ $ go.

1607 O #165 (SG I80) 1933 KGV £1 violet and orange Wilberforce high value, used. Cancelled VF bold
Freetown B OC 9 33, one week after issue. F-VF. (Scott $350, SG £400). PHOTO $ 225.

1608 ★  #168var (SGI 83) 1935 KGV 5d green and indigo Silver Jubilee, variety extra flapstaff OG F VF
(SG£90). PHOTO ...........................................................................................  ' $ 50
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1609 ★ ★ /★  #169var (SG184, 184a) 1935 KGV 1/ slate and purple Silver Jubilee bottom margin vertical pair, the

top stamp, variety extra flagstaff. The variety OG, the normal NH. F-VF. (SG £281). PHOTO . .  $ 160.
1610 ★ ★  #C7 (SG269) 1963 Q E II1 Is on £1 black and orange NH. Veiy slight toning as often seen on these.

I F-VF. Brandon certificate. (Scott $500, SG £500). PHOTO................................................................$ 300.
1611 a #C7 (SG269) 1963 Q E II1 Is on £1 black and orange used on small piece with registered oval ds.

F-VF. (Scott $175, SG £180). PH O TO ................................................................................................. $ 100.
1612 COLL #195//C130 1956-71 QEII Accumulation on stockpages comprising mint definitive sets 1956 (6), 1961

(3), 1963 (4). Quantities of 1963 overprints, many in multiples with varieties, also self-adhesives 
including Air Mails. Used includes 1956 and 1961 definitive sets. Also some odd mint KGV and 
KGVI values to 21. The majority are NH. Overall F-VF. (Scott over $1,600)......................................$ 350.

1613 LIT Beale, P.O. The Postal Service of Sierra Leone. 1988,240pp. Dust jacket. Like new................................... $ 30.

\ S I N G A P O R E  (See also Lot 737)
1614 F 1944 KGVI 'Ad // 3d (ex 2'/id) German Propaganda Forgeries set of 5 values overprinted “LIQUID-

ATION/OF EMPIRE/SINGAPORE”, “mint” . F, F-VF. COLOR PHOTO BACK C O V E R ...........$ 425.
1615 ★  #1-20 (SG1-15) 1948-52 KGVI 10 - $5 perf 14 First Definitive set of 15 values complete. OG. F-VF.

(Scott $150, SG £180). PH O T O ..............................................................................................................$ 80.
1616 ★  #la-20a (SG16-30) 1948-52 KGVI 10 - $5 complete set of 18 values perf \1'A x 18, plus extra 120.

! Most LH. The $5 with pencil on reverse. F-VF. (Scott $265, SG £330). PHOTO ...........................$ 150.
1617 ★ ★  #19a-20a (SG29,30) 1951 KGVI $2, $5 perf \1'A x 18 high values. NH. F-VF. (Scott $300, SG

£270). PHOTO ...................................................................................................................................... $ 120.
1618 ★ ★  #28-42 (SG38-52) 1955-59 QEII 10 - $5 Pictorial set of 15 values complete. NH. F-VF. (Scott $120,

SG £120). PHOTO ..................................................................................................................................$ 70.

S O L O M O N  I S L A N D S
1619 O #40-41 (SG37-38) 1914 KGV 10/ green and red and £1 purple and black on red wmk Multiple Crown

CA, used. Both stamps with excellent color. F-VF. (Scott $187, SG £200). PH O TO ........................$ 120.
1620 ★  #43-56 (SG39-52) 1922-31 KGV 'Ad - £1 wmk Multiple Crown Script CA definitive set of 15 values

complete. OG, HR. F-VF. (Scott $141, SG £140). P H O T O ............................................................  $ 60.
1621 ★ © #67-79 (SG60-72) 1939-51 KGVI two sets 'Ad - 10/ Definitive set of 13 values complete. Mint and

used, the mint set NH. F-VF. (Scott $113, SG £115).............................................................................. $ 50.
1622 B  1944 KGV 'Ad green horizontal pair (a few toned perf tips) plus KGVI 2d orange-brown and black perf

13 'A all on cover to Calif, cancelled LUNGA 30 AU 44 and with black s/1 “PASSED BY
CENSOR” hs at left. Envelope creased through “s” of “Passed”, o/w F -V F....................................... $ 60.

1623 SP # J l-8 (SG D ls-8s) 1940 Id -1 /6  Postage Due set of 8 values complete perf Specimen. OG. F-VF. (SG
£150). PHOTO ........................................................................................................................................ $ 60.

1624 O # J l-8 (SG D l-8) 1940 Id - 1/6 Postage Due set of 8 values complete, used. F-VF. (Scott $129, SG
£130). PHOTO .................................... $ 70.

S O M A L I L A N D
1625 ★  # 1 5 ,15var (SG20,20c) 1903 QV 12a purple on red, overprint at bottom, horizontal pair, the right

stamp, variety SOMAL.LAND. XLH. F-VF. (SG £279). P H O T O .................................................... $ 150.
1626 ★  #22var, 23var (SG 07 , 7a, 08 , 8a) 1903 KEVII la  carmine plus 2a violet Service overprints each a

horizontal pair, the right stamp, variety missing second “I” in British. VLH. F-VF+. (SG £161).
PH O T O .......................................................................................................................................................$ 100.

1627 SP #01-5 (SG O10s-13s, 015s) 1904 KEVII Aa - 1R O.H.M.S. set o f 5 values complete overprinted
Specimen. OG. The 1R with vertical crease. F-VF. (SG £120). PHOTO.......................................  $ 40.

1628 SP #014var (SG 013a) 1904-5 KEVII 8a grey-black and pale blue overprinted OHMS, variety no stop
after “M " and overprinted Specimen. No more than 13 can exist. A wonderful specialist item.
OG. Fine+. RPS certificate. (SG without Specimen £450). COLOR PHOTO INSIDE BACK
C O V ER .......................................................................................................................................................$ 500.
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SOUTH AFRICA

1629 ★  #2-16 4a, 17-20 (SG3-17,5a, 18-21) 1913-24 KGV 'Ad - £1 collection of 43 stamps showing a range
of shades or varieties: lAd (2), Id (2), l'Ad (2), 2d (2), 2'Ad (2), 3d (2), 4d (2), 6d (3), 1/ (2), 1/3
(3), 2/6 (2) 5/ (3), 10/ (2), and £1 plus tete-beche pair of the VAd, inverted watermarks (7) and
coils (5). An interesting group. Most LH. F-VF. (Scott $1,798+, SG £1,469). P H O T O ..................$ 550.

1630 ★  #16a (SG17a) 1924 KGV £1 pale olive green and red. VLH. A beautiful example. F-VF. (Scott $1,000,
SG £800). PHOTO ..................................................................................................................................$ 400 •

1631 O #17var (SG18a) 1913-24 KGV 'Ad green coil stamp perf 14 x imperf, variety w aterm ark  inverted,
used. One short perf. Fine. (SG £250). P H O T O ...................................................................................$ 120.

1632 ★  #29-32 (SG36-39) 1929 1/ -1 0 / Pictorial high values, horizontal pairs, perf 14. OG, HR. Fine. (Scott
$520, SG £520). P H O T O ....................................................................................................................... $ 200.

1633 ★  #33-44,441 (SG42-49b) 1930-45 'Ad - 2/6 Pictorials, redrawn, “Suidafrika” one word, horizontal
bilingual pairs, complete set of 13 values including both 2/6 colors. OG. One 2d with frame ink at 
comer, rest F-VF. (Scott $490, SG £500). PHOTO .............................................................................$ 225.

1634 ★  #33-44,441 (SG42-49b) 1930-45 'Ad - 2/6 Pictorials redrawn, “Suidafrika” one word, horizontal
bilingual pair, complete set of 13 values including both 2/6 shades. OG. F-VF. (Scott $490, SG
£500). PHOTO ........................................................................................................................................$ 225.

1635 O #30c (SG37a) 1930 2/6 green Pictorial perf 14 x 13'A horizontal bilingual pair, used. HEIDELBERG
16 OCT 30 double ring cds on each stamp. One perf separated. F-VF. (Scott $200, SG £400).
PH O T O ........................................................................................................................................................$ 180.

1636 Ei 1934 KGV 1/ brown and deep blue tied by VRYHEID 2 JUL 34 cds on flown cover to Munich with 2
different German airplane hs (one in red the other in mauve) and readdressed on arrival to Ungam
with Hindenburg 12 pf red tied by MUNCHEN 12 7 34 cds. Very attractive and scarce
combination cover. VF. PH O T O ..........................................................................................................  $ 80.

1637 E  1934-43 Group of 6 covers variously franked, each with Red Cross Id  XMAS stam ps tied to the front
of the covers by machine cancels for 1934, 1937 (scarce), 1938, 1941, 1942 (back to Australia)
and 1943, the last 3 being censored. Some wear but generally F-VF. A scarce group.......................... $ 80.

1638 ei 1936 KGV Id black and carmine tied by CAPETOWN SEP 25 1936 machine cancel on commercial
cover to London readdressed and refranked with KEVIII I'Ad red-brown tied London 9 OC 36
cds. Quite scarce combination. F-VF.....................................................................................................  $ 60.

1639 PS 1937 KGV 4d ps registered envelope with 3d blue tied by Theunissen 16 IV 37 cds to Holland and
readdressed and refranked on arrival by Queen Wilhelmina 60 tied by indistinct cancel. All
registration indicia and hs crossed out and letter forwarded in Holland as regular mail. A scarce
and unusual usage. F-VF. PHOTO ........................................................................................................ $ 70.

1640 E  1949 KGVI Nyasaland Id Leopard tied Dedza 23 7 49 cds on cover to Johannesburg with T/4d due hs
overstruck by correct T/3d due hs. Additional strike at left with So. Africa KGVI 3d deep blue and
blue postage due stamp tied by Johannesburg 5 VIII49 cds. A colorful and scarce commercial
usage. F-VF. P H O T O ............................................................................................................................... $ 60.

1641 ★  #J63a (SG D62c) 1969 40 deep myrtle-green and emerald Postage Due wmk RSA perf 14. OG. Quite
scarce. VF. BPA certificate. (Scott $75, SG £250). PHOTO .............................................................. $ 120.

1642 "ft #040 (SG 029) 1940 10/blue and sepia Groot Constantia horizontal bilingual pair, overprint reads
down, “Oflicial” at left. OG, HR. F-VF. (Scott $375, SG £350). PH O T O ..........................................$ 150.

1643 LIT Hagger, S.J. The Stamps of the Union of South Africa 1910-1961. 1986,263 pp. Invaluable work for
the serious student. Like new...................................................................................................................... $ 50.

SOUTH AUSTRALIA
1644 LIT Campbell, Hugh M &  Pearce, Dr. Donald H, South Australian Numeral Cancellations. 1988. sb. 56 pp.

Published RPS of Victoria......................................................... $ 20.

SOUTHERN NIGERIA
1645 ★  #8-9 (SG8-9) 1901 QV 5/ black and orange-yellow and 10/ black and purple on yellow high values of

the set. LH. F-VF. (Scott $110, SG £133). PH O T O .............................................................................. $ 50.
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1646 PPC 1905-09 Pair of ppcs each franked by KEVII Id and used to England, the first with Id grey-black and

carmine tied Calabar MY 2 05 (earlier than the SG listed date) cds on BAV ppc showing 
steamship “OLD CALABAR RIVER”; the second on ppc with Id carmine tied by scarce 
Plymouth/ Paquebot DEC 25 09 machine cancel on Christmas day. F-VF.......................................... $ 60.

1647 is  1907 KEVH 'Ad grey-black and pale green on cover to England tied by PAQUEBOT PLYMOUTH
MR 19 07 cds. Carried on board the ill-fated SS Jebba and subsequently retrieved. The cover 
received a 2-line cachet SALVED FROM/SS JEBBA struck in violet. Dorking bs. PHOTO . . .  $ 180.

‘ 1648 ★  #43 (SG44) 1909 KEVII £1 purple and black on red top value. LH. F-VF. (Scott $150, SG £180).
PH O T O .......................................................................................................................................................$ 90.

SOUTH GEORGIA
1649 ★ ★  #1-15 (SG1-15) 1963 QEII 'Ad - £1 original set of 15 values. NH. F-VF. (Scott $159+, SG £180).

PH O T O ...................................................................................................................................................... $ 70.

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (See also Lot 1733)
1650 ★ ★ /★  # 16//30 (SG15//27) 1931-37 KGV “Field Marshal” duplicated stock of 90 stamps representing every

I
 COLL value and perf variety except the 1935 and 1937 1/ printings. Comprises perf 12: 'Ad (2), Id (2),

1 'Ad (4), 4d (5), 6d (3), 8d (5), 9d (2), lOd (2), 1/ (2), 1/6 (4), 2/ (3), 2/6 (2), 5/. Perf 11 'A: 'Ad 
(5), Id (9), VAd (3), 4d, 6d (2), 8d, lOd (2), 1/6,2/ (5), 2/6 (3). Perf 14: 'Ad (3), Id (4), 4d (3), 6d 
(3). Includes 2d and 3d “small falls” (4 of each). A most attractive lot showing a wonderful range

of shades. NH/LH. F-VF. (Scott $1,176, SG £1,100).........................................................................  $ 450.
1651 ★ ★  #Jl-6 , J5a (SG D l-7) 1951 'Ad - 1/ Postage Due complete set of 7 values including the scarce 4d dull

grey-green. NH. F-VF. (Scott $165, SG £194). PHOTO ...................................................................$ 110.

SOUTH WEST AFRICA
1652 ★  #88-93 (SG49-54) 1927 2d - 10/ Pictorial horizontal pairs complete set of 6 values. OG, HR. F-VF.

(Scott $216, SG £200). PH O T O ........................................................................................................... $ 80.
1653 El #90(SG51) 1928 1 /brown and blue Wildebeest horizontal bilingual pair; overprint spaced 16mm on 

reg. cover to Colorado cancelled Windhoek 17 FEB 28 and with violet “Windhuk” reg. hs at left,
NY reg. on reverse. F-VF......................................................................................................................  $ 60.

1654 ★  #94-95 (SG56-57) 1927-30 KGV 1/3 - £1 values overprinted S.W.A. set of 2 values complete. OG.
F-VF. (Scott $163, SG £121). PH O TO ....................................................................................................$ 50.

1655 ★  #108-20, C5-6 (SG74-87) 1931 'Ad - 20/ Pictorial set of 14 values complete including the Air Mails, all
* in horizontal pairs. OG, some HR. F-VF. (Scott $295, SG £275). PHOTO .....................................$ 120.

1656 E  1944 Two baggage tags, the first 6d red-orange plus 1/3 olive brown affixed to NY and cancelled 
, Karasburg 19 x 44. Marked “Produce of SWA” on obverse. The second with small 1/ brown
, SWA overprint plus 10/ red-brown and emerald single to same addressee and cancelled the same

date. An unusual pair. F-VF. PH O TO ......................................................................................................$ 100.
1657 ★ ★  #347var (245,245a) 1973-79 5£ Multicolored Succulent, variety black (denomination, etc) omitted.

With normal for comparison. NH. F-VF. (SG £140+). PH O T O ........................................................... $ 90.
| 1658 ★ ★  #J9b (SG D2b) 1923 Transvaal 6d black and red-brown horizontal pair with left margin overprinted

Setting 1 ,14 mm between lines of overprint, the left stamp, variety no stop after “A frica” . NH.
- Fresh and Fine+. (Scott $140, SG £140). PHOTO ............................................................................... $ 80.

1 STRAITS SETTLEMENTS
f 1659 ★  #4 (SG4) 1867 QV 4^ on la  deep brown. Part OG. Fine. (Scott $175, SG £200). P H O T O .......................$ 70.

1
 1660 ★  #7 (SG7) 1867 QV 12(4 surcharge on 4a green first issue. Quite scarce. Small part OG. Comer perf

added. Looks Fine. (Scott $675, SG £800). PHOTO...............................................................................$ 200.

1661 ☆  #32 (SG47) 1882 QV 5£ on 4£ rose surcharged italic 5 cents. Unused. F-VF. (Scott $250, SG £225).
|  PH O T O ........................................................................................................................................................ $ 70.
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1662 ★  #65 (SG80) 1884 QV 8 on 80 on 120 dull purple. Large part OG. Fine. (Scott $200, SG £200). f

P H O T O ....................................................................................................................................................... $ 80. i
1663 ★  #93-104 (SGI 10-21,120var) 1902-3 KEVn 10 -$5  wmk Crown CA set of 12 values complete plus I

shade of the $2. The 40 unused, rest OG, HR. F-VF. (Scott $385, SG £390). PHOTO ..................$ 180. K
1664 SP #145 (SG168s) 1911 KEVII $25 purple and blue on blue overprinted Specimen. Very fresh, unrubbed j

example with exceptional color. OG, HR. F-VF. (SG £225). P H O T O ............................................... $ 140. I
1665 SP #146 (SG169s) 1910 KEVH $500 purple and orange overprinted Specimen. Beautiful, rich color. OG. I

With none of the rubbing usually found on this. Fine. (SG £1,000). COLOR PHOTO INSIDE !
BACK C O V ER .......................................................................................................................................... $ 475. I

1666 SP #173 (SG214s) 1912 KGV $100 black and carmine on blue wmk Multiple Crown CA overprinted I
Specimen in red. Small part OG. F-VF. (SG £400). PHOTO...............................................................$ 200. >

1667 SP #174 (SG215s) 1912 KGV $500 purple and orange-brown Keyplate wmk Multiple Crown CA,
overprinted Specimen. Unused. Scarce. Small facial scrape. Fine. (SG £950). PHOTO ................ $ 300. I

1668 PS H&G C4e 1921 KGV 10 carmine-red and 50 orange Die I on 100 blue registered envelope to NY '
cancelled large Singapore 12 SE 1921 with matching reg. label at left. Bs NY. Surface abrasion [
on reverse not affecting indicium. F-VF.....................................................................................................$ 90. (

1669 PS 1927 KGV 20, 50, 60 and 500 tied by Malacca 17 JU 1927 cds on KGV 150 registered ps envelope to I
India with scarce pink INSURED/(Valeur Declaree) label with ms endorsement showing
insurance for $300. Negapatam arrival. Some toning. Fine. PHOTO .................................................$ 90. jj

1670 ★  #217-234 (SG260-74) 1936 KGV 10 - $5 Definitive set of 15 values complete. OG. F-VF. (Scott $90, f
SG £130). P H O T O .................................................................................................................................... $ 60. V

1671 ★ ★ /★  #238-52 (SG278-92++) 1937-41 K G V I10 - $5, 20 - 150 Die H set o f 18 values complete plus CW L
listed and unlisted printings of the 500 and $5, a total of 26 stamps. The $1 - $5 values NH, rest I
LH. F-VF. (SG £320). PH O TO ................................................................................................................. $ 140. |

1672 O CW R V I1937-41 KGVI $25 grey-purple and blue on blue revenue stamps, used. Lightly cancelled
AIRM(AIL) STRAITS ( ). Break in second leaf at left, near flaw 12a. Very scarce. F-VF. j
Unpriced, used. P H O T O ............................................................................................................................$ 250. f

1673 ★ COLL #256-71 (SG1-18-H-) 1945-48 KGVI 10 - $5 specialized study of shades and papers of this interesting
issue nicely presented on album pages. Includes a wide range of shades and varieties, a total of 48 l
stamps. OG. F-VF. (S G £210). PH O T O .................................................................................................. $ 100. I

1674 ★ ★  SG see footnote after #18 1945-48 KGVI 80 grey with BMA overprint, not officially issued. NH. Small J
repair at top. Owner’s hs. Fine. (SG £275). PHOTO ...........................................................................$ 80. 1

1675 ★  ★  #264var (SG 11 var) 1945 KGVI 150 bright ultramarine left margin copy, Die II overprinted BMA in |
black with an additional strike on selvedge. NH. F-VF. PHOTO ..................................................  — j

SUDAN j
1676 S3 1930 5m olive-brown and black horizontal pair on cover to London redirected to the Isle of Wight. '

Cancelled HALFA-KHARTOUM 16 AP 30 NO. 9 on stationary of “The Palace/ Khartoum”. J
Dated ms “ 15.4.30. and PoW Khtm” (?Prince of Wales). Bs VF Shellah-HALFA T.P.O. 19 AP I
30 No. 1 and S. Kensington receiver. An unusual item............................................................................ $ 50. [

1677 ★  1940 3p red-brown and blue Camel Post overprinted NOT VALID/FOR POSTAGE and value o f lm  in
Arabic. Used as a training stamp by the postal authorities. Unusual. VLH. PHOTO .......................$ 120.

1678 ★ ★  #60var (SG78, 78a, 78b, 78c) 1940 5m on 10m carmine and black Camel and Rider 3 multiples each
showing an overprint variety. Includes block of 6 with mainline, row 5, pos. 1, pair with short
mim, row 3, pos. 1 and pair with two dots omitted, row 8, pos. 6. NH. F-VF. (SG £168)................$ 80. si

1679 ★  #60var (SG78e) 1940 5m on 10m carmine and black Camel and Rider, variety with inserted 5. LH. 1
F-VF. (SG £150). PHOTO ......................................................................................................................$ 60. |

1680 ★  #63-78 (SG81-95) 1941 lm - 20pi Definitive set of 15 values complete. OG. F-VF. (Scott $98, SG ‘
£140). PHOTO ......................................................................................................................................... $ 50. |

1681 ★ © #C18b, C19b (SG69a, 70, 70a) 1935 2'/2pi on 3m green and sepia, «se<7plus 2'/2p on 5m black and |
green pair, each showing variety second arabic letter from left missing. NH. F-VF. (Scott i
$220, SG £125). P H O T O ..................................................................................................................... $ 70. I
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1682 ★  #C19c (SG70c) 1935 2'Api on 5m black and green Air Mail, variety surcharge inverted. OG. F-VF.

Signed Sanabria. (Scott $825, SG £600). P H O T O ............................................................................  $ 325.
1683 ★  #C32a (SG75a) 1938 3pi on 3'Api black and violet Air Mail margin copy, p e rf 1VA x 1214. OG.

F-VF. (Scott $300, SG £425). PH O TO ................................................................................................. $ 225.
1684 G #C32a (SG75a) 1938 3p on 3!4p black and violet Air Mail, pe rf 11 14 x 1254, used. A scarce variety.

F-VF. BPA certificates. (Scott $350, SG £550).PHOTO ................................................................... $ 300.
1685 ★  #C33a (SG76b) 1938 3pi on 7!4pi on green and emerald Air Mail margin copy, p erf 11 14 x \2'A. XLH.

F-VF. (Scott $350, SG £425). PH O TO ................. ‘.............................................................................. $ 225.
1686 O #C33a (SG76b) 1938 3pi on 1'Api green and emerald Air Mail, pe rf 11 !4 x 1214, used. F-VF. BPA

certificate. (Scott $400, SG £550). P H O T O .........................................................................................$ 300.
1687 O #C34a (SG77a) 1938 5pi on lOpi brown and greenish blue Air Mail, pe rf 1114 x 1214, used. F-VF.

BPA certificate. (Scott $475, SG £550). PH O TO ..............................................................................  $ 300.
1688 ★  #C34a (SG77a) 1938 5pi on lOpi brown and greenish blue Air Mail margin copy, p erf 1114 x 1214.

StampHH. F-VF. (Scott $425, S G £425). PHOTO .......................................................................... $ 225.
1689 SP #J5-8 (SG D5-8var) 1901 2m - 20m Postage Due set of 4 values complete each with diagonal hs

Specimen, Samuel type SU2. OG, HR. F-VF. PHOTO ...................................................................  $ 100.
1690 ★  #M 08bvar (SG A9ab) 1906-11 5m scarlet and black Camel overprinted Army Service, variety

overprint double, one diagonal. OG. F-VF. 1966 RPS and 2000 BPA certificates. (SG £200).
PH O T O .......................................................................................................................................................$ 130.

SWAZILAND
1691 ★  #10-19 (SGI 1-20) 1933 KGV 14d - 10/ Definitive set of 10 values complete. LH. F-VF. (Scott $150,

SG £120). PHOTO ................................................................................................................................. $ 50.
1692 ★  #10-19 (SGI 1-20) 1933 KGV 'Ad - 10/ Definitive set of 10 values complete. VLH. F-VF. (Scott $150,

SG £120). P H O T O ....................................................................................................................................$ 50.
1693 ★ ★ /★ ffl #23var (SG24, 24a) 1935 KGV 6d slate and purple Silver Jubilee LL comer margin block of 4, variety

extra  flagstaff UL stamp. The variety VLH, rest NH. VF. (SG £86). P H O T O .................................$ 50.
1694 ★ ★ ffl #27-37var (SG28-38) 1938 KGVI !4d - 10/ LR comer margin blocks of 4, most with plate number, all

the scarcer perf 1314 x 13. NH. Very scarce. Immaculate. F-VF+. (SG £659). PHOTO................. $ 375.
1695 ★ ★ /★  #27-37 (SG28-38a) 1938 KGVI 14d - 10/ study lot of 11 complete sets plus extra copies of some low 

COLL values showing a nice range of shades, papers and perf types including CW listed and unlisted
varieties. About half the sets are NH, rest OG. F-VF+. (Scott $319, SG £495).................................$ 200.

1696 ★ ★  #67-79++ (SG65-77++) 1961 Q EII140 on 'Ad - 2R on £1 complete set of 13 values plus all listed
overprint types (11) including the 250 on 2/6 type II and the rare 500 on 5/ type HI at bottom left.
NH. A very nice offering. F-VF. (Scott $729, SG £667). P H O T O ..................................................  $ 375.

1697 O #67-79var (SG65-77) 1961 Q EII140 on 'Ad - 2R on £1 provisional set of 13 values complete plus all
11 listed overprint types, including the 250 type II and the 500 type III, used. Very difficult to 
assemble. F-VF. (Scott $814, SG £637). PHOTO..............................................................................  $ 375.

1698 ★  #76b (SG74b) 1961 QEII 250 on 2/6 type II, overprint at bottom left. LH. Fine. (Scott $190, SG £180).
P H O T O ........................................................................................................................................................$ 60.

TANGANYIKA
1699 P #41 (SG104) 1927-31 KGV 3/ sepia and black imperf trial color plate proof on gummed, unwater­

marked paper. F-VF. PH O T O .................................................................: ...........................................  $ 100.
1700 P #43 (SG106) 1927-31 KGV 10/grey and blue left margin imperf trial color plate proof horizontal pair

on gummed, unwatermarked paper. A couple of areas of light toning and natural gum crease
primarily in margin and small scissor cut between stamps. Most attractive. F-VF. PH O T O .............. $ 150.

1701 ★ E  #29-44 (SG93-107) 1927-31 KGV 50 - £1 Keyplate set of 16 values complete. Two NH/ 2 LH except
the £1 which is all LH. The 1/ with perf separation at left and gum streak, the 3/ with crease and
tear in margin only. Scarce and attractive. F-VF. (Scott $900, SG £900). COLOR PHOTO
INSIDE FRONT CO V ER.......................................................................................................................... $ 500.
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1702 a #43 (SG106) 1927-31 KGV 10/deep blue Keyplate on small piece cancelled Dar es Salaam 8 MAR

34. F-VF. (Also included is a 5/ used, toned and n/c). (Scott $70, SG £90). PH O T O ......................$ 50.
1703 ®  1931-35 Lot of 3 flight covers, the first with KGV 200 and 500 on reg. cover tied by TANGA 20 OC

1931 cds on First Flight o f feeder service to Kisumu with oval Tanganyika Territory/ Feeder 
Service violet hs; the second KGV 50 and 500 tied by partial Tanga 13 AU 1932 cds on FF to 
Nairobi (bs) with boxed FEEDER SERVICE hs in violet; and the last KGV 100, 150, 200 (3) 
tied Dar es Salaam 31 JA 35 cds on cover to London with violet boxed FEEDER SERVICE hs.
F-VF...............................................................................................................................................................$ 90.

TASMANIA
1704 ©COLL 1860-1910 Cancellation collection of many hundreds including second allocation numerals (58) with

several rated R or RR, town cancels (500+) Abbotsham - Zeehan almost all on Pictorials, plus a
range of covers (12) and a large group of remainders on pages. Valuable lot. Most F-VF.................. $ 950.

1705 o  1908-10 Id and 2d (2) Views each cancelled Penguin Tasm ania (2 types), one 2d with comer fault.
Strikes F-VF. PH O TO ................................................................................................................................ $ 50.

1706 LIT Campbell, H.M. Tasmania: The Postal History and Postal Markings 1962. 203 pp. SB. Some cover
edge wear.......................................................................................................................................................$ 90.

1707 LIT Ingles, O .G .,et al. Tasmania: The Postal History and Postal Markings Part II. HB. 189 pp.......................... $ 20.
1708 LIT Lancaster, K.E. The Pictorial Stamps of Tasmania 1899-1912. pub. 1986 by RPS of Victoria. 149 pp.

HB. DJ. As new............................................................................................................................................$ 40.

TOBAGO
1709 ★  #30var (SG31a) 1891 QV 2'Ad on 4d grey, variety malformed “CE” in “PENCE”. OG. Fine. (SG

£120). PHOTO .......................................................................................................................  $ 50.

TOGO
1710 O #34a (SG H13a) 1914 Kaiser’s Yacht 5pf overprinted TOGO Anglo-French Occupation One Penny,

variety thin “Y” in “PENNY”, used, cancelled Lome split double ring ( ) 10 14 clear of the
variety. F-VF. (Scott $450, SG £350). PHOTO ................................................................................... $ 225.

1711 ★ © #66//72var (SG H34//41) 1915 KGV 'Ad -1 /1 5  items each with an overprint variety. Included are
small “F” 'Ad (2), Id, 2d used on piece, 2'Ad in pair with normal on piece, 3d, 6d and 1/ with 
control number single (toned); no hyphen 'Ad (2); thin “G ”, 6d block of 4 with 3 normals;
“ CCUPATION” ‘Ad with the usual slightly clipped perfs, and “CUPATION”  ‘Ad with small
faults. Interesting group for the student. OG, HR. F-VF. (SG £181). P H O T O ............................... $ 80.

1712 ★  #80-91 (SG H47-58, 53a) 1916-20 KGV 'Ad - 20/ London overprint set of 12 values complete plus 1/
shade. Most LH. F-VF. (Scott $145+, SG £154). P H O T O ....................................................................$ 80.

TONGA
1713 ® ca 1897 1/ black and red-brown King George II on cover to Levuka, Fiji cancelled XF NUKUALOFA

10 JA (year omitted). Scarce inter-island usage. Some toning at edge of stamp, o/w F-VF.
P H O T O ........................................................................................................................................................ $ 70.

1714 is  1907 ‘Ad indigo block of 6 and 4d Pictorials on registered cover to England cancelled NUKUALOFA 9
AP 07. Small “R” in circle and red reg. number alongside. Oval reg. hs mostly obscured by
London reg. label. On reverse Auckland and London transit and Manchester arrival. Very
attractive. F-VF+. P H O T O ........................................................................................................................$ 140.

1715 PS H&G #A1 1911 l!4d claret on blue King George II letter card to Austria cancelled NUKUALOFA MY
111 and endorsed ms “via Fiji & America”. Long message in German. Quite attractive and
scarce. F-VF. PH O TO ............................................................................................................................ $ 250.

1716 H  1942 Id Ovava Tree plus 2d Queen Salote Die I on cover to Washington DC cancelled NUKUA­
LOFA 1 OC 42. PC 90 WW/1 censor tape and matching reg. octagonal Censor Passed WW/1 hs.
On reverse notation “always in English” . F-VF. PH O T O ...................................................................... $ 120.
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| 1717 PS H&G 21var 1949 6d red Coral on black reg. envelope (listing in H&G is for blue) to Kentucky

I
 cancelled indistinct 14 JA 49 Nukualofa cds and with matching reg. label at left. Bs Louisville

APR 15 1949. A most unusual destination. F-VF. PHOTO................................................................. $ 250.

\  TRANSVAAL
|j 1718 SP #252-67, 268-80, 281-84 (SG244s-59s, 273s-76s) 1902-3 KEVH 'Ad - 10/ wmk Crown CA set of 12,

1903 1/ - £5 set of 4 and 1905-9 'Ad - 2'Ad Multiple Crown CA set o f 4 Specimen overprint, the 
r 2‘/2d, 6d, and 10/ all with variety broken “M ”). OG, HR. F-VF. (SG £360)..................................  $ 130.

* TRANSVAAL - LYDENBURG

S
1719 O SG8 1900 6d lilac and green Coat of Arms overprinted V.R.I., used. Violet partial 8 B 21 SEP. 190(0)

Shallow thin UR comer. Rare. F-VF appearance. Signed Bloch. Ex-Franklin. (SG £600). PHOTOS 250.

t TRINIDAD & TOBAGO
[ 1720 ® 1934 Incoming cover with US 30 Washington (defective) tied SAN JOSE OCT 18, 1934 machine

cancel addressed to SS Malolo at Port of Spain, Trinidad. NY opera glass postage due hs,
Trinidad “REFUSED/REFUSE” hs in violet and 2 light strikes of boxed “unclaimed” hs in black.
Two Id Postage Due stamps tied by indistinct GPO cancels and “CANCELLED” hs in black
applied to each. “Returned to writer” hs. Reduced at right. An interesting use. Fine.......................  $ 60.

-Ji 1721 ★  #43var, 45var (SG239a, 241a) 1935 KGV 20 and 60 Silver Jubilee each stamp, variety ex tra  flagstaff.

I
LH. F-VF. (SG £125). PHOTO..............................................................................................................$ 50.

1722 ® 1941 KGVI 60 and 120 (2) tied GPO FE 11 41 cds on flown cover to NY with XF strike on reverse of

INTERNM ENT CAMP/TRINIDAD & TOBAGO triple ring hs in violet. Endorsed by

i
 internee at “Aliens Internment Camp”. Very scarce. Only a handful recorded. F-VF. PHOTO . . .  $ 150.

1723 ®COLL 1941//45 Group of 12 WWII censored covers. Includes Wike type TR  CH 4A (#4) one outgoing and 
one from the US with UNCLAIMED and RETOUR hs and Dead Letter Branch bs, T R  CH 4b 

I (#13), type TR  CH 5 (#3,5, 7 and #10 CENOSR error), type TR CH 7 (#12), cover from Swiss
|  consulate in Trinidad to Habana with very scarce type TR  CH 13 hs (used on diplomatic mail);
■ lc/T R L  hs and type TR  CL 5i and CL5ii labels. F-VF......................................................................  $ 130.

N(f 1724 ®COLL 1941//43 Group of 16 WWII transit censored covers. Includes usages from Madagascar, Guadeloupe,
t Belgian Congo, Paraguay, Uruguay (2), Peru, Argentina (3), Switzerland, Brazil (5). With least 7
J different label types showing a wide range of usages and censor numbers. Some very scarce
j origins. F-VF..................................................................................................................................................$ 80.

1725 F 1944 KGVI 'Ad - 3d (ex Id) German Propaganda Forgeries set of 5 values, the 2d “used”, rest “mint” .
PH O T O ....................................................................................................................................................... $ 225.

' 1726 is  #B1 (SG157) 1918 'Ad Red Cross label affixed to local cover and cancelled G.P.O Port o f Spain 3 PM

!
SP 18 14 with a second strike alongside addressed to Cavigny Estate, Mayaro Ward and with red
“not known here” at top. Contains the original letter (and very scarce as such) explaining the 
formation of the Committee to raise funds for the Red Cross and requests the receiver of the letter 
to try to “interest the employees on your estate to contribute a small sum....” Stamp scuffed at

J right. Fine. PH O TO ..................................................................................................................................... $ 200.
1727 ★ ★ /★  #Jl-8  (SG D18-25) 1923-45 Id -1 / Postage Due set of 8 values complete wmk Multiple Crown Script 

1 CA. The Id and 1 /values LH, rest NH. F-VF. (Scott $150, SG £170). PHOTO ................................ $ 80.

i
l728 ★  #J8var (SG25a) 1923-45 1/ black wmk Multiple Crown Script CA, variety upright stroke. OG.

F-VF. (SG £120). PHOTO ..................................................................................................................... $ 70.

1729 ^ ^ S P  #J9-16 (SG D26s-33s) 1947 20 - 240 Postage Due set of 8 values complete, values in cents, perf
Specimen. The 80 unused, rest NH. Fine. (SG £140). PHOTO .......................................................... $ 60.

1730 ★ ★ EH #J9, 9a, J 1 1 ,11a (SG D26a, ac, D28a, ac) 1953 20 and 60 black Postage Due UR comer margin
control number blocks of 4 each with error, St. Edw ard’s Crown. NH. F-VF. (Scott $157, SG 

(t £85+).............................................................................................................................................................. $ 45.
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1731 ★ ★ ffl #J11,1 la  (SG D28, D28ac) 1953 6£ black Postage Due on chalky paper, LR comer margin control

number block of 4, error S t  Edw ard’s Crown (in margin overlapping control number). NH. VF.
( SG £60)......................................................................................................................................................$ 35.

1732 ★ ★ SH  #Jllvar, J14var (SG D28a, 28ab, D31a, 31ab) 1953 Two complete sheets of 60 Postage Dues on
chalky paper, the 6£ and 12£ black each with error, Crown missing. NH. Pencil notation in
margins on reverse. F-VF. (SG £480)......................................................................................................$ 250.

TRISTAN DA CUNHA
1733 El ca 1946 Pair of covers to Bulawayo the first franked by 1937 Id and 2d Coronation stamps, the second

by horizontal pair of Matabele Pioneer, both cancelled by double ring cachet VIII. Very clean.
VF. (SG£170)..............................................................................................................................................$ 90.

1734 B  SG C9 1948 Nyasaland KEVII 3d on cover to Limbe, Nyasaland tied by TRISTAN DA CUNHA triple
ring cancel (cachet Type VH). On arrival in Nyasaland, readdressed to Cape Town with Blantyre 
30 JAN 18 ds. “T” and “3d” tax marking cancelled by barred oval obliterators excusing the short 
payment. Interesting item. F-VF. PH O TO ............................................................................................... $ 120.

1735 b  SG C9 1948 GB 1 'Ad maroon Coronation stamp on cover to England cancelled Tristan da Cunha,
Cachet VII with double ring PAQUEBOT alongside. GB Id carmine Postage Due affixed on
receipt at Twickenham 23 AP 48. F-VF. PH O TO ..............................................................................  $ 60.

1736 ★ ★  #1-12 (SG1-12) 1952 KGVI 'Ad - 10/ set of 12 values complete. NH. F-VF. (Scott $110, SG £80).
PH O T O ....................................................................................................................................................... $ 45.

1737 ★ ★  #1-12 (SG1-12) 1952 KGVI 'Ad - 10/ set of 12 values complete. NH. F-VF. (Scott $110, SG £80).
PH O T O ....................................................................................................................................................... $ 45.

1738 ★ ★  #14-27 (SG14-27) 1954 QEII 'Ad -10/ Pictorial Definitive set of 14 values complete. NH. F-VF. (Scott
$103, SG £90). P H O T O ........................................................................................................................... $ 50.

1739 ★ ★  #14-27 (SG14-27) 1954 QEII 'Ad - 10/ Pictorial Definitive set of 14 values complete. NH. F-VF. (Scott
$103, SG £90). PHOTO .......................................................................................................................  $ 50.

1740 WH #l//233 1952//1978 KGVI-QEII Duplicated mint and used stock. The mint includes definitive sets of
KGVI 1952 (5), QEH 1954 (2), 1960 (2), 1961 (4), 1963 (2), 1965 (2), 1967 10 /and £1 (2),
1971,1972,1977 and most commemorative and postage due stamps. Used includes 1954, 1961 
(2), 1963, 1965 (3), 1967 10/ (3), £1,1971 (2) definitives and duplicated commemorative sets.
About half are NH. F-VF. (Scott over $2,250)..................................................................................... $ 400.

TURKS ISLAND
1741 ☆  #14avar (SG12) 1881 QV 'Ad on 1/ lilac surcharge. Unused. An attractive example. F-VF for issue.

(SG £250). PHOTO .............................................................................................................................  $ 90.
1742 O #44var (SG49a) 1881 QV Id brown-red wmk Crown CC sideways, variety th roat flaw, used. Faint

pressed crease. Fine. (SG £225). PH O TO ............................................................................................... $ 110.

TURKS & CAICOS
1743 o  #4var (SG104ay) 1904 2'Ad greyish blue Badge of the Colony, variety w aterm ark  inverted and

reversed, used. Listed but unpriced by SG. Fine+. PHOTO............................................................. $ 100.
1744 ®COLL 1943//45 Group of 3 WWII censored covers KGVI 6d tied by Grand Turks AP 15 43 cds on reg.

OHMS cover to Jamaica with Roses type CM3 hs in black and Jamaica PC 90 #823 label; KGV 
2'Ad, 6d and 1/ tied by SALT CAY JY 22 43 cds on cover to NY with type EL2 (ms “43”) label 
(EKD); KGVI 2d tied Grand Turk JA 1945 cds on cover to England with type EL2 (ms “43”) 
label (possible LKD). A scarce group. F-VF......................................................................................  $ 140.

1745 ★ ★ W H #105-17 (SG221-33) 1950 KGVI 'Ad - 10/ Definitive set of 13 values, 3 complete sets NH. F-VF.
(Scott $114, SG £135).................................................................................................................................$ 60.
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VICTORIA

1746 O #206 (SG399) 1901 KEVII £1 carmine-rose wmk V over Crown sideways perf 1214 CTO Melbourne.
VF. Signed Kohler. (Scott $125, SG £100). P H O T O ........................................................................  $ 50.

j; 1747 O #208 (SG400) 1901 KEVII £2 deep blue wmk V over Crown sideways, perf 1214. CTO Melb(ourne)
|  JE ( ) 0 (  ). F-VF. (Scott $275, SG £250). P H O T O ............................................................................ $ 120.
<■ 1748 © #231 (SG432) 1906 KEVII £2 dull blue wmk Crown over A sideways, perf 1214, used. CTO
1  Melbou(me). NO 11. An exceptional example, VF. (Scott $300, SG £325). P H O T O ................... $ 160.
1  1749 O #88 (SG128) 1902 QV £1 orange-brown high value, used. XF KALGOORLIE JY 31 03 cds. Fine.
I  (Scott $225, SG £150). P H O T O ................................................................................................................ $ 70.
■ 1750 © #AR54 (SG279) 1884 £10 mauve Stamp Duty perf 1214, used with VF CTO Melbourne JA 28 01 cds.
f  (Scott $100, SG £90). P H O T O ..............................................................................................................  $ 45.
ij 1751 O #AR57 (SG285b) 1887 £100 crimson Stamp Duty high value wmk V over Crown upright, perf 12.

( 9  CTO Melbourne JA 28 01. An elusive stamp. Rough perfs at right o/w F-VF. (Scott $475).
J  PH O T O ......................................................................................................................................................... $ 250.
A 1752 © #AR58 (SG289) 1897 £25 dull blue-green Stamp Duty CTO Melbourne JA 28 01. F-VF+. (Scott $110,
1  SG £100). PHOTO .................................................................................................................................... $ 50.
,1 1753 O #AR59 (SG287a) 1886 £50 dull purple Stamp Duty wmk V over Crown, upright, perf 1254. Small plate
J  flaw UR comer. CTO Melbourne JA 28 01. Almost VF. PHOTO ....................................................  $ 200.
I  1754 O #AR61 (SG324) 1888 QV £5 pale blue and maroon Stamp Duty. CTO Melbourne JA 28 01. Fresh and
fl VF. (Scott $100, SG £80). PHOTO ........................................................................................................ $ 40.
T 1755 O #AR62 (SG325) 1887 QV £6 yellow and pale blue Stamp Duty. CTO Melbourne JA 28 01. Fine.
|  (Scott $125, SG £100). P H O T O ................................................................................................................ $ 50.
jl 1756 O #AR63 (SG326) 1889 QV £7 rosine and black Stamp Duty. CTO Melbourne JA 28 01. Fine+. (Scott
1  $150, S G £120). P H O T O ........................................................................................................................... $ 60.
i  1757 O #AR64 (SG327) 1880 QV £8 mauve and brown-orange Stamp Duty. CTO Melbourne JA 28 01. Fine+.
I  (Scott $175, SG £150). P H O T O ................................................................................................................ $ 70.
U 1758 O #AR65 (SG328) 1888 QV £9 apple-green and rosine high value Stamp Duty. CTO Melbourne JA 28

01. A few rough perfs at left, o/w F-VF. (Scott $200, SG £160). P H O T O ......................................... $ 80.
1  1759 LIT Kellow, G. The Stamps of Victoria 190. HB, 386pp, 16 color plates. The definitive work for this
I country. DJ. As new.......................................................................................................................................$ 90.

|  VIRGIN ISLANDS
! i 1760 ★ ★ ffl #76-87 (SGI 10-19) 1938 KGVI !4d - 5/ complete set of 10 values on chalky paper, each a left margin
f  imprint block of 6. NH. F-VF. (Scott $200 as 4 sets, SG £673). PH O TO ............................................. $ 375.
■ 1761 s i 1941 KGV 54d green and 1/ olive-brown on flown commercial censored cover to Ontario cancelled
1  Road-Town SE 9 41 and with VF black 3 line “PASSED/BY CENSOR/V.Is.” at left. On
T stationery of government House. Vertical fold does not affect stamps or marking. F-VF. PHOTO $ 120.
1  1762 ® 1941//44 Pair of WWII censored covers. The first KGVI 54d, Id, 154d tied by ROADTOWN JA 23 41
n cds on cover to England with superb strike of Roses type 1 3-line censor hs in violet. The other
I KGV 3d (2) and KGVI 2!4d (2) tied by Roadtown 14 AU 44 cds on OHMS cover to Washington,

DC with small boxed “PASSED BY/2516/U.S. CENSOR” hs. Quite scarce. VF. PH O T O ......... $ 110.

I WESTERN AUSTRALIA
J 1763 H  1906 Id rose-pink Swan, 2 copies perf 1254 on beautifully illustrated envelope to So. Australia picturing
|  train and Railway Station, Perth. Cancelled BUNBURY 2 DE 10 06. Bs Perth, Adelaide and
I  partial (Ri)verton receiver on reverse. Opened roughly at top and part of backflap missing. VG-F.

P H O T O ........................................................................................................................................................ $ 150.

I ZANZIBAR
1764 O SG Z29, Z54, Z61, Z69, Z71, Z80, Z90, Z92 1873//88 QV India used in Zanzibar collection of 8

|  stamps representing four different cancellation types. The odd small fault. Most F-VF. (SG £198).
ft PH O T O ......................................................................................................................................................... $ 120.
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1765 ★  #2var (SG2E) 1895 QV la  plum overprinted “Zanzibar” in blue, variety small second “Z ” and

inverted “q” for “b” . OG, HR. Scarce and seldom offered. Fresh and Fine+. BPA certificate.
(Scott $2,000+, SG £2,250+). COLOR PHOTO BACK C O V E R .................................................... $ 1,400.

1766 ★  #3-17 (SG3-21) 1895-96 QV Via -5R set of 15 values complete. OG, HR. The la  and 4a with some
toning, the 12a and 2R unused, rest F-VF. (Scott $282, SG £225). PH O TO .....................................$ 120.

1767 O #3-17 (SG3-21) 1895-96 QV Via - 5R 15 values complete, used  A few low values with minor
varieties. The 2a thinned, the 5R with a few short perfs, rest F-VF. (Scott $324, SG £325).
PH O T O ........................................................................................................................................................$ 200.

1768^©COLL#3//15vars (SG3//20) 1895-96 QV Zanzibar overprints on India mainly mint group showing range of 
varieties comprising small second “z” lowered (8 stamps to 1R mint), small second “z” raised 
(11 stamps to 1Rmint), broken “p” for “n” (la , la  6p mint), tall second “z” (7 stamps to 4a 
mint), small second “z” and inverted “q” for “b” (11 stamps to 12a mint), no dot over “ i” (6a 
used, 8a mint). Also 12a, 1R, 2R and 3R mint, a total of 45 stamps, 38 mint, 7 used. Useful lot for 
the specialist. F-VF. (SG £537)............................................................................................................... $ 275.

1769 © #18 (SG23) 1896 QV2Vi on la  plum, surcharge in black, used. Fine. (Scott $100, SG £100). PHOTO $ 60.
1770 © #19 (SG24) 1896 QV 2Vi on la  plum, surcharge in black, used. F-VF. (Scott $350, SG £275+).

PH O T O ..................................................................................................................................................  $ 150.
1771 © #20 (SG25) 1896 QV2Vi on la  plum, surcharge in black, used. F-VF. (Scott $150, SG £110). PHOTO $ 70.
1772 ★  #21 (SG32) 1898 QV 2Vi on la  plum surcharge in red. Quite fresh. OG. F-VF. (Scott $250, SG £225).

PH O T O ..................................................................................................................................................  $ 130.
1773 ★  #24 (SG35) 1898 QV 2Vi on 1 Via sepia, surcharge in red. VLH. Fine+. (Scott $60, SG £75). PHOTO. $ 50.
1774 ★  #25 (SG37) 1898 QV 2Vi on 1 Via sepia, surcharge in red. VLH. Fine+. (Scott $150, SG £100).

PH O T O ..................................................................................................................................................  $ 100.
1775 ★  #26 (SG29) 1896 QV2Vi on 1 Via sepia, surcharge in red. OG. VF. (Scott $150, SG£130). PHOTO. . .$  80.
1776 ★  #27 (SG30) 1896 QV 2Vi on 1 Via sepia, surcharge in red. OG. Fine+. (Scott $375, SG £375). PHOTO $ 200.
1777 ★  #28 (SG38) 1898 QV 2Vi on 2a dull blue, surcharge in red. OG. Fine+. (Scott $110, SG £90). PHOTO $ 50.
1778 ★  #28var (SG26) 1896 QV 2Vi on 2a pale blue, variety inverted “ 1” in “Vi” . Scarce. LH. Fine. (SG

£375). PHOTO .....................................................................................................................................  $ 225.
1779 ★  #28var (SG26k) 1896 QV 2Vid on 2a pale blue, variety Roman “I” in “Vi” OG, HR. F-VF. Has

become separated from its BPA certificate. (SG £225). PHOTO ...................................................... $ 140.
1780 ★  #28A (SG39) 1898 QV 2Vi on 2a dull blue, surcharge in red, OG. Fresh and Fine+. (Scott $160, SG

£180). PHOTO .....................................................................................................................................  $ 100.
1781 © #28A (SG39) 1898 QV 2Vi on 2a dull blue, surcharge in red, used. Reg. cancel dated “98”. A very

attractive example of a very scarce stamp. F-VF+. (Scott $350, SG £425). P H O T O ..................... $ 300.
1782 ★  #29 (SG40) 1898 QV 2Vi on 2a dull blue, surcharge in red. OG. Fine. (Scott $100, SG £100). PHOTO $ 60.
1783 ★  #30 (SG26) 1896 QV2Vi on 2a pale blue, surcharge in red. LH. F-VF. (Scott $65, SG £50).................  $ 35.
1784 © #30 (SG26) 1896 QV 2Vi on 2a pale blue surcharge in red, used. F-VF. (Scott $35, SG £25). v.............. $ 20.
1785 ★  #31 (SG27) 1896 QV 2Vi on 2a pale blue, surcharge in red. LH. Fine. (Scott $200, SG £130). PHOTO $ 70.
1786 ★  #32-37 (SG41-46) 1896 QV Via - 7Via overprint set of 6 values complete. OG or HR. The Via thinned.

F, F-VF. (Scott $236, SG £225). PHOTO..........................................................................................  $ 100.
1787 © #32-37 (SG41-46) 1896 QV Via - 7Via overprint set of 6 values complete, used. (Scott $ 180, SG £180).

PH O T O ......................................................................................................................................................$ 90.
1788 ★  #33var (SG42j) 1896 QV 1 a carmine-rose of BEA overprinted Zanzibar, variety overprint double.

Only one sheet of 60 existed. A beautiful example. Very scarce. VLH. Pencil on reverse. F-VF+.
Signed Diena. (SG £750). COLOR PHOTO BACK COVER ........................................................... $ 500.

1789 ★  #38-52 (SG156-74) 1896 Via - 5R Sultan wmk Single Rosette set of 15 values complete. OG, H R  The
8a and 2R unused, the 1R thinned. Rest F-VF. (Scott $116, SG £120). PHOTO .............................$ 50.

1790 © #38-52 (SG156-74) 1896 Via - 5R Sultan wmk Single Rosette set of 15 values complete, used. F-VF.
(Scott $72, SG £75)....................................................................................................................................$ 35.

1791 a #53-55 (SG175-77) 1897 2Vid on 4a myrtle-green Sultan surcharges, each stamp used on small piece.
A scarce and undervalued set. F-VF. (Scott $210++, SG £225++). PHOTO ................................  $ 150.

1792 © #62-78 (SG188-204) 1899-1901 Via - 5R Sultan set of 17 values complete, used. A very attractive set.
F-VF. (Scott $137, SG £180). PHOTO.................................................................................................. $ 100.
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|  j 1793 PS H&G la  1901 QV Via green postal stationery envelope of India overprinted Zanzibar uprated with Via

(
yellow-green Sultan bin Said each cancelled Zanzibar squared circle of 21 MR 01 and sent to the
Court House, Bombay. Sea Post Office MA 3 01 cds on reverse. Although plentiful mint, this

envelope is very scarce used. Small fault at bottom, o/w F-VF. PHOTO ...........................................$ 350.
j 1794 P 1904 Die Proof of the 8 anna Monogram issue printed in black on glazed card. Dated in manuscript Jan

(
14/ 04 with 4 of day altered to “9”. Ex-De La Rue archives. VF. PH O T O ........................................$ 170.

1795 ★  #79-93 (SG210-24) 1904 Via - 5R Sultan’s Monogram set o f 15 values complete. OG, HR. The 714a

| with a few toned perf tips and front crease on the 5R  Rest F-VF. (Scott $171, SG £170). PHOTO $ 80.
.i" 1796 O #79-93 (SG210-24) 1904 Via - 5R Sultan’s Monogram set of 15 values complete, used. Mostly select
f  copies. F-VF. (Scott $236, SG £275). PH O TO ........................................................................................ $ 150.
Jl 1797 ★  #94-8 (SG205-9) 1904 1 a on 4Via on 8a complete set of 5 values. OG, HR. F-VF. (Scott $40, SG £45).
K  PH O T O ......................................................................................................................................................... $ 30.

I
ll 1798 o  #94-98 (SG205-9) 1904 la  on 4Via - 2Via on 8a complete set of 5 values, used. F-VF. (Scott $64, SG

£75)................................................................................................................................................................$ 40.

i_ 1799 ★ ★  #98var (SG209, 209b) 1904 2Vi on 8a grey-olive vertical pair, the bottom stamp, variety serif to foot
J of “P \ A very attractive multiple. Appears NH. F-VF. (SG £175). PHOTO ................................... $ 130.
|  1800 ★  #98var (SG 209b) 1904 2Vi on 8a grey-olive, surcharge variety serif to foot of “F \ OG. F-VF. (SG
I  £160). PHOTO ........................................................................................................................................  $ 90.

1801 PS H&G 2 India used in: 1906 QV la  overprint on India ps card to Germany cancelled Zanzibar 27 No 06 
|  squared circle and with matching cds below. “T” in circle but apparently no Postage Due
l collected. Oberursel arrival on face. Long message in German. Toning, o/w F-VF. P H O T O .......... $ 170.
’ 1802 SP #132 (SG 258) 1913 4R blue Canoe horizontal pair im perf between and a t each side, overprinted
(| Specimen. Unused. F-VF. COLOR PHOTO INSIDE BACK C O V E R ............................................ —
» 1803 ★ ★  #304a (SG433a) 1964 2/50 multicolor Cave overprinted JAMHURU/1964, variety green omitted.
^  NH. VF. (Scott $60, SG £75). PHOTO..................................................................................................... $ 50.
j  1804 ★  #J4 // 9 (SG D5, 5a // D15a) 1926-30 Group of 6 Postage Dues each with “cents” variety. Includes 90

'g in pair with normal, 180 (both papers), 200, 210 and 310. Nice group for the specialist.
v Ungummed as issued. F-VF. (SG £204). PH O TO .................................................................................... $ 120.
Jp 1805 G #J12-17 (SGD18-24) 1930-33 20 - 250 Postage Dues complete set of 6 values, used and very scarce as
jj such. (SG £200). P H O T O ........................................................................................................................... $ 150.
j! 1806 SP/PS 1895 // 1926 Collection of 42 items of postal stationery each overprinted Specimen. Includes 27 pcs
x  (14 are reply), 5 envelopes, 4 reg. envelopes, 5 lettercards and one wrapper. Clean group. No

duplication. F-VF..........................................................................................................................................$ 350.

\ ZULULAND
I  1807 ★  #1-10,11 (SG1-11) 1888-93 QV 'Ad - 5/ set of 11 values complete. Very fresh. Most LH. The Id
I creased, rest F-VF. (Scott @1,064, SG £800). COLOR PHOTO INSIDE BACK C O V ER..........  $ 450.
jj 1808 ★ ★ /★  #12 (2), 12a (SG12, 13) 1888-93 QV 3 stamps, 14d green with stop (disturbed OG) and horizontal pair
j without stop, one LH and creased, the other NH. F-VF. (Scott $120, SG £101).................................... $ 60.

1809 ★  #15-22 (SG20-27) 1894-96 QV14d -4 / set of 8 values. OG, H R  F, F-VF. (Scott $274, SG £273).
j  PH O T O ......................................................................................................................................................... $ 150.

iff 1810 ★  #23 (SG 28) 1894-96 QV £1 purple on red. Large part OG. Fine. Brandon certificate. (Scott $550, SG

f 1811 ©E QV / /  QEn Collection of 140 blocks of 4 or larger, all used. Includes Aden, Bahamas (KGVI, QEII),
r Caymans, Falkland Islands, Fiji, GB Offices, Rhodesia & Nyasaland, Turks Islands (QV 4d), etc.

A very nice selection. F-VF throughout. (SG £980).................................................................................. $ 550.

j! END OF SALE. THANK YOU FOR BIDDING!f
...
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